W

NI

2 g e
RS Ly S

”.—__1
- -







REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

THE YEAR 1982:83

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)






g}

=
| —
\Guu.ht..-a—-—._\g.._]:\_,_

Boos e

Line

2

g of table

4 from bottom

24

6 from bottom

4 from bottom

2 from bottom

5 from bottom

7

Last line

3 p

6 (First column)
12

Last line

3

13

4 from bottom

11 (Serial No. 10)

?4from bottom

:6 from bottom
7

13
2 from bottom
14

2

I

11 from bdttom
10 from bottom
I from bottom

1
7
|
|
1

,iknnexure 11

13
5 from bottom
%Ast line

13

5 from bottom
14 from bottom
?lfrom bottom

ERRATA
For Read
3 4
companies Companies
3857.88 3857.08
Add : Add
Employees, Employees’
cest cost
agence agencics
fertilizer fertilizers
ordinary annum ;
United Nation United Nations
expenditure expenditure.
Stationery Stationery’
Blank o
Buildings Building,’
Rs. 0,30 lakh Rs. 0.30 lakh.
ot of
Fertilizers Fertilizers’
Mines Mines”
Petroleum Petroleum,
demands demands
thre three
Stato State :
levelling shaping levelling/shaping
uo to up to
for the catering for catering
proauction production
hetares hectares
1982 1982,
cent) cent),
crosjon, crosion,
Government Governments
22,50 lakhs Rs, 22,50 lakhs
central Central

chambal command Chambal Command
Survey, Planning, survey, planning,
Add 3 against Serial No. 4 in column 8.

tunding. funding,
1980—83) 1980—83
below.) below.

block : block,
Nurses’, Nurses”

lakhs, lakhs)
Hospital Hospitals

Rs. 207 lakhs Rs. 2.07 lakhs
has had

anum annum

S/1 AGCR/83



123
126
126
130
131
132
132

141

150
151

151

152
152
157
162
167
167
169
171

174
182

196
217
219

220
221
232
237

253
255
256
257
258
259
266
269
27
275
276

4 from bottom

5 (Column 7)

?l. No. 6 (Col. 7)
6

;l from bottom

;

1

6 from bottom

SI. No. 13 (Col. 1)
3 = &

) ) =
(38

12
2 from bottom

Heading
4 (Co\, 5 of
?nnexure)

10
6 from bottom
: from bottom

10
Last line
9
4
18
11
10
23
3
9
18

8

13 from bottom
5 from bottom
15 from bottom

Last line
‘]1 from bottom
8

10 from bottom
Item C, Column 5
20-19 from bottom
3 from bottom

11 from bottom

ministry’s

38.6

checked.
popplation
Multpurpose
allotments
Under utilisation
£8.986

(—)126
manouvered

Rs. 497.94
Pragramme
(Rupees iu lakhs)
S0C
disbursement
Annexure X
Estimate

crores),
adverisers
bank,
million
5.0.C.
Specal

Rs. 85
contractor
Joading
cost
players.
fertilizers
1976
lakhs,
basic
urani

1930
construction;
construction;
$ 1,25,000
order
Indian
Officers
party
actuals
Actual

31 March
inter alia
percentage
respnsible
Daid
16,703
percentage
restrospective
Type-11

Rs. 7,154.48 lakhs
Ministry's

38.62

checked,
population
Multipurpose
allotment

Under utilisation of
]8,986

(—)1.26
manocuvred

Rs. 479.94
Programme
(Rupees in lakhs)
(50C).
disbursements
Annexure
Estimates

crore),
advertisers
bank
million,
SOC
Speeial
Rs. 8.5
contractors
leading
cost of
layers,
ertilizers.
1976,
lakh,
Basic
unani
1980
construction :
construction :
$1,25,000.
older
India
Offices
party.
actual
Annual
31st March
inter alia,
Percentage
responsible
paid
15,703
Percentage
retrospective
Type E-11



2 3
10 from bottom Type-111
12 from bottom retain
Last line lakhs
13 Act
2 from bottom numbers
Sub para d(1), last  0.08 lakh
line !
4 from bottom to
5 Estate,
18 . non (assessment
19 under(assessment

10 from bottom
4 from bottom
';l'ilblc (Col. 6)
5 from bottom
8

8 from bottom
Table (Col. 3—
item 1 to 3)

-
from bottom

8

8

12
15
§f from bottom
E
8
18
21
(6]
et
1
2
2
1
f

1

=

9
8-9 (Col. 4 of Table)

10

7

7 from bottom
{Col. 3)

9 from bottom

'.;. from bottom

S
Table ‘(Col. 5)

road, rollers
Organisation
48.50,

Trakh

foregoing

Purhase

Rss.

Blank

31st October 1979
30th December 1979
sales-tax;

500 Kg.
random/samples
UGO

ils

fer

vaccum
Disposal
purchase
air-condiitoners
Universlty

Rs. 2,975.89
quipment

upto to
shortfall

1 April

grants
Government
No

(in iakh)

Kgs.)

Kgs.)
(In lakh)

on all outstanding
loans should be
calculated
remetted

aduit

from
expendiditure
Bodies.

24,484

4

Type E-111
retained

lakh

Act,

number

Rs. 0.08 lakh

of

Estates,
non-assessment
under-assessment
road rollers
Organisation,
458.50

Rakh

forgoing
Purchase

Rs.

3ist October 1979
30th December 1979
31st October 1979
sales-1ax);
supplying
500 3
random samples
UGC

31st

for

vacuum
Disposals

on purchase
air-conditioners
University

Rs. 2,975.09
equipment

upto
shortfall of
1st April
grants/
Governments
(No. in lakhs)

=3
5.
(f'n lakhs)

~

was not calculated on
loans on which it was

remelted
audit

trend from
expenditure
Bodies,
28,484







REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
CHAPTER I

General
CHAPTER 11

Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure
CHAPTER 111

Civil Departments
Ministry of Irrigation

Command Area Development Programme
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Rural Health Programme
Ministry of Education and Culture
(Department of Sports)
IX Asian Games—some aspects
Ministry of Agriculture

REFERENCE TO
PARAGRAPH PAGE

(Department of Agriculture & Cooperation)

Purchase and disposal of imported complex fertilisers

Ministry of Commerce
and
Minist ; of Finance

(Department of Economic Affairs : Banking Division)

Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme, 1968

Ministry of Commerce
Cash assistance for export of ayurvedic, unani and
siddha medicines
Cash assistance for export of steel wire ropes and wire
strands
Sale of tea at concessional rates

Ministry of External Affairs

Purchase of properties and furniture by High Commis-
sion of India, London, delay in occupation of
houses and avoidable expenditure on rent

Acquisition of properties abroad

@)

14

16
17

18
19

(v)

73

128

171

177

190

197
204



(i)

PARAGRAPH

Purchase of property by Embassy of India, Brussels
at higher cost and delay in disposal of the existing
property

Purchase of residential building at San Francisco

Over-stocking, pilferage and purchase of sub-standard
papcr

Idle cash balances in Indian Missions abroad

Ministry of External Affairs,,
Ministry of Commerce (items 3 & 4)
and Department of Tourism (item 11)

Special concessions in grant of passages

Department of Tourism
“Operation Europe”™ Scheme for promotion of Tou-
rist Traffic
Ministry of Social Welfare

Compensation in excess of established loss of Excise
Revenue
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
Publications Division

Ministry of Finance
(Department of Expenditure)
Irregularities and defects in initial accounts noticed
during local audit
Ministry of Civil Aviation
Idle equipment
Ministry of Defence

Avoidable payment of penal interest on sales tax

Losses and irrecoverable dues written off / waived
and ex-gratia payments made

CHAPTER 1V
Works Expenditure

Ministry of Works and Housing
Working of the Directorate of Essates, New Delhi and
few regional offices

Construction of second multi-storeyed office building
in the compound of Nizam Palace, Calcutta

Extra expenditure due to faulty planning and delay
Avoidable expenditure
Unfruitful expenditure

REFERENCE TO

24

27

28

29

30
31

32

33
34
35
36

PAGE

216
219

221
223

230

237

246

248

260

282

265
266

267

303
307
307



(iii)

PARAGRAPH

Ministry of Works and Housing
and
Delhi Administration
aLoss of revenue

Extra expenditure due to failure to accept tender
within the validity period

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
(Roads Wing)
National Highway By-pass, Srinagar
Unfruitful expenditure

CHAPTER V
Stores Purchases

Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation
(Department of Supply)

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
(For Paragraph 42 only)
Purchase of emulsifiable larvicidal oil
Loss of jeeps
Purchase of Pyrethrum extract (larvicidal)
Purchase of jerseys and stockings
Extra expenditure on speculative purchase
Purchase of canvas flax (tow)
Purchase of dicsel generating sets

Ministry of Energy
(Department of Power)
Purchase of transformers for Power House

Loss due to acceptance of sub-standard material

Ministry of External Affairs,
Ministry of Defence for paragraph
51 and
Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation

(Department of Supply) for paragraph 52
Extra expenditure

Purchase of electron tubes

Extra expenditure in procurement of sample process-
ing system

Ministry of Home Affairs
Extra expenditure on hiring of ceiling fang

Rererence To

37

41
42
43

45

46
47

48
49

50
51

52

53

P AGE

310

314
325

329
333
336
339
341
342
343

346
349

353



(iv)

PARAGRAPH
CHAPTER VI
Financial Assistance given by Government
General 54
Ministry of Commerce
Grants-in-aid paid out of the Marketing Development
Assistance 55
Ministry of Education and Culture
(Department of Education)
Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 56
Regional Engineering Colleges 57
Ministry of Industry
(Department of Industrial Development)
Khadi and Village Industries Commission—Bee-keeping
industry 58
Interest subsidy to Khadiand Village Industries Commis=
sion 59
CHAPTER VI
Departmentally Managed Government Undertakings
General 60
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs)
India Government Mint, Hyderabad 61
Ministry of Informatien and Broadcasting
(Doordarshan Commercial Service)
Loss of interest owing to delays in issue of bills 62
Ministry of Works and Housing
Government of India Press, Coimbatore—Delay in -

placing an order

APPENDICES
Appennpix | Extent of utilisation of supple-
mentary grants/appropriations
Appenpix 11 Savings under voted grants
Appenpix 111 Position of outstanding Inspection
Reports and Paragraphs
Appenpix 1V Statement showing losses, irrecover=

able revenue, duties, advances,
elc. written off / waived and ex-
grati payments made during the
year

AppPENDIX V Grants-in-aid to sfatutory bedies,
Non-Government institutions or
bodies and individuals.

AppenDIX VI Summarised Balance Sheet as at 31st
March 1982 (India Government
Mint, Hyderabad)

REFERENCE TCU

PaGe

354

355

366
392

405
413

416

421

436

438

441

443
445

47

449

4500



-

PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the President
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates to matters arising
from the Appropriation Accounts of the Union Government
(Civil) for 1982-83 prepared (with a few exceptions) by the
Controller General of Accounts and test checked in audit and
other points arising from audit of the financial transactions of
the Civil Departments of the Union Government.

2. The report also includes in Chapter 1 certain points of
interest arising from the Finance Accounts of the Union Govern-
ment for 1982-83 under consolidation by the Controller General
of Accounts and based on the statements of Finance
Accounts and other information furnished by the Controller
General of Accounts/Controllers of Accounts,

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit during the year 1982-83
as well as those which came to notice in earlier vears but could
not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the
period subsequent to 1982-83 have also been included, wherever
considered necessary. These include, among others, paragraphs
on Command Area Development Programme, Rural Health
Programme, IX Asian Games—some aspects, Export Credit (Inte-
rest Subsidy) Scheme 1968, Working of the Directorate of
Estates, New Delhi and few regional offices, Banaras Hindu
University—Varanasi, Regional Engineering Colleges and India
Government Mint, Hyderabad,

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection
on the financial administration by the departments,authorities
concerned.

(v)






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

The summarised position of the accounts of the Union Govarnment for 1982-83 cmerging
from the Appropriation Accounts and the statements of Finance Accounts as rendered by the
Controller General of Accounts, subject to adjustments made for subsidy on fertilizers and capital

expenditure met from the internal resources of Railways and Posts and Telegraphs, is indicated
in the statements following.

1. Statement of financial position* of the Government of India as on 31st March 1983.

(Rupees in crores)

LIABILITIES ASSETS

Amount Amount Amount Amount
as on as on ason as on
31-3-1982 31-3-1983 31-3-1982 31-3-1983
25380.89 TInternal Debt 29508.17 Gross Capital Outlay (Schedule A)

(Other than Treasury Bills) Investment in shares of companies,
16578.30 Small Savings, Provident Corporations, Cooperatives, etc. 15188.35

Fund etc. 19886.73 36027.12 Other Capital Expenditure 25981.49
10272.54 Treasury Bills 17431.22 Loans and Advances —— 41169 .84

For Development of Central

12327.75 External Debt 1368215 Projects/schemes 15305.69

50.00 Contingency Fund 50.00



1299.65
2102.70

3413.76

LTABILITIES

Reserve Funds 1304.18

Deposits and Advances 2772.24 33899 96
Contribution by Rail- 548.1
ways and Posts and 317.11
Telegraphs and others 4.59

for financing Capital 1037.05
expenditure (as per con-

tra-Refer Schedule A) 3857 88

408,35 Surplus

71833 94

88491.77 71833 94

“Subject to Explanatory Notes appended.
NoTE: Proforma corrections have been made by Controller General of Accounts in the closing balances of Loans and Ad-
vances, Small Savings, Reserve Funds, External Debt, etc. as on 31st March 1982 resulting in net increase of Rs, 103,25
crores in the Debit balance and proforma reduction in the progressive Capital Expenditure as on that date by Rs, 103.70
crores, leading to a net Prior Period Adjustment of Rs, 0.45 crore.

The Finance Accounts for 1982-83 are under preparation for submission for certification,

ASSETS
State/ Umon Territory Govemments 24115.36
Foreign Governments 745.02
Government Servants and Misc. 234.06
—————— 40400.13
Suspense and Miscellaneous Balances 599.47
Remittance Balances 539.27
Cash Balance Investment 4.53
Cash Balance at end (including
Departmental Balances and Permanent
Advance) 4912.56
Deficir
Revenue Deficit for the year
1982-83 1309.71
Less Capital Receipts 35.84
T1273.87
Add Prior period adjustments 0.45 1274.32
Less
Surplus as on 31 March 1982 408.35 865.97
88491, ‘?7



-

Explanatory Notes

1. The summarised financial statements are based on the
statements of the Finance Accounts rendered by the Controller
General of Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts of the
Union Government and are subject to notes and explanations
contained therein,

2. Government accounts being mainly on cash basis, the
revenue surplus or deficit has been worked out on cash basis.
Consequently, items payable or receivable or items like deprecia-
tion or variation in stock figures etc, do not figure in the accounts,

3. Finance Accounts contain information on progressive
capital expenditure outside the revenue account, Prior to rationa-
lisation of accounting classifications, small expenditure of capital
nature was also met out of revenue, Information on such capital
expenditure being not available, it is not reflected in the accounts.

4. The capital outlay represents capital expenditure booked
in the accounts except adjustment made for subsidy on imported
fertilizers and that met from internal resources of the Railways
and Posts and Telegraphs Departments,

5. Although a part of the revenue expenditure and the loans
arc used for capital formation by the recipients, its classifica-
tion in the accounts of Union Government remains unaffected by
end use.

6. Under the Government system of accounting, the revenne
surplus or deficit is closed annually to Government Account with
the result that cumulative position of such surplus or deficit is not
ascertainable.  The balancing figure as on 31-3-1982 has,
therefore, been treated as cumulative surplus for drawing up the
first Statement of financial position which takes the place of
Balance Sheet,

7. Suspense and Miscellaneous balances include cheques issued
but not paid, payments made on behalf of States and others
pending settlement, amount collected by public sector banks
awaiting credit to Government, Coinage balanceg etc.



4

. A )
8. Internal Resources of Posts and Telegraphs include
Rs. 193.37 crores representing advance rentals under O.Y.T. -
etc. schemes. A
9. The closing cash balance as per Reserve Bank of India was
Rs. 4052.77 crores. The difference awaits reconciliation.
SCHEDULE A .
(Annexed to Statement of Financial position as on 31-3-1983).
(Rupees incrores)
I. Details of Capital Outlay “
As on 31-3-1982 As on
31-3-1983
34131.87 Gross Capital Outlay as per accounts 18886.63
1518.51 Less Revenue Expenditure charged to Capital _1573.87
(Subsidy on imported fertilizers) 37312.76 y
3413.76 Add Capital Expenditure of Railways and Posts and
Telegraphs financed from their Internal Resources s
and contribution from others 3857.08
36027.12** Total Capital Outlay 41169.74
1I.  Sector-wise Capital Qutlay .
Capital At the
outlay end of
Sector during the 1982-83
vear
Civil 3381.90 23852.97
Defence 526.58 4722.55
Railways 767.59  9099.98
Posts and Telegraphs 570.36  3494.34
5246.43 41169.84
]
{II. Contribution from Railways, Posts and Telegraphs and others for financing v
capital expenditure —
Railways *Others Posts Total
and
Teleeraphs "
Till end of 1981-82 1466.26 8.30 1939.20 3413.76
During 1982-83 164.85 v 278.47 44332
ToraL 163111 8.30 2217.647 3857.08 .
*District Boards, States etc. =

*%Prior Period Adjustment of Rs. 103,70 crores made in 1982-83 "
statements of Finance Accounts by Controller Gener al oi Accounis



-

II.

1.

1I.

5

Sources and Application of Funds for 1982-83

(Rupees in
crores)
Sources
1. Revenue Receipts 21582.86
2. Increase in Debt 5481.27
3. Net Receipts from Public Account 3709.16
4. Realisation of Cash Balance Investment 0.06
5. Increase in Treasury Bills 7158.68
6. coveries from Loans and Advances 3372.49
7. Internal Resources of Railways and Posts and Tele-
graphs used for Capital Expenditure 443.32
8. Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 35.84
41783.68
Application
1. Revenue Expenditure 22892.57
2. Lending for Development and other purposes 9769.17
3. Capital Expenditure 5246.43
4. Increase in Cash Balance 3875.51
41783 .63




 RECEIPTS

Revenue Receipts
Tax Revenue
Interest Receipts

Dividends

Share of profits from

Reserve Bank of India, Life

III. Abstract of Receipts and Disbursements for 1982-83

DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A —REVENUE

I. Revenue Expenditure

16547.92 Description Non-Plan
2851.61 Grants o States under the
Constitution 406.64
132.96

Other Grants to State/Union
Terrilory Governments 471.37

States share of Union Excise

Insurance Corporationetc,  241.50 Duties 3491.57
Other Dividends and profits 44.54 Interest and Debt Service
Aid material and Equipment 99.26 obligations 3937.61
Other Non-Tax Revenue 1366.35 Pension (including Swatantrata
External Grant Assistance 298.72 Sainik Samman Pension) and
——— 21582.86 other Miscellaneous expendi-
ture 366 81
Food Subsiay 710.60

Subsidy on Indigenous Fertilizer ~ 550.00

- ‘ - . ‘

(Rupees in crores)

Plan Toral

109,55 516.19

2646.94 318,31
3491.57

3937.61

366.81

710.60
550.00



v _ L d
o * - -~ ” » - g

Assistance for Export Promotion
and Market Development 476.93 28 476, 93
Interest Subsidy 237.94 - 237.94
Other Grants and Contribu-
tions 117.43 1.01 118.44
Defence Expenditure 4881.73 .. 4881.73
Subsidy to Railways towards
Dividends Reliefl etc. 96.65 = 96.65
Other Expenditure *3302.75 1031.68  4334.43
11. Revenue Deficit ¢/o to Section B 1309.71 1A. Revenue Expenditure charged to capital—
subsidy on imported fertilizer—transferred
from Section B. 55.36
22892.57 22892.57
SECTION B — OTHERS
I11. Opening Cash Balance in- IV. Gross Capital Expenditure
cluding Departmental Cash as booked in accounts 4858 .47
Balances and Permanent '
Advance 1037.05 Less Revenue Expenditure char-
IV. Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 35.84 ged to Capital—transfer-
IVA Contribution of Railways red to Section A 55.36
and Posts and Telegraphs for
Capital Expenditure as per Add: Capital Expenditure fi-
contra 443.32 nanced from Internal Re-

sources of Posts and Tele-

*Includes Rs. 0.02 Eore for Inter-State Settlement.



RECEIPTS
V. Recoveries of Loans and Ad-

vances )
From State and Union Territory 1443.86
Governments Y
From Government Servants 77.70
From Others 826.61
Foreign Governmenis 1024.32
VI Public Debt Receipts — - 3372.49
(Other than Treasury Bills) 6387.95
VII Receipts from Treasury Bills VI
(Net) 7158.68
1X Public Account Receipts (Net) 370916 VIL
X.
X Realisation of Cash Balance
Investment 0.06
22144.55_

DISBURSEMENT

graphs and Railways as
per contra

Loans and Advances by
Central Government
State Governments and

Union Territories
Other Development Loans

Government Servants
Foreign Governments

Repayment of Debt
(Other than Treasury Bills)

Revenue Deficit b/f from
Section A
Cash Balance at end

General Cash Balance
Cash with Departmental
offices

Permanent Cash Imprest

Notrz : (1) Does not include Revenue Receipts and Expenditure of Railways and Posts and Telegraphs.

(2) Defence Expenditure is net of receipts.

6041.29
2235.29

88.07
1404.52

4028.32

878.83
5.41

(3) Receipts are net of States’ share of Income Tax and Estate Duty (Rs. 1147.75 crores).

|-

5246.43

9769.17
906.68

1309.71

4912.56

22144.55



]

9

1V. Analysis of annual financial statements as summarised
above brings out the following :—

1. The plan revenue expenditure during the year was
Rs. 3789.18 crores against the budget estimates of Rs. 3893.35
crores  (including supplementary), disclosing short fall of
Rs. 104.17 crores. The non-plan revenue expenditure during the
vear was Rs. 19048.03 crores (Rs. 16108.89 crores during the
previous year) against the estimates of Rs. 19454.04 crores
(including supplementary) indicating a shortfall of Rs. 406.01
crores. The detailed reasons for variations arc given in the
Union Government Appropriation Accounts—1982-83.

The revenue expenditure during the year was Rs. 22837.21
crores against Rs, 19107.91 crores during 1981-82.

The increase was mainly due to :

(Rupees in

crores)

More grants to State and Union Territory Governments 1050
More expenditure on Defence 714
Higher interest burden 742

More grants to University Grants Comnission, Kendriya vidya-
laya Sangthan, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Post-
Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research,
Chandigarh and Council of Scientific Industrial Research,
transfer of the amounts under Central Government Employees,
Insurance Scheme to the G. P. Fund Accounts of employees,
cnhanced dearness allowance to Government employees and
increased cost due to hike in prices. 400
In-.-rr_ea:}c in periodical charges paid to International Monetary
“un
More grants to Indian Council of Agricultural Research, more sub-
sidy to Food Corporationof India,larger operating expenses of
Delhi Milk Supply scheme and Operation Flood Scheme of
Indian Dairy Corporation 147
More payments under Fertilizers Retention Price Scheme and
interest subsidy to a number of Public Sector undertakings

and subsidy to New Industrial Units efc. in selected backward
areas

132

as50
More expenditure in Badarpur Thermal Power Station on account
of:lmcreas:: in prices, as also higher consumption of coal and
ol 61

S/1 AGCR/83.—2.



10

2. The capital expenditure fell short of the budget esfimates
(including supplementary) by Rs. 104.90 crores. The main reasons
for variations in capital expenditure are given in the Union
Government Appropriation Accounts—1982-83.

3. The actual revenue receipts during the year were
Rs. 21582.86 crores against the budget estimates of Rs, 21252.82
crores and revised estimates of Rs, 21608.62 crores. The compa-
rative figures for 1980-81 and 1981-82 as given below would
show that revenue collections consistently exceeded the ariginal
budgetary expectations.

Year I_iu-._igc: Rc}i\'ud Actuals
Estimates  Estimates

1980-81 15042.09 15670.88 15605.59
1981-82 17411.85 18613.32 15814.47

(Note : Pxcludes States” share of income tax and estate duty and
Union Terriwories share ol estate duty on agricultural land).

Additional resources mobilisation  from  tax  revenses on
account of new fiscal measures was estimated at Rs. 518 croves
The actuals are. however, not available.

4. The general cash balance (Rs. 4028.32 crorces) at yeour
end was disproportionately heavy as compared to balances at the
end of 1981-82 (Rs. 268.56 crores) and 1980-81 (Rs. 738.63
crores).  The heavy cash balance has to be viewed in the context
of increased borrowings (Rs. 7158.68 crores) on Treasury Bills
on which interest is pavable,

5. The overall deficit contemplated for the year was Rs. 1,375
crores at the Budget stage and Rs. 3,678 crores at the Revised
Estimates stage, The actual deficit was, however, Rs. 3,399 crores
(against Rs. 1.392 crores in 1981-82), disclosing an ¢xcess  of
Rs. 2,024 crores over the Budget Estimates. The increase in
deficit with reference to Budget Estimates was mainly due to
overall increase in  expenditure (revenue : Rs. 988  crores :
capital : Rs. 147 crores) provided through supplementary grants

J




=

-

11

and more Joans and advances by Government (Rs. 3488 Crores),
partly sct off by increased revenue receipts (Rs. 360 crores) in-
creased receipts from public debt other than  Treusury  Bills
(Rs. 1422 crores), increased receipts  under Public  Account
(Rs. 790 crores) and increased capital receipts (Rs. 21 crores).
The increase (Rs. 2024  crores) in  deficit over the  Budget
Estimates was reflected in increased  borrowings of Rs. 5784
crores under Treasury Bills and increase in gencral cash bulunce
by Rs. 3760 crores.

6. Including *Rs. 55.36 crores of subsidy on imported fertilizer
(booked in the accounts as capital expenditure), which is really
expenditure on current consumption, the revenue deficit during
1982-83 was Rs. 1,309.71 crores. The increased  borrowings
against Treasury Bills of 91 days’ currency was Rs. 7,158.68
crores. If the revenue deficit (Rs. 1,309.71 crores) and the in-
crease in closing cash balance (Rs. 3,875.51 crores) are set off
against Treasury Bills, the balance of increased borrowings from
Treasury Bills (Rs. 1,973.46 crores) was, in  effect, used for
financing capital expenditure and long term lending which should
normally be financed from long term borrowings. Till end of
1082-83, Rs. 14,636 crores of capital expenditure and long term
lending were, in effect, financed from short term horrowing on
Treasury Bills,

7. The revenue deficit (Rs. 1,309.71 crores) includes the
effect of the following :—

(Rupee: in

crarg:)

Food Subsidy - . N . . . ® . . 710,60
Subsidy on Fertilizer u . - e . . . 60530
FExnort Promotion and Market Development Assistance. ; 176.93
Interest Subsidy PPN 237.94

2.0%0.83

*Under the existing accountirg procedure ccst of imported fortilizers
is debited to Major Head 505-Capital Outlay on Agriculture-Manures and
Fertilizers. Tssues made to Food Corporation of India and other age neig
are adjusted as recoveries in reduction of expenditure. The net adjustment

bun_dcr this head reflects by and large subsidy on purchase of fertilizer op cach
asls.



12
8. The net outgo on debt service obligations after deducting
Interest Receipts (Rs. 2,851.61 crores) was Rs. 1,086.00 crores.

9. The aggregate of States’ share of Union Excise Duties
(Rs, 3,491.57 crores) and Grants to States and Union Territorics
(Rs, 3,634.50 crores) was Rs. 7,126.07 crores, representing
slightly more than 31 per cent of the total revenue cxpenditure
and over 43 per cent of the total tax revenues of the Union
Government,

10. The net loans and advances disbursed to State and Union
Territories Governments (Rs, 4,597.43 crores) during the year
(including Rs. 1,743 crores advanced to State Governments for
clearing their deficits with the Reserve Bank of India) constituted
about 84 per cent of the net receipts from the long term loans of
the Union Government,

1. The total investment of Government in Statutory Corpora-
tions, Government Companies, other Joint Stock Companies, Co-
operative Banks and Societies, International Organisations etc, on
31st March 1983 was Rs. 15,188.35 crores. No dividend is
receivable on investment of Rs. 284.55 crores in International
Bodies and on Rs. 1,932.04 crores invested in enterprises under
construction, The share of profits from Reserve Bank, LIC and
Nationalised Banks was Rs. 241.50 crores on a total investment
of Rs, 146.72 crores, The dividend received during the year
from others with investment of Rs. 12,825.04 crores was
Rs. 132.96 crores, repwesenting enly 1.04 per cent as return on
investment. There was no contrfbution of dividend by the Rail-
ways and P&T to the general revenues during the year,

12. The total debt-internal (excepting Treasury Bills), external
and small savings as on 31st March was Rs. 63,077.05 crores out
of which the external debt was Rs. 13,682.15 crores, representing
slightly less than 22 per cent of the total debt. The int:rest paid
on external debt during the year was Rs, 304.28 crores, constitut-
ing over 8 per cent of the total interest payments,

Y




13

13. Upto 31st March 1983, grants including aid materials
and equipment aggregating Rs, 5,374.19 crores were received
from foreign countries and international organisations, the receipts
for the year under report being Rs. 397.98 crores. These are
treated as revenue receipts. The cumulative deficit of Rs. 865.97
crores as on 31st March 1983 has to be viewed in the context
of external grant assistance of Rs. 5,374.19 crores received so
far.

14, The terms and conditions of loans aggregating Rs. 97.59
crores, as detailed below, have not yet been settled,

(Rupees in

crores)

Loans to State and Union Territories” Governments 0.64
Loans to Government Companies and Corporations ete. 96.95

15. The aggregate amount of the principal (Rs. 41.17 crores)
and interest (Rs. 18.13 crores) recovery of which from the
States and Union Territoriecs Governments remained in arrears
at the end of 1982-83, was Rs, 59.30 crores.

16. During 1982-83 fresh loans of Rs, 153.07 crores wer:
sanctioned to various public sector undertakings cte. to enable
them to make payment of principal and interest.

17. During 1982-83 Government issued guarantees in 171
cases (including renewal of old guarantees) for Rs. 10,369.93
crares, The total amount guaranteed by Government outstanding
at the end of 1982-83 was Rs. 8,527.41 crores (including certain
cases where the sums are payable in forelgn currencies). The
details of guarantees invoked during 1982-83 and payments made
by Government are as under :

(i) Government has guaranteed a net return of 3 per cent
to 3% per cent/5 per cent per ordinary on the
paid up share capital of branch line Railway
Companies. The guarantee was invoked during
1982-83 in the case of three Companies and
Rs. 11.35 lakhs were paid by Government.



14

(ii) Rs. 500 lakhs were paid by Government as a result
of invoking guarantees given under Central Guarantee
Scheme for small scale industries due to defaunlt in
repayment of loans; advances.

14, The total amount of coniribution to International bodies

made during 1982-83 was Rs. 30.71 crores, major contribution
being mude to UNDP (Rs. 7.22 crores), United Nation Interna-
tiona! Children’s Emergency Fund (Rs 1.78 crores), United
Nuticns Organisation (Rs, 3.97 crores) and World Health Orga-
nisatien (Rs, 0.64 crore).

14, Government of India has been rondering assistance to
various countries under the Colombo Plan and Special Common-
Wealts African Assistance Plan. The aid rendered under the
Colombe Plan was Rs. 17.33 crores during 1982-83 and
Rs. 217,12 crores upto 1982-83 of which Rs, 201.47 crores were
to Nepul (lor national highways, hydro-electric projects, minor
irrigatior works, village development programme, training of
technicel personnel and services of Indian experts). The aid
rendercd under the Special Commonwealth African Assistance
Plan was Rs, 27.64 lakhs during 1982-83 and Rs. 276.85 lakhs
upte the end of 1982-83,

27 While Posts and Telegraphs met 63 pey cent of the capital
experditure out of its internal resources, the contribution of Rail-
ways” internal resources to its capital expenditure was only about

I8 per ool

21 The total gross receipts from Treasury Bills during the
year were Rs. 73,154.11 crores, while the gross discharges were
Rs. 65995.43 crores resulting in a net increased borrowing of
Rs, 715868 crores at the year cnd from this source.



b4 CHAPTER 11

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

Results of appropriation audit
2. The wapprepriation uuldit for 1982-83 has revealed the
following broad results :

(i) The overall supplementary grant and appropriations
obtained during 1982-83 was 19 per cenr of the
original grant and appropriations.

{11} The overall savings of Rs, 1.828 crores represented
slightly over 11 per cent of the total supplementary
provisions. In 15 cases supplementary  provision
was unnecessary, as the savings (Rs. 830.93 crores)
exceeded the supplementary provision (Rs. 11558
crores).

(:13) Aggregate excess over grants/appropriations  during
the year was Rs. 91.43 crores in 12 grants,

(iv) Savings under a grant meant for completion of
accounting of aid materials and cquipment, which did
not really represent any savings of expenditure, but
was actually shortfall in receipt. of aid material, were
reappropriated to accommodate ¢xcess  expenditure
under other heads.

(v] Value (Rs. 2.14 crores) of aid matcerials actually used
was not booked in the accounts in the absence of
budget provision, avoiding the need for regularisation
of excess over the grants.

(vij Rush of expenditurc in the month of March continued
during 1982-83 as well, and in 6 grants the expendi-
ture incurred during March 1983 ranged between
39 and 60 per cent of the total annual expenditure

-

15



16

The table given below shows the amount of original and
supplementary grants/appropriations, the actual expenditure and
the savings in the revenue and capital sections during 1982-83 :—

Saving
Total Actual Amount Percen-
grants/ expenditure tage
appropria=
tions
(Crores of rupees)
Voted Grants—
Revenue
Original 9729.79
Supplementary 1135.87 10865 .66 10327.97 537.69 4.95
Capital
Original 7281.75

Supplementary 1780.10 9061 .85 8036.88 1024.97 11.31
Charged Appropriations—

Revenue
Original 7855.67 )
Supplementary 201,91 8057 .58 7969.79 87.79 1,08
Capital
Original 59788.66
Supplementary 13224 .64 73013.30  72835.44 177 .86 0.24
Granp ToraL 100998.39  99170.08 1828.31 1.81

The overall saving of Rs. 1828.31 crores represents about
2 per cent of the total amount of voted grants and charged
appropriations ; it was the net result of saving of Rs. 627.84
crores in 136 cases in the revenue section and Rs. 1291.90
crores in 85 cases in the capital section and excess of Rs. 2.36
crores in 8 cases in the revenue section and Rs. 89.07 crores in
4 cases in the capital section. The savings in 1982-83 have been
analysed in paragraph 5.

3. Supplementary grants/appropriations—During the year
supplementary provision of Rs, 1135.87 crores and Rs. 1780.10
crores were obtained under 69 and 31 voted grants in the
revenue and capital sections respectively. Supplementary appro-
priations of Rs. 201.91 crores and Rs. 13224.64 crores were
also obtained for charged expenditure under 19 and 15 appropria-
tions in the revenue and capital sections respectively.

o

4



17

\ The amount of supplementary grants/appropriations obtained
during the previous three years were :—
- (Crores of rupees)

Year Voted Charged

> 1979-80 1152.13 810.71

(in 63 cases) (in 24 cases)

1980-81 1516.33 16448.85

(in 76 cases) (in 25 cases)

‘ 1981-82 1542.71 2583,28

(in 94 cases) (in 32 cases)

In 15% cases the savings (Rs. 830.93 crores) under the

grants were more than the supplementary provision of Rs, 115.58

crores (revenue Rs. 51.83 crores and capital Rs. 63.75 crores)

and thus proved unnecessary. Even the expenditure did not

come up to the original grants/appropriations, In these cascs,
supplementary provision of Rs. 8§1.39 crores (revenue Rs. 51.63

v crores and capital Rs. 29.76 crores) was obtained in March 1983.

 —— 4. Lxcess over grants/appropriations

(a) Excess over grants.—Therc were excesses of Rs, 1.82
crores in 6 grants in the revenue and Rs. 89.07 crores in
3 grants in the capital section ; these excesses require regularisa-
tion under Article 115 of the Constitution ; the details of the
excesses are given below (—

Revenue Section

S.No. Grant Total Actual Excess
grant expenditure
5 Rs. Rs.
Ministry of Education and Culture
(1) 28—Archaeology 8,56,69,000 8,60,66,476 397476

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.1(2)-Conservation of Ancicnt
Monuments’ (expenditure : Rs. 497.52 lakhs, provision :
Re. 480.57 lakhs) and was due to payment of additional dearness
allowance, increased payment of house rent and city compensa-
tory allowances and cost of labour and execution of special
repairs to various monuments in connection  with Asiad 1982
and Non-Aligned Meet.

& *Details of these cases are given in Appendix I.

-



18

Ministry of Finance

(2) 22— Mmnistry of Finance 52.44,00,000 53,09,78,429 65,78,429

Eixcess occurred  mainly under ‘A.2(1)-Defence  Accounts
Department”  (expenditure : - Rs. 4321.55 lakhs; provision :
Rs. 422¢.79 Jakhs) and was due to payment of additional
dearncss allowance and upward revision of rates of daily /travelling
allowances and revision of  scales of pay of selection grade
auditors zng more payment of leave travel concession claims than
anticipated

(3) 35— Taxes on Income, Fslate
Puty, Wealth Tax and Gift Tax . 78,64,59,000 78,66,03,091  1,44,091

Fucoegs occurred mainly under ‘A.2(1)-Commissioners and
their offices”  (expenditure : Rs.  7557.35 lakhs ; provision :
Rs. 752933 lakhs) and was due to rcimbursement of more leave
travel concession and medical charges claims than anticipated.

Ministry of Home Affairs

(4) 56— Dadre and Nagar Haveli . 3,98,39,000 4,00,07,214 1,68,214

Fxcess occurred mainly under ‘C.9(2)-Forest  Conservation
and Development’ (expenditure : Rs. 38.14 lakhs ; provision :
Rs. 23.13 lakhs) and was due to more expenditure on establish-
ment of new gardens, increase in the daily wage rates by the
Administration and planting of trces under new 20 Point
Programme.

Ministry of Irrigation
(5) 64— iinistry of Irrigation . 90,46,23,000 90,99,20,716  52,97,716

Exeesg occurred mainly under *C.1(1)—Central Ground Watcr
Board’ (expenditure : Rs. 1259.10 lakhs; provision : Rs. 1050.93
lakhs) and was mainly due to release of instalments of additional
dearness allowance, creation of new divisions/regions and pay-
ments for purchases made through Directorate General of Supplics
and Disposals in the previous year.




a

1Y

Ministry of Works and - Housing

(6) Sé—Sutionery and Printing 53.96,11,000 54,52,10,399

“ycess occurred mainly under “A.1(1)-Controller of St ationery
(cxpenciture @ Rs. 3249.62  lakhs; provision : Rs. 3050.47
lakhs) and was duc to purchase of more paper and stationery
following more demand from Central Government Oftices than
anticipatcd and improvement of supply position in the market
and reirmbursement of more Ieave travel concession and medical
charger ¢laims.

55,99.349

Capital Section
Ministry of Commerce

(1) 12—Foreign Trade

and Fxport Pro- ]

duction 13.10,02,65,000  13,98,65,20.673 88,02,55,673

Frcess occuried mainly under (i) "EE.3-Louans to Government
of Rumania’ @ EE.3(1)-Technical Credits incorporated in Trade
Agrecments’ (expenditure :  Rs, 4715.41 lakhs ;  provision :
Rs. 400 04 lakhs) and (ii) ‘EE.6-Loans to Government of USSR:
EE.6{1}-Tcchnical credits  incorporated in Trade Agreements’
(expenditure : Rs. 125203.00 lakhbs; provision : Rs. 121600.00
lakhs) and was due to requirement of more technical credits
(which zre based on volume of trade) for purchase of goods

in Indiz by forcign Governments under the Trade Agreements.
Ministry of Home Affairs
(2) 57—Lakshadweep 2.74.30.000 2.78.44.634 4,14,634

Excess occurred mainly under *CC.3(1)(1)-Other  Expendi-
ture” (expenditure @ Rs. 74.61 lakhs ; provision : Rs. 42.59 lakhs)
and wae due to supply of electricity for all the 24 hours under
the 20 Point Programme.

Department ol Electronics

(3) ‘)ﬁ—i)-.‘r!drl!num
of Electronics 35,03,51,000 35,43.90,002 40,372,002

~ Fixcess oceurred  mainly under “AA.1(1)(2) (2)-Regional
Evaluation Laboratories” (expenditure @ Rs. 171.09 lakbs:

provision : Rs. 91.50 lakhs) and was due to payment of customs
duty on equipment imported for the laboratories and adjustment
of value of aid material received from abroad.

(b) Excess over charged appropriations—There were
cxcesses of Rs. 53.81 lakhs and Rs, .30 lakh in 2 and 1
appropriations in the revenue and capital sections respectively.



20

These excesses also require regularisation under Article 115 of
the Constitution. The details are :—
Revenue Section
Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs

(1) 67—Ministry of Law, Justice )

and Company Aflairs 53,66,306 5366206

Excess occurred under ‘F.2(1)-Registrar Joint Stock Com-
panies’ (expenditure : Rs. 53.66 lakhs ; provision: Rs, Nil) and
was due to receipt of court award.

Ministry of Works and Housing

(2) 91—Public Works 43,000 58,194 15,194

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.3(1)-Repairs of Buildings
{expenditure : Rs. 0.58 lakh; provision: Rs. 0.33 lakh) and
was duc to unexpected payment of compensation on receipt of
court award.

Capital Section
Ministry of Finanee

(1) 42—Other Expenditure of the

Ministry of Finance 1,02.83,000 1,03,12,626 20,626

Excess occurred mainly under ‘AA.10(1)(1)-Loan to Visves-
varaya Iron and Steel Limited for repayvment of KFW loans
guaranteed by the Government’ (expenditure : Rs, 103.13 lakhs ;
provision : Rs. 102.83 lakhs) and was due to fluctuations in the
rates of exchange.

5. Savings in voted grants and Charged appropriations

The overall saving of Rs. 1828.31 crores was the net result of
excesses and savings as shown below :—

Savings Excesses Net Savings
Re- Capital  Re- Capital  Re- Capital
venue venue venue
(Crores of rupees)
Voted Grant 539.51 1114.04 1.82 89,07 537.69 1024 97

(in93 (in56 (in6 (in 3
grants) grants) grants) grants)

Charged

Appropriations 88.33 177.86 0.54¢ ‘A 87,79 177.86
(ind3 (in29 (inZ? (in [
Appro  Appro- Appro- Appro-
pria-  pria-  pria-  pria-
tions)  tions)  tions)  tion)

A’ actual amount is Rs. 0.30 lakh

o




21

It would be seen from Appendix 11 that in 25 grants (11
grants in revenue and 14 grants in capital section), the savings
(more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each case) exceeded 20 per cent of
the funds, in 15 grants (revenue 4 and capital 11) of thess
cases, the savings cxceeded 30 per cent.

Out of the final saving of Rs, 1653.55 crores (Rs. 539.51
crores in revenue section and Rs. 11i4.04 crores in capital
section) under voted grants, saving in 11 grants, particulars of
which are given below, accounted for savings of Rs. 1225.03
crores (Rs. 321.82 crores in revenue scction and Rs. 903.21
crores in capital section).

section).
Revenue Section
Ministry of Commerce
Sl Grant Saving
No.
1. 12—Foreign Trade and Export Production Rs. 38.35 crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) ‘B.7(1)-Product promotion
and Commodity Development’ (Rs. 23.75 crores) and was due
to release of less assistance following receipt of less claims
from exporters for cash compensatory support than anticipated,
non-settlement of disputed claims and discontinuance/reduction
of cash compensatory support rates, (ii) ‘B.8(3)-Contribution to
UN Common Fund for commoditics’ (Rs. 4.92 crores) and was
due to non-creation of the Fund pending ratification of agreement
by various countries, (iii) ‘B.9(1)-Ex-gratia payments to Indian
Nationals for properties secized by Pakistan during and after
1965 conflict’ (Rs. 2.70 crores) and was due to finalisation of
less ex-gratia payment claims owing to procedural constraints,
(iv) ‘B.9(2)-Payment to Foreign Governments in terms of Trade
and Payment Agreemcnt” (Rs. 2.00 crores) and was due to
favourable fluctuations in rates of exchange, (v) ‘C.2(3) (1)-Pay-
ments to Rubber Board against collection of Cess on Rubber’
(Rs. 1.76 crores) and was due to less payments to the Board
against cess collection following less demands owing to non-
payment of subsidy to rubber goods manufacturers/exporters
and slow progress of Rubber Plantation Development Scheme



22
owing to staff /procedural constraints and (vi) "C.2(5)(3)-Procure-
ment of Tobacco by State Trade Corporation of India” (Rs. 1.55
crores) and was due to less reimbursement of losses on crocure-
ment of tobacco by the State Trading Corporativn of 11dia on
the basis of their audited accounts than anticipated.
Ministry of Finance

2. 42—Other Expenditure of Ministry of Finance Rs. 190,32 crores

Saving occurred mainly under ‘A.2(2)(1)-Lumpsum srovision
for dearness allowance’ (Rs. 350 crores) and was due to mclusion
of provision by various Ministries in their respective zrants,

Ministry of Petroleum, Chemicals and  Fertilisers
70—Petroleum and Petro-Chemicals Industries Rs. 22.00 Zrores

Tad

Saving occurred mainly under "ALCDCHOD(1)-Paymen: of the
net proceeds of Cess on Indigenous crude oil” (Rs. 20.00 crores)
and was duc to less pavments against collection ol cess on
indigenous crude oil to the Board following less demuand owing
to improvement in its internal resources.

Ministry of Rural Develapment
4. 75 —Ministry of Rural Development Rs. 27.39  crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) ‘E.3(1)(3)-Subsidy to
District Rural Development Agencies’ (Rs, 4.12 crores) and Wwas
due to payment of less subsidy to the Agencies following post-
budget decision to restrict the expenditure within overall budget
provision, (ii) "E.3(1)(5)-Subsidy to District Rural Development
Agencies for implementation of special livestock production
programme’ (Rs, 2.43 crores) and was due to payment of loss
subsidy to the Agencics following less  demands therefrom,
(iii) ‘1.2(2) (1)-Assistance to new assiznecs of land on imposition
of cciling on Agricultural Holdings” (Rs. 2.07 crores) and was
due to release of less grants-in-aid to State Government following
non-receipt of utilisation certificates of grants released in carlier
vears and (iv) ‘L.2(5)(2)-Drought prone Area Programme’
(Rs. 11.52 crores) and was duc to release of iess grants-in-aid
to certain State Governments foilowing adjustment during the
year of unspent balance of grants relzased in the previous ycar




v

23

an:l non-provision of matching contribution in budzet of some
State Governments.

Ministry of Works and Housing
5. 91—Public Works Rs. 43.56  croves
Saving occurred mainly under “A.7(2)-Purchases’ (Rs. 55.97
crores) and was due to post budget revision of accounting proce-
dure abolishing the suspense sub-head ‘Purchases’ from 1st April
1982.

Capital Section
Ministry of Agriculture

(1) 2—Agriculture Rs, 647.15  crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) "AA3(D-Purchase of
Fertilizers (Rs. 635.15 crores) and was due to import of less
fertilizers than anticipated, (ii) ‘AA.3(2)-Bulk  Fertilizers
Unloading and Handling Project’ (Rs. 3.94 crores) and was due
to non-finalisation of scheme for inStallation of High  Speed
Project Plant at Madras Port.

Ministry of Defence
(2) 19—Ministry of Defence Rs. 20.48 crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) ‘DD.L(1)-lnvestment in
Mazagen Dock Ltd.” (Rs. 8.00 crores). (i) "DD.1(2)-investment
in Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engincers 1.td." (Rs. 3.00
crores), (iii) ‘EE.1(1)-Investment in Bharat  Elecironies Ltd.)”
(Rs. 3.00 crores) and (iv) “11.2(1)-Mazagon Dock Ltd.” (Rs, 4,00
crores) and was due to less investments/payment of less loans
than anticipated, to the above Companies following slow progress
of their construction works and on going schemes, profects.

Ministry of Energy
(3) 29—Department of Coal Rs. 4.4

¥ Crores

Saving occurred mainly under ‘DD.I(1)(1)-Development of
Mines (Rs. 54.93 crores) owing to non-payment of loans to the
Neyveli Lignite  Corporation Ltd. following less  demands
consequent upon improvement in its internal resources  and
reduced requirements for second Mine Cut,



24

Ministry of External Affairs

4) 31 —Ministry of External Affairs Rs, 24.80 crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) ‘BB.1(1)(1)-Buildings—
External Affairs’ (Rs. 9.01 crores) and was due to cconomy
measures, achieved by postponement of purchase of Embassy
residences buildings in Khartoum and Bogota and (ii) “CC.1-Loans
to Government of Bangladesh’ (Rs. 18.25 crores) and was dus
to non-release of loans to Bangladesh Government owing to
non-payment of cost of wheat by them to Food Corporation of
India.

Ministry of Finance
(5) 42—Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Finance Rs. 20.74  crores
Saving occurred mainly under ‘AA.1(1)-Subscription to
International Monetary Fund’ (Rs. 21.10 crores) and was duc
to payment of less subscription to the Fund than anticipated.

Ministry of Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizers
(6) 70—Petroleum and Petro-Chemicals Industries Rs. 143,70  crores

Saving occurred wuinly under ‘BB 1(1) (1)-0il and Natural
Gas Commission” (Rs. 141.76 crores) and was due to payment
of less loans to the Commission following less demands owing
to improvement in their internal resources and less plan expendi-
ture incurred than anticipated because of delay in finalisation
of contracts for jack up rigs, drill ships etc.

(ii) The rest of the saving under voted grants of Rs. 428.52
crores (Rs. 217.69 crores in revenue section and Rs. 210.83
crores in capital section) occurred mainly in the revenuc and
capital sections of the following grants :—

Revenue Section
SI. No. Grant Controlling Ministry/Department
(Crores of rupees)
1. 2—Agriculture 13.21 Agriculture
2. 9—Payments to Indian Council of
Agricultural Research 11.31 Agriculture
3. 13—Textiles, Handloom and Handi-
crafts 12.64 Commerce

v




25

Controlling Ministry/Deparfment

Sl No. Grant (Crores of rupees)
4. 39—Pensions 12.08 Finance
5. 67—Ministry of Law, Justice and
Company Affairs 11.69 Law, Justice and
Company Affairs
6. 97—Nuclear Power Schemes 13.22 Atomic Energy
Capital Section
7. 7—Department of Food 10.32 Agriculture
8, 14—Ministry of Communications 10.02 Communications
9. 43—Loans to Government Servants, )
etc. 16,19 Finance
10. 71—Chemicals and Fertilizers Indus-
tries 18.50 Petroleum Chemicals
and Fertilizers
11. 77—Roads 10.41 Shipping and Trans-
port
12. 81—Department of Steel 10.09 Steel and Mines
13. 82—Department of Mines 13,80 Sicel and Mines
14. 91—Public Works 10.60 Works and Housing
15. 104—Department of Space 16.85 Space

(b) There were also major savings of Rs. 75.21 crores n
one appropriation in the revenue section and Rs. 137.66 crores
in one appropriation in the capital section as detailed below :—

Revenue (Charged)
4] —Transfers to State Governments Rs. 75,21 crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) ‘B.1-States’ share of Basic
Union Excise Duties’ (Rs. 55.70 crores) and (ii) ‘B.2-States’
share of Additional Excise Duties in lieu of Sales Tax’ (Rs. 11.70
crores) and was due to less payment of share of Union Excise
Dutics to State Governments following less Collections of these
duties than anticipated.

Capital (C harged)
41—Transfers to State Governments Rs. 137.66  crores

Saving occurred mainly under ‘AA.3(1)-Other Ways and
Means Advances’ (Rs. 189.68 crores) and was due to payment of
less advances to State Governments following less demands
therefrom owing to improvement in their financial position.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

6. Injudicious utilisation of notional savings under Major
Head 267-Aid Materials and Equipment for meeting expenditure
under other Major Heads.

As per accounting procedure aid materials and equipment

received from foreign countries are accounted for by crediting
S$/1 AGCR/83.—3.



26

the receipt Major Head 067-Aid Materials and Equipments
by contra debit to the expenditure Major Head 267 of the
same nomenclature in order to complete the double entry.
When such aid materials and equipment are actually used, the
relevant head of account is debited with a contra credit (i.e. minus
debit) to the Major Head 267.

Gross voting of Parliament for the provision under Major
Head ‘267" is taken, although it really does not represent any
expenditure head. The savings under the Major Head 267 arisc
only when there is a shortfall in the actual receipt of aid materials
and equipment with reference to the expectations at the budget
stage. This is not really a shortfall of any 2xpenditure, but a
shortfall only in receipts or income which is reflected for
balancing purposes as savings under the Major Head 267.
Though technically there is no bar to re-appropriate savings, yet
utilisation of such notional savings for meeting actual expendi-
ture under other Major Heads is injudicious and requires to be
dispensed with.

A review of the re-appropriation orders issued by Govern-
ment under various grants reveals that notional savings under
Major Head 267-Aid Materials and Equipments have been
re-appropriated /diverted to other Major Heads during 1982-83
for meeting actual expenditure for office expenses, materials and
supplies etc. as shown below :—

Grant No Amount of Re-appropria- Amount
Saving (in ted to Major  (in lakhs
lakhs of Head of rupees)
rupees)

4 —Animal Husbandry and
Dairy Development 31.66 310 6.85
311 24.81
31.66
6—Co-operation 327,09 360 327.09
45—Medical and Public Health 107.45 280 & 282 107.45
60—Village and Small Industries 29.50 321 29.50
75—Ministry of Rural Deve-
lopment 5.00 296, 305, 314, 5.00
360 & 361

L]



27

Similarly, savings to the extent of Rs. 276.55 lakhs were
re-zppropriated/diverted to other major heads in grant No. 45
during 1981-82 for meeting actual expenditure under other
heads. During the year 1982-83, an amount of Rs. 259.36
lakhs was, however, reappropriated out of savings under Major
Head-360 for meeting excess under Major Head-267.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Grant No. 4—Aanimal Husbandry and
Dairy Development

7. Non-adjustment of cost of aid materials.

Aid material and equipment amounting to Rs. 223.84 lakhs
and Rs, 229 lakhs were received from certain foreign countries
during the financial years 1981-82 and 1982-83 respectively.
The materials were issued to the concerned State Governments
during the years in which they were received. However, the
adjustment thereof was not carried out by the Department under
the functional expenditure head etc. by per contra credit to the
head ‘Deduct Recoveries’ under Major Head ‘267" in the
respective years in the absence of provision. In the revenue
section of Grant No, 4—Animal Husbandry and Dairy Develop-
ment for the years 1981-82 and 1982-83, there was a saving
of Rs. 18.59 lakhs and Rs. 214.09 lakhs respectively. The
adjustment of the issue of aid material would have resulted in
excess of expenditure over the provision to the extent of
Rs. 205.25 lakhs and Rs, 14.91 lakhs respectively, in the grant,
which would have required regularisation by Parliament.

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
Grant No. 59-Industries (for 1982-83)

8. Release of Short Term (Working Capital) Loans, Repay-
able within Five Years net reported to the Parliament.

Government had inter alia, prescribed certain financial limits
for different categories of expenditure beyond which the expendi-
ture is required to be reported to the Parliament. During test-
check in audit of the Accounts of the Ministry of Industry
(Department of Industrial Development) for 1982-83, it was



28

observed that the Ministry paid loan amounting to Rs. 621.24
lakhs to M/s. Bharat Opthalmic Limited, against the budget
provision of Rs. 405 lakhs under grant No. 59-Industries. The
additional payment of loan of Rs, 216.24 lakhs to the under-
taking was met by rcappropriation within the grani. Such
reappropriation was in excess of the prescribed limit of Rs. 200
lakhs. The additional expenditure thus required to be reported
to Parliament.

9. Rush of Expenditure

The Estimates Committee in para 17.4 of their 24th Report
(5th Lok Sabha) had recommended that a study should be
undertaken by the Finance Ministry with a view to checking the
tendency of rush of expenditure at the end of the year more
effectively. In reply to recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee contained in para 1.18 of their 94th Report of
1972-73 (5th Lok Sabha), Ministry of Finance, (Dcpartment
of Expenditure) had stated that as a result of the case studies
referred to above it would be possible to identify the main
factors that are generally responsible for rush of expenditure in
the last 3 months of the year and to devise suitable measures
to curb the tendency.

It is, however, seen from the details of expenditure and
percentage of expenditure during the last three months as well
as during March for the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 vis-a-vis
the total expenditure for the whole year as shown below that
the flow of expenditure has been unusually on the high side
in respect of the following Ministries/Departments during the
last three months of the year, particularly during the month of
March. During 1982-83, under 4 of the 6 grants mentioned
below, more than 50 per cent of the total expenditure during
the year was incurred in the month of March 1983.



No. and name of
the Grant

e

. 3—Fisheries

5—Forest

. 10—Department

of Civil Supplies

60—Village and
Small Industries

67—Ministry of
Law, Justice and
Company Affairs

78—Ports, Light-
Houses and
Shipping .

Year

1981-82
1982-83
1981-82
1982-83

1981-82
1982-83

1982-83

1981-82
1982-83

1981-82
1982-83

29

Total
expen-
diture  during
as per the
Appro- last 3
priation months
Acco- of the
unt Year
(In crores of
rupees)

Expen-
diture

21.07
20.08
30.61
43,99

12.88
10.06
25.35
29195

8.30
8.82

6.26
5.74

177.55 99.04

23.48
19.82

13.87
13.45

216.94
231.36

166.33
132.84

diture
during
March

tage

(In
crores
of

rupees)
9.81

7.80
23.60
20.91

61.12
50.09
82.81
68.08

75.42
65,07

5.84
5.25

55.78 _ 95.37

59.07
67.86

12.63
11.88

76.67 153.05
57.41 124,45

Percen- Expen- Percen-

tage

46.55
38.84
77.09
47.53

70.36
59.52

53.71

53.79
59,93

70.54
53.79



CHAPTER 111

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION
10. Command Area Development Programme,

1. Introductory

1.1 In order to ensure better and efficient utilisation of
irrigation potential created, Command Arca Development Pro-
gramme (CADP) was introduced as a Centrally Sponsored
Scheme from 1974-75 in selected irrigation commands of the
country. At the beginning of 1974-75, the gap between irriga-
tion potential and utilisation in ‘the country was estimated at
2.01 million hectares.” The scheme was to provide irrigation
facilities right up to farmers’ fields by land levelling, land
shaping and by construction of water courses and channels.
The emphasis was on improved water ufilisation in each
command. The programme envisaged conjunctive use of ground
water, preparation of credit, seeds, fertilisers and pesticides plan,
sirengthening and expansion of demonstration services, enforce-
ment of rotaticnal supply of irrigation water and  suitable
cropping pattern, making arrangements for timely and adequate
supply of various inputs through a unified organisation with
direct line of command so as to increase agricultural productivity
and production.

1.2 The programme was to be implemented by State Govern-
ments by sstting up Command Area Development Authorities
(CADAs) for different irrigation commands. In all, 46 CADAs
were set up in 14 States and 1 Union Territory, covering 72
irrigation projects upto March 1983 ; 4 projects in 2 States
(Assam 1 and Tamil Nadu 3) have not yet been covered by
CADAs. Details of the projects are given in Annexure T.

30



31

1.3 The scheme provided for matching assistance by Central
and State Governments for cost of CADA establishment, survey
and equity participation in Land Development Corporation
(LDC). Subsidy to small and marginal farmers for on farm
development  (OFD) works at  prescribed  rates, loan for
construction of field channels and for purchase of cquipment
were to be fully financed by the Central Government. Contribu-
tion to the Special Loan Account (SL.A) was te be provided in
the ratio 2:1:1 by the Central Government, State Govern-
ments and the Agriculture Refinance Development Corporation
(ARDC). The pattern of assistance was changed from 1979-80
so as to provide matching contribution by the Central and
State Governments on 50 : 50 basis. The scope of institutional
finance in the CADP was confined to the land levelling and
land shaping works and to the construction of field drains,
where necessary. Modernisation of irrigation system. drainage,
agricultural extension, creation of infrastructure facilitics like
roads, regulated markets, processing of industries, etc. was to be
taken care of by the State Governments.

1.4 The implementation of the programme was test checked
in the Ministry of Irrigation (Government of India), 16 States
and 1 Union Territory during 1982-83 with particular reference
to transactions of 1980—83 and the important points noticed are
given in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. Overall Performance

2.1 Financial Progress.—As against 60 irrigation projects
proposed to be taken up during 1974—79, 50 irrigation projects
were taken up during 1974—78 by 38 CADAs in 13 States
involving a total investment of Rs. 130.70 crores against the
estimated outlay of Rs. 430 crores during 1974—79. The
Fifth Five Year Plan was terminated one year in advance and
1978-79 and 1979-80 were treated as Annual Plan years.
During 1978—380 the total outlay was Rs. 142.17 crores. The
coverage of the scheme was enlarged in 1979-80 to include
16 more irrigation prejects. The Sixth Plan (1980—85)



32

envisaged an outlay of Rs. 966.30 crores against which the
investment during the first three years of the Sixth Plan
(1980—83) was Rs. 416.21 crores. The details are given
below :

Projec- Actuals Projec- Actuals Sixth Actuals

tions for tions for Plan upto
for 1974- for 1978- Outlay March
1974- 78 1978- 80 1983
79 80

(Rupees in crores)
Central Government 120.00 66.50 91.73 53.97 300.00 114.17
State Governments 100,00 56.00 71.15 75.76 556.30 263.63
Institutional sources 210.00 8.20 40.00 12.44 110.00 38.41

430,00 130.70 202. 38 142,17 966,30 4](‘1 ‘I

Component-wise share of Central Government was as
follows :

(Rupees in crores)

Component Period V1 Plan
1974-78 1978-80 1980-83
1. Grant for CAD establishment
and survey - 3 30.41 18.37 43.24
2. Subsidy for small & nhugnn!
farmers . 9.50 9.36 6.26
3. Loans for field ch.umds - . 14.71 15.27 20.95
4. Equity participation in LDC . 7.54 4,25 10.60
5. Loans for |1u|Lh.w,. o fﬂ.qulpmgnt
otc. ‘ c . 1.34 1.40 2.10
6. Other purposes - . > — 4.41 28.38
7. Special Loan Account ; - 3.00 0.91 2.64
66.50 5397 114.17

The following are some of the important features relating
to financial performance :(—

(1) Bulk of the Central outlay (46 per cent) was spent in
CADA establishment and survey during 1974—78, (ii) Unspent
balances of Rs. 5,592.42 lakhs were retained by CADAs or




33

Departments of Governments in 13 States, (iii) Central assis-
tance of Rs. 186.35 lakhs was utilised by Maharashtra Land
Development Corporation to liquidate its own liabilities, (iv) In
Haryana, Rs. 89.50 lakhs were utilised by the State Minor
Irrigation Development Corporation on works which were to
be financed through institutional credit approved under the
World Bank project, (v) Non-utilisation of Central assistance of
Rs. 45 lakhs by Kerala Land Development Corporation on
OFD works, (vi) Non-utilisation of Rs. 345 lakhs by Andhra
Pradesh Irrigation Development Corporation (including Central
assistance of Rs. 195 lakhs), (vii) Karnataka and Tamil Nadu
incurred expenditure of Rs. 73.55 lakhs on items not failing
within the scope of the approved programme, (viii) Excess
release of Central assistance of Rs. 66.50 lakhs was made to
Maharashtra during 1979-80 and 1980-81 with reference to
actual expenditure on field channels. Details of expenditure
against grant and loan amounting to Rs. 89.26 lakhs received
by Maharashtra Government during 1981-82 were not available,
(ix) In Uttar Pradesh, CADAs had not furnished utilisation
certificates for Rs. 1934.21 lakhs relating to the period 1976—82
till May 1983, (x) Utilisation certificates were received for
Rs. 31.08 lakhs only against Rs. 256.82 lakhs released to the
credit institutions in  Orissa till end of 1981-82. Utilisation
certificates from 14 agencics for Rs. 160.79 lakhs in Haryana
have not been received, (xi) Out of subsidy of Rs. 1,548.74
lakhs released for small and marginal farmers for various
periods during 1975-76 to 1982-83 in Uttar Pradesh,
Maharashtra, West Bengal and Karnataka, Rs. 925.28 lakhs
remained unutilised, (3ii) Expenditure of only Rs, 280 lakhs
was incurred out of the pool of Rs. 788.29 lakhs (including
Central contributien of Rs. 360.23 lakhs) created during
1976-77 to 1982-83 in the ARDC/NABARD under Special
Loan Account for Karnataka, Rajasthan, Haryana, Orissa,
Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Andhra
Pradesh till January 1983 /March 1983.

2.2 Physical progress.—Although the scheme was taken up
mainly to bridge the gap between irrigation potential created



34

and irrigation potential utilised, no target for the quantum of
bridging was fixed, nor were the targets for various components
of the programme like land levelling, land shaping, field
channels, survey, etc, set in the scheme as approved for
1974—79. During 1974—78 1.24 million hectares of ficld
channels and 0.37 million hectares of land levelling were
completed. During 1978—80 against the target of 1.5 million
hectares of field channels, actual achievement was only 0.95
million hectares. Land levelling was completed in 0.23 million
hectares against the target of 0.66 million hectares during
‘1978—80. The actual bridging of gap between irrigation
potential created and irrigation potential utilised was indicated
as 1.31 million hectares upto 1979-80. The targets and
achievements for the first thre years of the Sixth Plan in crucial
components are indicated below :

Sixth  1980-81 1981-32 1982-83 Total for

Plan 1980-83

Tar-

get Tar- Act- Tar- Act- Tar- Act- Tar- Act-
get ual get wal get ual get ual

{In million hectares)

Ficld channels 4,00 0,65 0.66 0.66 0.98 0.89 1.15 2.20 2.79

Land leveliing/
shaping . 1.00 0.14 0.09 0.18 0.08 0.21 0.09 0.53 0.26

Warabandi . 1.50 0.06 0.06 0.15 0.15 0.35 0.45 0.56 0.66

The table below summarises the physical and financial
progress of the important components of the programme during
1974—80 and 1980—83 and the cumulative position upto
March 1983 together ‘with share of Finance by each of the
agencies.




35

Quantity in million hectares

Progress Progress Cumula-
upto during tive Pro-
31-3-80 1980-83 gress upto
(1974-80) 31-3-83
(1974-83)
1. Soil survey . X - r 6.41 2.18 8.59
2. Topographical survey . . 327 3.16 6.43
3 Planning and designing on
farm development works A 2.55 0.73 3.28
4. Construction of field channels 2.19 2109 4.93
5. Land levelling/shaping . : 0.60 0.26 0.86
6. Lining of field channels 5 0.45 0.34 0.79
7. Construction of field drains . 0.53 0.33 0.86
8. Warabandi . F ¥ F —_ 0.66 0.66
9. Ingcrease in utilisation of irri-
pation potential on account of
CAD Programme . : : 1.31 N.A. N.A.
10.  Total Outlay (Rs. in crores) upto During Progressive
31-3-80 1980-83 Total
(1974-80) (1974-83)
272.87 416.21 689.08
Centre 120.47 114.17 234 .64
Stato . 131.76 263 .63 265 .39
Institutional 20.64 38.41 59,05

The following features emerge from the above :—

»
(i) The area covered by survey is far in excess of the
volume of field channels and other OFD work. llowever, the
planning and designing of OFD work was very slow.

(ii) While the progress of construction of field channels
during the first six ycars of the programme was poor, the work
has picked up during the Sixth Plan period. The balance of
field channels to be constructed for 76 projects was estimated
as 11.55 million hectares on 1-4-1980, out of which 4 million
hectares were proposed to be covered during the Sixth Plan
period. Field channels were constructed in 2.79 million hectares
in the first three years, A deeper analysis of the State-wise
performance brings out that the progress of States other than
Uttar Pradesh, which completed 1.48 million hectares during the



36

Sixth Plan period, was not satisfactory. The other States taken
together completed only 1.31 million hectares of field channels

against the balance of work of 9.66 million hectares in those
States.

(iii) The progress of land levelling/shaping was poor in the
first six years. The progress during the Sixth Plan period has even
been slower. The bulk of the work (73 per cent) was done in
Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra and Rajasthan. The torget for
the Sixth Plan was 1 million hectares against the balance of
work of 2.70 million hectares as on 1-4-1980 for the 76 projects.
The actual progress was only 0.26 million hectares in the first
three years of the Sixth Plan. The inadequate flow of institu-
tional finance has mainly contributed to the slow progress  of
the work. Even in the first three years of the Sixth Plan it was
only Rs. 38.41 crores ugainst the Plan target of Rs. 110 crores.
The implications of construction of field channels without match-
ing land levelling shaping on the programme objective do not
appear to have been studied.

(iv) Although the progress in warabandi was in accordance
with the annual target during 1980-81 and 1981-82 and even
exceeded it during 1982-83, the achievement of the first three
years of the Sixth Plan represented 44 per cent of the Sixth
Plan tarbet. Andhra Pradesh (34 per cent) and Uttar Pradesh
(24 per cent) alone contributed 58 per cent of the total achieve-

ment. Significant contributions from other States were in
Gujarat (11 per cent) and Maharashira (9 per cent).

(v) Barring Uttar Pradesh and Maharazhtra, practically no
work was done in other States on field drains.

(vi) The Report of the Working Group on CADP, sub-
mitted in July 1980 indicated that a gap of about 1.31 million
hectares was bridged as a resuit of the implementation of the
programme upto 1979-80. The gap between irrigation potential
created and utilised in 51 projects at the end of 1973-74 was
quantified as 1.55 million hectares. At the end of 1979-80,
25 more projects were added. The process of crcating irrigation




37

potential in the projects was continuing and new potential was
added, By the end 1979-80, the new notcntial added in 76
projects indicated in the Report of the Working Group was 4.63
million hectares out of which 1.64 million hectares have been
shown ags utilised in the normal course, leaving a gap of 2.99
million hectares, The total gap was thus 4.54 million hectares,
out of which 1.31 million hectares are claimed to have been
brought under use on account of the programme, leaving a gap
of 3.23 million hectares at the end of 1979-80 against the poten-
tial of 11.33 million hectares in these projects. Sarada Sahayak
project of Uttar Pradesh was not included in the list of 51 pro-
jects in 1973-74 and was one of the 25 projects added later with
a potential of 1.07 million hectares in 1979-80. The entire
utilisation of 0.42 million hectares in this project in 1979-80
has been shown as due to the implementaticn of the CADP,
implying that no potential of the project was nsed in the normal
course. Similar is the position with Barna (0.03 million
hectares) and Hasdeo (0.04 million hectares) projects of
Madhya Pradesh and Mula project (0.05 million hectares) of
Maharashtra. The claim of bridging the total gap of 1.31 million

hectares on aécount of the CAD Programme by 1979-80 is thus
prima facie exaggerated.

(vii) No information on bridging of gap during 1980-—83
on account of the CAD Prograinme is available for the country
as a whole.

3. Programme Implementation

3.1 Construction of field channels.—Field channels are water
channels with an outlet command, which dzliver water from the
outlet to the individual field and constitute the most important
component of the programme  State-wise physical progress
during 1980—83 against targets is given in Annexure II. The
following points were noticed in audit :—-

(i) Shortfall in performance in almost all States other than
Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh and Bihar (1980—83)

and
Tamil Nadu, Madhya Pradesh and Orissa (1981—83).



38

(ii) Silting up of field channel due to non-supply of water
(Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh).

(iii) Construction of field channels bhefere construction of
main irrigation canals (Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh).

(iv) Reluctance of beneficiaries to give consent to undertake
the work (Kerala).

(v) Absence of consolidation operaticns and shortage of
staff (Orissa).

(vi) Excess expenditure dus to non-laying of canals along
the ridges (Tamil Nadu).

(vii) Defective execution in construction of canals (Andhra
Pradesh).

(viii) Lack of drainage in field channcls and non-adherence
to norms and construction of channels with higher or lower capa-
cities (Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh)

(ix) Diversion, under-utilisation, non-atilisation, ete,  of
assistance (Karnataka, Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Haryana, Maharash-
tra, Andhra Pradesh and Orissa).

The details are discussed below :

(i) In Tungabhadra and Upper Krshna Projects of
Karnataka, the achievements were poor during 1980-81, while
there was no progress in 1981-82. The overall percentage of
physical achievements in Karnataka was only about 69 during
the first three years of the Sixth Plan.

In Kangsabati and Mayurakshi Projects of West Bengal, the
physical achievement was only 632 acres against the target of
1,228 acres indicating a shortfall of 49 per cent.

In Kerala, as against the target of 1,050 kms. to be cons-
tructed upto March 1982, chanrels were constructed for 1.08
kms. only, because of difficulty in obtaining consent of all bene-
ficiaries necessary before commencement of work,

The overall performance during the first three years of the
Sixth Plan was poor in Gujarat (36per cent), Maharashtra




¢

39

(35 per cent), Assam (51 per cent), West Bengal (44 per cent),
Haryana (48 per cent) and Rajasthan (60 per cent).

In Rajasthan, against the projected targer of 27,685 hectares
from July 1975 to June 1980, no work was done in North-West
Bhakra Command Area Project. During 1980-£1 to 1982-83,
water courses lining in 3,819 hectares was done against the
revised target of 28,866 hectares.

In Gang Command Area Pioject of Reajasthan, water-courscs
lining was to be done in 40,000 hectarzs during 1976-77 to
1980-81, but no work was done till 1979-80. During
1980-81, -water courses lining was dong caly in 2,349 hectares
the total work up to 1980-81 being 2,349 hectares against the
target of 40,000 hectares.

In Hirakud Command Area of Orissa, cut of 44 structures
on field channels (estimated cost : Rs, 5.13 lakhs) to be
completed during 1979-80 and 1980-81, only 5 works were exc-
cuted at a cost of Rs. 1.16 lakhs. One more structurc was
completed by March 1981, while 4 others were in progrees, The
shortfall was attributed to shortage of technical staff, absence of
consolidation work and land dispute. In Salandi Command
area, against the target of completion of 2,565 hectares by end
of March 1981, with assistance of Rs. 33.56 lakhs provided
by Government, the actual achievement was only 524 hectares
by the end of October 1981. The shortfall was due to non-fina-
lisation of consolidation operations in the village.

(ii) According to the report of Ryots’ Grievances Committee
(1979), 2 field channels in Tungabhadra Project (Karnataka)
were stated to have been silted up due to non-supply of water
requiring re-excavation. The area requiring re-excavation has
been estimated at 0.17 lakh hectares. The proposal to re-
excavate 2,500 hectares at a cost of Rs, 5 lakhs sent by the
Irrigation Department to the Government in August 1979 was
not accepted for want of assurance regarding assured supply of
water to these areas. Re-excavation of silted area was estimated
to involve an additional expenditure of Rs., 34.26 lakhs.



40

In Nagarjunasagar Project Left Coral Command Area of
Andhra Pradesh, 1.67 lakh hcctates of field chanacls were cons-
tructed. Systematic land development was done on'y on 41,847
hectares to end of March 1983 with the result that the field
channels constructed in advance of the systematic land develop-
ment remained unfruitful.

(iii) The Narayanpur Left Bank Canal in the Unper Krishna
Project (Karnataka) had been constructed upto 35.50 kms. only
and there was no possibility of water being let  out € beyond
13 kms, as per report (June 1983) of the Chief Engineer of the
Project. Field irrigation channeis laa, however, been construct-
ed, some of which from 35.50 kms. and beyond, incurring an
cxpenditure of Rs. 121.63 lakhs uc to March 1983. The expen-
diture on the field channels had not thus fully served the intended
purpose in the absence of canals.

In Tungabhadra Project (Andhra Pradesh), construction of
field channels in advance of letting of water resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 1.91 lakhs by way of re-excavation and re-
conditioning,

(iv) In Sriramsagar Project of Andhra Pradesh, field channels
were taken up for excavation without lining; loose pre-cast struc-
tures were constructed and placed in position in open channels.
These structures went out of order and the expenditure of
Rs. 2.52 lakhs was rendered infructuous,

In Maharashtra, there was under-utilisation due to defective
construction of distributaries. The CADA, Jalagaon in its report
to Government attributed the under-utilisation to factors like
lack of sufficient number of control structures, insufficient canals
outlets, execessive transmission losses and high silt levels of
many outlets.

(v) Field channels provided at a cost of Rs. 119.29 lakhs
in Cauvery Command Area of Tamil Nadu during 1974-75 to
1982-83 (December 1982) for the catering to 0.35 lakh hectares
were not designed and executed on sluice command basis, as




41

required in the guidelines. The channels were also not laid along
the ridges as required, but were provided by removing bunds, Dur-
ing 1974-75 to 1981-82, the expenditure on removal of existing
bunds and disposal of surplus earth amounted to Rs. 29.07
lakhs in 5 units test checked out of 6 units.

_' In Uttar Pradesh, emphasis was given on the achievement of
targets fixed for construction of field channels rather thar on the
kining of channels and construction of water contrel structures,
which were essential to prevent seepage and convey watcer
smoothly to the tail end. In 2 commands, field drains were cons-
tructed (cost : Rs, 1,58 lakhs) during 1979-—83 on 140 outlets,
where main/intermediate drains were not constructed by the
[rrigation Department. This resulted in waterlogging of ficlds,
adversely affecting agricultural proauction. In Sarda Sahayak
Project of Uttar Pradesh, in the case of 27 outlets covering 6
units, 16,569 metres of lining of channels (cost: Rs. 6.63 lakhs)
was got done between 1977-78 and 1979-80 at a higher level.
This deprived the beneficiaries of the irrigation facilities, The lin-
ing of channels was proposed (December 1981) to be re-model-
ied at an extra cost of Rs 7.97 Jakhs, Re-modelling was not
done tll April 1983,

In Nagarjunasagar Project (Andhra Pradesh), the constiuc-
tion of field channels, drop structures distribution boxes, etc
were pre-cast in bulk and fixed in the field channels. In August
1979, the Chief Engineer expressed doubts about its design and
in February 1982, the Chief Engineer decided to go in for
masonry structures instead of pre-cast structures. A test-check
of 2 divisions revealed that the pre-cast structures of the value of
Rs. 1.44 lakhs were left unutilised.

In Sarda Sahayak Project of Uttar Pradesh, 6-11 metres of
field drains, 27,318 metres of ficld channels and 26 water control
structures for which payment of Rs. 0.45 lakh had been made
between 1977-78 and 1982-83. were reported (February 1980

.and- December 1982) to have not beer constructed.
%/1 AGCR/83.—4.



42

In one sub-division of Tamil Nadu, it was reported (Decem-
ber 1982) that most of the field channels excavated had been
closed or their sections reduced by the ryots on account of which

irrigation and drainage were affected. Remedial action remained
to be taken in these cases.

The . decision of the Government of Uttar Pradesh (June
1978) to re-construct Jui outlet command to 40 hectares as a
“minor command” for which Irrigation Department was required
to construct separate “‘minors” was not fully implemented. In
Sarda Sahayak Project, there were 1,119 outlets of more than
40 hectares at the end of March 1983. In Ramganga Project
the outlets ranged between 41 and 347 hetares in 6 units. To
convey the calculated volume of water, channels of 0.5, 1.0 and
1.5 cusecs capacity were to be constructed for an outlet com-
mand upto 20 hectares, 20— hectarcs and 40—6G hectares
respectively. These norms were not, however, followed in some
units of Sarda Sahayak and Ramganga Commands resulting in

shortage of water at tail end arsas or fast movement with subse-
quent overtlow,

[n Madhya Pradesh the execution of OFD work in the
Chambal Command was done exclusively by the Madhya Pradesh
Land Development Corporation from 1979-80 and the Agricul-
ture Engineering Establishment of the State Government had no
role in the operation and up-keep of machines utilised on OFD
works. No action was, however, taken on the proposal to traasfer
the staff of Engineering Establishment to other formations with
the result that an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 3.22 lakhs was
incurred between April 1979 and December 1982. The Madhya
Pradesh Agro Industries Development Corporation was paid
Rs. 11.46 lakhs during 1977-78 towards the cost of OFD works
executed by the Corporation. According to the bills of the
Corporation the quantity of work done by the Corporation was
1309 hectares for which a sum of Rs. 11.63 lakhs was claimed.
On verification, the value of the work done was found (o bhe
Rs. 6.95 lakhs and the quantity of OFD works completed by
the Corporation was 526 hectares. The sum of Rs. 5.01 lakhs



43

due for recovery from the Corporation had not been recovered
till March 1983. The Corporation did not also pay Rs. 2.75
lakhs on account of the hire charges of machinery provided by
the Agricultural Engineering. In the Chambal Command the
completion of Chak Drainage network was not provided for in
Phase Il of the Project and consequently the Chak Drainage
Divisions, executing the work were closed in November 1982
No action was taken (May 1983) by the Division to which the
work was transferred on closure of Chak Drainage Division to
prepare completion reports and to compiete the incomplete work.
In the Irrigation Division of Gohad (Bhind) in 8 Chak drainage
schemes which were treated as completed, Chak drains for drain-
ing water from farms were not constructed, though about 400 km.
scepage and collector drains were constructed at a cost of
Rs. 7.50 lakhs. In the absence of arrangement for draining the
outflow from field, the expenditure of Rs. 7.50 lakhs did not
fully serve the desired purpose.

(iv) In Karnataka the cost (Rs. 5.94 lakhs) on establish-
ment of Land Development -Training Centre in Upper Krishnu
Project was treated as a part of the expenditure on the estab-
lishment of CADA during 1979-80 to 1981-82. The CADAs
of Upper Krishna and Tungabhadra projects treated an expendi-
ture of Rs. 39.51 lakhs incurred on construction of quarters and
buildings during 1980-81 and 1981-82 as part of the expenditure
on establishment of CADA. Such expenditure was States’ respon-
sibility and did not qualify for Central assistance. This resulted
in excess adjustment of Central assistance by Rs. 22.72 lakhs.
Out of the Central assistance released for construction of field
channels, Rs. 4.70 lakhs were diverted by CADAs of Cauvery
basin and Tungabhadra Projects of Karnataka during the period
1979-80 to 1981-82 to other purposes or on field channcls out-
gide the jurisdiction of the CADAs. In one case, the CADA
Cauvery Basin project had taken up (January 1983) the work
of construction of a channel from distributary of Cauvery to
feed the Visweswarayya canal farm land for research studies
involving an estimated cost of Rs. 7.80 lakhs. In another case,



44

the regulating and resectioning of an extension canal beyond the
project area was done out of CADA funds at a cost of Rs. (.54
lakh.

Central assistance amounting to Rs, 45 lakhs received
(March 1980 and February 1982) by the State Government for
equity support to Kerala Land Development Corporation was
passed on to the Corporation to provide institutional finance to
farmers for OFD works. The Corporation, however, did not
execute any OFD work in the command area till December
1982.

In Tamil Nadu, widening and deepening of the existing
supply channels carried out by the CADAs at a cost of Rs. 15.06
lakhs during 1974-75 to 1981-82 with Central assistance of
Rs. 8.84 lakhs (grant Rs. 3.11 lakhs and loan Rs. 5.73 lakhs)
were included as expenditure on field channels.

Rs. 89.50 lakhs were released during 1980—83 to Haryana
State Minor Irrigation and Tubewell Corporation (HSMITC)
for construction of water courses under Jui Command area. The
Corporation adjusted the amount against the works already done
by it or those in progress which were to be financed through

institutional credit approved under the World Bank project.
Rs. 3 lakhs invested by CADAs during 1975-76 to 1976-77 in

debentures of Land Development Bank in Haryana for providing
institutional finance for OFD work were not utilised and the
bank returned the amount during 1980-81.

Maharashtra Government received Central assistance of
Rs. 445.54 lakhs in the form of grants and lcans for construction
of field channels during 1975-76 to 1981-82 and released
Rs. 186.35 lakhs to the Maharashtra Land Development Corpo-
ration between 1976-77 and 1979-80. The Corporation divertsd
the amount of Central assistance to liqudate its own liabilities.
The Central assistance admissible to Maharashtra for field
channels during 1979-80 and 1980-81 was Rs, 91.70 lakhs
against the release of Rs. 158.20 lakhs, disclosing an unutilised
Central assistance of Rs. 66.50 lakhs which was mot adjusted er

»



45

refunded till March 1983. No details of expenditurc against
grant and loan amounting to Rs. 89.26 lakhs received by the
State Government of Maharashtra during 1981-82 were avail-
able.

Government of India released Rs. 95 lakhs in March 1978
direct to the Andhra Pradesh Irrigation Development Corpora-
tion as investment and Rs, 100 lakhs in March 1982 as loan to
the State Government for investment in the Corporation, The
State Government also released Rs. 50 lakhs and Rs, 100 Iakhs
respectively in 1977-78 and 1981-82 as its share (although it
fell short of the matching contribution by Rs, 45 Jakhs).
Rs. 345 lakhs invested in the Corporation to end of March 1982,
however, remained unutilised till April 1983.

In Mahanadi Delta Command (Orissa) out of Rs. 5.60 lakhs
available with an Executive Engineer during 1979-80. only
Rs. 1.99 lakhs were spent during the year. All the works started
at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.60 lakhs for completion by April
1980 were still in progress in October 1980, The delay in execu-
tion was attributed to standing crops in the fields. During the
three years ending 1980-81, the CADA Puri received Rs, 45.92
lakhs and released Rs. 10.66 lakhs to two executing agencies for
construction of field channels against which only Rs. 7.06 lakhs
were spent.

3.2 Land levelling; shaping.—The primary objective of land
levelling/shaping is to ensure even spread of irrigation water into
the fields and drainage of excess irrigation’rain water from the
fields without causing water stignaticn and soil erosion. The
target set for the Sixth Plan was 1 million hectares against the
estimated balance of work of 2.70 million hectares as on
1.4.1980 for the 76 projects. The actua! achievement during
the first three years of the Sixth Plan war only 0.26 million
hectares against the target of 0.53 million hectares, representing
shortfall of more than 50 per cent. The bulk of the work (73
per cent) was done in Andhra Pradesh, Manharashtra and Rajas-
than. The progress in other States was nil or negligible. The



46

major shortfall in relation to target was in Goa (100 per cent)
Kerala (87 per cent), West Rengal (84 per cent), Karnatak:
(73 per cent), Madhya Pradesh (50 pér cent) and Gujarat (43
per cent). Statewise targets are given in Annexure III

The tardy progress in this sector was due to a variety of
reasons like —

(a) reluctance of farmers for development (Karnataka);

(b) resistance to consolidation of holdings (Madhya
Pradesh and Rajasthan);

(¢) non-supply of water to tail end areas due to un-
authorised irrigation and cropping pattern (Karra-
taka);

(d) high cost of land .levelling (Mudhya Pradesh);

(e) inadequate organisation and delayed decision making
(Rajasthan);

(i) rotal neglect of land levelling work (Kerala and
Assam); and
(g) inadequate flow of institutional finance,
Even in the first three years of the Sixth Plan, only Rs. 38.41

crores have been obtained from this source uagainst the Sixth
Plan target of Rs. 110 crores.

Further details {ollow :

(i) In Karnataka, therc was no progress in the OFD work
in Malaprabha/Ghataprabha Project and Upper Krishna Project
during 1980-81 and 1981-82. The pregress in Malaprabha/
Ghataprabha during 1982-83 was 20 per cent of the target,
while there was no work in Upper Krishna Project. The work
in Malaprabha/Ghataprabha was reported (o have been limited
to survey, planning and completion of formalities for obtaining
institutional finance. The overall progress in the fitst three
years of the Sixth Plan was only 27 per cent of the targei, The
slow progress of the works was attributed to reluctance of the

4




47

farmers for development of their lands, mm-mppi_\- of water to
tail end areas caused by unauthorised irrigation and cropping
r

pattern and non-avaiiability of institutional finance till March
1980 due to absence of statutory status for' the CADAs.

(1) In Madhya Pradesh, while the progress in the first two
| (-

years of the Sixth Plan was 76 per cend of the targets. during
1982-83 it was only 25 per cent. The overall achievement in

1 was only 50 per cent. The

the first three years of the Siath

shortiail was attributed by the arment of lIrrigation to
resistance of land holders to consolidatii

:n of holdings, high cost

of Jand levelling to be borne by the beneficiarics, tardy flow of
institutional credit and absence or assured and timely cupply of
walld

(iii) In Rajasthan, against the programme of 2,779 hectares

mpleted in North West Bhakra Command during
5 to June > 1980 and 1,200 hectares in Gang Command
976-77 to 1980-81, no land levelli

IThe department stated that this work had  been

to be co
July 197
during 19
d.
d

wWork . was

exccule
cxcluded from the programme to reduce burden of loan on
farmers.

Against the budget provision of Rs. 751.36 lakhs in North

West Bhakra Command and Gang Command for OFD works
during the years 1976-77 to 1982-83. Rs, 249.36 lakhs were
only spent. The shortfall in the achievements was attributed
to delay in documentation of loan applications and vacancies in
the posts of Additional District Magistrates. The decision zbout

n by the State level
Coordination Committee only in February 1980

design of water courses was also

(iv) In West Bengal, the total irrigation potential developed
during 1976-77 to 1981-82 from OFD works, including field

channels, was found to be 0.09 Jakh hectares against the
expecied area of 49.58 lakh hectares.

¥

(v) In Assam, Goa and Orissa, land levelling or
works were not taken up till March 1933,




48

3.3 Warabandi.—The strategy for development of command
area during the Sixth Plan introduced the system of warabandi

or turn scheduling for equitable and timely distribution of water

specially to farmers at the tail end areas of the field channcls.
Only the quantum of water re u':rcd for the particular field
weording to the cropping pattern is applied and the water is
then allowed to flow along \\lh field channel as determined
under the system of rotation. Warabandi cnsures cach farmer
his turn of water supply within a rotational period (once a week
or so) and also prevents flowing out of fertilisers used from one
armer’s field to another, encouraging use of fertiliser.

e
- |

Against the Sixth Plan target of 1.5 million hectares, the
target fixed for the first thiee years of the Plan was 0.56 miilion

i
hectares, representing slightly over 37 per cent of the Five

Yeat rpet.  Although the actual achievement of 0.66
million in the first th:‘c: years exceeded the target, i
was only 44 per cent of the Sixth Plan target, Andhra Pradesh
and Uttar Pradesh accounted for 58 per cent of the (ofal

achievement, significant progress in other States being in Gujara
1

(11 per cent) and Maharashtra (9 per cent). The shortfall
particularly pronounced during 1982-83 in Madhya Prad

(89.5 per cent), Kerala (98 per cent) and Karnataka (32.]
cent). Statewise achievements are given in Annexure IV.

WWarabandi has not been fully successfui due to:

— non-posting of personnel for execution of the
scheme (Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh) ;

— delay in selection of distributaries and improvement
in water courses and non-approval of estimales
(Madhya Pradesh) ;

— un-authorised irrigation and water releases without
maintenance of the water systems {(Andhra Pradesh) ;
and

— poor response from iarmers and reluctance to uight
irrigation by farmers (Rajasthan).




49

Further details are discussed below :

(i) In the Cauvery Command of Tamil Nadu, even though
field channels had been constructed since 1967-68 and 0.92
lakh hectares covered upto December 1982, warabandi was yet
(February 1983) to be introduced. A pilot project to cover an

arca of 1,000 hectares was sanctioned in July 1982 at a cost
of Rs. 2.22 lakhs. However, the staff required for taking up

the work were not posted till February 1983.

(ii) In Uttar Pradesh, only 39 per cent of the targets fixed
by the State Government could be achieved in the first two years
due to shortfall in posting of staff.

(iii) In Madhya Pradesh, against the target of 50,000
hectares fixed by Government of India in 1982-83 achicvement
was only 5,270 hectares. This was mainly due to delay in
land selection and selection of distributaries, improvement of
water courses etc. (Chambal Command), non-identification of
enforcement area (Tawa Command) and non-approval of esti-
mates (Barna and Halali Commands).

(iv) In Andhra Pradesh, there was unauthorised cultivation
outside the localised area at the cost of tail-enders. In additicn,
there were releases of water without maintenance of water
system.

(v) In Rajasthan, the main difficulties about the implecmenta-
tion were problems like poor response from farmers, lack of
zeal on their part for proper utilisation of irrigation water and
reluctance to night irrigation by farmers.

(vi) In Assam, warabandi was introduced in 1600 hectares
as against the target ol 2,500 hectares in Jamuna Command
area.

3.4 Soil and Topographical Survey.—Soil survey, topo-
grapnical survey, etc. are required for proper planning and
designing of OFD works like field channels. land leveliing,
field drains, etc. Upto end of 1979-80 soil survey was reported



50

to be completed in 6.41 million hectares in different commands.
No physical target was fixcd either for the Sixth Plan or the
Annual Plans for this work. In the first three years of the
Sixth Plan 2.18 million hectares were reported to have been
surveved, making the cumalative total to 8.59 miillion hectares.

Topographical survey was reported to be completed in 3.27
million hectares upto 1979-80. No targets were fixed either
for the Sixth Plan or Annual Plans. The actual progress in
different States was 3.16 million hectares during 1980—83.
Details are given in Annexure V. The total area covered by
topographical survey till March 1983 was 6.43 million hectares.

The planning and designing of OFD works was, however,
reporied to be complete only in 3.28 million heciares till March
1983. The area covered by survey was thus far in excess of
the planning and designing of OFD works.

The following points were noticed in the course of test-
check of implementation of survey work :(—

(i) In Kerala, detailed survey was completed only in 5.738
hectares till March 1982 against the target of 15,000 hectares.
The slow progress was attributed (November 1982) by the
Water Management Specialist to the inaccessibility of the area
to be surveyed, lack of vehicles and delay in filling up the
vacant posts.

(ii) In Haryana, soil survey in 17,039 hectares (cost:
Rs. 1.06 lakhs) was completed upto September 1982 in 44
villages which did not fall under command arca (Gurgaon).

(iii) In West Bengal, against the target of 8,900 hectares
during 1976-77 to 1981-82 in Damodar Valley and Kangsabati
CADAs, survey was only conducted in an area of 4,189 hectares.
While the target fired for CADA Mayurakshi could not be
indicated, it surveyed only 1,638 hectares at a cost of Rs. 1.84
Jakhs.

(iv) In Karnataka, aerial topographical survey of the
command area of Tungabhadra, and Ghataprabha and Mala-




51

prabha Projects was entrusted in 1977-78 to the Survey of India
which completed survey of 10,000 hectares in each of the above
project areas at a cost of Rs. 11.86 lakhs and the aerial photo-
graphs were taken delivery by the CADAs in January 1980 and
February 1983 respectively. The use of aerial photographs was
reported to be uneconomical and unsuitable in these commands
by a Study Team in 1978, as nearly 40 to 50 per cent of the
area had already been levelled in a scattered fashion and the
slow pace of land development would make the surveys done
much in advance useless because of changing configuration on
account of soil crosion, field operations, ctc. Ground survey
was also reported unavoidable to carry out the land development
works. The expenditure of Rs, 11.86 lakhs incurred on aerial
surveys and photographs in these projects thus proved to be
unfruitful.

Under phase 1 of Stage I of the Upper Krishna project,
aerial survey and mapping of 2,10,000 hectares in the scale of
1:10,000 was entrusted to the Survey of India in October
1977. The scale of the map was changed to 1:2500 in June
1978 after consulting the Public Works Department and the
Survey of India in order to get the assistance from the World
Bank for the project. Meanwhile, the Survey of india had
complcted survey of 18,000 hectares at a cost of Rs. 6.05
lakhs. The area had to be re-surveyed which rendered the
expenditure already incurred infructuous.

Out of the total area of 2,10,000 hectares to be surveyed,
1.55.000 hectares were stated to have been surveyed and photo
prinis for 1,29,197 hectares were reported to have been reccived
by January 1983. The Survey of India have been paid an
advance of Rs. 100.33 lakhs till the end of 1981-82. Informa-
tion regarding the extent of use of the maps alrcady received
was not forthcoming (June 1983).

(v) In Nagarjunasagar Project Right Canal Command area
(Andhra Pradesh) aerial survey was done in blocks 15 to 19
by the Survey of India. By the time the aerial photographs were
supplied (March 1979), topographical survey had been completed



52

by the Engineering Divisions in all the blocks except 18, covering
12,830 hectares. The photographs could not, therefore, be
used. An expenditure of Rs. 1.28 lakhs thus became infructu-
ous.

3.5 Adaptive Trials, Training, etc—Adaptive trials deal
with the local problems like the extent and reaches of field
channels which are to be lined, the degrees upto which the fields
should be levelled under different soil and topographical condi-
tions, the extent and intervals at which field drains have to be
constructed, cropping pattern etc. which need to be tried out
before OFD works are taken up at a large scale. According to
the guidelines (April 1983) adaptive trials of physical warks
and soil and water management works were required to be
carried out to evaluate their suitability to local conditions before
the works were taken up in the command areas. A total Central
assistance of Rs., 192.54 lakhs was rcleased during 1980—83
on the condition that matching assistance should be provided by
the States. The actual expenditure incurred during the three
years of the Sixth Plan could not be furnished by the Ministry.
It, however, stated (December 1983) that year-wise releases of
Central assistance were made after taking the item-wise expendi-
ture incurred by concerned State Governments into consideration.

Test-check of the accounts of the various projects brought
out the following :— :

(i) In Tamil Nadu, OFD works (cost : Rs. 39.39 lakhs) were
exccuted during 1980-81 and 1981-82 without conducting
adaptive trials and demonstrations. The Superintending Engincer
stated (December 1982) that though the sites were sclected
during 1982-83 for conducting the trials and demonstrations,
on account of failure of monsoon and inadequate water supply
the trials could not be conducted.

(ii) In Kerala, construction of three field channels taken up
during April—June 1981 on a regular basis was subsequently
(May 1982) treated as works under adaptive trials. This resulted
in forgoing the recovery of a part of the cost from the benefi-
ciaries of these works. The channels have not been completed




>

53~

(November 1982) though the work was taken up in the first
quaiter of 1981. :

(ii) In Karnataka, CADA Malaprabha/Ghataprabha projects
released amounts totalling Rs, 14.32 lakhs to the University of
Agriculture Sciences during 1974-75 to 1981-82 for carrying
out research in agriculture on 22 schemes out of which Rs. 11.89
lakhs were stated to have been spent upto March 1982.
According to an intimation sent (May 1982) by the Administrator,
CADA to the State Government, reports on only a few schemes
had been received from the University, and that there had been
no recommendation useful to the cultivators in the reports
received.

CADA, Tungabhadra project released (March 1977) Rs. 0.99
lakh to the Research station, Sirguppa (Bellary District) towards
rescarch scheme. The research reports had not been received
till June 1983.

Rupees 2 lakhs were deposited in March 1978 with tke
Land Acquisition Officer in connection with the acquisition of
land to establish a research farm at Belwatgi, (Dharwar District).
The acquisition of the particular land for which proceedings were
initiated in February 1978 was under dispute and an alternative
Government land was handed over in December 1982 to the
University of Agriculture Sciences. The amount deposited with
the Land Acquisition Officer had not been got refunded (June
1983).

3.6 Under-utilisation and non-utilisation o} assistance.—
Central assistance is released to State Governments, who release
it alongwith their contributions to various executing agencies
like CADAs, etc. The CADAs, in their turn, release the
amount to various executing agencies, including departments of
State Governments, and book the releases (including advances)
as final expenditure in the accounts. Test-check revealed that



Rs, 5592.42 Jakhs were lying unutilised with CADAs/State Government during 1982 and 1983
as detailed below :

(Rupees in Jakhs)

States Amount lying unutiliscd with
State Govera- CADAs Departments Tota)
ment and other
agencies/State
Corporations
sxecuting on
behalf of the
CADAs
] 2 3 4 5
Karnataka . 3 : . 189.80 115.56 100.56 6505.92
Madhya Pradesh . 5 : 33.93 — —
70.57 — = 1 104.50
(for LDC) J
Uttar Pradesh i : : -— 1125.78 42.20 1167.98
Rajasthan . . . . 16965 < 78.09 247.74
Andhra Pradesh . 3 - — — 345.00 3145.00
Kerala . - 2 ;. : 62 22 - - 62.22

¥S



West Beogal
Bihar .

Maharashtra . §
Haryana 5 .

Orissa .

CGujarat , .

Manipur

30.25

3. :23

1521.66

21.62

174.27
(March 1982)

2093.58

1977 18

687.58
687.26
174.27

30.25

85,23
5592.42

€<



56

Subsidy is available to small and marginal farmers for OFD
works and development of ground water. In Uttar Pradesh,
out of subsidy of Rs. 1,239.67 lakhs released between 1976-77
and 1982-83 to three CADAs, Rs. 795.93 lakhs remained
unutilised till March 1983. Adjustment/utilisation  of
subsidy was found to be held up due to non-identifica-
tion of beneficiaries. Out of Central assistance of
Rs. 38.14 lakhs released during 1975-76 to 1978-79 to
Karnataka, Rs. 37.55 lakhs were released by the Government
to the CADAs which kept the amount with the Karnataka
State Co-operative Land Development Bank. A sum of only
Rs. 2.77 lakhs was distributed by the CADAs and Rs. 1.57
lakhs were stated to have been given to the beneficiaries by the
Bank. The balance amount of Rs. 33.21 lakhs was adjusted
against the accounts of CADAs in September and December
1980. Out of the subsidy of Rs. 42.17 lakhs released by
Government of India during 1976-77 to 1981-82 to Maharashtra
Government, details for utilisation were furnished by the State
Government for Rs. 4.06 lakhs only during 1979. No details
for the utilisation of balance amount of Rs. 38.11 iakhs were
available till March 1983.

Qut of Rs. 228.76 lakhs drawn by three CADAs of West
Bengal during 1976-77 to 1981-82 for payment of subsidy to
small and marginal farmers for exploitation of ground water,
an expenditure of Rs. 186.32 lakhs was incurred and Rs. 32.13
lakhs was refunded to Government (January-February 1983),
leaving a balance of Rs. 10.31 lakhs with CADA, Mayurakshi.
Rs. 14.33 lakhs released by CADA Mayurakshi and Kangsabati
to two banks were retained bv banks without assigning any
reason. Out of subsidy of Rs. 0.77 lakh released by CADA.
Mayurakshi during 1979-80 for 16 dugwells, 12 were stated
(February 1983) to have been completed, the digging of the
remaining 4 being cancelled. However, the subsidy already
released in excess (Rs. 0.18 lakh) had not been recovered.
©Out of subsidy of Rs. 1.36 lakhs paid in 1981 to the
Sub-divisional Agricultural Officers, Rampurhat and Suri by the -
CADA, Mayurakshi, the Sub-divisional Agricultural Officers




57

refunded (March 1982) Rs. 1.08 lakhs without assigning any
reason and without submitting any statement of accounts for
the remaining Rs. 0.28 lakh. Out of 1977 shallow tube-wells
constructed by CADAs Kangsabati and Mayurakshi, 1537 were
not energised till March 1983 and could not be utilised for
irrigation purposes. However, no action was taken by the
CADAs to energise the tube-wells.

The implementation of the programme required the CADAs
to take up identification of eligible farmers and to maintain
register of such farmers giving full particulars of the identified
farmers relating to land holding, title, total income, etc. A
central check register showing the extent of benefit given to an
individual beneficiary was also required to be maintained. In
Kerala, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and Haryana, none of the agencies

maintained such records.

In Uttar Pradesh, the CADAs had no information in regard
to balances lying unutilised with the field units, In 21 units
test checked, out of Rs. 985.12 lakhs received "by them during
1976-77 to 1982-83, Rs. 48.79 lakhs were lying unutilised
(April/May 1983). Test-check of records of several executing
officers in Orissa for 1981-82 and 1982-83 disclosed that out
of Rs, 193.86 lakhs released to them during 1979-80 to 1981-82,
Rs. 117.45 lakhs had not been utilised during the respective
years. Out of the total release of Rs. 3,658.99 lakhs made to
various CADAs in Bihar during 1974-75 to 1982-83, the CADAs
were having an unspent balance of Rs. 623.82 lakhs at the
end of 1982-83. In addition, the various units of the CADAs
were having an unspent balance of Rs. 190.62 lakhs at the

end of March 1983.

The figure of expenditure pertaining to 1980-81 and 1981-82
reported to the Government of India by Madhya Pradesh
Government were more by Rs. 52.50 lakhs as compared to the
figures of expenditure shown in the progress reports of the
CADAs. The expenditure figures furnished by the State
Government also included expenditure on items not covered by
the programme.

§/1 AGCR/83.—S5.



58

In Uttar Pradesh, utilisation certificates for Rs. 1,934.29
lakhs for the period 1976—82 were not furnished by the CADAs
to the State Government till May 1983. Utilisation certificates
for Rs. 160.79 lakhs relating to the years 1974-75 to 1981-82
were not furnished by 14 agencies to Haryana Government till
December 1982. Out of Rs. 256.82 lakhs released to different
credit institutions to end of 1981-82, utilisation certificates were
received in Orissa for Rs. 31.08 lakhs only.

3.7 Special Loan Account.—Special Loan Accounts were
opened with the Agriculture Refinance Development Corporation
for each State for giving loans to ineligible farmers for OFD
works. The contribution for tHe funds was shared by the
Central Government, State Government concerned and the
ARDC in the ratio of 2:1:1, which was changed to 1.5:1.5:1
from 1979-80. A tota] sum of Rs. 391.48 lakhs was released
by the Central Government till 1979-80. Further releases of
Rs. 263.75 lakhs were made during 1980—=83. The Ministry
does not have any information about the corpus of the fund
upto 1982-83 and the total cxpenditure incurred thercagainst.

During test-check in some States, the following points were
noticed.

(i) A pool of Rs. 100 lakhs created in ARDC for
Karnataka for SLA during 1977-78 with Central
contribution of Rs. 60 lakhs and State Contribution
of Rs. 40 lakhs was not utilised till January 1983
due to non-identification of ineligible farmers.

(ii) For Haryana Central Government contributed
Rs. 8.75 lakhs in 1978-79 and 1980-81 and the
State Government only Rs. 525 lakhs during
1980-81. The pool of Rs. 14 lakhs, however, re-
mained unutilised till January 1983 for want of

guarantee from the State Government to the ineligible
farmers,



2 (iii)
13
' (iv)
d
(vi)
(vii)
]
o
¥
L‘
achieved.

59

A total pool of Rs. 130.08 lakhs created for Andhra
Pradesh during 1976-77 to 1978-79 with Central
contribution of Rs. 61 lakhs and State contribution
of Rs. 38.58 lakhs remained unutilised till March

1983.

In Salandi Command area in Orissa, Rs. 1 lakh
received during 1977-78 from Director of
Agriculture for financing ineligible farmers remained
unutilised till March 1982 as the modalities for
utilisation and recovery were not finalised by the

Government.

(v) Out of a total pool of Rs. 439.99 lakhs created upto

1982 -83 (with Central contribution of Rs. 195
lakhs), the amount drawn from SLA in Rajasthan
upto March 1983 was only Rs. 280 lakhs.

A total pool of Rs. 48 lakhs created in Madhya
Pradesh during 1976-77 to 1982-83 with Central
assistance of Rs. 14 lakhs (1976—78) and State
contribution of Rs. 22 lakhs (1976—80) remained
unutilised till March 1983.

Pools of 22.50 lakhs created in Gujarat till 1982-83
with central assistance of Rs. 15 lakhs and State
contribution of Rs. 7.50 lakhs, Rs. 23 lakhs created
in Uttar Pradesh (State contribution during 1978-79)
and Rs. 9.72 lakhs created in Bihar during 1978-79
(Central assistance : Rs. 6.48 lakhs and State contri-
bution : Rs. 3.24 lakhs) also remained unutilised till

March 1983.

The Government funds thus not only remained locked up
with ARDC but also the objectives of the programme were not



60

3.8 Heavy expenditure on establishment

(i) The cost of establishment of CADAs as a percentage
of the cost of the projects was partially heavy in some of the
States as indicated below :

State Period Total Rupees in lakhs Remarks
cost of
the project Actual Percentage

cost of of towal
the esta-  cost

blishment
1. Rajasthan , . 1977-78 86.35 63.14 78.91 N.W.
to Bhakra
1982-83 Command
ared
1977-78 164.47 79.74 48.48 Gang
to . Command
1982-83 area
2. Tamil Nadu 1974-75 97.21 68.71 34 to 100
to
1981-82
3. Maharashtra . 1979-80 1495.06 804.35 52 to 55
to
1981-82
4. Kerala | . 1974—83 216.28 75.61 35
5. Haryana | . 1979-80 314.86 127.19 40
to
1982-83
6. Karnataka . 1980-81 1686.56 5271.713 31
to
1982-83
7. Assam H . 1976-77 101.79 28.23 28
to
1982-83

3.9 Other points of interest—(i) In Madhya Pradesh, no
norms were fixed either by the State Government or CADA for
regulating the expenditure on topographical survey, preparation
of farm plans and supervision of OFD works. In October 1981,
Government of India observed that the actual expenditure of
Rs. 247.13 lakhs reported by the State Government on survey,
planning, designing and supervision of OFD works in
7,050 hectares during 1980-81 was in excess of the average
norm of Rs. 300 per hectare. It was noticed in audit that
in chambal command the work of Survey, Planning, designing



61

and supervision of OFD work was done in 6,733 hectares during
1979-80 to 1981-82 at a total cost of Rs. 68.85 lakhs involving
an extra cost of Rs. 48.65 lakhs over the norm intimated by
the Government of India. Similarly, in Tawa Command the
extra cost over the norm on 50,706 hectares completed during
1979-80 to 1981-82 was Rs. 121.02 lakhs.

(ii) In Haryana and Karnataka neither any register of
assets, nor the block accounts of the assets were maintained,
as required under the conditions of assistance.

(iii) CADP envisaged introduction of most suitable cropping
pattern depending upon the agro-climatic conditions, water
availability, etc.

In Gujarat the cultivation of the crops by the farmers
substantially differed from the project assumptions. Kharif
paddy though not planned has come to be the principal crop
under Mahi Kadana Command, while sugarcane crop was
steadily on the increase in the Ukai Kakrapar Command with
decline in cotton, wheat, sorghum, etc. production. In Shetrunji
Command groundnut was cultivated in summer, though not
visualised. Despite the changes in actual cropping pattern, no
review of the approved cropping pattern has been carried out
by the CADAs.

In Maharashtra, cropping pattern actually followed was
different from the pattern prescribed for the five completed
projects. Results of crop cutting experiments conducted in
6" completed projects showed shortfall in yield in the case of
Kharif paddy in two projects, in jawar, bajra and groundnut in
another project and in all crops in a fourth project.

4. Development of infra-structure—Under the approved
programme, development of infrastructure like roads, processing
industries, market yards, etc. was to be done by the State
Governments from their resources.

No action was initiated by the CADAs in Andhra Pradesh
for development of essential infrastructure excepting some
development in CADA Sriramsagar Project. In Assam even



62

study regarding provision of infrastructure facilities has not been
carried out. In West Bengal no infrastructure was provided out
of the State Plan funds.

5. Evaluation and Monitoring—The Ministry released [unds
on the basis of expenditure figures furnished by the State
Governments. The expenditure figures reported by the State
Governments also included advances given to various implement-
ing agencices.

The Mimstry of Irrigation (CAD Wing) has not maintained
any register to watch receipt of utilisation certificates. Block
accounts of assets created out of the grants advanced have not
been maintained. Annual statements showing details of assets
created out of grants released have also not been received by
CADA.

CADAs did not submit the progress reports to the Ministry
regularly, the delays extending upto 55 months beyond the
scheduled date.

A management information system for effective monitoring
of CAD projects was introduced in May 1982. Only 9 projects
had submitted the information in the required format, which
were under processing (June 1983). The quarterly reports
were awaited from the remaining projects (June 1983).

In the absence of specific targets for bridging the gap between
irrigation potential created and utilised for the Sixth Five Year
Plan and data on actual bridging of gap in the first three years
of the Sixth Plan, the achievement reported could not be verified
in CADAs in the States in regard to additional area brought
under irrigation.

The High Level Committee on CADP, set up by Government
of India, in their Report (1980) noted with concern that in
spite. of CAD programme having been under implementation
during the last seven years, no norms existed for outputs to be
expected in different activities such as topographical surveys,
soil surveys, OFD works like construction of field channels, field
drains, warabandi etc. Requirement of staff and their iob



63

charts were reported lacking. The Committee recommended that

a national committee should go into this vital aspect. The
' Committee pointed out the need for a multi-disciplinary approach

covering civil engineering, argiculture, soil conservation,

cooperatives, marketing and other linked activities and suggested
. a ‘model system’ for both Central and State activities in thig
direction along with closer monitoring and ecvaluation. The
absence of proper training was required to be remedied in all
States.

To assess the extent to which the objectives of programme
have been achieved, the Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC)
decided in 1982 that Central assistance on matching basis in
the form of grant may be extended to the States for
commissioning evaluation studies by independent agencies like
= State Planning or Evaluation Directorate, Universities etc. (not

private consultancy firms) so that systematic and objective
studies on the performance of the programme could be carried
-out to facilitate policy decisions and to take corrective measures.
Although the Ministry of Irrigation initiated action [or taking
up such studies in October 1980, nothing has been done in
this regard so far (June 1983). The Government of India
stressed (January 1983) the need for conducting such evaluation
studies on priority basis. The States were also requested to
bring out a report in the nature of self-assessment reviewing the
programme on the achievements, the difficulties and suggestions
for overcoming them and furnish them by 31st March 1983.

v No such reports had been received by the Central Government

from any of the CADAs.

Annual] reports containing detailed analysis of increase in
the utilisation of irrigation potential and dealing with all the
activities in the CADP contemplated in the guidelines issued
by the Centre in July 1980 have not been received by the
Government of India from the CADAs except from Orissa.

It was noticed during test-check that benefits of the pro-
gramme contemplated in terms of increase in irrigation intensity
- ete. had not been cvaluated in the States of West Bengal. Kerala,

» Tamil Nadu, Haryana, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Assam.




Summing up

The Command Area Development Programme
launched in 1974-75, has covered 76 projects in
16 States and I Union Territory involving total
investment of Rs. 689.08 crores upto March 1983,
of which, investment during the Sixth Plan was
Rs. 416.21 crores. The Central assistance amounted
to Rs. 234.64 crores; the reported expenditure
included Rs. 36.15 crores retained in 12 States by
State Governments and CADAs, Rs. 19.77 crores
not utilised by the agencies entrusted with the
execution of the various works in 7 States and
Rs. 23.20 crores, for which utilisation certificates
have not been received from CADAs in 3 States.
In 4 States, subsidy for small and marginal farmers
for OFD works amounting to Rs. 9.25 crores was
not utilised. Special Loan Accounts amounting to
Rs. 5.08 crores were not utilised in nine States.

While no target for bridging the gap between
potential and utilisation was set at the commence-
ment of cach plan, 1.31 millon hectares were
utilised by the end of 1979-80 leaving a gap of
3.23 million hectares (additional potential created
being 2.99 million hectares); information regarding
utilisation during Sixth Plan period was not
available.

Soil survey was completed in 8.59 million hectares,
the achievement during the Sixth Plan being 2.18
million hectares.

Topographical survey was completed in 6.43 million
hectares, of which 3.16 million hectares were during
1980—83. There was no progress in 3 States,

Planning and designing on-farm development works
was completed in 3.28 million hectares, of which,




65

the achievement during the Sixth Plan period was

0.73 million hectares.

! — Construction of field channels was completed for

4.98 million hectares upto March 1983, achievement
during 1980—83 being 2.79 million hectares (i.e.
about 127 per cent of the target for 1980—83).
3 States accounted for 80 per cent of the achieve-

ment and there was shortfall in 10 States. Silting

' up of field channels due to non-supply of water,
construction of field channels before construction
of main irrigation canals, defective execution in
construction of field channels and lack of drainage
were noticed.

— Land levelling and shaping was completed for
0.86 million hectares upto March 1983, the progress
during 1980—83 being 0.26 million hectares against
the target of 0.53 million hectares during 1980—83.
Bulk of the work was done in 3 States and the
progress in other States was either negligible or nil.

— Slow progress was attributed to inadequate flow of
institutional finance, high cost of the land levelling,
poor response of farmers to consolidation of
holdings, non-supply of waters to tail ends, and
delay in decision-making, etc.

— Warabandi was introduced in 0.66 million hectares
during 1980—83 only, which exceeded the target
by about 18 per cent. Four States accounted for
78 per cent of the work completed. Progress in
remaining States was either slow or negligible.

— Monitoring of the implementation of the programme
was found deficient in the States and in the Ministry;
no evaluation of the implementation of the pro-
gramme was conducted to assess the extent to which
the objectives of the programmes have been realised.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in July 1983; their
comments were awaited (November 1983),




ANNEXURE—I

List of irrigation projects included under the centrally sponsored Comma nd

Area Development Programme.

_S.No. Name of the State/Irrigaticn Project

R

14.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.

I Andhra Pradesh
K.C. Kanal
Nagarjunasagar
Sreeramsagar (Pochamped)
Rajoli Bunda Diversion Scheme
Tungabhadra
Gajulading

II Assam
Jamuna

IIl Bihar
Gandak
Kiul
Badua
Chandan
Kost
Sone

IV Gujarat
Mahi Kadana
Shetranji
Ukai-Kakrapar

V Haryana
Gurgaon Canal
J.L. Nehru L.I. Scheme
Jui L.1. Scheme
Rewari L.1. Scheme

VI Jammau and Kashmir
Tawi L.I. Scheme
Ravi

66




67

S.No. Name of thefState/Irrigaticn Projeect
VIlzKarnataka
23, Cauvery Basin Project
24. Ghataprabha
25. Malaprabha
26. Tungabhadra
27. Upper Krishna
Vil Kerala
28, Chalakudi
29. Malam Puzha
30. Peechi
3. Neyyar
32. Pothundy
33. Gayathri
34. Walayar =
35. Mangalam
36. Cheerakuzhi
37. Vazhani
IX Madhya Pradesh
38. Barna
39. Halali
40. Chambal
41, Hasdeo
2, Kharung
43, Maniyari
44. Tawa
X Mabharshtra
45. Bagh
46. [Madoh
47. Bhima
48. Ghad
49. Purna
50. JayakwadilStagell
51. Girna
52. Upper Tapi
53, Krishna
54. Mula
55. Kukadi
56. Panch
57. Upper Panganga
58. Verna
59. L.B.C.




68

S.No. Name of the State/Irrigation Project
XI Manipar
60. Loktak L.I. Scheme
XII Orissa
61. Hirakud
62. Mahanadi Delta
63. Salandi

XIII Rajasthan
64. Bhakra Gang Canal
65. Chambal
66. R.C.P. Stage. I

XIV Tamil Nadu
67. Cauvery System
68. Lower Bhiwani
69. Pariyar Vaigai

XV Uttar Pradesh
70. Gandak
71. Ramganga
72. Sarda Sahayak

XVI West Bengal
73. D.V.C. System
74. Kangsabati
75. Mayurakshi

XVII Goa
76. Salauli




R g St |
- - o ‘ S— .
ANNEXURE-II
Physical Progress-Field channels (‘000 hactares)
S.No.  State Sri.:ltth 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
an -
Target Achieve- Target Achicve- Target Achieve-
ment ment ment
T P A 3 iy R i 6 TV g 9
1. Andhra Pradesh 350 60 77.43 60 87.00 70 92.42
2. Assam 10 1 - 1 1.20 2 0.82
3. Bihar 600 80 126.54 80 163 .44 120 F209.00
4. Goa 14 i — Nil —_ ! —
5. Gujarat . 160 20 10.14 20 722 35 9.29
6. Haryana 1 g 25 5 1.28 5 3.00 5 2.90
7. Jammu & Kashmir . 22 4 2:35 4 1.61 4 0.81
8. Karnataka 225 30 23.62 30 10.37 40 35.13
9. Kerala 1 31 3 — 3 0.20 6 0.08
10. Madhya Pradesh 250 30 9.97 30 44.66 50 T201
11. Maharashtra 418 70 17.70 70 17.31 80 41 .48
12. Manipur 10 1 - 1 L 2 L
13. Orissa 100 10 6.90 10 19.02 20 27.80
14. Rajasthan 400 75 23.20 75 70.80 80 42.20
15. Tamil Nadu 67 7 4.18 7 7.35 13 18.23
16. Uttar Pradesh 1600 250 352.22 260 544.13 350 592.19
17. West Bengal 55 5 0.27 - 0.83 10 7.62
Total . 437 651 655.80 661 978.64 890 1151.98

vA_llllndh f£:§e1 4000

69 -



ANNEX URE-II1
Physical progress-Land levelling/shaping (000 hactares)

S.No.  State g.li:th 1980-81 1981-82 198283
an -
target Target  Achieve- Target Achieve- Target Achive-
ment ment ment

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Andhra Pradesh R el 187 26 21.88 33 2.8 41 34.27
2. Amam - G < 1o - : — o e — = = L
3. Bibhar . . : : . . 10 1 0.07 2 0.05 2 0.05
4, Goa Ty g 10 — — 2 s 2 N,
e S VA I T Tt 54 6 6.16 1 4.75 1 5.51
6. Haryana . : ; 3 : . 25 2 2.30 3 3.08 5 3.00
7. Jammu & Kashmir . . 5 ; 6 2 1.80 ; 2 2.08 2 2.35
8. Karnataka ‘ 225 30 13.94 35 3.69 40 11.03
9. Kerala . : 6 2 — 2 e 2 0.80
10. Madhya Pradesh 70 5 4.65 10 6.72 15 3 77
11. Maharashtra 375 53 28.19 63 23.49 % NEqs
12. Manipur = = Ea e ot i '.__
13. Orissa 55 et 0.72 o = .. i s
14. Rajasthan 70 10 9.99 14 12.65 15

15. Tamil Nadu . % * & « i B iaatigld
16. Uttar Pradesh . — 3 0.40 Ak 0.57 i 4 0.44
17. West Bengal 5 1 0.08 1 0.10 1 0.30
g 1043 136 90.18 178 84,41 211 86.77
AllIndia target 1000.

e d

» - M | Y - -

‘

oL



"
< ¥ * - ‘ - & i - v
ANNEXURE-TV
Physical progréss-Warabandi (000 hactares)
S.No.  State glixth 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
ta:;et Target  Achieve- Target  Achieve- Target  Achieve-
ment ment mant
— T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Andhra Pradesh — — 43.81 —_ 64.24 —- 116.54
2. Assam . 2 ‘ - — — = 0.40 — 1.60
3. Bihar . —_ — — e - — 32.93
4. Goa 3 g . s s 2 s 2 s —
5. Gujarat , . s s — —_ 6.28 - 12.14 — 55.22
LR T R X — - — - - i 4.00
7. Jammu & Kashmir . —_ — — - — — 24.88
8. Karnataka —_ - e - - - 6.73
9. Kerala . . — —_ - — — — 0.08
10. Madhya Pradesh L -— c L 4.52 — 3.27
11. Maharashtra _ — — . 2.37 - 60.00
12. Manipur . . o < s = - = i
13. Orissa . L —_ — — — 7.94 — -
14. Rajasthan — — 2.00 _ 13.07 — 40.00
15, Tamil Nadu — == a— Zet e =k o
16. Uttar Pradesh . — — 8.00 — 43.94 —_ 101.50
17. West Bengal — — — - — —_ e
1500.00 60 60.09 154 153.62 350 448.75

TotaL .

1L



Physical Progress : Topographical survey (000 hacteres)

ANNEXURE-V

Achieve- Achievement during
ment
upto 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
1978-80
2 3 4 5 6
1. Andhra Pradesh 182.94 50.39 55.85 55.38
2. Assam 14.55 — — —_
3. Bihar 404.66 220,76 212.03 257.63
4. Goa — — - —_
5. Gujarat . 4 . - 452.90 19.20 10.50 12.11
6. Haryana . : 1.47 — 43.12 —
7. Jnmmu & Kashmir . 2.00 — 0.40 3.50
8. Karnataka 193.22 11.28 e 23.48
9. Kerala e 0.22 1.05 5.56
10. Madhya Pradesh 102.23 3.28 23.35 43.86
11. Maharashtra 343.84 25.35 26.41 52.67
12. Manipur . § _— — — —
13. Orissa . . 323.19 135.74 92.79 38.50
14. Rajasthan ; : 254.98 11.74 15.38 18.73
15. Tamil Nadu — = 5.49 10.80
16. Uttar Pradesh . 997.18 411.02 517.80 738.56
17. West Bengal 2.31 1.15 3.14 5.64
ToraL ‘ 5 3275.47  890.13 1007.31 1266.42
hl 7 3 ‘ b = e 4
. *

L



MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

11. Rural Health Programme

1. Introductory—The Rural Health Programme includes
Minimum Needs Programme (MNP), Community Health Volun-
teers Scheme (CHVS) later known as Village Health Guides
Scheme (VHGS), Multi-purpose Workers Scheme (MPWS) and
Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme (ROME), MNP was
introduced in the State Plan during the Fifth Five Year Plan
(1974-79) for development of the rural health care delivery
system and includes Primary Health Ceatres, Sub-centres and
Community Health Centres (upgraded Primary Health Centres).
MNP forms part of the State Plan and is funded by the States
entirely out of earmarked allocations. Recurring expenditure on the
new Sub-centres started from 1981-82 onwards is being met by the
Centre under the Family Welfare Programme. VHGS, started in
1977 was wholly financed by the Central Government till
1978-79 ; was equally shared by the Central Government and
State Governments till November 1981. Full central financing
was revived in December 1981, The MPWS started in 1974 was
fully financed by the Central Government till 1978-79, after
which funding is done on matching basis by the Central and
State Governments. For the ROME launched in 1977, the
Central Government initially gave one time grant of Rs. 4.79
lakhs per medical college which was enhanced (December 1981)
by Rs. 11.25 lakbhs per college, apart from providing three
mobile clinics for each college. The remaining expenditure was
to be borne by State Governments.

During the Sixth Plan it was decided to take up a Centrally
sponsored scheme of Training of Public Health and Para medical
workers (plan outlay being Rs, 500 lakhs) with full central

73
S/1 AGCR/83.—6.



74

funding. It was only in March 1983 that assistance amounting
to Rs. 18.28 lakhs was released to the States/Union Territories.

1.1 The implementation of the programme was test checked
in 22 States and 5 Union Territories. The important points
noticed during test check are discussed in the succeeding para-

graphs.



2. Overall Review of Performance

ool

Financial Performance

able below gives the allotment, expenditure, shortfalls and Central assistance in regard to

iplementation of the various schemes upto 1982-83

Programme Allotment Expenditure Cumula-
tive
e e e e \‘h“[-H'.-,“
Upto For Upio For
1979-80 1980—83  1979-80 1980—83
(Rupees in Lakhs)
Stare  Plan  Scheme
Minimum Needs Pro-
gramme 15864 14 15472 13088.27 13795.70 1452 .44
Centrally  Sponsored
Schemes
Village Health
Guides Scheme . 1483.28 8858.10 2558.71 6732.86 3049.81
Multi-purpose Wor-
kers Scheme 1662, 00 1718.69 1346.42 479.15 535012
Re-orientation of
Medical Education 144 58 791.11 177.50 481,33 276, 86
(Excluding the value
nohile ics
value Rs. 1713,94
lakhs)
Total 00 26840.17 17170.90 22489.04 $334.23

ral assistance utilised

(XX) Un-utilised Central assistance

Central assistance

Central Excess
released assistance
e e aildmiissibl e
Upto For according
1979-80 1980—83 10
approved
pattern
3396.64 6253.14 7154.48 2495.30
1088.77 1027.00 1870.43 245.34
8600 840,65 134 .78 791.87
(X) (XX)
§120.79 9459 69 3532.51

4871 41




76

(i) Under the Minimum Needs Programme, there was short-
fall of Rs. 4452.44 lakhs (Annexure) in 26 States and Union
Territories. Rs. 414.08 lakhs were diverted to purposes other
than those covered by the Programme.

(ii) Under the Village Health Guides Scheme, Central
assistance of Rs. 9649.78 lakhs was released to 26 States and
Union Territories, while admissible Central assistance according
to prescribed pattern of the assistance was Rs. 7154.48 lakhs,
resulting in excess release of Central assistance of Rs. 2495.30
lakhs, In 15 States and Union Territorics, the actual expendi-
ture including the share of States (Rs. 3153.88 lakhs) even feli
short of the total Central assistance (Rs. 3849.57 lakhs)
released to them. After adjusting the share of States, the excess
Central assistance worked out to Rs. 1473.58 lakhs in these
States and Union Territories. Against Central assistance of
Rs. 7905.10 lakhs relecased to 11 States, the States accounted
for Rs. 7227.80 lakhs only, over-all short accountal being
Rs. 677.30 lakhs.

(i11) Under Multipurpose Workers Scheme, against admissible
Central assistance of Rs. 1870.43 lakhs, Central assistance of
Rs, 2115.77 lakhs was received by the States during the period
1974-75 to 1982-83, showing receipt of excess assistance of
Rs. 24534 lakhs. In 11 States/Union Territories the total
expenditure of Rs. 525.58 lakhs incurred on the scheme, including
the share of the States/Union Territories, was even less than
the amount of Central assistance of Rs. 669.16 lakhs.

(iv) Of the Central assistance of Rs. 1226.65 lakhs pgiven
to 21 States and Union Territories under ROME Rs. 791.87
lakhs remained un-utilised. In addition, 317 mobile clinics
valuing Rs. 1713.94 lakhs received under UK. Aid Programme
were also given to 106 Medical Colleges and there was poor
utilisation of these clinics.

(v) The expenditure of Rs. 343.94 lakhs in 11 States and
2 Union Territories, though recorded against Central assfstance
under the scheme of Health Guides, Multi-purpose Workers and




7

Re-orientation of Medical Education was, in fact, utilised for
purposes not covered by the schemes.

(vi) In releasing assistance, the Central Ministry did not
take into account the progress of expenditure and Central
assistance in excess was released under the Centrally sponsored
schemes.

2.2 Physical performance

The targets and achievements in implementation of various
schemes under Rural Health Programme are given below :—

Name of the Scheme

Number Sixth Target Achieve-
as on Plan for ment for
31-3-80  (1980-85) 1980-83 1980-83)
Target
(i) Minimmum Needs Programme

Primary Health Centres . 5484 600 392 471

Sub-Centres . . : 48049 40000 19238 17594

Community Health Centres

(Upgraded Primary Health

Centres) . 3 : : 218 174 269 253

Subsidiary Health Centres 2112 1000 1507 1070

(#i) Village Health Guides
Scheme
(a) Guides trained (in
thousands) p f 140 220 265.28 83.43
(b) Primary Health Centres
covered . : d 2305 2505 2831 1793
(iii) Multi-purpose Workers

Scheme

Health Workers trained . 84246 59000 43500 440365

Others trained ; : 35620 23450 17964 16125

(iv) Reorientation of Medical No targets fixed. Comments in item (iv)
Education below.)

The following features of physical progress are relevant :—

(i) While the overall progress has been satisfactory duning
the Sixth Plan period in the case of Primary Health Centres,



78

shortfall ranging from 73 to 100 per cent was noticed in 6 Stalcs
and Union Territories (Bihar, West Bengal, Sikkim, Haryana,
Andhra Pradesh and Andaman & Nicobar Islands). .The
number of Sub-centres set up during the Sixth Plan fell short
of the target by about 9 per cent for the country as a whole,
the shortfall being pronounced in the case of 6 States and Union
Territories where it ranged between 87 and 100 per cent. In
some States, Sub-centres, though set up, were not functional for
want of medical staff or other reasons. Only 34 per cent of the
Sub-centres set up till March 1982 had their own buildings.
Against the total requirement of 89,980 Sub-centres to cover
74 per cent of the projected rural population by the end of the
Sixth Plan, the total number of Sub-centres set up was 65,643,
leaving a gap of 24,337. Much larger number of Sub-centres
than 89,980 would, therefore, be necessary to ensure coverage
of 74 per cent of the population based on 1981 —census. Although
253 upgraded Primary Health Centres were set up during the
first three years of the Sixth Plan, 114 upgraded Primary Health
Centres in 7 States were not provided with necessary infrastruc-
ture including services of specialists.

(i1) The shortfall in achievement of target of training of
village health guides in the first three years of the Sixth Plan
was 68.5 per cent and in coverage of Primary Health Centres
36.67 per cent. The shortfall was particularly significant in
Karnataka (91 per cent), Nagaland (68 per cent) and Chandigarh
(62 per cent). Even though emphasis was placed on training
of women health guides, their number was insignificant in three
States (Rajasthan, Orissa and Haryana). Out of 5,955 Primary
Health Centres set up by the end of 1982-83 only in 4098
Centres trained village health guides were available. The
shortfall in filling up the posts of Additional Medical Officers
for Primary Health Centres was over 78 per cent in 12 States
and Union Territories.

(iii) Although the Sixth Plan envisaged coverage of 406
districts by March 1983, the training of muiti-purpose workers




79

was complete only in 329 districts, no training having been taken
up in 36 districts till March 1983.

(iv) Under Re-orientation of Medical Education scheme, out
of 174 Primary Health Centres in 17 States/Union Territories
construction of dormitory type residential accommodation was
completed only in 28 centres, work was in progress in 55 centres ;
and in 91 centres work was yet to be taken up. Against the
target of 108 seminar rooms/lecture rooms to be constructed,
not even a single one had been completed. Mini-buses
for transporting faculty members/medical officers were acquired
by 28 colleges only out of 57 colleges in 13 States
and Union Territories. 39 colleges in 10 States and Union
Territories covered only about 48 per cent of the community
development blocks out of their target of 117 blocks in the. first
phase. The medical colleges in Bihar did not cover any com-
munity development block till April 1983. No posting of the
interns was made to rural areas in Bihar and Orissa. Interns
were posted for only 1-3 months against the required minimum
of 6 months in 18 medical colleges. Out of S8 colleges in
15 States and Union Territories, no under-graduate medical
student was posted to rural areas by 42 colleges. while in
16 colleges thé posting ranged between 2 and 6 weeks. Out of
75 colleges in 18 States and Union Territories, posting of faculty
members to rural areas was done only by 11 colleges.

Out of 46 mobile clinics in 10 States and Union Territories,
31 were not utilised at all, while the utilisation of the remaining
I5 was negligible. Utilisation of 27 clinics in 5 other States
and Union Territories was also poor. In Tamil Nadu and
Maharashtra 23 mobile clinics were diverted to other purposes.

(v) No study has been undertaken to evaluate the effect of
the scheme on the health of the people.

3. Minimum Needs Progranime
3.1 Introductory

The programme envisaged (i) establishment of one Primary
Health Centre for each community development block : (ii) estab-



80

lishment of one Sub-centre for each rural population of 10,000,
(iii) up-gradation of one out of every four Primary Health Centres
into 30-bed rural hospital, (iv) provision of medicines at the
rate of Rs. 12,000 per Primary Health Centre per anrnum and
Rs. 2,000 per sub-centre per annum and (v) making up of
deficiencics in construction of buildings for the Primary Health
Centres, Sub-centres and staff quarters. The Sixth Five Year Plan
envisaged establishment of additional Primary Health Centres and
sub-centres so as to achieve by 2000 A.D. target of one Primary
Health Centre for rural population of 30,000 (20,000 in hill and
tribal areas) and one Sub-centre for rural population of 5,000
(3,000 in hill and tribal areas) in a phased manner. Conversion
of 174 Primary Health Centres into 30-bed Community Health
Centres and conversion of 1,000 out of the existing rural dis-
pensaries into Subsidiary Health Centres were also programmed.




3.2 Under-utiisatien and diversion of funds.

3.2.1 As against allotment of Rs. 31336.41 lakhs, expenditure incurred was Rs. 26883.97

lakhs upto March 1983. Rupees 4452.44  lakhs remained unutilised. State-wise details
are given below :(—

S. State/Unjon Territory Period Allotment  Expendi-  Shortfall(—) Percentage
No. ture —— Shortfall
Excess (+)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Andhra Pralesh 1974—83 1403.20 1276.70 (—)126.50 9.01
2. Assam - : 1974—82 1379.96 1234.95 (—)145.01 10.50
3. Bihar ‘ . 1974—83 4177.10 3379.48 (—)797.62 19.09
4. Gujarat . ' 1974—83 292.31 274.35  (—)17.96 6.14
5. Haryana . : 1974—83 594 .81 402.91 (—)191.90 32.26
6. Himachal Pradesh 1974—83 244 .27 235.15 (—)9.12 3.73
7. Jammu & Kashmir (a) 1976—82 302.14 303.53 (+)1.39 —_
8. Karnataka : 1974—83 4118.92 4075.12 (—)43.80 1.06
9. Kerala : : 1974—83 950.18 804.60 (—)145.55 J51 52
10. Madhya Pradesh 1974—83 1913.66 908.63 (—)1005.03 52.51
11. Maharashtra . 1974—83 2959 .40 2484 15 (—M75.25 16.05
12. Meghalaya . 1974—82 313.50 280,75 (—)23.75 7.57
13. Manipur . ; 1974—82 257.00 252,84 (—M. 10 1,61

14. Nagaland (b) . 1974—83 190.75 132.54 (—)58.21 30.51

18



1 2 3 = 5 6 7
15. Orissa 1974—83 1205.69 1180.23  (—)25.46 2.1
16. Punjab 1974—83 1872.51 1612.31  (—=)260.50 13.90
17.  Rajasthan 1976—83 2979.21 2850.30 (—=)128.91 4.32
18. Tamil Nadu 1974—83 NA NA NA NA
19. Tripura 1974—83 319,20 202,26 (—)116.94 36,63
20, Uttar Pradesh 1974—R83 2688.91 2572.37 (—=)116.54 4.33
21. West Bcngal 1974—83 2873.30 2082.49 (—)790.81 27.52
22, Chandigarh 1974—83 53.53 39 86 (—)13.67 25.53
23, Delhi(¢) 1979—83 12.55 9.82 (—)2.73 2415
24. Goa, Daman & Diu 1974—83 100,76 142.20 (+)41 .44 -—
25. Mizoram 1977—82 93.16 110,38 (+)17.22 e
26. Pondicherry 1974—83 40.09 27.05 (—)13.04 32.52
Total 31336.41 2688397 (—)445..44  14.20
NA—Notavailable.
Nate :—(a) Excludes ligures in respect of Rural Hospitals for 1979-80.
(b) Excludes figures of capital expenditure for 1974—78 and figures of revenue for 1982-83,

(c) Figures of exnenditure for 1982-83 are provisional.




83

322 Out of the funds placed at the disposal of State
Governments for implementation of the programme  during
1974-75 to 1982-83, Rs. 429.15 lakhs were found diverted for
purposes not relating to the programme.

In Kerala, Rs. 332.56 lakhs were spent on the schemes of
‘Improvement to rural hospitals’ and ‘Revision of stafl pattern-
Nurses’, not covered under the programme. In Himachal
Pradesh, out of Rs. 29.65 lakhs, a sum of Rs, 16.43 lakhs was
spent on drugs and equipment in dispensaries and  district
hospitals, Rs. 5.34 lakhs on the construction of Rural Family
Welfare Centre and the balance amount on vehicles and equip-
ment not covered by the programme. In Nagaland (Rs. 9.79
lakhs, and Himachal Pradesh (Rs. 5.28 lakhs) required to be
met from State non-plan funds were spent out of State plan
funds intended for the programme. In Union Territory of
Chandigarh, Rs, 4.10 lakhs (out of Rs. 6.96 lakhs from 1979-80
to 1982-83) were utilised for the purchase of medicines and
equipment ete., required for other schemes. In Orissa, Rs. 41.33
lakhs drawn towards purchase of medicines, furniture and
equipment were diverted for other purposes. In Punjab,
machinery, equipment and medicines valuing Rs. 6.44 lakhs
purchased under the programme during 1976-77 to 1982-83
were diverted for use in civil hospitals and dispensaries.

3.3 Targets and achievements

At the beginning of Sth Five Year Plan, there were 5,283
Primary Health Centres and 33,509 Sub-centres. During the
period 1974-80, 201 Centres and 14,540 Sub-centres were
established against the target of 141 Centres and 17,144 Sub-
centres. The position at the beginning of the Sixth Plan period
and of targets and achievements during the first three years of
the Plan is given below :—



[tems under the Number Sixth 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 Number
programme ason st Plan as on
April Target Targets  Achieve- Targets  Achieve- Targets Achieve- 3lst
1980 (As per ment ment ment March
6th Plan 1983
docu-
ments
(1980-85)
(A) (A) (A)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Primary Health Cen-
tres (PHCs) 5484(A) 600 61 84 122 283 209 104 5955
Sub-centres 48049(A) 40000 5244 2143 6063 7783 7931 7668 65643
Community Health
centres (Upgraded
Primary Health
Centres) i 218 174 167 81 26 50 76 122 471
Subsidiary  Health
Centres . 2112(A) 1000 589 231 135 197 783 642 3182

(A) Figures as shown in the Annual Plan document of the Planning Commission for 1982-83 have becn adopted as the

data furnished by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare were different.

¥8



85

While the overall progress of setting up of Primary Health
Centres was satisfactory during the Fifth and the Sixth Plan
periods, there was shortfall in the case of Sub-centres with
reference to targets. As against the total requirement of 89,980
Sub-centres to be opened by the end of the Sixth Plan as per
the projected rural population of 57.28 crores as on lst March
1984, 65,643 Sub-centres were opened by March 1983, leaving
a gap of 24,337 Sub-centres.

During the first three years of the Sixth Plan (1980-83)
there was shortfall ranging from 70 to 100 per cent in establish-
ment of Primary Health Centres, Sub-Centres, Upgraded Primary

Health Centres and Subsidiary Health Centres in some States as
detailed below :—

Primary Health Centres Shorefall

100 per cent in West Bengal, Sikkim and
Andaman & Nicobar Islands. 88 per
cent in Haryana

80 per cent in Andhra Pradesh and 73
per cent in Bihar

100 per cent in Haryana, Arunachal Pradesh
and Delhi

93 per cent in Kerala

89 per cenr in Jammu & Kashmir

87 per cemt in Tripura

100 per cent in Haryana, Kerala, Manipur,
Nagaland, Arunachal Pradesh, Sikkim
and Goa, Daman & Diu.

78 per cent in West Bengal.

100 per cent in Haryana and Kerala
81 per cent in Rajasthan

Sub-centres

Upgraded Primary Health
Centres

Subsidiary Health Centres

34 F uncréonfng of Referral hospitals/PHCs/Sub Centres, efc.

3.4.1 Upgraded Primary Health Centres—Referral Hospital
One out of every four Primary Health Centres was to be
upgraded to 30 bed referral hospital having specialised services

in medicine, surgery, paediatrics, gynaecology, etc. However,
during test check, it was observed that 114 hospitals (27 in



86

Rajasthan, 16 in Orissa, 25 in Andhra Pradesh, 35 in Maharashtra,
6 in Punjab, 4 in Gujarat and 1 in Haryana) were either not
provided with beds/requisite equipment/extra staff  including
specialists needed for such hospitals or were partially provided
with infrastructure facilities.

In Punjab, out of 6 hospitals established in three districts
during 1979-80 to 1982-83 one was functioning without any
bed, 4 were provided with only 8 to 25 beds and only one
was provided with 30 beds. There were no arrengements for
carrying out operations in 4 hospitals, laboratory examination in
3 hospitals ; and only 3 hospitals had been provided with
X-ray plants. 13 rural hospitals were sanctioned for establish-
ment in urban areas. Further, against establishment of one rural
hospital in each block, 2 hospitals each were provided in 15
blocks whereas no hospital was established in 22 blocks.

In Gujarat, out of 4 hospitals, in one hospital 24 beds were
available but only 6 were used for indoor patients and the
remaining 18 in three wards for other purposes (one ward with
6 beds as office, one ward with 6 beds as store and one ward
with 6 beds as operation theatre). In other 2 hospitals the bed
utilisation was 15.8 per cent and 28 per cent between December
1981 and December 1982 and during April 1981 to February
1982, respectively. In the fourth hospital, no basic infrastructure
had been provided (upto January 1983) even 12 vyears after
upgradation in January 1971.

In Maharashtra, out of 6 Cottage Hospitals (whose redesigna-
tion as rural hospitals was under consideration) which had
started functioning between August 1981 and February 1982,
2 were having only out-patient departments and the remaining
4 hospitals had 6 to 20 beds.

In Madhya Pradesh. test check of records of 14 districts
showed that in 10 districts, out of 16 PHCs sancticned during
March 1979 to January 1983 for conversion into 30 bed rural
hospitals, only one hospital had actually started functioning

bae




87

(June 1982). In 4 Primary Health Centres sanctioned for
conversion (March 1979 to March 1983), none of the additional
posts sanctioned by Government was filled ; in 9 PHCs sanctioned
for conversion (May 1979 to January 1983), 56 out of the
112 additional posts were still vacant (June 1983) and the
remaining 2 PHCs were identified (March 1983) for conversion
into hospitals after delays ranging from 6 to 7 months from the
date of sanction for conversion.

In Uttar Pradesh, out of 14 Primary Health Centres
sanctioned for upgradation in 4 districts during 1979-80 to
1982-83, only 4 have started functioning and the remaining could
not function due to non-completion of buildings and non-posting
of adequate staff.

In Orissa, the Upgraded Primary Health Centres were not
provided with specialists services in surgery, =anaesthesia,
medicine, obstetrics and gynaecology provided under the scheme.
In 7 Upgraded Primary Health Centres there was no assistant
surgeon with post-graduate qualification.

During test check in various Upgraded PHCs/PHCs in
various states, it was observed in respect of 63 cases of X-ray
Plants that (a) in 6 States (Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh,
Punjab, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Jammu and Kashmir),
15 X-ray machines were not installed even after 6-48 months
of their receipt in hospitals/PHCs, due to non-availability of
buildings, electricity connection, non-posting of technicians, 'ul::.,
(b) there was delay in installation/commissioning ranging from
6 to 48 months in 11 cases in Maharashtra and 9 to 36 months
in 8 cases in Orissa, due to non-availability of buildings, inade-
quate power supply, radiographer, ctc. and (c) in 9 States (Gujarat,
Karnataka, Orissa, Punjab, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra,
Madhya Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Tripura), 29 X-ray
machines were lying idle for periods ranging between 6 to 72
months, due to non-availability of proper buildings,

: . . electricity
connection, defects in units, want of technicians, cte.



88

3.4.2 Primary Health Centres (PHCs)

Against the sanctioned strength of 8 beds in each PHC, ou
of 18 Primary Health Centres in 3 districts of Punjab, there were
no arrangements for indoor treatment in 3 PHCs and one PHC
had no bed.

In 3 districts of Assam having 50 PHCs, it was planned to
have 10 beds in each PHC, but this was actually done in only
8 PHCs and 4 PHCs had no beds. Diet to indoor patients in
the hospitals was provided in only 12 PHCs.

In Orissa, in 3 districts, none of the 3 Primary Health
Centres established during 1980-83 test checked, had indoor
facilities, though one ward attendant had been appointed from
July 1982 in each of the PHCs. Out of the 3 PHCs established
in the Sixth Plan, one PHC (at Nuegaon) functioning from April
1982, was without a Medical Officer (June 1983) and anothe:
(set up at Jagannathpur in April 1982) was established at a place
where a Sub-centre (under Mariganga PHC) was also functioning
and the area for PHC was neither demarcated nor any Sub-centre
attached to it.

In West Bengal (24-Parganas), 8 PHCs and 41 Subsidiary
Health Centres were not rendering indoor treatment facilities for
want of kitchen and staff quarters, though Medical Officers and
other staff had been posted.

134 out of 266 PHCs functioning in Karnataka (since March
1980) and a 30 bed hospital and 2 Sub-centres in Tripura (since
March 1980 and 1982-83) did not have adequate water supply
arrangements.

Notwithstanding the directives of the Planning Commission
that no Primary Health Centre should be set up in the Project
arca districts during the Sixth Five Year Plan (1980-——85),
Tamil Nadu Government sanctioned upto March 1983 establish-
ment of 12 Centres (capital cost: Rs. 125.76 lakhs) in area
Project districts covered by Danish International Development

Agency.



89

3.4.3 Subsidiary Health Centres (SHCs)

In Punjab, out of 308 SHCs (supposed to have 4 beds each)
cstablished upto 1982-83, 124 SHCs had no beds and only 10
had 4 beds each ; and arrangements for indoor treatment existed
in only 26 centres.

In Haryana, out of the 9 newly opened SHCs in 4 districts
covered, no beds for indoor patients were provided at 2 centres
for want of indoor wards and in S centres, the beds provided
were not utilised.

344 Sub-Centres

in Orissa, out of 1449 Sub-centres opened during 1980-81

to 1982-83. 789 Sub-centres were not actually functioning due to
non-posting of ANM (Health Worker female).

In Madhya Pradesh in 14 districts, out of 287 additional
and Mini PHCs and 653 Sub-centres sanctioned from September
1975 1o March 1980 (location selected during March 1977 to
September 1981), 62 additional and Mini PHCs and 498 Sub-
centres were still to commence functioning (July 1983).

In Tripura, during 1979-80 only 111 Sub<centres were
functioning. though the State Government reported to the
Government of Indiz in - November 1980 that 124 Sub-centres
were functioning in the State as on st April 1980,

3.5 Construction of buildings

According to the provisional information available with the
Ministry, buildings for 4,525 Primary Health Centres and 19.900
Sub-centres werz constructed upto December 1982,  Construction
of buildings for 683 centres and 4,095 Sub-centres were in
progress and the remaining were functioning without buildings of
their own. Test check of records brought out the fellowing
points —

(1) In Tamil Nadu, the construction  work of 17 buildines

sanctioned in January 1982 had not commenced by March 1983
S/1 AGCR/83.—7.



90

(ii) In Punjab, 199 staff quarters (estimated cost : Rs. 39.80
lakhs) and in Tamil Nadu 43 buildings (estimated cost”
Rs. 387.62 lakhs) remained incomplete even after delay of 24
months and 12 to 48 months, respectively (March 1983).

(iii) Delays were noticed in completion of 20 buildings in
lamil Nadu and 15 buildings in Tripura, the period of delay
ranging from 12 to 60 months and 4 to 36 months, respectively.
Avoidable expenditure of about Rs. 5.52 lakhs was incurred on
the construction of a dispensary with staff quarters in Famil Nadu
due to delay in award of works.

(iv) 20 buildings, including some completed 2 to 3 years
hack. had not been handed over in Rajasthan (May 198 3)

One hospital building costing Rs. 7.11 lakhs constructed in
April 1981 in Punjab and one Primary Health Centre with
stafl quarters constructed at & cost of Rs. 3.74 lakhs in March
1983 in Tamil Nadu, had not been taken over for want of
basic amenitics like water supply, sanitary arrangements, clc.
(June 1983).

In Uttar Pradesh. due to non-taking over of building construc-
ted in 1982-83 at a cost of Rs. 207 lakhs for Upgraded PHC,
the hospital has not started functioning ; and 9 members of stalf
posted for the PHC were being utilised elsewhere, and cquipment
and drugs worth Rs. 1.66 lakhs were lying in store (April 1983).

There was delay in taking over of buildings after their
completion in 11 cases—4 to 28 months for 3 buildings in
Karnataka, 12 to 24 months for 4 buildings in Rajasthan and
12 to 36 months for 4 buildings in West Bengal.

In West Bengal, 30 Sub-centres in one district constructad
at 2 cost of Rs. 6.55 lakhs and sanctioned for opening in
1976-77 had not been opened (May 1983) as the reguisite staff
to run the centres has not been posted.

(v) 2 buildings constructed at a cost of Rs. 22.02 lakhs (one
completed in September 1980 and taken over in January 1981




91

and the other completed in June 1981 and taken over in Ma}-‘
1982) in Karnataka had not been put to intended use (April
1983).

3.6 Posting of Staff

Test check in 12 States (Gujarat, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu.
Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan,
Meghalaya, Manipur, Maharashtra, Nagaland and Assam) re-
vealed that against the sanctioned strength of 4,550 medical officers
and 28,059 para medical staff, 777 and 6,064 posts, respectively,
were lying vacant for various periods ranging from 2 months (o
8 years during 1974-75 to 1982-83. The vacancies wers attri-
buted to non-availability of trained/suitable personnel.

3.7 Supply of Medicines to PHCs and Sub-centres

In the following cases, actual supplies of medicines ind drugs
did not conform to the norms approved in 1974.

(1) In Karnataka, medicines and drugs worth Rs. 86.38 lakhs
were not supplied to 4,319 Sub-centres during 19738-79 to
1982-83.

(i) In Andhra Pradesh, the total number of Sub-centres
increased to 5,493 by the end of March 1983, but provision for
drugs continued to be made for 4,264 Sub-centres opened till
February 1981,

(iti) In Uttar Pradesh, 75,765 Sub-centres were supplied
during 1974-75 to 1982-83, medicines worth Rs. 10.73 crores

which was adequate for 53,650 Sub-centres only, showing overall
shortfall of 29 per cent.

(iv) In Orissa, in 3 districts test checked, it was found that
in 10 PHCs, the supply was below Rs. 5,000 per annum, during
1978-79 to 1982-83. In 29 PHCs of Puri district. medicines
were supplied at the rate of Rs. 0.52 lakh per  annum per
Centre. There was no supply of medicines at all for four _\-:‘nrs
from 1979-80 to 1982-83 in 2 PHCs. In 4 districts, no medi-
cines were supplied to 366 Sub-centres involving 71 PHCs
between 1979-80 to 1982-83. Value of medicines  supplicd



92

varicd from Rs. 99 to Rs. 668 per annum in Ganjam districi
and from Rs. 807 to Rs. 1,560 per annum in Kalahandi district.
It wae also observed that Rs. 3540 lakhs were drawn for
purchase of medicines for Sub-centres during 1974-75 and
1975-76. but no medicines were actually supplied to the Sub-
centres and instead utilised in the hospitals, dispensaries and
PHCs

(v) In Rajasthan, out of 2 districts test checked, in one
disirict, information supplicd in respect of one Primary  Health
Centre showed that the supplies of medicines was far  below
the norm of Rs, 2,000 per anum in 2 out of its 3 Sub-centres
and ranged from Rs. 332 to Rs. 825 during 1973-79 to 1982-83.
In 2 PHCs. no medicines were supplied to 2 Sub-centres  (started
in Jun: 1981 and August 1980) upto the end of March 1983
In the other district, the average value of medicines supplied to
the Sub-centres (started upto 1978-79), ranged frem 52 to 61 per
cent of the norms (during 1974-75 to 1978-79 Plan  period),
whereas it was 54 to 85 per cent in the case of Sub-centres
started during 1979-80 to 1982-83 (during 1980-81 to 1982-83—
Plan period)

3.8 Other points of inferest =gl
(1)

In Bihar, 695 and 1169 Medical Officers were appeinted
and posted to PHCs on an ad hoc basis without routing their
sclection through the Public Service Commission in March 1979
and Junc 1981, respectively. The Medical Officers were going
without any pay and allowances since March 1980 and June
1982, respectively (April 1983) as the posts could mneither be
extended nor could the appointments be regularisad by the State
Public Service Commission. even though the Medical Officers
continued to serve in the PHCs. Tt was stated that no action
could be taken by the Government due to pending court cases.
(11) In Punjab, an expenditure of Rs. 6.64 lakhs was incurred
upto 1981-82, including Rs. 2.51 Takhs on employment of staff

in 2 districts, though no hospital in these districts was established.




93

)

(iii) In Orissa, in 4 PHCs and 1 Upgraded PHC, no diet was

upplied between 1974-75 to 1982-83, though cxpenditure of

Rs. 1.26 lakhs was incurred on appointment of cooks.

(iv) In Uttar Pradesh, purchuse of 6,000 vials of “frozen

dricd” Immuniglobin Anti D 250 mg-3 ml. at higher rate
resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 3.57 lakhs in 1980-81.
L, Conmmmmity Health Workers/Volunteers/Health Guides

Scheme

4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 The scheme was implemented in phases from - Octobel
1977. It envisaged three months’ training of the community
health workers (later designated as community health volunteers,
walth guides) in basic health care aspects. The workors were
to be selected by the village community from among themselves
at the rate of one worker per 1000 population. Dus
training period. the workers were to be paid monthly s
Rs. 200 and on commencement of work, monthly henorarium of
Rs, 50. They were also to be provided with work aides (manuals
and medicine kits) and refills of medicincs worth Rs W0 per
annum (generally, the states replenished medicines on ithly
or quarterly basis). They were expected to spend (wo or thr
hours daily for community health work besides following their
normal vecation and to attend to clementary curative needs of
the community as also to health education, immunisa
tion and reporting of malaria cases, famnily planning etc

4.1.2 During 1977-79 the scheme was wholly financed by
the Central Government. From 1979-80, the financing pattern
was changed providing for sharing of expenditure cqually by
Central and State Governments. Some of the States saretted
their inability to implement the scheme without cent r ceont

Central assistance and suspended the scheme (Bihar, Punjab and
Rajasthan). Full Central funding was revived from December
1981 (a) pre

the village as a health guide and opting for a man

ing for appointment of a suitable woman for



94

4 suituble woman was not available and (b) envisaging that
target of one health guide for each village of 1,000 population be
achicved by  31st March 1984, 4 States;Union Territory
(Jammu and Kashmir, Kerala, Tamil Nadu and  Arunachal
Pradesh ) were implementing alternative schemes, for which
Central assistance was made available.

Release of Excess Central assistance and diversion of funds

In 26 States and Union Territories, the expenditure

incurred was Rs, 9,291.57 lakhs. Central assistance releascd to
these States und Union Territories (as per records of the Ministry)
ageregated Rs. 9,649.78 lakhs, although assistance  admissible
to the States/Union Territories was Rs, 7,154.43 lakhs  only
(according to the norms laid down by the Government) thus
resulting in cxcess Central assistance of Rs. 2,495.3() lakhs. The
State-wise details are given below :—




Sl State/Union Territar

?\:I_'l
TR _
I. Andhra Pradesh
2. Assam
3. Bihar
4. Chandigarh
(Except
5. Delhi
6. Goa, Daman & Diu
+ (Except
7. Gujarat@
8. Haryana

9. Himachal Pradesh
10. Jammu & Kashmir
11. Karnataka
12. Madhya Pradesh
13. Maharashtra
14, Manipur .

15. Meghalaya
+(except
16. Mizoram .

Perind

Allotment

X ___lelm:es in lakhs)

3

1977-83
1977-83
1977-83
1977-83
1979-80)
1977-83
1977-83
1981-82)
1977-83
1977-82
1977-83
1977-81
1977-83
1977-83
1977-83
1977-81
1977-83
1981-82)
1977-81

4

1326.47
420. 19
22.90

5.88

20.70
56.79

I153.86
276.67
242,32

35.05
376.08
986.57

1407.98

25.95

SR.39

33.60

Expenditwe

4s per States
Tecords

: 5_.
1191 40
317.15
10,32

0.96

13.25
17.9

**1014.60
230.07
204.32

36.93
121,66
843.13
1073.97
66,17
319 38

37.63

Shorrall
()
Excess(+)

6

(—-)1135.07

(—=)103.04
(4)7.42
{—)4.92

(—)7.45
(—)38 88

(—)139.26
(—)46 .60
(—)38.00

(+)1.88

(—)254.42

(—)143 .44

(—)334. 0!
(+)40 22

(=)o o

(+14.03

Central
assistance
released as
pet
ministry’s
records
7
2.3
257.21
0.96

13.25

I8N

l,lﬁ]l)l 5“
208,023
229.36
11,10
200,18
857.76
1162, 06
49,72
4256

41.70

113053

Central
35515?3@; 5
a2dmissible

8

9

902,30 (4)228.23

240,52
21.36
0.96

13.25

12.40

725.97
150,16
137.64
22.96
86.45
674.99
775.89
36.21

I8 27

22.7

(4)71
(4-)235

()26

(4)273,
(-+)57.
(+)91.
(—)1.

(+)113,

(--)182.

(-)386.
()13,
(+114,

(+)18,

;}_

I;xc-.‘éé{—
Shortfall(—)

.80

.85
Nil

Nil

3

53
87
72
86
73
77
17
51
29

09

$6



Nagaland .
F(except
18. Orissa
9. Pondicherry
+(except
20. Punjab
+(except

21, Rajasthan

22, Sikkim

23, Tamil-Nadu

24, Tripura

25, Uutar-Pradesh

26, West Bepgal
+(except .

Total

3 -+
1978-83 25.26
1981-82)

1977-83 902,75
1977-83 30.70
1981-82)
1977-83 89 .46
1979-80 to
1981-82)
1977-83 259,72
1977-81 9.7
1980-83 45.16
1977-83 58.74
1977-83 4470 .45
1977-83 N.A.
1981-82)

12341 .38

“*Exrenditure figures for 1982-83 are provisional

*Excluding figures of West Bengal.

@E «penditare is based on actual grant. released by the State to Gram Panchayats,

- A3 break-up of expenditure for 1981-82

5

21.90

660,99
13.71

49 .67

145 00
7.2
38.63
~¢34_:|
1080, 34
512,80

9291,57

6
(—) 2.36
(—)241.76
(—) 16,99
(—) 39.79
(—)114.72
(—) 2.47
{—=) 6.53
(—) 24.53
(—)1390.11
N.A.
(-=)3049 8!

8 9

-
23.14 14,98  (+4)8.16
617,34 476.49 (+)140.85
30.98 9.90 (+) 21.08
89,80 49,67 () 40.13
282.33 79.14 (4)203.19
10.28 5.49 (+) 4.79
14.38 19.32 (=) 4.94
42,64 30.13 (+) 12.51
2443 .08 2190.35 (-4)252.73
540.95 426.97 (+)113.98
9649, 78 7154 48 (4)2495.20

(For April 1981 to'November 1981 & Deceinbé raqswo Mar h 1982) was not

availablz, Central assistance due conld not be worked out. Hence figures for this vear have not beentaken intc account.

~Central as:istance admissible is based on the expenditure figures intimated by the respective Accountants General.

96




97

In 15 States and Union Territories (Goa, Daman and Diu,
Bihar. Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh,
Maharashtra, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Pondicherry,
Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim, T ripura and West Bcnyll)'the total
expenditure of Rs. 3,153.88 lakhs incurred on the scheme, in-
cluding share of State Governments/ Union Territories, cven fefl
short of the total Central assistance of Rs. 3,849.57 lakhs by
Rs. 695.69 lakhs, After adjusting the share of the States, the
excess Central assistance over the amount due was Rs: 1,473.58
lakhs in these States and Union Territories, o

With reference to Central assistance released as per records
of the Ministry, there was short accountal of Rs. h'h 3() fakhs in
the books of the 11 State Governments (Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,
Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Maharashtia, M:ghalaya,
Orissa, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal). In
Maharashtra. assistance received during 1977-78 to (982-83 us
per State records was Rs. 146.93 lakhs more than .flai,‘_l;il‘m\\'n
by the records of the Ministry.

Though the Ministry did not have information aboui the
expenditure incurred on the scheme by the States/Union erritory
of Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, jammu and Kashmir and Pondicherry.
grants were relcased for the subsequent years. Whercas the
grants sanctioned to the States were paid provisionally subject to
adjustment with reference to audited statements of expendifure,
no provisional adjustments were carried out by the .\-ﬁjliﬁiry on
the basis of expenditure statements received from the  State
Governments, : .

4.2.2 Test Check revealed that in 7 States  and  Union
Territories (Goa, Daman & Diu, Manipur, Orissa; Hinachal
Pradesh, Delhi, Nagaland and Harvana). a sum of Rs 90.38
lakhs meant for the scheme was diverted to mect \t-pt,ndihm
on purposes not connected with the scheme (for Ihm{j control,
furniture, medicines for other hospitals, salaries of '} Ofﬁau
working under other cadres, etc.). 6 oo e

4.3 Targets and achievements v
4.3.1 Out of 5484 Primary Health Centres cxisting on
31st March 1980, 2,305 Primary Health Centres were covered



by the scheme (besides 674 Primary Health Centres covered/to be covered by alternative schemcs)
and the number of trained health guides was 1.40 lakhs. The Sixth Plan envisaged coverage
of the entire countrv by the end of the Simth Plan, but the target was revised in 1981, providing
for full coverage by 31st March 1984, For achieving the above objective, 2.80 lakhs additional
trained health guides were necded.

The following table shows the targets and  achievements during the first three vears
(1680-83) of the Sixth Plan :

Nuraber Sixth 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83  Total 1980 to 1983
as on Plan - e —_-
1-4-80 Target Target Achieve- Target Achieve- Target Achieve- Target Achieve-

ment ment ment ment g
Community Health Volunteers) 140 220 122 25.39 50 21.33 93.28 36.71  265.28 83.43
Guides trained (Number in
thousands).
Primary Health Centres covered 2305 2505 1192 309 1.7 375 755 1109 2831 1793
(Tn units)




99

Thus. in the first three years of the Sixth Plan, the number of
health guides trained fell short of the target by 68.5 per cent
and the Primary Health Centres covered by 36.67 per cent.

Out of 5,955 Primary Health Centres set up by the end of
NMarch 1983, the health guides scheme had been implemented i
4.09% contres, major shortfall in achievements being in Bihar
(88 covered against 587 to be covered upto March 1984) and
Rajasthan (158 covered against 232 to be covered upto March
1984). Test check revealed that in 10 States  and  Union
Territovice (Karnatzka, Nagaland, Chandigarh, Madhya Pradcesh,
Uttar Pradesh, Tripura, Assam. West Bengal, Andhra Pradesh
and Haryana), against 2.72 lakhs health guides to be trained
upto March 1984, only 1.57 lakhs were trained upto March
1983, the percentage of shortfall being 42.28.  The shortfall was
pronounced in Karnataka (91.4 per cent), Nagaland (67.60 per

cent) and Chandigarh (61.67 per cent).

432 As stated carlicr, in the revised scheme, the  muain
emphasis was on deplovinent of women as health guides.

Teer check revealed that in Rajasthan, out of 66 health
eurdes trained /under training (May 1983) none was a woman.
Moaoreover, in 2 districts test checked, out of 1,143 persons trained
during earlier spell of the scheme and redeployed on revival of
the scheme, none was female. In  Orissa, out of 569 hcealth
curdes selected during 1982-83, 456 (80 per cent) were male.
In Haryana, in 17 out of 27 Primary Health Centres test checked,
no female candidate was selected and in the remaining 10 Centres,
the number of female guides was 24 out of 931.

4.4 Additional Medical Officers

One additional medical officer was to be posted at each
Primary Health Centre covered by the scheme to train the guides
and to supervise in the field also. However, in 12 States and
Union Territories (Mizoram, Tripura, Chandigarh, Uttar Pradesh,
Madhya Pradesh, Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh, West DBengal,
Assam, Pondicherry, Haryana and Orissa), as against 2,204



100

medical officers required for the scheme only 486 were appointed,
the shortfall being 78.81 per cent. The shortfall in Tripura,
Mizoram and Chandigarh was 100 per cent.

In some cases, there was considerable delay in filling up the
posts after introduction of the scheme in concerned PHCs. Test
check revealed that in 5 States and Union Territories (Madhya
Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Meghalaya and Dclhi).
out of 528 medical officers appointed, delay in  appointmicnt
exceeded one year in the case of 253 officers and three ycars in
the case of 90 officers. Non-appointment/delay in  appointient
of medical officers has apparently been a major factor in shortfall
in training of the health guides and in the progress of the
scheme.

4.5 Drop outs

In cases where the guides stopped pertorming their datics
within three years from the date of training, the expenditurc on
training ete. of alternate persons was to be met by the willage
community. In some States, although the guides stopped doing
their duties, alternate workers were not trained. In Maharashirva,
there were 731  vacancies of guides in 14 districts as on
December 1982, No alternative arrangements were, however,
made in these cases. Government stated (June 1983) that Gram
Panchayats were not coming forward to bear the cost of fraining
of alternate persons. Test check of 29 districts in  Andhra
Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Orissa and West Bengal showed
that 1,130 health guides stopped working and no substituics wer:
posted in their places.

4.6 Supply of manuals and kits

Each health guide was to be supplied with a printéd manual
during the very first week of training as far as possible for
guidance in day to day work. In 7 States and Union Territory
(Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh. Assam, Maharashtra. Tripura,
Orissa and Goa, Daman & Diu). as against 141,417 ‘health
guides trained, only 62,587 were  supplied manuals  Thus




101

78,830 ‘health guides (55.74 per cent), though in position, were
not supplicd any manuais. The incidence of non-supply was
particularly high in Tripura (81 per cent) and Assam (67.55
per cent). In Orissa no medicinal kits were provided to 1,290
guides (June 1983). In Rajasthan, kit boxes were not supplied
at all to 136 community health volunteers out of 274 in 3 Primary
Health Centres, In Goa, 223 health guides trained from 1977-79
received medicinal kits only in 1980. In Bihar, medicinal
kits valuing Rs. 4.32 Jakhs were lying unutilised and had
become time barred and iron-boxes supplied to 1,478  health
cuides (value Rs. 2.76 lakhs) were not collected from them,
although the scheme was abandoned in  September 1980. 1In
Karnataka out of 5,788 kits valuing Rs. 10.75 lakhs received
from the Government of India during January 1979 to August
1979, 3.300 kits (valuing Rs. 6.13 lakhs) were supplied to the
districts not implementing the scheme, where they were lying
idle for periods ranging 44 to 50 months.
4.7 Supply of medicines to health guides

In 115 centres in 3 States (Haryana, Himacha! Pradesh and
Orissa), 7,120 health guides did not receive medicines timely.
The delay in supply of medicines ranged from on> month to
36 months. In Rajasthan, the medicines were never replenished
to the health guides of 16 Primary Health Centres of one district
(out of 17 Primary Health Centres in all). In another district,
out of total 353 trained health guides in 4 Primary Health Centres
test checked, replenishment of medicines was made to only
16 guides. 1In Sikkim, there was no supply of medicines for
42 months during the period from April 1979 to March 1983.
In Himachal Pradesh, during 1979-80 to 1982-83, medicines
valuing Rs. 4.90 to Rs. 24.20 per month were supplied to the
guides against the prescribed value of Rs. 50 per month. In
Madhya Pradesh, during 1977-78 to 1982-83, medicines valuing

Rs. 145.21 lakhs only were supplied against the requirement of
Rs. 214.51 lakhs.

In Uttar Pradesh, a sum of Rs. 592.03 lakhs was placed at
the disposal of Dircctor, Health Services during 1981-82 and



102

1982-83 (Rs. 305.57 lakhs during 1981-82 and Rs. 2B6.46

lakhs during 1982-83) on 3lst March of the respective years, *
for purchase of medicines, kits and laboratory equipments, cte. -
These funds having not been utilised during respective  years

?

were transferred to Personal Ledger Account of the Director.
During 1982-83, a sum of Rs. 299.62 lakhs was spent out of
thc amount transferred during 1981-82. As on 31st  March
1983, a sum of Rs. 292,41 lakhs (Rs. 5.95 lakhs pertaining
to 1981-82 and Rs. 286.46 lakhs pertaining to 1982-83) was
lying in personal ledger acecount.

4.8 Honorarium to guides

The scheme envisaged payment of monthly honorarium of
Rs. 50 to the health guides in position. Test check revealed
that in Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Manipur and Delhi there was
delay in payment of honorarium to the guides ranging from
I to 8 months. In 5 districts of West Bengal test checked.
delay in payment to 501  health guides exceeded  one year.
In Orissa, out of 4,066 hcalth guides, 820 guides were not paid
honorarium even after lapse of periods ranging from | to 46
months, whereas 3,246 workers were paid honorarium for 2 to
6 months at a time, after lapse of 1 to 23 months,

In Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh honorariuin at the
rate of Rs. 50 per month was not paid to the guides, as shown
in the following table. The rcasons for shortfall in payment were
not intimated.

State and period Total Honora- Honora- [ercen-
honora-  rium paid rium less tage of
rium due paid shortfall

(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Madhya Pradesh

1977-78 to 1981-82, . q 214.51 136.25 78.26 36.48
2. Uttar Pradesh
1979-80to 1981-82 . . 240.11  731.06  209.05 22.24 “



103

In Karnataka, the health guides were paid honoratium at
much higher rate (Rs. 100 per month to undergraduates and
Rs. 150 per month to graduates) instead of the prescribed rate
of Rs. 50 per month. This involved excess payment of honora-
rium of Rs. 7.84 lakhs over the norms fixed by the Government
of India.

4.9 Review of work by village health committee

In accordance with the instructions issued by the Ministry
in August 1981, a village health committee was required to be
formed to review the work done by health guides and to semd o
monthly report to Medical Officer Incharge of Primary Health
Centre concerned. A test check revealed that no such committees
were constituted in State/Union Territories of West  Bengal,
Tripura, Pondicherry and Goa, Daman and Diu. In Orissa and
Punjab, such committees though partially formed, did not function
properly. In Himachal Pradesh also, such commitices were
partially formed in March 1983.

4.10 Discontinuance of scheme

4.10.1 In Punjab, the scheme was discontinued from April
1979 and was revived from December 1981. Out of 233
community health volunteers trained upto March 1979 (in onc
district test checked), only 61 had again been posted as health
guides and those too after imparting training afresh.

In Rajasthan, where the scheme was frozea in October 1979
and was revived in December 1981, out of 1,545 Community
Health Volunteers trained (prior to freezing of the scheme in

the State), in two Districts test checked, only 1,143 volunteers
agreed to continue to work on revival of the scheme. Thus

expenditure incurred on training of remaining 402 volunteers
proved infructuous.

4.10.2 In Rajasthan, in the two districts test checked, 5 addi-
tional medical officers were posted in Primary Health Centres
during the period October 1979 to June 1981, though the



104

scheme was frozen in October 1979. In addition, medical officers
alrcady in position in Primary Health Centres of these districts
performed regular Primary Health Centre duties during September
1979 to December 1981. Expenditure on salary of these officers
aggregating Rs. 6.99 lakhs was charged to the scheme, although
the same was frozen during that period.

411 Implementation of alternative Schemes

4.11.1 A modified scheme, called “Rehbar-i-Sehat”  was
implemented by Jammu and Kashmir from 1975-76, for which
assistance was given by Central Government. Rechbar-i-Sehats
on completion of their training were provided with manuals and
kits on the scale as approved by the State Government. The
Central assistance of Rs. 26.20 lakhs was received for the
scheme upto 1981-82.  Expenditure incurred upto 1980-81 was
Rs. 36.43 lakhs including the State’s share. Figures of expendi-
turc acurred for the ycar 1981-82 were not available with the
State Government. During test check of 6 blocks (out of total
20y, the following poiats were noticed.

(a) The main objective of the scheme was to provide facilitics
of health care where those were not available. In six blocks
test checked. Rehbar-i-Sehats were operating in areas where
health institutions already existed.

(b) Under the scheme, each Rehbar-i-Sehat was required to
attend to the health care of popplation of 1,000. The ratio of
Rehbar-1-Sehat to population in one block was 1:523 whereas
in two blocks, it ranged from 1 : 2,368 to 1 : 5,200.

(c) 113 Rehbari-i-Schats out of 483 trained upto March
1983 cither did not report for duty or left the job, resulting
in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 0.68 lakh on their training.

(d) Onc additional medical officer was to be posted in each
block. He was to conduct periodical visits/supervision to ensure
that Rehbar-i-Sehats were functioning properly. Additional
Medical Officers were not posted in 5 out of 6 blocks test
checked. -




v
v
.
___
—d
L
—
=
— .
)

M

105 7

4.11.2 A Mini Health Centres scheme was implemented by
the Tamil Nadu Government from March 1977 with the object
of providing comprehensive health care services to village
community by involving voluntary organisations. Under this
scheme, cach centre was to provide health care to 1,000 families
or 5,000 rural population in adjacent arcas. Upto 1979-80, the
expenditure on the scheme was shared equally by Government of
Tamil Nadu and voluntary organisations concerned. From
1980-81, it was shared by Government of India, Government of
Tamil Nadu and voluntary organisation in the ratio of 1:1:2.
The Centrzl assistance received during the years 1980-81 to
1982-83 aggregated Rs. 12.39 lakhs.

Test check of 149 Mini Health Centres in four districts (out
of total 234 centres in these districts) brought out the following

points :—

{a) In one district, out of 87 Mini Health Centres set up.
52 (60 per cent) were located within a radius of 5 Kms, from
existing Governmental /private medical institutions which was
contrary to the guidelines of the scheme.

(b) As against 1,000 families (5.000 members) to be enrolled
by each centre, 105 centres (70 per cenr) out of 149 centres
test checked had not enrolled any member. In 44 centres.
nuniber of families enrolled ranged from 53 to 532 only.

(¢) Out of 149 Mini Health Centres 69 (46 per cent) had
not cmployed staff as per norms; in 63 Mini Health Centres,
out of 126 workers employed, 73 workers (32 males and 41
females) did not possess the prescribed qualification; in 18
centres, male multipurpose workers were not employed and ‘in
7 centres, only 5 lay first aiders were employed against prescribed

strength of 21.

In two districts, contrary to  Governmental  instructions,
grants amounting to Rs. 2.28 lakhs had been distributed to. two
voluntary organisations running 21 centres (during the years
S/1 AGCR/83.—38. " |



106

1981-82 to 1982-83), though staff had not been empluyod as
per the prescribed pattern.

5. Mulipurpose Workers Scheme

5.1 Introductory

5.1.1 The scheme was started in 1974 with the objective of
integrating all the vertical programmes in health and cavisaged
(a) training of medical stall at various levels-orientation ol district
level medical officers and key trainers of the health end family
welfare training centres at the Central Training [Institufes:
training of medical oflicers of Primary Health Centres, block
extension educators and other supervisory staff at the health and
family welfare training centres run by State Governments (which
were to be suitably strengthened), training of health supervisors
and unipurpose workers at selected P.H.Cs. (b)) appointmient of
health workers—one male and one female—for every 5,000 of
the rural population in a phased manner and appointment of
supervisors (male and female) at the rate of one for cvery four
health workers (male and female) and (¢) rationalisation of pay
scales of multipurpose workers and  supervisors.  The scheme
was to be introduced in a phased manner and the Sixth Plan
envisaged the entire country to be brought within the ambit of
scheme by March 1983,

5.1.2 The Scheme was centrally sponsored with cen; per
cent assistance from the Central Government upto March 1979,
after which 50 per cent cxpenditure was io be borne by the
State Governments.

Test check of records of 27 States and Union Territories
revealed that an expenditure of Rs, 2825.57 lakhs was incurred
on implementation of the scheme from 1974-75 to 1082-83,

=
” »
—
=
. »



against the allotments of Rs. 3380.69 lakhs. Statewise detailsarc given below :—

5. State/Unjon Territory ~ Period  Allotment  Expendi-  Excess (+) Central Ccntra.l Excess (+)
No. diture = ————u— assistance assistance —————
Shortfall received admissiole  Shortfall
(= (=)
1 2 3 4 &

6 7 8 9

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Andhra Pradesh . 1974—83 423.81 435.57 (+4) 11.76 332.86 335.64 (—) 2.78
2. Assam . . 197482 24,13 25.40 (+) 1.27 24 74 17.88 (+) 6.86
3. Bihar . . 197783 66.45 26.17 (—) 40.28 42.35 13.07 (+)29.28
4, Gujarat* . . 197582 302.13 219.20 (—) 82.93 195.11 164.70  (+)30.41
5. Haryana . 1974 —83 135.05 84.06 (—) 50.99 55.10 5295 (+)2.15
6. Himachal Pradesh 1979 —83 41.93 38.62 (—) 3.3 71.97 36.94  (+4)35.03
7. Jammu & Kashmir 1977 —81 8.68 581 (=) 2.87 7.38 2.91  (+) 4.47
8, Karnataka . . 197483 328.55 283.66 (—) 44.89 202.61 214.10  (—=)11.49
9, Kerala ; 1974 —83 116.81 127.79  (+) 10.98 92.14 72.24 (4)19.90
10. Madhya Pmduh 1976—83 258.24 127.46  (—)130.78 148.93 78.73  (+)70.20
11. Maharashtra . 1974—83 114.40 110.73 (=) 3.73 47.99 69.14  (—)21.15
12. Meghalaya . . 1977—83 8.48 9.02 (+) 0.54 10,07 5.36 (+) 4.7
13. Manipur . . 1975—82 15.14 12,15 (—) 2.99 9.91 6.73  (+) 3.18
14. Nagaland . 1979—83 4.24 e (=) 4.24 2.98 B (+) 2.98
15. Origsa . . . 1976—83 204,35 165.65 (—) 38.70 103.72 10813 (—) 4.4
16. Punmjab . . 1975 —82 189 .12 128.91 (—) 60.21] 73,08 4] .85 (+4)31.23
17. Rajasthan . 1974 —83 245.09 190 44 (—) 54.65 147.68 148.43  (—)0.75
18. Sikkim . . 197782 1.31 0.62 (—) 0.69 1.35

0.3 ) 104

LO1



19.
20.
21,
22,
23,
24,
25,

26.

27.

2 3 4 5

Tamil Nadu . 197583 238.82 269 34
Tripura . . 1980—R3 7.95 2.01
Uttar Pradesh . 1974—83 412. 04 312.18
West Bengal . 197483 189.98 205.10
Chandigarh . 1977—83 2.61 0.02
Delhi . . . 1974—83 N.A, N.A,
Goa, Daman & Diu 1974—83 T1.21 2.19
Mizoram . . 197982 27.79 41.97
Pondicherry . 197483 6,32 1.50

ToTaL . 3380.69 2825.57

6

(4)30,.52
(=) 5.94
(—)99.86
(+)15.12
(—) 2.59

N.A,
(—) 5.02
(4+)14.18
(—) 4.82

(—)555.12

7

126.20
1.06
370.91
25.10
N.A.
N.A,
5.64
10.37
4.52

2115.77

8

9

159,97
0n.70
198.20
118.93
N.A,
N.A.
.44
20.99
1. 09

1870.43

(—) 33.77
(+) 2.36
(N72.71
(=) 93.83

N.A.

NA.
(+) 4.20
(=) 10.62
(4+) 3.43

(+)245.34

N.A. —Not available.

*Expenditure represents grants paid to Panchayats for implementation of the scheme without adjustment
of unutilised amounts.

i

801



¥

109

5.2 Under utilisation Central assistance and diversion of funds

5.2.1 Against admissible Central assistance of Rs, 1,870.43
lakhs, Rs. 2,115.77 lakhs were received by the States from the
Government during the period 1974-75 to 1932-83, showing
receipt of cxcess assistance of Rs. 245.34 lakhs. Under-
utilisation of Central assistance was particularly pronounced in
Uttar Pradesh (46.56 per cent), Bihar (69.14 per cent),
Meghalaya (46.77 per cent), Madhya Pradesh (47.13 per cent),
Punjab (42.73 per cent), Himachal Pradesh (48.67 por cent),
Jammu and Kashmir (60.57 per cent), Nagaland (100 per cent),
Sikkim (77.04 per cent), Tripura (77.12 per cent), Goa, Daman
and Diu (74.47 per cent) and Pondicherry ((75.88 per cent).

In 11 States/Union Territorics (Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Megha-
laya, Madhya Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir. Himachal Pradesh,
Sikkim, Tripura, Nagaland, Goa, Daman and Diu and Pondi-
cherry), total expenditure of Rs. 525.58 lakhs incurred on the
scheme was even less than the amount of Central assistance of
Rs. 669.16 lakhs.

5.2.2 The scheme was to be introduced in various States
in a phased manner with a few districts being taken up for
retraining at a time. The Government of Andhra Pradesh
obtained (February 1976) funds for creation of 1,000 posts of
female health workers/supervisors. Of these, 792 posis were
atilised in 17 non-multipurpose districts from February 1976 to
March 1983, resulting in  diversion of funds amounting {0
Rs. 220 lakhs.

In Jammu and Kashmir, Rs, 14.01 lakhs intended for drugs
for usc by the multipurpose workers, in Himachal Pradesh,
Rs 1.26 lakhs during 1976-77 to 1982-83 and in Goa, Daman
and Diu, Rs. 4.41 lakhs during 1976—83, were diverted to other
schemes or for items not intended for the schemz. In Punjab.
machinery and equipment worth Rs. 7.60 lakhs purchased for the
scheme in two districts during 1979-80 and 1980-81 werz used
in other institutions.



5.2 Progress of the scheme IFiey WIS T SRRSO ERONG L w o pE

5.3.1 The progress made in training of various categories of officers and health workers
during the first three vears of the Sixth Plan was as follows :

S. Category Pogition  Sixth 1980-8] 1981-82 1982-83 Achieve-
No. as on Plan PR il — i TGRS
3st March  target  Target  Achieve- Target  Achieve- Target  Achieve- upto
1980 ment ment m:nt March
1983
1 2 3 4 5 I8 7 8 9 10 11
1. Central Training
Institures (7)
1. District Jevel Medical
Offizers (DLMOs) 1233 600 160 157 150 127 60 56 1573
2. Key trainers | 457 300 60 51 100 81 34 63 652
3. District Extengion
Media Officers and
their deputies
(DEMOs/Dy.
DEMOs) . ¥ 82 1100 200 103 200 28 200 94 304
[1. Health and Familv

Welfare Training
Centres(47)
1. Medical Officers
(M.O. PHC) 2 7949 7000 1500 1223 2000 1032 2000 1396 11600
. Block extension
educators (BEE) . 3228 2450 500 592 600 673 600 319 4312
3, Health Assistants
HA (Male) . 1539] 3000 2000 335 2000 1893 2000 1708 22343

ra

} v _ r»’ Tt X " y ; -

o1t



-
4. Health Assistants
(HA) (_F cmale) . 7280 4000 1200 1147 1200 217 1200 1217 10461
111, Primary Réalth
Centres (N4)
1. Health Workers
HW (Male) . 51167 34000 8000 14693 9000 4991 2000 3883 74734
2. Health Workers
(HW) (Female) . 33079 25000 7000 7943 7000 5527 3500 3328 49877
ToraL . . 119866 82450 20620 29260 22250 15166 18594 12064 176356

N.A. — Not available.

NoTg:—(i) The targets for training of D.L.M.Os and key trainers for 1981-82 and 1982-83 and of B.E Es and
H.W (F) for 1987-83 as shown in Annual Plan document ol the Planning Commission [or 1982-83 have
been adopted although data furnished by the Ministry was different.

(ii) Number trained in respect of category IT and [T of the table during 1982-83 is provisional,

i

e

.



112

Though the Sixth Plan envisaged the entire country to be
brought within the ambit of the scheme by March 1983, out
of 406 disth.cts training was completed only in 329 districts
upto March 1983 and it was in progress in 41 districts. In
36 districts the training was yet to be taken up (March 1983).

During 1980-83, the shortfall was more in case of DEMOs/
Dy. DEMOs (63 per cent) and Medical Officers (P.H.C.)
(33.61 per cent) with reference to targets, in Andhra Pradesh,
West Bengal, Kerala, Jammu and Kashmir, Meghalaya, Tripura
and Mizoram no targets were fixed for the training.

5.3.2 The following aspects affecting the training of officials
as Multipurpose workers were noticed :—

(i) Rationalisation of Pay Scales.—The scheme envisaged
that pay scales of multipurpose workers/supervisors (one for
every 4 workers) should be rationalised before their appointment.
However, only Gujarat and Karnataka have rationalised the
pay scales so far (March 1983).

(ii) Strengthening of health and family welfare training
Centres—With a view to strengthening health and family
welfare training centres in the States, the Government of India
decided in 1977 to provide additional 3 temporary posts cach for
22 centres (out of total 47) on an experimental basis (one
Medical Lecturer/Maternal Child Health, one Senior Training
Officer/Nursing and one Scnior Training Officer/Sanitation, per
centre).  Further, one post cach of laboratory technician and
laboratory attendant was sanctioned by Government (October
1975) for cach Health and Family Welfare Training Centre
(47 Centres in all) in Family Planning Demonstration Arca, to
provide demonstrative experience to the trainees and do routine
laboratory work at the Primary Health Centre ; purchase of
laboratory equipment costing Rs. 0.10 lakh for each of such
Primary Health Centre attached to Health and Family Welfare
Training Centre was also sanctioned by the Government (May



113

1976) specifying the list of cquipments to be purchased. feost
check brought out the following position :—

(a) Out of 22 centres, additional posts in the training centres
had not been sanctioned in 14 centres (4 in Andhra Pradesh,
| in Haryana, 1 in Punjab, 2 in Rajasthan, 6 in Utter Pradesh)
and in the remaining 8 centres (2 each in Kerala and Karnataka,
3 in Madhya Pradesh and 1 in Tamil Nadu), 18 out of 24 posts
were filled in after delays ranging from 12 to 53 months,

(b) In 47 Primary Health Centres attached to 47 Health and
Family Welfare Training Centres, only 23 posts of [aboratory
technicians (shortfall 51 per cent) and 19 posts of laboratory
attendants (shortfall 60 per cent) had been filled up. -

5.3.3 Delays ranging from 1| to 5 years were noficed in
deployment of trained personnel.

State Number Number Period Period of

of districts  of personne! during delay in
for which trained which deployment
data gath- fraining of trained
ered completed  peisonnel
1. Uttar Pradesh ; 56 26,929 1976-77 1--5 years
to
1980-81
2, Andhra Pradesh . 6 2,933 1977-78 1—2 years
o
1980-81
3. Karnataka . ; 5 2,105 Upto March 15 months
1979

During test check it was observed that in the following
cases, although training had been completed quite sometimg



114

back, the scheme was still to be introduced at the time of study
in respective States.

Sfété;’lJnicgﬁ Territory Data of number Period during/  Period of stlld):

of districts by which train-
studied or ing was complet-
persons ed
}. Rajasthan . I district by 1978-79 3/83 to 6/33
2. Nagaland . . 52 persons 1978-79 to 5/83
1981-82
3. Delhi . % . 102 persons May 1976 to 4/83 to 883
September 1979
4. Manipus i : 3 districts by December May 1983
1981
5. Pondicherry ; ] Communes by May 1981 2/83 to 4/83

In 4 districts of Andhra Pradesh, 1,842 personnel trained
during 1978-79 to 1981-82 and in 2 districts of Punjab, 471
personnel trained during 1978-79 to September 1982 were yet
{0 be deploved functionally (March 1983).

In West Bengal, there were 4,216 Sub-centres  sanctioned
upto March 1983. There was a deficit of 1,020 multipurpose
workers (female), while there was a surplus of 2,873  multi-
purpose workers (male). In Tripura, there was no trained multi-
purpose worker (female) in 136 Sub-centres.

5.3.4 In Jammu and Kashmir, female workers trained were
illiterate and lacked basic minimum qualifications.

5.4 Supply of kits and manuals

5.4.1 Government of India provided to the State Govern-
ments 1.49 lakh kits (containing drugs, equipment etc.) and
88.986 manuals for distribution to the multipurpose workers to
cnable them to discharge their field duties efficiently.,  The
following points were noticed during test check :—

(i) In 8 States/Union Territory (Andhra Pradesh, Assam,
Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya.
Orissa and Pondicherry) out of 37,316 multipurpose workers




115

trained, 11.379 (30.49 per cent) were not supplied with  Kits
and 20,160 workers out of 30,321 (66.49 per cent) were not
given manuals. In Madhya Pradesh, none of the Supervisors
and multipurpose workers posted in 14 districts test  checked
were provided with manuals in Hindi.

Delays ranging from 6 to 60 months were noticed in distribu-
tion of kits/manuals to trained workers in 10 States/Union
Territories  (Andhra  Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Haryana,
Jummu and Kashmir, Kerala, Meghalaya, Rajasthan,  Orissa.
Mizoram and Pondicherry).

(i) In West Bengal, 2,400 kits (value: Rs. 17.31 lakhs)
and in Kerala, 1,642 manuals (value : Rs. 4.5 lakhs) had not
been distributed till June 1983 and March 1983  respectively.
874 out of 1,072 kits received in Tamil Nadu during March
1979 1¢ July 1980 in 4 health unit districts remained undistri-
buted (April 1983) as the scheme had not been functionally
introduced,  In Punjab, no Kits were issued to the multipurpose
workere in 2 districts.  In one district 266 Kits received frome
the Government of India were lying unutilised.

(i) Haryana and Karnataka accounted for 16,113  Kkits
and 9,305 manuals against the supplies of 18,095 Kits and
9964 mmuals, resulting in non-accountal of 1,982 kits and
639 manuals (value : Rs. 11.55 lakhs). The Union Territory
of Goa, Daman and Diu was supplied 238 number of kits but
only 11¢ were accounted for by them.

6. Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme
6.1 Introductory

6.1.1 This scheme was launched by the Central Government
in 1977 with a view to involving medical colleges in the country
in direct delivery of health care services to rural and semi-
urban population and for giving a rural re-orientation to training
of medical students and interns.  Each medical college was to
accept total responsibility for  promotive, preventive and
curative health care of at least three community development



116

biocks and was to cxtend total health care to the entirc district
in which the medical college was located, in a phased manner
over a period of 3 to 5 yeas, evolving well knit referral service
complex with the active involvement and coatinuous dialogue
with District hospitals/Taluk/Tehsil hospitals, sub-divisional
hospitals and PHCs involving posting of medical college staff
to rural hospitals, pooling of resources and man power of the
college and the rural hospitals and involvement of medical
college stafl in training of para-medical and other ancillary
staff upto PHC level.

Rural re-orientation was to be given to undergraduates and
to interns by posting former for atleast 8 'weeks annually and
the latter for entire period of internship im district and other
lower formation hospitals upto the PHCs. The entire faculty
membets were to be posted at PHCs and Sub-centres by rotation
for sufliciently long periods, where they were to be  responsible
for guiding the training of under-graduate students as well as
interns and were to supervise the development of entire health
carc delivery programme. The services of medical personnel in
district and lower formation hospitals were aiso to be utilised
for the under-graduate training programme and they were to be
given appropriate teaching status in the medical colleges.

Effective administrative machinery was (o he evolved  for
co-ordinated efforts.  Constitution of a State level  committee,
Medical college level committee (Regional co-ordination com-
mittee) and an Institutional committee to be constituted by the
Dean, were envisaged.

6.1.2 Government decided (April 1978) w give a one time
Central grant of Rs. 4.79 lakhs per college for covering 3 develop-
ment blocks under phase I of the programme. For consolidating
the first phase of the programme and establishment of infrastruc-
ture for embarking on the extension of the programme under
phase II, the pattern of assistance was revised in  December
1981, providing for additional financial assistance of Rs. 11.25
lakhs per college (total Rs, 16.04 lakhs) providing (a) Rs. 2.84




117

lakhs per PHC for construction works for a tcaching annexe
consisting of dormitory type residential accommodation for
5 faculty members, 10 male students and S female students and
seminar room-cum-lecture rooms and Rs 0.36 lakh per PHC
for additions and alterations to the PHCs/operation theatre.
(b) 0.75 lakh per college for procurement of a mini-bus for
transporting faculty members/students/interns, cte., (¢) Rs. 0.30
lakh for construction of a garage for cach of the 3 mobile clinics
provided.

In addition, three mobile clinies (received under UK. aid)
were provided for cach medical college for use in  selected
Primary Health Centres.

The States were required to bear expenditure on items like
addition to faculty, drivers/mechanics for mini bus/mobile clinics,
expenditure on POL of vehicles and other expenses, the annual
expenditure of which was estimated at Rs 2.50 lakhs per college
per annum during the Sixth Five Year Plan.

6.2 Under-utilisation of Central assistance

6.2.1 Central assistance of Rs. 1,330.36 lakhs was received
by 103 medical colleges in 22 States and Union Territories
(March 1983). In addition, 317 mobile clinics valuing
Rs. 1713.94 lakhs, received under UK. Aid Programme, were
also given to 106 medical colleges at the rate of 3 each (except
one college in Maharashtra which was given only 2 clinics).
Test-check (July 1982 to Junc 1983) of the records of 86 Medical
institutions in 21 States and Union Territories revealed that
out of total central assistance of Rs. 1,226.65 lakhs received by
them during 1977-78 to 1982-83, only Rs. 434.78 lakhs was
utilised, leaving an unutilised balance of Rs, 791.87 lakhs,
representing 64.56 per cent’ assistance: State wise position is
shown in the following table : —



SI.  Name of the No.of Period Outlay Expenditure Shortfall  Central

Expenditure Un-utilised

No. State/ Colleges Assistance  Outof Central
Union Test- received Central asgistance
Territory Checked ] assistance

(Rupees in Jakhs)

1. Andhra Pradesh 8 197782 219 40 96.34 (—)123.06 130.95 46.95 8400
2. Assam . . 3 1979—83 29 38 8.82 (—) 20.56 4312 6.44 41 .68
3, Bihar 9 1979 —83 65.05 43.34 (5 21.7 86.76 3.2 48 54
4. Dethi . ; 1 1979 —83 16 04 3.80 (—)12.24 16.04 3.80 12,24
S. Goa, Daman &

Diu . 1 1979 —383 NA. +%0.94 N.AL 16.04 0.75 15.29
6. Gujarat 3 1979—83 N.A. N.A N.A. 80.20 55.31 24.80
7. Haryana 1 197882 26,17 8.75 (=) 17.42 16.04 8.75 7.29
8. Himachal Pradesh 1 1979 —82 19.58 15.70 (—) 3.88 16.04 12.64 3.40
9, Jammu & Kashmir 1 1978—83 23.7 10.72 (—) 12.99 16.04 7.39 R.65

10. Karnataka 9 1978—83 79.53 41.20 (—) 38.33 105.96 i5.09 70.87

11, Kerala . . 4  1980—83 @51.50 95.79  (+) 44.29 64.16 4.79 59.37

12. Madhya Pradesh 4  1979—82 N.A. N.A. N.A. 66.064 6.04 60,60

13, Maharashtra . 7 1979—82 78 .41 7.5 (=) 126 83.48 21.98 61.50

14, Manipur I 1979—83 N.A. 3 99 N.A. 16.04 2.79 13.25

15. Orissa . 3 197982 13.18 19.18 (4) 6.00 48.12 11.58 36.54

16, pondicherry 1 1978—82 R.18 4.26 (=) 3.92 16.04 4.26 11.78

17, Punjab . 3 197983 39,27 35.30 (—) 3.97 48.12 32.15 15.97

18. Rajasthan 5 1978—83 45.27 45.72 (+) 0.45 80.41 24.16 56.25

19, Tamil Nadu . 7 197783 N.A. **46.88 N.A, 106.17 36.17 70.00

20. Uttar Pradesh 7 1977—R3 161.62 45.97 (—)115.65 96. 20 22.13 74.07

21. West Bengal . 7 1978—82 59.40 106.79  (+) 47.39 69.08 53.39 15.69

86 935.69 658.83  (—)276.86 1226.65* 434.78 791.87

T *Excluding Rs. 1713.94 lakhs being the value of Mobile clinics. = - S i o
@Includes provision for upgradation of Depargreent of Opthalmology during 1980-81 as separae provision for
the Rome Scheme is nog available.

s*Excluded from total of the column as relevant allotment figures are not available.

811



o

119

Under utilisation of assistance was particularly pronounced
in Kerala (92.53 per cent) Goa, Daman & Diu (95.32 per cent)
Assam (86.62 per cent) and Madhya Pradesh (90.94 per cent).

The Ministry was not maintaining any records to watch the
actual expenditure incurred by States/Union Territories/
autonomous institutions out of grants released to them under
this scheme.

6.2.2 Out of 18 colleges in 6 States/Union Territorics
(Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Delhi
and Punjab) which received Central assistance amounting (o
Rs, 313.95 lakhs upto March 1983, expenditure of only Rs. 3.15
lakhs was incurred, on items of recurring and non-recurring
nature in 5 colleges in Punjab only out of their own resources.

6.3 Inadequate coverage of rural areas for Health care

‘I'est check of 39 colleges in 10 States and Union Territories
showed that against target of 117 blocks to be covered by them
in the first phase, 56 community development blocks (47.86 per
cent) were covered. The medical colleges in Bihar did not
cover any community development blocks till April 1983,

Out of the 17 States and 3 Union Territories, only one Union
I'erritory of Pondicherry had taken up the second phase of
coverage. In most of the States/Union Territories, even the
first phase was yet to be completed, although the entire district
was to be covered within 3 to 5 years (scheme was initiated in
July 1977).

Out of 37 colleges in 7 States and one Union Territory, the
requirement of pooling together of resources of medical colleges
and Primary Health Centres was met by only one college.

Out of 58 colleges in 13 States/Union Territories, the
requirement of evolving a well knit referral complex was met by
only two colleges. Out of 75 colleges in 18 States and Union
Territories the posting of faculty members to rural areas was
done by 11 colleges only.



120

0.4 Shortfall in training and creation of facilities

6.4,.1 No posting of interns was made to rural areas in
Bihar and Orissa. In Uttar Pradesh, 378 interns out of 891
were not at all posted to rural areas. Test check revealed
that from 18 medical colleges in 6 States/Union Territories
(Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Pondicherry, Delhi, Manipur and
Madhya Pradesh), the interns were posted for periods ranging
from one to three months, against the required minimum of

six months.

Out of 58 colleges in 12 States and 3 Union Territories
no undergraduate medical student was posted to rural areas
by 42 colleges (72.41 per cent) total posting period in 14
colleges ranged between 2 to 4 weeks and in the remaining
2 colleges 5 to 6 weeks, against requirement of 8 weeks training

annually.

6.4.2 A major portion of Central assistance in respect of
cach college (Rs. 12 lakhs) out of total grant of (Rs. 16.04
lakhs) was for construction of teaching annexes (dormitories
for faculty members and students) and seminar-cum-lecture
rooms and addition and alteration to PHC/operation theatres
in 3 sclected PHCs, which were eventually nceded for training
of interns and under-graduates. 1n 58 colleges in 17 States
and Union Territories against assistance of Rs, 441.55 lakhs
given for construction in 174 Primary Health Centres during
1979-80 to 1982-83, construction of dormitory type residential
accommodation was completed only in 28 centres, work was in
progress in 55 centres and in 91 centres it was yet to be taken
up. In 36 colleges im 12 States and Union Territories, 108
Seminar rooms/lecture rooms were to be constructed, but
construction of not a single seminar room/lecture room had been

completed (March 1983).

The provision for addition and alteration to operation
theatre in sclected PHCs was made in the scheme wpparently
presuming the presence of operation theatres in PHCs, 1In
Rajasthan, PHCs had no operation theatres.




121

6.4.3 Out of assistance to 57 colleges in 13 States and
Union Territories for purchase of mini buses (for transportation
of faculty members/medical students), 28 colleges only had
acquired mini-buses (till March 1983).

6.5 Utilisation of Mobile Clinics

317 mobile clinics valuing Rs. 1,713.94 lakhs were provided
to 106 Medical Colleges at the rate of three mobile clinics to
cach college (one per selected PHC). These clinics were
specially designed and equipped to serve as small hospitals on
wheels capable of rendering all manner of general and
specialised services delivered in whatever area was selected for
attention. According to instructions issued by Government of
Indiz (April 1980), careful and methodical plans were to be
prepared for use of mobile clinics for welfare of people in rural
areas and urban slums and these were not to be used as trans-
port vehicles for staff.

Out of 46 mobile clinics (value: Rs. 249.23 lakhs) test
checked in 10 States and Union Territories (Bihar, Delhi, Goa,
Daman and Diu, Jammu and Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh,
Maharashira, Orissa, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal, Punjab and
Armed Forces Medical College, Pune), 31 clinics (67.39 per
cent) were not utilised at all, while the utilisation of vemaining
15 was negligible (ranging from 2 days to 41 days). Utilisation
of 27 mobile clinics (value : Rs. 140.67 lakhs) in S States and
Union Territories (Assam, Himachal Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh,
Delhi and Pondicherry) was also low. Delay upto 25 months
in pressing mobile clinics into service was noticed in Madhva
Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir and Punjab. '

In 6 medical colleges of Tamil Nadu, the mobile clinics were
used as transport vehicles after removing the equipment and
keeping them in safe custody. In Maharashtra also, 5 clinics
were diverted for other purposes. The following difficulties in
the use of the clinics were also pointed out in 8 States and
S/1 AGCR/83.—9,



122

Union Territories (Tamil Nadu, Rajasthan, Assam, Orissa,
Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and Goa).

(a) The vans could not be manouvered in village roads
due to their big size.

(b) Sterile conditions could not be ensured for surgical
operations and post operative care facilities were
lacking in the PHCs,

(¢) The generators could not work for more than 2-3
hours at a stretch and thercfore, the number of
operations that could be performed got limited.

(d) During summer season vans became very hot inside
and it was very difficult to work inside the vans.

(e) Working space in the vans was very little and so
the surgeons were reluctant to operate in the
vehicle.

(f) Other difficulties like, non-provision of para-medical
staff to the mobile clinics, non-allotment of fuel for
generators, non-provision of personnel for maintaining
the vans and operating generators, non-availability of
spares and poor servicing done by the State
Government’s Health Transport Agency, non-filling
of post of drivers, late registration of vehicle with
the transport authority were also pointed out.

6.6 Other points of interest

(i) Furniture, equipment and books (value: Rs. 9.90
lakhs) remained unutilised in 4 States (Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh,
Karnataka and Orissa).

(ii) In Himachal Pradesh, Medicines and drugs (value :
Rs. 2.27 lakhs) were purchased out of assistance meant for
construction works and purchase of mini bus and medicincs
(value : Rs. 1.65 lakhs) were diverted for purposes rot connected
with the scheme in (Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka and Bihar).

-
LS

-



123

(iii) An cxpenditure of Rs. 2.36 lakhs was incurred on staff
and transportation charges not connected with the scheme in
Himachal Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh.

(iv) In Uttar Pradesh, unutilised funds out of Central
assistance amounting to Rs. 7.62 lakhs were transferred to the
personal ledger accounts (March 1979) and balance of such
funds on April 1983 was Rs. 3.92 lakhs.

Summing up—

— The Rural Health Programme was implemented in
the State and Union Territories during 1974-83
involving a total expenditure of Rs. 396.60 crores
against the alll)}tment of Rs. 497.94 crores resulting
in shortfall of Rs. 83.34 crores. In the three
Centrally Sponsored schemes, the expenditure incurr-
ed was Rs. 127.77 crores, against the allotment of
Rs. 166.58 crores, the Central assistance given was
Rs. 129.92 crores against the entitlement of
Rs. 94.60 crores resulting in excess assistance of
Rs. 35.32 crores which remained unutilised.

— In 17 States and Union Territories, the total
expenditure (Rs, 3,679 lakhs) including States’
share incurred on Village Health Guides scheme and
Multi-purpose Workers scheme was even below the
total Central assistance of Rs. 4,519 lakhs released
for these schemes. The excess Central assistance
over the amount due worked out to Rs, 1,474
lakhs in 15 States and Union Territories for the
Village Health Guides scheme.

— In 13 States/Union Territories, expenditure of
Rs. 344 lakhs, though recorded against the three
Centrally Sponsored schemes, was, in fact, utilised
for purposes not covered by the schemes.

— There was shortfall in setting up of Primary Health
Centres ranging from 73 to 100 per cent during the
first three years of the Sixth Plan in 6 States and
Union Territories.

— The number of Sub-centres set up fell short of the
targets. In some States, Sub-centres, though set up,
were not functional, The total requirement of
Sub-centres to cover the projected population by



124

the end of the Sixth Plan was the estimated require-
ment of 89,980 Sub-centres. As against that
65,643 Sub-centres were opened by March 1983,
leaving a gap of 24,337. Much larger number of
Sub-centres than 89,980 would be necessary to ensure
coverage of 74 per cent of the population under 1981
Census.

114 Upgraded Primary Health Centres in 7 States
were either not provided with beds, requisite equip-
ment and extra staff including specialists nceded or
were partially provided with infra-structure facilities.

Only about 34 per cent of the Sub-centres and 77
per cent of the Primary Health Centres set up till
March 1982 were having their own buildings till
December 1982. There were delays in construction
and utilisation of buildings. Seventeen per cent of
the sanctioned strength of medical officers and about
21 per cent of the para-medical staff were lying
vacant over periods ranging from 2 months to 8
vears in 12 States.

Inadequate irregular and even non-supply of
medicines in many cases, supply of medicines in
excess of the prescribed scale in some others and
diversion of medicines meant for Primary Health
Centres and Sub-centres to other hospitals were
noticed.

The number of village health guides trained fell short
of the targets and only 4,098 Primary Health Centres
were provided with village health guides against the
total number of 5,955 Primary Health Centres
opened upto March 1983. Although during the
Sixth Plan the main emphasis was on deployment of
women as health guides, in 3 States the health guides
trained or selected for training were preponderantly
male. In 5 States, 1,861 village hcalth guides
stopped doing their duties within three years from
the date of training.

Cases of non-supply of medicines to health guides
or supply far below the prescribed norms, were
noticed in 6 States. Manuals were not supplied to
about 56 per cent of the health guides in 7 States
and Union Territories. Payment of honorarium to

4N



125

health guides in 9 States and Union Territories was
delayed considerably or not made regularly or made
at rates different from the prescribed rates,

— The shortfal] in filling up the posts of Additional
Mecdical Officers for Primary Health Centres was
over 78 per cent in 12 States and Union Territories.

— Although the Sixth Plan envisaged coverage of
406 districts by March 1983, the training of multi-
purpose workers was complete only in 329 districts.
In 36 districts, training was not taken up at all till
March 1983, There were delays ranging from 1
to 5 years in deployment of trained personnecl in
3 States.

— In 8 States about 30 per cent of the multi-purpose
workers were not supplied with kits, while about
70 per cent were not given manuals. Delays ranging
from 6 months to 5 years were also noticed in the
distribution of kits and manuals in 10 States.
Although rationalisation of pay scales of multi-
purpose workers was envisaged, this was done only
in 2 States.

— The objective of the scheme of Reorientation of
Medical Education remained, by and large, unful-
filled because of poor coverage of community blocks
by medical colleges, non-posting of faculty members,
under-graduates and interns to rural areas, non-
completion of construction works and under-
utilisation of mobile clinics.

— The fourth Centrally Sponsored scheme for training
of public health and para-medical workers was not
implemented till March 1983.

— No study has been undertaken to evaluate the effect
of the scheme on the health of the people .

The matter was reported to the Ministry in August 1983;
their comments were awaited (November 1983),



ANNEXURE
[Referred to in paragraph 2.1 (i)
Minimum Needs Pragramme

Hotment Expenditure
Sl State/Union Territory Period
No. Upto For Upto For Cumulative
1979-30 193083 1079-80  1980---83  Shortiall
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ER
(Rupees iu lakhs)

1. Andhra Pradesh 1974—83 678.20 724.90 631,44 645.26 (—)126.50
2. Assam 1974—82 946.30 433,66 728.14 506.81 (—)145.01
3. Bihar 1974—33 2353.40 1823.70 184861 1530.87 (—)797.62
4. Gujarat, 197483 151.47 140.84 138.51 135.84  (=)17.98
5. Haryana 1974 —83 137.72 457.09 140.60 262,31 (—)191.90
6. Himachal Pradesh 1974—83 119,90 124,37 108,91 126.24  (—)9.12
7. Jammu & Kashmir (a) 1976—32 171.05 131.09 157.29 146,24  (+)1.39
8. Karnataka 1974—83 2125.78 1993.14 2007.83 2067.29  (—)43.80
9. Kerala. 1974—83 580.38 35980 488.14 316.46 (—)145.58
10. Madhya Pradesh 1974—83 650.77 1252.89 212,26 696.27 (~-)1005.03
11. Maharashtra 1974—83 129101 1668.39 1020.30  1463.85 (—~)475.25
12, Meghalaya 1974—82 166,85 145.65 119.79 169.96  (—)23.75
13. Manipur 1974—82 131.74 125.26 131.74 12110 (~)4.16
14. Nagaland(b) 197483 103.00 87.75 49,84 82.70 (—)58.21

= -« + &

971



*'

b g

25.
26.

Notr :—(2) Excludes figures in respect of Rural hospitals tor 1979-80.

Orissa

Punjab
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal
Chandigarh
Delhilc).
Goa, Daman & Diu
Mizoram.
Pondicherry

ToraL

-

- + -
1974—83 749.75 455.94 696.87 483.36 (=)25.45
1974—383 875.06 997.75 730.37 881.94 (—)260.50
1976—83 1340.49 1635.72 1310.49 1539.81 (—)128.91
1974—83 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
1974—83 172,67 146,53 89.96 112.30  (—)116.94
197483 1463, 14 1225.77 1386.63 1185.74 (-—)116.54
1974—83 1527.30 1346.00 981.71 1100.78  (--)790.81
1974—83 13,08 40.45 8.55 3.3 (—313.67
1979—83 2.50 10.05 8.% 0.86 (—)2.73
1974—83 62.10 38.65 59.65 82.55 (+)41.44
1977—82 22.84 70.32 23.65 86.73  (+)17.22
1974—83 17.54 22.55 7.93 19.12  (—)13.04

15864.14 15472.27 13088.27 13795.70 (—)4452.44

N.A.— Not available.

(h) Excludes figures of Capital expenditure for 1974—78 and figures of revenue for 1982-83.
(¢) Figures of expenditure for 1982-82 are provisiopal.

LTl




MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE

(Department of Sports)
12. IX Asian Games 1982—Some aspects

1.1 Introductory.—Government approved (December 1978)
the proposal to hold the IX Asian Games in New Dctlhi, which
were held from 19th November to 4th December 1982 and 4,595
participants from 33 countries participated in 21 events. Nine-
teen events were held in various stadia in New Delhi and the
remaining 2 were held at Bombay and Jaipur.

1.2 The Ministry of Education and Culture was the nodal
Ministry responsible for providing facilities for holding the
Games, making necessary provision and allocation of funds,
release of grant/financial assistance to the concerned agencies,
import of equipment, training of Indian teams, etc. For ensuring
timely, efficient and economical provision of facilitics required
for holding the Games, Government set up (June 1980) a
Steering Committee under the Chairmanship of the Union
Minister of State for Education and Culture. The Committee
was authorised to take decision and give necessary sanctions
including expenditure sanctions on behalf of the Cabinet on all
matters connected with the Games. The Committee was also
made responsible for construction/renovation of sports venues
and creation of other infrastructures/facilities for the Games. A

number of Mir_listries /Departments and autonomous bodies were
made responsible for providing various facilities. All the

concerned agencies received their instructions and financial
sanctions from the Steering Committee.

1.3 In December 1978, an estimated expenditure of Rs. 21
crores (excluding Rs. 6.50 crores to be spent by the Delhi

128

-




129

Development  Authority, New Delhi Municipal Committee,
Municipal Corporation of Delhi and other agencies) was approved
by the Government. It was decided in July 1980 to hold
6 events at Rai in Haryana, and an estimate for Rs. 37.70 crores
(excluding Rs. 4.35 crores to be met by the Government of
Haryana and the NDMC) was approved. However, with a view
to bringing down the expenditure on the Games and considering
the avoidable inconvenience to the competitors etc., Government
of India decided in November 1980 that the events proposed
to be held in Haryana would also be held in Delhi. The
estimates for Rs. 54.83 crores (excluding Rs. 2.75 crores to be
met by the NDMC) werc approved in November 1980. It was
also decided that whatever cxpenditure had already been
incurred by the Haryana Government for the purpose of holding
the events to be held at Rai would be reimbursed. After
rejecting the claims for Rs. 18.43 lakhs from various agencies,
Government of Haryana claimed re-imbursement of Rs. 8.45
lakhs on this account from Government of India. Another
claim for Rs. 1.52 lakhs is under arbitration. The State
Government had, however, stated that if in future any award
was given by any court, it would also have to be reimbursed by
the Central Government.

1.4 Against the approved estimates of Rs. 54.83 crores
(November 1980) and budget provision of Rs. 74.52 crores
(1979—84), the amount released by Government upto September
1983 was Rs. 62.43 crores, as detailed below :—

Estimates Ttem Amount
Released
1 2 3
(Rupees in crores)
16.21 Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium 22.67°

6.00 Indoor Stadium 9.72
1.00 Cycle Velodrome 1.14
2.47 National Stadium-Renovation 2.69
6.50 Swimming Pool 6.27
0.20 Lawn Tennis 0.33

* The figure of Rs. 22.67 crores includes grant of Rs. 1.18 crores released (o
SOC for Giant Score Board.



130

1 5 " 3

(Rupces in crores)

0.70 Shooting Ranges 1.29
1.75 Pragati Maidan 0.54
2.00 Renovation of various stadia other than National 1.63
Stadium
6.00 Organisation of the Games 8.16
2.00 Grants-in aid for sports equipment 2.99
1.50 Preparation of Indian Teams for participation in thel 5.00
Games .
8.50 Other expenditure J
54.83 62.43

In addition, expenditure was also incurred by NDMC for
the Swimming Pool over and above the Government grants
received. The details of expenditure incurred on various
facilitics ctc. together with the share of the Government and other
agencies are given i Annexure. This does not include the
expenditure of about Rs. 38.98 crores incurred by the DDA
from its own funds for the Sports Village Complex including
expenditure on furnishings. This does not also include expendi-
ture on widening of roads, construction of fly-overs, electrification
of Railways, installation of communication system by P&T etc.
met out of normal budgets of Departments concerned. The
Ministry intimated (October 1983) that information about the
expenditure incurred by other Ministries/Departments was still
under collection. A number of claims is yet to be settled
(November 1983) and the accounts are yet to be finalised.

1.5 The actual conduct of the Games was organised by the
Indian Olympic Organisation, which set up a Special Organising
Commitice SOC. Government released a grant of Rs. 923.83

lakhs to the SOC up to March 1983. The abstract of receipts




131

and disbursement of the SOC upto 31st March 1983 as extracted
from the compiled annual accounts is given below :—

Receipts Disbursements

(Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs)

Government  of  India 923.83 Establishment expenditure  139.26
Grants

Sale of tickets 185.39 Travelling expenditure 79.98

Franchise, royalty and 154.88 Other administrative ex- 112.92
advertisement revenues penditure

Receipis from foreign parti- 119.37 Hospitality expenditure 203.09
cipants

Donations 202.94 Catering 17.32

Other receipts 16.51 Transport hire charges 195.87

Fixed assets including 203.22
Score Boards

Rent 84 .42
Uniforms 59.88
Other expenditure 309.54
Closing balance 197.42
1602.92 1602.92

The accounts of the SOC for 1982-83 arc yet (November
1983) to be certified by Auditors.

1.6 Certain comments on expenditure incurred by Railways
and Posts and Telegraphs are included in Paragraph 4 of
Chapter II of Railway Audit Report and Paragraph 31 of
Chapter V of the P&T Audit Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for 1982-83.

1.7 A test check of some of the transactions connected with
the Asian Games was conducted during September 1982 to June
1983 and important points noticed are given in succeeding

paragraphs.



ANNEXURE X
(Vide Paragraph 1.4)
Position upto 30th September 1983

SI.  Venue (Stadia) Events held Agency Estimate Actual Commilted Relcased/
No. responsible for cxpenditure Spent
construction/
renpvation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
(Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores)
1. Jawaharlal Nehru  Openingand C.P.-W.D. 16.21 (November 80) 20.21 100 per cent 22.67
Stadium (Lodi Closing Cere- revised to 20.03 Government
Road). monies, Athle- (March 1982) contribution
tics and
Football.
2. Indoor Stadium, Badminton, D.D.A.(con- 16.06 (November 80) 27.53 9.82 9.72
Rajghat Sports Gymnastics  tributory revised to 25.83 in (March
Complex. lz;nlcll Volley-  work). March *82. 1983)
all.
3. Cycle Velodrome,  Cycling D.D.A. 0.72in June "81 revised 1.07 Deposit work 1.14
Rajghat Sports (deposit work to 0.985 in March "82, (February for Govern-
Complex. for Govern-  Proposal for revised 1983) ment
ment). estimate of Rs. 1.40
crores  submitted in
March 83.
4. National Stadium  Hockey C.P.W.D. 2.47 in September '8l 2:11 100 per cent 2.69
for renovation (inclu- (excluding Government
ding Rs. 71.50 lakhs the work contribution.
for the cost of Astro- of Astro-
turf.) turf).
5. Swimming Pool, Swimming N.D.M.C. 2.75 (September '78) 9.20 6.50 627
Talkatora Gardens. (contributory) revised to 9.25 (August
'80) revised to 9.01

(September '82).

(441



6. New Lawn Tennis Lawn Tennis C.P.W.D. 0.20 (November ’80) 0.33 100 per cent 0.33
Stadium, Hauz Khas. Revised to 0.33. Government
contributipn.
7. Shooting Ranges,  Shooting D.D.A. 0.70 (November '80) 1.61 100 per cent 1.29
Tuglakabad. (deposit work Revised to 1,13 in  (Decem- Government
for Govern-  August '82. ber 1982) contribution,
ment) Deposil work
for Government
8. Pragati Maidan Boxing and C.P.W.D. 1.75 (November '80). The report of concerned 0.54
Table Tennis. auditor was awaited. Hence
actual expenditure is not
known. However. a sanc-
tion for Rs. 0.54 crore
was issued by the Depart-
ment of Sports to the
Trade Fair Authority of
India.
9. Ambedkar Stadium Wrestling D.M.C. 0.74 100 per cent 0.63
(grant-in-aid (May 83) Government
i : work) coptributiop.
10. Delhi University Archery, Delhi Univer- 0.36 i ol 0.43
Ground. Handball. sity (grant-in-
aid work).
11. Harbaksh Stadium Equestrian Ministry of 2.00 in November "80. 0.42 —do— 0.26
and Nicholson Defence.
ranges (Delhi
Cantonment).
12. Chattarsal Stadium Football C.P.W.D. 0.23 sy 0.22

J

(Model Town).
13. Delhi Golf Club The SOC sanctiomed Rs. 2,5 lakhs to the club for provision of additional facilities. The
Department of Sports also released Rs. 3.86 lakhs to the club. Information about estimates and
actual expenditure is not available as accounts have not been obtained by the SOC/Depart-

ment of Sports (July 1983).

(314



134

2. Talkatora Swimming Pool

2.1 Introductory—The New Delhi Municipal Committee
(NDMC) decided (September 1978) to construct an Indoor
Swimming Pool of Olympic standards with a sitting capacity of
3,500 at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.75 crores. Promotion of an
All India Competition for the design and drawings for the pool
was decided in May 1979. The Board of Assessors appointed
by the NDMC noted (September 1979) that none of the designs
contributed by the competitors satisfied the basic stipulation
that the design should be in tune with the environment of its
Jocation and enhance the quality of the Talkotara gardens.
However, the design of party ‘B’ was placed first for award.
Baszd on the opinion of the Organising Committee of the Asian
Games 1982 to have an open stadium of suitable design for
international games, it was decided in September 1979 to revise
the carlier design for a covered swimming pool. The Organising
Committee indicated (October 1979) that the requircment was
for an open swimming pool with 10 per cent seating capacity
being covered with permanent construction.  Accordingly, the
architect ‘B’ was asked (November 1979) to preparc a design
without any extra cost, fees or obligation of any kind. The
revised plan submitted by the architect was considered by the
NDMC and found (December 1979) to be broadly in agree-
ment with the design concepts of the Organising Commitiee.
In the first meeting of the Reconstituted Steering Committee held
on 8th August 1980, the President NDMC pointed out that the
cost of the proposed covered swimming pool would be about
Rs. 6.5 crores as against the estimate of Rs. 2.75 crores. It was
decided to authorisc the NDMC to construct the swimming pool
of Olympic standards provided the work was completed within
time for the Games. It was noted in that meeting that the air-
conditioning of the pool was not necessary, but it may have a
seating capacity of 5,000. In the Coordination Committee
meeting held on 14th August 1980 it was, however, decided that
the swimming pool should be covered and fully air-conditioned.
The estimates were then revised to Rs. 9.25 crores by the
architect on the basis of line sketches, preliminary specifications




135

etc. for a scating capacity of 6,000. The increase was mainly
due to rise in cost index, larger land coverage and several new
items. The change in decision from open swimming pool to
covered swimming pool with full air-conditioning resulted in
increase in cost by about Rs, 3 crores (Rs. 1.25 crores for roof
and Rs. 1.80 crores lor air-conditioning), besides increase  in
cost due to rise in cost index, large land coverage and several
new items. After commencement of work, the roof construction
was abandoned on accouni of unsafe desiga, and the revised
estimates of Rs. 9.01 crores were approved by Government in
September 1982. The construction was completed in November
1982 and the accounts of project were still to be closed pending
settlement of claims, disputes, etc. The actual expenditure upto
February 1983 was Rs. 9.20 crores. Government had sanctioned
in January 1981 total grant of Rs. 6.50 crores, out of which
Rs. 6.27 crores were rcleased upto September 1983. Since the
conclusion of the Games, NDMC had incurred an expenditure
of Rs. 9.67 lakhs during December 1982 to February 1933 on
upkeep and maintenance of Pool (depreciation and micrest on
capital excluded). The possession of the pool has not been
handed over by the Special Organising Committee to the NDMC
and its future use was stated (March 1983) to be under considera-
tion of Government.

2.2 Design defects and consequent infructuous expendifure.—
The roof construction of the indoor swimming pool was uaique
and was first of its kind in India. However, the detailed
drawings, calculations etc., were not obtained from architect and
the design was not got checked independently for its safety and
stability as was done by the DDA for the Indraprastha Iadoor
Stadium before inviting tenders for commencement of work.
During exccution of work, owing to frequent changes in the
drawings at the instance of contractor’s consultants ectc. the
technical officers of NDMC developed doubts about soundness
and safety of the design. Ultimately the checking of the
design was cntrusted (May 1981) to IIT, New Delhi. Though
all the drawings were not furnished by the architect, preliminary
checks indicated that from stability considerations the roof was



136

unsafe. Accordingly, it was decided, by the Chairman of the
Steering Committee in August 1981 that the swimming pool be
open and that the roof of suitable design be built ]ater.

By the time the decision to omit the roof was taken in
August 1981, Rs. 27.99 lakhs had been spent on work of
fabrication of the roof structure. NDMC decided to make use
of the RCC roof units already manufactured and accorded a
credit of Rs. 9.36 lakhs to the work in August 1982, The
details of their utilisation are, however, not known. Steel modules
also fabricated for the roof at a cost of Rs. 19.69 lakhs were
lying unused (September 1983). The approved plan for the
covered pool comprised 88 columns some of which supported
the main structure of the building, but were largely meant for
supporting the roof structure. On account of the abandonment
of the roof, the columns had to be raised to uniform length of
16 metres and these were connected through a ring beam in
order to lend shape to the structure. The total expenditure on
casting of the 88 columns, construction of ring beam and vinartex
finish thereof amounted to Rs. 27.83 lakhs upto March 1983.
The columns and the ring beam would not have been necessary,
in case an open pool was initially designed and constructed.

After the decision to abandon the roof was taken, it was
found necessary to raise the capacity of boilers from 16 lakh to
48 lakh kilo calories by installation of additional boilers and
strengthening of heat exchange system in order to ensure the
prescribed water temperature in the pool during the months of
November—December when the swimming events were to be
held. Provision for suitable thermal treatment through false
ceiling and other measures under the seating tiers which became
exposed to Sun also became necessary. A total expenditure of
Rs. 29 lakhs was incurred on these items. Since the idea of
subsequent coverage of the structure with roof was envisaged
in the orders of the Chairman, Steering Committee, the expendi-
ture of Rs. 29 lakhs incurred on the above items would also
become superfluous on construction of a roof in future,




137

Difficulties also developed with the main contractor who
was awarded civil and sanitary works in October 1980 at a
negotiated cost of Rs. 4.49 crores. An additional 8.5 per
cent over tendered cost was granted in licu of withdrawal of
certain conditions by the contractor. The Contractor raised
disputes on account of frequent changes in design and drawings
made by the architect. An amount of Rs. 5.69 crores had
been paid to the contractor till February 1983 and the casc was
stated (September 1983) to have been referred to arbitration.
The contractor has not yet filed the claims (March 1983). The
following points in connection with the execution of work by
the civil contractor are relevant :—

(a) An expenditure of Rs. 41.90 lakhs was incurred on
116 extra/substituted items against the sanctioned amount of
Rs. 9.90 lakhs for 42 items. Sauacticn in respect of 74 extraf
substituted items is awaited (March 1983).

(b) Against total mobilisation advance for Rs. 59.94 lakhs
pavable under agreements of October 1980 and November 1981,
advances amounting to Rs. 89.94 lakhs were paid to the
contractor during December 1980 to August 1982. Although
in terms of the original agreement of October 1980, mobilisation
advance was recoverable on pro rata basis by the time 90 per
cent of the work was done, the recovery was kept in abeyance
under the provisions of the Memorandum of Agreement of
November 1981 till the arbitrator’s award. Out of total amount
of Rs. 89.94 lakhs paid, a sum of Rs, 21.15 lakhs had only
been recovered, the recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 68.79
lakhs being thus deferred indefinitely.

(c) NDMC had agreed to enhance the tendered cost of work
by 1.5 per cent on the condition of the contracior paying interest
at the rate of 18 per cent per annum on the mobilisation
advances. The total amount enhanced on this account was
Rs. 6.74 lakhs. However, interest charges were not recovered
from the contractor on the third. fourth and fifth mobilisation
advances paid during 1981 and 1982. The total amount of

interest due for recovery but not actually recovered worked out to
S/1 AGCR/83.—10.



138

Rs. 20.31 lakhs (March 1983). The Department stated
(September 1983) that necessary recovery would be  finalised
on conclusion of the arbitration proceedings.

~ (d) A total amount of Rs. 81.97 lakhs was also recoverable
(September 1983) from the contractor on various counts as

under :— :
(Rupees in lakhs)
Cost of building materials issued to contractor 21.66
Payments made to suppliers on behalf of contractor 5.60

Unadjusted advance payments from bills paid for works measured
as provided for in the terms. and conditions of agreement of .
October 1980 & 51.69

Non-recovery of compensation on account of shortfall in weekly
targets in terms of agreement of November 1981 2.48

Non-recovery of electricity charges paid on behalf of contractor
(out of Rs. 3.32 lakhs paid, only Rs. 2.78 lakhs actually recovered
from contractor) 0.54

Total 81.97

(¢) The contractor was allowed enhancement in the tender
ratc by 1 per cent on the condition of the contractor paying
électricity charges. While the actual expenditure incurred by
the contractor was only Rs. 3.32 lakhs upto 29th December
1982, the enhancement allowed to the contractor was Rs. 4.49
lakhs.

(f) The civil work was required to be completed by 11th
March 1982, but was actually completed on 17th November
1982, there being no formal cxtension after 11th June 1982.
Though the time-schedule approved by the NDMC in August
1980 cavisaged completion of  work by May-June 1982,
frequent changes in design leading ultimately to the abandon-
ment of roof structure led to such a situation that the remaining
works on civil and sanitary side had to be split up into smaller
units for execution by independent agencies to ensure com-
pletion of the work before the start of the Games. Formalitics
like inviting tenders were set aside due to paucity of time. The



139

‘total amount for which work orders were got executed in excess
of the prescribed limit of Rs. 75,000 for the municipal engincers
worked out to Rs. 39.05 lakhs relating to civil works which
were regularised by post facto sanction in January 1983.
Against the rates of Rs. 7.62 lakhs quoted by the main contractor
for certain items, the actual value of 24 work orders cxccuted
through independent agencies was about Rs, 13 lakhs.  An
amount of Rs. 5.38 lakhs was stated to be recoverable from the
contractors, but it has not been debited to the contractor’s ledger
or otherwise recovered. It was stated by NDMC (Scptember
1983) that the recovery of the amount would be accounted for in
the final bill unde: preparation.

2.3 Paymeit of fee ro architect.—The fee for the architect ‘B’
was approved in July 1980 at 3% per cent of the value of work,
which was estimated by the architect in May 1979 as Rs. 2.88
crores. At the time of finalising the detailed terms of payment
to the architect in 1980, after taking into account increase in
cost index and additional items, the value of work for the
purpose of application of the rate was estimated by NDMC at
Rs. 6.58 crores and the maximum ceiling of the fee fixed at
Rs. 23 lakhs. An amount of Rs. 16.73 lakhs had been paid
to the architect (28th February 1983). The agreement with the
architect provided for the architect retaining such consultants
as may be necessary for successful and timely completion of the
project. In the course of cxecution of the work, doubts were
expressed by the technical officers of NDMC about the suitability
of the roof structure. These were then referred to Enginsers
India Limited and others for independent check for which pay-
ments of Rs, 3.93 lakhs were made to these agencies. The
following points were noticed in this connection :—

(a) In arriving at the ceiling of Rs. 23 lakhs, the cost of
air-conditioning was estimated at Rs. 1.44 crores. Subsequently,
the estimated expenditure on air-conditioning was reduced to
Rs, 0.82 crore due to elimination of roof structure and there
were other changes. Corresponding adjustment in the fee was



140

not effected. No penal action against the architect for faulty
roof design has also been considered.

(b) The payment of Rs. 3.93 lakhs made in connection
with the project consultancy- job to Engineers India Limited
and others was not adjusted from the fee of the architect.

(c) Under the agreement, the architect was required to
preparc a master PERT chart giving infer alia the programme
of submission of details of estimates, drawings, etc. for getting
these approved by the NDMC. No such chart was, however,
prepared and approved by the NDMC. In casc of delay in
submission of drawings ectc. the architect was liable to pay
Rs. 1,000 per day subject to the maximum of the amount
equal to fee payable to him. Except for civil work for which
21 drawings had been submitted, in no other case drawings were
received from the archiicct by the scheduled date of 30th
November 1980. The drawings were received upto  August
1982 and there was delay of 639 days. The completion of the
project was also delayed from April to November 1982. The
amount of Rs. 6.39 lakhs was thus recoverable from the
architect. It was stated by NDMC (September 1983) that
pending finalisation of his claim, the recovery has not been made
from the architect.

3. Construction of Indoor Stadium

3.1 Delhi Development Authority was entrusted with the
responsibility of constructing an Indoor Stadium on 110 acres
plot of land owned by Government in Indraprastha Estate.
After a design competition, ‘A’ was appointed as the architect,
and pending settlement of detailed terms, he was asked to do
work of pile loads etc. Under the agreement, the architect was
to be allowed 33} per cent fee in-stages subject to ceiling of
Rs. 49 Jakhs. A preliminary estimate of Rs. 16.06 crores
(prepared by the architect) was approved by the Government
in November 1980. This was, however, revised to Rs, 25.83
crores, which was approved by Government in Marmh 1982,
The increase of Rs. 9.76 crores was attributed to (a) increase



141

in market rates (Rs. 4.07 crores), (b) deviations on detailed
drawings (Rs. 3.17 crores), (c) due to partition wall (Rs. 0.48
crores), (d) due to SOC requirements (Rs. 1.80 crores) and
(e) due to DDA's requirement and other causes (Rs. 0.24 crore).
The actual expenditure booked upto March 1983 was Rs. 27.53
crores and a number of fizal claims are yet to be settled with
the result that the total ijiability is not ascertainabie.

3.2 The Architects did not prepare detailed estimates for
obtaining technical sanction, before invitation of tender and
finalisation of contracts. The Project Board in its meetieng held
on 9th January 1982 approved the rclaxations with the direction
that relevant detailed estimates should be prepared and tcchnical
sanction accorded within 6 months of the award of the work.
In December 1982, the Project Board extended this date upto
15 January 1983, but detailed estimates have not, so far, been
prepared (November 1923). The Department stated (November
1983) that the case was being placed before the competent
authority for effecting a suitable rccovery from the Architect’s
fee on this account.

3.3 Civil work of estimated cost of Rs, 2.01 crores was
awarded (16th Ocfober 1980) to a contractor ‘B’ at tendered
cost of Rs. 3.95 crores, 95.67 per cent above the cstimated
cost, while the justified rate was 70.70 per cent. The contractor
was also given (October 1980) mobilisation zdvance of Rs. 39.49
lakhs at 10 per cent of tendered cost.

The works included the construction of 8 pylons stipulated
for completion by April 1981. To accelerate the progress of
work for completion by August 1981, the contractor was given
advance of Rs. 9.76 lakhs in March 1981 and Rs. 30 lakhs
in July and September 1982. The work could, however, be
completed in November 1982. The delay was attributed to
modification of ercction scheme of steel roofing which necessitated
modification of the construction sequence of ths pylons and
increase in the scope of work in the pylons over what was
envisaged in the drawing earlier.



142

All the 8 pylons upto full height (43 metres) were to be
made available to contractor ‘C’ doing the structural steel work
by May 1981 to be used for various jobs of lifting etc. As
the pylons could not be made available in time, the contractor ‘C’
was asked to submit an alternative proposal and the contractor
submitted an estimate of Rs. 22.89 lakhs for hiring cranes and
other equipment. An expenditure of Rs. 23.16 lakhs was
incurred on hiring of 3 cranes for doing steel structuring work.
The rates of hire charges were not settled in advance and the
department paid hire charges at varying ratcs even for cranes of
same capacity.

3.4 Contractor ‘C’ (a Government of India undertaking) was
awarded structural steel work in October 1980 at tendered cost
of Rs. 154.94 lakhs, 22.04 per cent over the estimated cost of
Rs. 126.96 lakhs. Total payments of Rs. 283.79 lakhs have
been made to the contractor so far (Ociober 1983).

After the award of work, specifications were changed conside-
rably, resulting in extra items costing Rs. 96.71 lakhs which
constituted 62.4 per cent of the tendered cost. In the 29th
meeting of the Project Board held on 14 November 1981, the
Chief Project Engineer reported that all the rates given by the
contractor for extra and substituted items, etc. seemed to be
inflated and that they “are not ready to submit the detailed
analysis of each particular item”. The Vice-Chairman of DDA,
thereafter, decided that the rates given by the contractor, being
a Government organisation on their actual observations and
certification, should be acceptable. Payments of Rs. 1.03 crores
were released to the contractor upto January 1982 without such
a certificate, which has not been furnished so far (October 1983).

3.5 Wooden flooring of Indeoor Stadium.—A select list of
8 contractors was prepared in December 1980 for awarding the
contract for wooden flooring in the arena of the indoor stadium
after taking into account the financial and technical ability and
previous experience of the contractors. The estimated cost was
Rs. 14.75 lakhs. Without preparation of the detailed estimates
and technical sanction, quotations were invited on 15th June



143

1981 from the contractors in the select list and 7 responded.
The lowesi quotation of Rs. 23,17 lakhs was submitted by
contractor ‘A’, while the second and the third lowest tenderers
did not deposit the earnest money,

On the basis of the decision taken in the meeting of the
Project Board held on 25th June 1981, negotiations were decided
to be held with 5 tenderers, excluding the two tendercrs who
did not deposit the earnest money. Oaly 4 firms attended the
ncgotiations on 6th July 1981. Even after the negotiations,
the offer of the firm ‘A’ at Rs. 24,25 lakhs was the lowest. . The
Consultant, however, recommended re-invitation of the tenders.
The Project Board in its meeting held on 9th Julv 1981 referred
the matter to an Ad hoc Committee under the Chairmanship of
a retired Director General of CPWD to cenduct negotiations
with 5 valid tenderers including the firm ‘F’ which did not turn
up for necgotiations on 6th July 1981. All the 5 nrms were
asked to send samples by 5th August 1981. Only firm ‘A’,
which quoted the lowest rate, sent the samples in time. The
firm ‘F’, which was ultimately awarded the work snd which
did not turn up at the time of negotiations on 6th July 1981,
again defaulted in submitting the samples. The A4d hoc
Committee, excepting the Consultant, was satisfied zbout the
offer of firm ‘A’ and the Chairman of the Committee
recommended the acceptance of this offer. The Consultant,
however, considered the rate of firm ‘A’ unworkable and
recommended re-tendering which was not favoured by other
members of the Ad hoc Committee. The Project Board,
however, was not satisfied with the report of the Ad hoc
Committec and agamn referred back the case to the Ad hoc
Committee to examine the justification for the rates, The Ad hoc
Committee met on three days in the first week of September
1981 and on this occasion considered the rates of firm ‘A’ too
low and felt that the firm was not equipped with adequate plant
and machinery. Another firm ‘D’, which was the second lowest
tenderer (after excluding the two lower tenderers ‘B° and ‘C
who did not deposit the earnest money), was also considered



144

unsuitable, as it did not have adequate equipment, machinery
and regular workshop. At this stage, the 4d hoc Committee
decided to conduct negotiations with firms ‘B’ and ‘C’ who did
not deposit the earnest money and who were excluded [rom
consideration earlier. The offer of firm ‘B’ of Rs. 25.07 lakhs
was considered too low and unworkable, while the offer of the
firm ‘C’ (Rs. 32.61 lakhs) was considered nearer to the justified
rate of Rs. 30 lakhs (the Consultant worked out Rs., 35 lakhs
as the justified amount). The Committee recommended to the
Project Board to have negotiations with this firm to get details
in order to judge their capacity. The Project Board in its
meeting held on 11th September 1981, however, again referred
the case back to the Ad hoc Committee to conduct negotiations
with only 4 contractors ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘E’ and ‘F’, excluding firms ‘A’,
‘B’ and ‘G’. The Ad hoc Committee, after conducting the
negotiations on 18th September 1981 and 22nd September 1981,
recommended invitation of fresh tenders from six of the seven
firms excluding firm ‘A’ with some stipulation about source and
supply of teak wood, size of teak wood, guarantec period, etc.
The Project Board, however, decided on 24th September 1981
in favour of conducting ab-initio negotiations with six of the
tenderers excluding firm ‘A’ and also directed that the Ad hoc
Committee might visit workshops/factories of the firms. These
firms included firm ‘D’ which was earlier considered as not having
adequate facilities in the workshop. The Ad hec Committee
sent experts for inspection of factories of six tenderers and
finally' asked only five firms (excluding ‘D’) on 16th October
1981 to submit quotations. The firm ‘F’, which had submitted
the second highest quotation in response to the original invitation
of tenders, and had not turned up at the time of negotiations
on 6th July 1981 and did not submit samples by 5th August
1981, submiited (16th October 1981) the lowest offer of
Rs. 47.92 lakhs. The Ad hoc Committee found its rate reason-
able and recommended its acceptance, which was accorded by
the Project Board on 22nd October 1981.

The contract was awarded on 29th October 1981 to firm ‘F’
at Rs. 47.92 lakhs. The contractor was paid Rs. 50.46 lakhs



145

up to November 1982 and a further amount of Rs. 5 lakhs was
estimated as payable to him.

One of the items included in the agreement was ‘adjustable
device’ at the tendered cost of Rs. 60 each. This was substituted
immediately after the award of the work by an item with a rate
of Rs, 303.35/Rs. 349.45 each depending on the type. This
resulted in an additional liability of Rs. 3.02 lakhs. The
- contractor was also given an extra-contractual concession of
mobilisation advance of Rs, 7.50 lakhs at an interest of 18 per
cent per annuwm. The Inspection Team which visited the factory
of the contractor had reported (5th October 1981) that the
firm was basically a forest lessee not owning any seasoning plant
and there was no built-in arrangement with the firm for pressure
impregnating chemical plants about which the firm only gave
assurance for early procurement. The firm also did not have
any earlier experience of execution of wooden flooring.

. The Chief Technical Examiner made (August 1982) the
following observations on the finalisation of this contract.

“It is worth while to mention that original tenders were
received on 15th June 1981 and final decision was
made on 22nd October 1981, which has taken four
long months to do all sorts of exercise to finally
bring ‘F’ to the first lowest and the moment they
came the first Jowest, the Project Board readily
accepted their tenders at the rates much higher thah
the first four lowest tenderers and the justified
amount worked out by the Consultant.”

4. Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium

4.1 Expenditure on sewage pipe line by CPWD

For the disposal of sewage from Lodhi Road Complex
(including the requirement of the main Athletic Stadium) into
the sewage pumping station of Municipal Corporation of Delhi
(MCD) at Sewa Nagar, the Central Public Works Department



146

(CPWD) laid C.I. pipeline of 450 mm dia. The work com-
menced on 20th December 1980. On 20th July 1981 the
CPWD sought permission from MCD to connect the line to the
latter’s  pumping station. The Conservancy and Sanitation
Engineering Department MCD replied on 12th August 1981
that they were not aware of the proposal and desired that the
CPWD might send sewage plans in accordance with proper
procedure to MCD for scrutiny and approval.

While approving the sewage plans in September 1981, MCD
stipulated that interim disposdl of the sewage should be made
in 66” dia. Sewer of MCD which already existed in the area,
but final disposal would be in sewage pumping station at
Sewa Nagar for which “augmentation action” was under study.
Further, on 1st October 1981 MCD intimated CPWD that the
fcasibility study conducted by the former showed that it was
not possible for their pumping station at Sewa Nagar to take the
additional discharge and hence CPWD would have to connect
their line directly with MCD’s egg-shaped sewer beyond railway
linc near the pump house,

The CPWD could not, therefore, complete the work of
450 mm dia. sewage line before the Asian Games and had to
stop further execution of the work during October 1982 after
incurring an expenditure of Rs. 6.29 lakhs (Rs. 3.50 lakhs on
laying the pine line and Rs. 2.79 lakhs on unused pipe and pig
lead).

As an alternative arrangement and to meet the requirement
of ASTAD 1982, the CPWD laid 300 mm (12”) dia. pipe line
in February-March 1982 at a cost of Rs. 1.57 lakhs connecting
the same with 66” dia. sewer of MCD as suggested by the
Jatter.

Thus, taking up the work without proper planning/
co-ordination with MCD and without prior approval of plans
by MCD resulted in blocking of Government funds to the extent
of Rs. 6.29 lakhs and extra expenditure of Rs. 1.57 lakhs.




147

The Department stated (Scptember 1983) that “there was
no blockade of Government money or extra expenditure involved
because the pipes already laid are being made use of and revenue
is being realised”. The Department stated further (October
1983) that “450 mm. dia. C.I. pipe line, laid already, will be
diverted when Railway authorities provide culvert across Sewa
Nagar Station and the sewer line will be connected with the
main sewer. A part of the line will have to be dismantled for
making diversion but there will be no damage to C.I. pipe lcad
etc. and the same will be re-used”.

4.2 Conclusion of contracts at higher negotiated rates

Item rate tenders for the work of reinforced cement concrete
ramps and sub-station building for the main athletic stadium at
Lodhi Road Complex, New Delhi (estimated cost: Rs. 55.15
lakhs) were invited by the Central Public Works Department on
Sth November 1980. Out of five tenders received, the lowest
offer of Rs. 90.89 lakhs was from firm ‘C’ and the next lower
of Re. 93.81 lakhs was from firm ‘D’

As both the offers contained certain conditions, negotiations
were conducted with the tenderers on 10th November 1980.
Both the contractors withdrew/modified some of the conditions
and revised their offers as under :—

Contractor ‘C’ Rs. 91.55 lakhs
Contractor ‘D’ Rs. 90.35 lakhs

In the meantime, decision to delete earthen embankment of
1.8 metre alongwith its connected items in all the ramps was
taken to cffect economy. Consequently the position of the two
tenders altered as under *—

Contractor ‘C’ Rs. 78.88 lakhs
Contractor ‘D’ Rs. 80.87 lakhs

Instead of awarding the work to ‘C’ after deleting earthen
embankment at the rates quoted by firm ‘C’, fresh negotiations
were conducted by the Department on 20th November 1980
with hoth the contractors after intimating them about the



148

aforesaid change in work. Contractor ‘C’ did not agree to
execute the work due to change in scope at their tendered rates.
Contractor ‘D’, however, agreed to execute the work after
modifying their rebate from 5 per cent (originally offered during
earlier negotiation) to 3.5 per cent. As a result of the second
round of negotiations, the offer of contractor ‘D’ worked out to
Rs. 82.15 lakhs.

The Central Works Board in its meeting held on 28th November
1980 decided that contractor ‘C’ being the lowest tenderer, be
contacted and if they were willing to execute the work at rates
not exceeding the rates quoted by contractor ‘D’ and alsg. on
the same terms and conditions, the work be awarded to them,
and if they were not agreeable, the work be awarded to
contractor ‘D’

Accordingly, the department contacted contractor ‘C on
29th November 1980 who demanded 4 per cent increase over
their tendered amount of Rs. 78.88 lakhs. This increase was
accepted and work was awarded to contractor ‘C’ on 29th
November 1980 at Rs. 82.03 lakhs. The work was completed
by contractor ‘C’ on 18th November 1982 at a cost of Rs. 88.24
lakhs (final bill not yet paid—May 1983).

Under the terms of notice inviting tenders, the Department
had reserved to themselves the right to accept the whole or
any part of the tender and the tenderer was bound to perform
the same at the rate quoted. Further, the contractor ‘C’ had
agreed to abide by and fulfil all the terms and provisions con-
tained in the notice inviting tenders. Accordingly, the
Department could have awarded the work to contractor ‘C’ at
his tendered amount of Rs. 78.88 lakhs after deletion of the
earthen embankment ete., particularly when it was an item rate
tender i.e., contractor having quoted rate for each item. The
decision to negotiate the terms further resulted in award of work
at an extra cost of Rs. 3.15 lakhs. The department stated
(September 1983) that the work was awarded after negotiations
as per directions of Advisory Board (Board).



149

4.3 Outstanding recoveries against the contractor

The work of reinforced cement concrete structural frame of
the main athletic stadium (Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium) was
awarded (October 1980) to contractor “A” against two separale
agreements for Rs. 218.24 lakhs for each contract. The works
commenced on 26th October 1980 and were completed on
10th November 1982. Final bills for the works prepared in
February 1983 disclosed that a total amount of Rs. 7.77 lakhs
was recoverable from the contractor. In addition, Rs. 4.18
Jakhs were found due from the contractor on account of unused
material not returned after completion of works. After

adjusting security deposit, the net amount recoverable works
out to Rs. 9.71 lakhs.

Scrutiny of the final bills showed that the recovery was mainly
due to the following reasons :—

(a) Non-return of unused surplus steel for which
recovery was due at twice the issue rate (Rs. 7.28
lakhs).

(b) Recoveries of Rs. 2.94 lakhs under one contract and
Rs. 2.91 lakhs under another contract were due on
account of rectification of defects which were got
done through another contractor “B” in September
1982 at the risk and cost of contractor “A” who
failed to take up the rectification work. Even
though the Department was aware that the work
was substandard/defective, no amount was withheld
from the running account bills of the contractor “A”.

The Department stated (September 1983) that “the contract
stipulated fabrication of 5,500 M.T. of reinforcement

for
reinforced cement concrete (RCC) frame structure.

Due to limitation of time and place, the material was scattered
all over the 25 acre site and structural designs were being
prepared while execution was in progress. [t was not possible
to work out the actual requirement of steel before work was
started. Calculations were, therefore, made at the end of the



150

contract.” The Department also stated (September 1983) that
no payment had been made to the contractor after it was decided
to get the defective work done at the risk and cost of the
contractor “A”.

The Department has initiated (March 1983) action to in-
voke arbitration proceedings for enforcing recovery.

5. Special Organising Commitree

5.1 Sale of Indoor arena advertising space

The Special Organising Committee issued (November 1981)
limited tender enquiry to leading national/international adverisers
to bid for buying the advertising space in various stadia. Only
one international agency made an offer at a commission of
25 per cent of gross proceeds. Thereafter, it was also able to
secure a proposal for advertisements for US § 3.75 million net. At
that stage, an Indian company also made an offer of Rs, 210
lakhs for the entire space, but it was not considered as it was
too low. As negotiations were going on, another foreign firm
offered US $ 6 million and an agreement was entered into with
this firm in March 1982. The payment terms were as under :

$ 1 million—on or before 31-8-1982,
$ 2 million—on or before 30-9-1982 and
$ 3 million—on or before 31-10-1982.

The payment in Indian currency was limited to US $ 0.75
million. The firm was required to execute an irrevocable bank
guarantee. After concluding the agreement, the Special
Organising Committee granted the following concessions to the
firm :— -

(i) The bank guarantee of US $ 6 million was altered to

$ 5 million in foreign exchange and the balance of
$ one million was accepted to be guaranteed in
Indian currency.

(ii) Right to sell space to Indians upto $ 3 million in
Indian rupees (against $ 0.75 million provided in
the agreement) with corresponding increase in pay-
ment in Indian currency.



151

Inspite of these concessions, the firm started dispules and
did not pay any of the thrce instalments on the plea that the
SOC had failed to perform its obligations. In one of the disputes
relating to the claims of the lirm to enter the games venues and
advertise from the date of signing the agreement, the Special
Organising Committee held that the firm could advertise only
during the games. The entire agreement ultimately fell through
and was terminated in November 1982. At this belated stage,
the Special Organising Committee made efforts directly and
could procure advertisements for net amount of Rs. 44.25 lakhs
only.

The form of bank guarantee included in the agreement
provided for conditional guarantce which stipulated, “We
guarantee to the society that advertisers should remit to the
Society US $ 5 million subject, however, to the society perform-
ing its obligations under the agreement”. These obligations
were not, however, spelt out in the agreement.

The foreign firm offered (August 1982) to pay to the
Special Organising Committee, an amount of about Rs. 100 lakhs
stated to have been collected by it in India on the condition
that the amounts which the firm would collect from ontside
India would be retained by them. The Special Organising
Committee, however, did not agree to it and referred the matter
to Arbitration Tribunal as per terms of the agreement.

5.2 World wide television rights

On a limited enquiry for awarding an exclusive agency work
of sponsoring world wide television rights for the Games, a
foreign firm expected to gencrate US $ 5 million or more. The
firm also agreed (December 1981) to furnish a bank, guarantee
to generate minimum of US $ 4 million and in case the firm failed
to generate revenue upto US $ 4 million the balance would be
recoverable by the SOC from the bank guarantee. This offer
to furnish a bank guarantee was, however, subject to the condition
that the agreement was executed not later than 15th January



152

1982. Even though a drait agreement was sent to the party on
8th January 1982, the agreement was not executed by 15th
January 1982. The agreement executed in April 1982 only pro-
vided that the firm was to pay US § 1 million by 31st May 1982
failing which the S.0.C. would terminate the agreement.

The firm failed to fulfil the obligation and requestcd extension
for 30 days with the stipulation that they would generate revenue
worth US $ 2 million instead of US $ 1 million. The firm again
failed and the contract was terminated in August 1982 with the
result that the Specal Organising Committee did not earn any

revenue against this contract.

In so far as regions covered by the participating countries
are concerned, the Special Organising Committee received a
royalty payment of US § 2,50,000 by sale of T.V. rights for
telecast to all participating countries to Asiad—Pacific Broad-

casting Union and Arab States Broadcasting Union.

5.3 Printing and sale of tickets

The total seating capacity for all the events of the Games
(excluding yatching) on all the days was 28.84 lakhs and the
ticketed capacity for which tickets were to be sold have been
indicated as 24.37 lakhs (84.50 per cent of the total seating

capacity).

Against the ticketed capacity of 24.37 lakhs, tickets
numbering 35.67 lakhs were got printed by SOC. 34.95 lakhs
of tickets with face value of Rs. 342.90 lakhs were got printed
from India Security Press, Nasik at a cost of Rs. 19.83 lakhs
for sale in India. The reasons for printing 11,30 lakhs tickets
at a cost of about Rs. 6.40 lakhs in excess of the seating capacity
are not on record. The tickets were sold by State Bank of
India through its branches all over India and the accounts
rendered by the Bank in June 1983 indicated that 19.73 lakh
tickets of the face value of Rs. 177.81 lakhs (51.85 per ceme
of Rs, 342,90 lakhs) were sold, and unsold tickets of the face




=]
—

153

vahue of the Rs. 165.09 lakhs were retained by the Bank.
However, SOC stated (September 1983) that the unsold tickets
held by the Bank had been test counted physically and found
1o bc correct as per statement furnished by the Bank who had

also been advised to dispose them of.

Qut of 71,800 tickets of the face value of US $ 2,00,425
got printed for sale in foreign countries, 52,660 tickets were
issued to Air India and Indian Airlines and 19,140 tickets were
kept by the SOC in State Bank of India. 18,362 tickets were
sold at US $ 66,340 (33.10 per cent of the value) by Air India
and Indian Airlines and the remaining 34,298 tickets were re-
turned to the SOC. The unsold tickets were stated to have
been destroyed by SOC in April 1983.

In working out the ticketed capacity of 24.37 lakhs, the
number included for the Opening Ceremony was 54,567 and
for the Closing Ceremony was 58,617 against the total capacity
ol 75,000 approximately of the Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium. Out
of the total ticketed capacity of 24.37 lakhs, the number of tickets
remaining  unsold was 4.45 lakhs, representing roughly
20 per cent of the total ticketed capacity. These included
unsold tickets for popular games like football (2.65 lakhs) and
athietics (0.76 lakh) at Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium and hockey
(0.20 lakh) at National Stadium.

The unsold tickets remaining with the State Bank of India
were not physically counted in full before instructions for their
disposal had been issued. The unsold tickets printed for foreign
countrics were also destroyed by the SOC before completion of
audit of the accounts. The relevant file has, however. not been
made available to audit. Reasons for destruction of unsald
tickets before completion of audit are not clear. The exact
position of 19,140 tickets (meant for sale in foreign currency)
retained by the SOC was not ascertainable from the records
produced to audit.

S/1 AGCR/83.—11.



154

5.4 Procurement and installation of Giant Score Board

For installation at the newly constructed Jawaharlal Nehru
Stadium, Government entered into a contract (March 1981) with
a Hungarian firm for supply, installation and commissioning ol
a computer controlled giant score board at a cost of US
$ 10,52,480 (Rs. 84.20 lakhs) which was to be later maintained
by National Institute of Sports, Patiala. Sparcs of the value of
Rs. 13.68 lakhs were later ordered in October 1982,

The installed score board was to be handed over by the
firm in July 1982 but this could noi be done, at first duc to mal-
functioning of the computer system due to some cards getting
burnt and later due to fault diagnosed in the "‘DIABLO" Disc
Drive system (supplied by an American firm). The repaired sys-
tem was brought back in October 1982 and was made to work but
without the athletics and foot-ball special effects software. Subsc-
quently, during the Games in November/December 1982, certain
features for athletics and football software were added with the
help of Disc Drive system (of a different specification) which the
firm brought as reserve, but complete software could not be
commissioned, Spare parts of the value of US § 5,781 (Rs. 0.56
lakh) were supplied after the Games and spares of value ol
US 542,120 (Rs. 4.10 lakhs) still remain to be supplied (July
1983).

The SOC intimated (October 1983) that two discs with
full programmes have since been supplied and the score board
system has no busic defects and is now working to the entire
satisfacton of the engineers of Computer Maintenance Corpora-
tion, Bombay (A Government of India Undertaking) to whom
the work of operation and maintenance has since been assigned

5.5 Expenditure on Uniforms

Only in August 1982, SOC decided to provide uniforms of
various specifications to all personnel involved in the conduct of
the Games to facilitate quick identification. Ttem-wise require-
ment of uniforms and the categories and numbers of entitled




155

personnel were finalised as late as in October 1982, Total cxpen-
diture of Rs. 37.05 lakhs was incurred on purchase of cloth and
tailoring and Rs. 25.89 lakhs on ready made items. No guota-
tions/tenders for procurement of cloth readymade items and
tailoring services were called for.

Uniforms were issued in bulk to various categories of person-
nel and entries were made in the register in bulk for issues upto
17th December 1982, the Games being over on 4th December
1982 (it may be mentioned that iabric for blazers and pants were
issued to certain officials before the games and tailoring charges
were reimbursed to them). On 18th December 1982, uniforms
valuing Rs, 14.16 lakhs were still in stock. Uniforms valuing
Rs. 6.90 lakhs were issued from 18th December 1982 to Junc
1983. Uniforms valuning Rs. 7.26 lakhs are still in stock (July
1983 ), which included 6,298 arm bands costing Rs. 1.03 lakhs
out of 9,762 arm hands procured, The SOC replied (October
1983) that staff of many agencies did not collect arm bands and
as the number involved was too large, it was not practicable to
ensure complete distributions,

5.6 Disposal of kiosks

160 kiosks were installed by the SOC in the various stadia
at total cost of Rs. 10.40 lakhs. After the games, it was found
on physical verification that 51 kiosks valuing Rs. 3.32 lakhs
were short, these having been removed by some of the caterers at
the instance of Working Chairman of the Catering Committee,

The SOC decided (February 1983) to gift kiosks to the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi/Delhi Administration. 29 Linsks
have already ben transferred to the Corporation. The SOC inform-
cd (January 1984) that although initial verification revealed that
51 kiosks were missing, it became possible to locate them subse-
quently and have since been donated to various organisations like
Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Army, social welfare organisa-
tions etc.

6. Renovation of National Stadium-Avoidable/extra expenditure
on laving svnthetic surface

The sanction by Government issued in September 1981 for



156

renovation of National Stadium for Rs. 2.47 crores included pro-
vision for procurement and laying of synthetic surface at an
estimated cost of Rs, 71.50 lakhs. The Asian Games Rules did
not require a synthetic surface for hockey and in all the previous
Asian Games, hockey had been played on natural surface.

The Government had decided (August 1980) to import turf
of a bigger area of the size of football field (109 metres > 70
metres) so that football events could also be held when required.
A contract for the import of 8,884 square metres of Astro turf
(including 1,254.18 square metres for the National Institute of
Sports, Patiala) at estimated cost of Rs, 71.50 lakhs was entered
into with an American firm in October 1981. By then, it came
to be known that Federation International Football Association
had not approved World Cup competition to be played on artificial
turf.

The firm was requested (November 1981) to reduce the
supply, but it did not agree. It was, therefore, decided (Decem-
ber 1981) that out of extra turf of about 2,603 square metres,
697 sguare metres of turf be utilised by adding a skirting of
2 metres on the north side and 3 metres on the western side and
that the remaining 1,906 square metres turf be laid in the National
Institute of Sports at Patiala so that it would get turf on half of

normal hockey ground with the original patch of 1,254 square
metres. Total expenditure of Rs, 12.23 lakhs was incurred on

providing base for the turf in the Stadium. Expenditure of
Rs. 20.95 lakhs in procuring 2,603 metres of turf and the base
was thus entirely avoidable.

The firm also demanded additional payment of $ 30,000
(Rs. 2.85 lahks) for laying the surplus turf at Patiala, but subse-
quently it agreed to do this with provision of labour force and
frec boarding and lodging for the crew (approximate cost :
Rs. 0.28 lakh). However, it did not agree to warranty clause
of 5 years for the surplus turf laid at Patiala, A further additional
expenditure of Rs, 7.13 lakhs was expected to be incurred on the
preparation of the base at Patiala (Information on actual expen-
diturz is awaited).




157

The NIS Patiala stated (September 1983) that the actuul
requirement for an Astro turi hockey field at the NIS Patiala
was for full hockey field, but for want of funds, it was originaily
decided to have only one-fourth of the hockey field covered with
Astro turf so that at least the practice for the conversion of
penalty corners could be carried through on synthetic  field.
Further, with the surplus material transferred from Delhi, they
have laid a half size hockey Astro turf field which has combled
them to train the National Team on six-a-side system in the field
and that its Board has passed a resolution in August 1982  that
they should cover the space between the synthetic parts o make
it a full siz¢ hockey field. The fact remains that the orde
the extra turf of about 2,603 square metres were placed for
football field for which usc of Astro turf was not permissibic :
that efforts to reduce the supply of turf actually failed.

7. Asian Games Village Complex

7.1 The Delhi Development Authority (DDA) decided
(May 1980) to construct a sports village complex on £3 zcres
of land at Siri Fort, New Delhi for providing 853 iuls for
residential accommodation for participants and officials of the
Games. The complex also included Cultural Centre
(Auditorium), Reception Centre, Administrative Block, Kitchen-
ciin-Dining Hall, etc. The responsibility for furnishing the flats
in the Village to accommodate 5.000 participants (later increased
to 5,500 by SOC in August 1982) was also entrusted i DDA,
DDA was to scll the flats with furnishings after the Games were
over. DDA decided (January 1981) to re-orient the proposal
of construction of overhead tank into overhcad 1ank-cum-
restaurant-cim-viewing gallary with provision for air-conditioning.
The Project Board of DDA approved an estimate of Rs. 21.58
crores which was also later sanctioned by the Steering Committec,
Expenditure of Rs. 36.37 crores was booked upto March 1983
(including Rs. 5.24 crores incurred on Cultural Centre, Practice
Hall and Coffee Shop). The expenditure incurred by DDA on
furnishing the flats was Rs. 252.20 lakhs (excluding Rs. 8.5




158

lakhs on account of additional number of participants indicated
by SOC).

The following points were noticed in connection with
exccution of various works :(—

7.2 Civil works for flats.—Civil works relating to construc-
tion of 696 residential flats were divided into 5 groups and each
group was [further sub-divided into three parts and the works
were awarded after calling tenders on percentage basis without
preparing detailed estimates indicating the quantity of different
iterme of work. The agreement provided for the use of first
class teak wood frames for doors and windows. However, on
the recommendation of the architect this was substituted by
presced steel frames for reasons not  recorded.  The Chief
Technical Examiner, who inspected a group of works, held that
the substitution in effect resulted in monctary benefit to the
contraciors, as the rate of teak wood in the agreement was less
than the market rate. On the basis of difference between the
agreed rate and the market rate, the contractors for all the
groups ol monetary benefit of Rs, 11.66 lakhs by substitution

¥

of thi= item.

Pressed steel frames for doors apd windows which were
led as substitute items were of 1.5 mm thickness instead
1.25 mm prescribed by ISI and included in the Delhi Schedule
of Raics.  Substitution by @ non-standard item not only led to
increased liability, but also to disputes over the rates as a result
all the five contractors had gone in for arbitration.
Chicf Technical Examiner during examination of the work
pointed out that the steel frames were showing heavy rusting
and those might not last long, if the trend of rusting continued,
which he considered diflicult to be stopped as the frames had
tready been placed in position. It was also pointed out that
atment  for frames was given according to the 18I
tion and the primer was wholly sub-standard. Again
22 mm thick grit wash plaster was provided in the agreement,
but cubsequently the specification was changed to 27 mm thick-
ness for which rate of Rs. 12,20 per sq. m. was sanctioned




159

against the justifiable rate of Rs. 9 per sq. m. arrived at by the
Technical Examiner, leading to an excess payment of Rs. 5.85
lakhs to the contractor for 386 residential units. Another extra
item for making 1.5 mm grooves in the plaster was paid at the
ratc of Rs. 2.14 per metre against Rs. 1.30 per metre worked
out by the Technical Examiner, leading to excess payment of
Rs. 2.11 lakhs.

The Department (December 1983) explained that :—

(1) The wooden frames were changed to steel frames
on aesthetic considerations in a meeting held under
the Chairmanship of Vice-Chairman DDA when
Chicf Enginecr, DDA, Chief Architect and Consul-
tants were also present. It has also been stated
that the allegation of undue benefit to the contractor
is not correct as in case of use of teak wood the
contractor would have lost 23% whercas in the case
of steel frames the loss is 25.50;.

(2) For using frames of 1.5 mm thickness as against
1.25 mm thickness, it has been stated that it was
necessary for greater structural strength,

(3) For sanction of higher rates in respect of erit washed
plaster and for making grooves in the plaster, it
has been stated that the rates arrived at by the
Chief Technical Examiner arc not correct.

The work of internal water supply was awarded in December
1980 to firm ‘A’ without preparing detailed estimates and without
technical sanction, at 25.20 per cent above the estimated cost
of Rs. 457 lakhs against the justified rate of 12.14 per cent.
The terms of agreement provided that 100 mm GI pipes would
be supplied by DDA. After the award of work. DDA came
fo know that GI pipes of 100 mm were not available in the
stores. It was, therefore, decided in January 1981 to use
150 mm GI pipes instead. The work was to be completed by
April 1981. However, as it was held up by the contractor



160
for want of settlement of rates for the substituted items i work,
the agreement was rescinded in June 1981 by which tiune the
firm had been paid Rs. 3.27 lakhs including Rs. 3.03 lakhs
for substituted and extra items of work for which final rates
were still to be settled (April 1983). On the request if the
contractor an arbitrator was appointed in November (981 and
the firm claimed (August 1981) Rs. 1.26 lakhs tozcther” with
DDA did not submit its counter claims and sfatement

interest.

of facts till April 1983. At the risk and cost of firm ‘A’ the
balance of work at estimated cost of Rs. 3.51 lakhs was awarded
(0 another firm ‘B’ at its tendered rate of Rs. 592 lakhs.

Payment of Rs. 4.96 lakhs had been made to the firm uplo
April 1982, but the accounts with this firm also rematned to be
finalised (November 1983). The amount recoverinle from
firm ‘A’ on account of work done at its risk and cost by firm B
also remains to be worked out (November 1983).

7.3 Cultural Centre.—The construction of the Cultural Centre,
Coffee Shop and Practice Halls was approved in January 1981
at an e<timated cost of Rs. 1.59 crores. Detailed estimates were,

however. not prepared. The actual expenditure incurred upto
March 1983 on these items of work was Rs. 5.24 croees

Civil works were awarded in January 1981 for Bs 119
crores. that is, at 60.09 per cent above the estimated cost of
Rs. 74.67 lakhs (approved in January 1981). There were
frequent changes in the designs after the award of works. The

entire scope and concept of the works was not determined with
the result that the construction of Warming-up Halls/Green
Rooms and back stage of Cultural Centre had to be wwarded
later. The basic design of the building for the Cenire with
seating capacity of 2,500 was kept flexible so that after the
Games the building could be divided into two auditora, cach
with scating capacity for 1,250 persons. Accordingly, foyers
on each side of the building were provided. In October 1981
designs were, however, changed to provide for only one hall for
which the main front foyer was required. Two side foyers




161

alrcady constructed and the expenditure incurred thercon (not
quantified) has been largely rendered infructuous.

Contractor ‘A’ who was awarded the Civil works was (0
complete them by 6th February 1982. The progress of work
was held by the Division to be slow from tipe to time aﬂdl the
work was considered defective. Consequent on the decision
to construct the main foyer on account of the change in .lhc
design of the Centre, tenders were invited for its construction
on 22nd January 1982 from 26 firms, which did not include
firm ‘A’. Without waiting for response to the tenders already
invited, fresh tenders were invited through the press on 11th
February 1982 to which firm ‘A’ responded. The work was
then awarded to contractor ‘A’ for Rs. 21.03 lakhs, that is
124.5 per cent above the cstimated cost, as against €0.09 per
cenr at which the original work was awarded. The cxtra
expenditure with reference to the original rate was Rs. 6.04
lakhs. This work was completed in September 1982.

In regard to the main civil works for the Cultural Centre,
the contractor ‘A’ expressed (July 1982) his inability to complete
the work in time and suggested that DDA could take up the
work departmentally for completion with recovery of the actual
cost from him. DDA did not rescind the contract, but dectded
to get the remaining work completed through other agencics
at the risk and cost of contractor ‘A’. Though auditorium was
to be used during the Games, the work had not been formally
declared complete (March 1683). Materials against  which
sccured advance of Rs. 3.07 lakhs was given to contractor ‘A’
had also been taken back by the contractor. A sum of Rs. 18.81
lakhs is recoverable from the contractor (Rs. 10.16 lakhs on
account of the higher cost of work after adjusting the rales as
per agreement payable to the contractor, Rs. 3.91 lakhs on
account of materials issued, Rs. 3.07 lakhs on account of removal
of materials against which the secured advance was given and
Rs. 1.67 lakhs as compensation for delay/non completion of the
work). :

The construction of Warming-up Halls/Green  Rooms and
back stage of Cultural Centre which were not included in the



162

ornginal tender for the main work duc to non-availability of
complete designs was subsequently awarded (April 1982) to con-
tractor for Rs, 6.49 lakhs, that is at 150 per cent above the esti-
mated cost, as against 60.09 per cent at which the original civil
works were awarded. The extra expenditure with reference to the
original rate amounted to Rs. 5.83 lakhs.

lenders for interior decoration of main front foyer and two
side foyers (estimated cost: Rs. 21.16 lakhs) were invited in
Aupust 1982 from the contractor on the select list for opening
on 12th August 1982, The tenders were actually  opened on
13th August 1982, A firm ‘B’ who was not on the scleet list
and whoe guoted that day the lowest price even though received
late was also considered on the ground that the rates quoted by
the firmn were the lowest.  After negotiations, the firm was,
however. permitted to enhance the rates further by Rs, 2.75
lakhs on the plea that even after the increase, its rates were lower
than the rates of others. Even before the commencement of
the work, architectural designs and drawings of approved items
were changed resulting in substituted /extra items cesting Rs. 6.58
lakhs in respect of Main front foyer and Rs, 3.73 lakhs in respect
of one of the side foyers *A’.  Out of the agreement items costing
Rs. 6.44 lakhs in respect of Main front foyer and Rs. 8.43 lakhs
in respect of the side foyer ‘A’, the cost of actual work dore was
only Rs. 0.23 lakh and Rs. 2.72 lakhs respectively. (The actual
cost of the work was not ascertainable),

The work was to be completed by 2nd MNovember 1982.
However. only 85 per cent of the work of the main front foyer,
70 per cent of the one side foyer and 35 per cent of another
side foyer were completed by March 1983. The work donc
apainst scheduled items was 3.58 per cent in respect of the
main foyer and 32 per cent in respect of one of side foyers.
The foyer had to be used during the Games without deccration
o with partial decoration, frustrating the objective of the
cxpenditure.  The delay attracted penalty of Rs. 2.12 lakhs
which has not been levied. The rates of substituted and extra
ifcrns have not been approved by the competent authority. The




163

contractor had been allowed payment at 90 per cent as against
permissible 50 per cent for non-scheduled rates.  As the firm
had neither completed the job, nor rectified the defects despite
several notices, a suggestion for rescinding the contract was made
in March 1983 on which final decision was awaited  (April
1983).

A firm from which tender was not invited and which submitted
i belated offer for the interior decoration of foyers was thus
irregularly awarded the work.  The firm was  permitted to
enhance its rates for the work which, however, was not completed
in time and the foyer had to be used without decoration or with
partial decoration.  The Chiei Technical Examiner of Central
Vigilance Commission held (February 1983)  the  work  as
substandard and obscived that almost all the Public Works
Codal requirements were not followed by the DDA in this
case.

7.4 Overhead water tank-cum-restaurant-cum-viewing gallary.—
The original idea of constructing an overhecad water tank at
an estimated cost of Rs. 12.89 lakhs was modified to construct
an overhead water tank-cum-restaurant-cum-viewing gallary at
an estimated cost of Rs. 22.45 lakhs. The height of the over-
head tank was raised for this purpose. It was also decided
that package type air-conditioning would be installed by the
lessee of the restaurant.  In January 1982 it was decided to
install air-conditioning departmentally at an estimated cost of
Rs. 9.73 lakhs. The entire civil work was completed on
26th December 1982 and the expenditure incurred upto March
1993 was Rs, 48.70 lakhs. The restaurant has not been
commissioned and air-conditioning system has not been installed
(October 1983).

The tower restaurant was allotted in June 1982 to a party
at a licence fee of Rs, 1.65 lakhs per month for the first five
vears and Rs. 1.85 lakhs per month for the next five years.
The party demanded (July 1982) handing over of the restuarant
with all civil works/services by 31st July 1982 to enable them
to commission the restaurant by 1st November 1982, on which



164

the economics of the offer of the party were based.  On sccount
of non-completion of civil works, the possession could not be
given by 31st July 1982 to the party, who consequently withdrew
the offer. The restaurant could not be let or leased out so
far (July 1983).

After considering the comparative cost oi package fype ol
air-conditioning (Rs, 9.73 lakhs) and chilled water air-conditioning
(Rs. 10.90 lakhs) DDA decided to install chilled water uir-
conditioning. The work was awarded in September 1982 at a
cost of Rs. 15.60 lakhs for completion by October 1982,
However, it could not be set up as the firm which cxecuted
the civil works warned (March 1983) that the slabs an the
second floor might not withstand the  welght of Loavy aii-
conditioning blowers and that it would not be respensible for
any damage or mishap. The Civil Engincering Department also
advised the Electrical Departiment in April 1983 that they should
not load the building with more than the designed load. The
work was, therefore. suspended.  Final  decision is  awailed
(June 1983). The cxpenditure incurred on  air-conditioning
contract upto March 1983 has not been indicated.

The DDA stated (October 1983) that the basic purpose of
the construction of the tower was to provide an acsthetic over-
head tank and the restaurant and viewing gallary were only by-
products of the scheme, there was inordinate delay on the part
of the Government of India in giving clearance for the height
of the tower, and there were other unavoidable hurdles, The
work of air-conditioning was reported to be almost  complete.
According to DDA, activisation of the restaurant was not
considered very essential by the SOC, as there already existed
one full-fledged coffec shop besides the availability of such
facilities in the Central Dining Hall-cum-kitchen complex.  In
June 1983 fresh tenders for allotment of the restaurant were
invited and only two tenders (one for Rs. 0.35 Jakh per month
and the other for Rs. 0.25 lakh per month) were received but
were rejected.




165

The civil work was awarded in September 1981 at negotiated
cost o Rs, 36.60 lakhs at lump sum basis with a stipulation
that extra Rs. 4 lakhs would be payable on completion and
delivery of machine room within seven months from 25th Sep-
tember 1981, Payment of Rs. 1.80 lakhs for construction of a
machine room was made. However, the machine room could not
be completed within the stipulated period. An amount of Rs. 0.46
lakh was also spent by the DDA on engaging labour for carly
completion of the work, This is yet (June 1983) to be recovered
from the contractor. Payment of Rs. 1.80 lakhs was held
(February 1983) irregular by the Technical Team of the Central
Vigilance Conunission and a show causc notice was issued by
DDA in March 1983 io the contractor for recovery. The
contractor contended that the delay was on account of change
in structural and architectural designs, The question of grant
of extension was stated (June 1983) to be under consideration.

The department stated (October 1983) that “there were
certain unavoidable hurdles in the exccution of the works and
extension of time had been granted on merits without levy of
compensation by the competent authority. As such the question
of recovery of Rs. 1.80 lakhs from the contractor does not
arise”.

7.5 Furnishings.—Furnishings valued at Rs. 36.99 lakhs
remained unutilised, and on physical verification after the Games,
furniture and furnishings valued at Rs. 18.61 lakhs were found
short. No enquiry has been initiated for the shortage.

7.6 Dining Hall equipmeni —Rs. 49,30 lakhs were sanctioned
in March 1982 for provision and installation of cold storage, deep
freezers, hot water boilers, ventilation for the dining hall and
the kitchen in the village complex to be made by DDA as
deposit work on behalf of the Government. Terms of sanction
stipulated that the equipment were to be handed over to Govern-
ment after the completion of the Games or were (0 be disposed
of as per instructions of Government.  Games were over in
December 1982, but the decision about disposal of equipment
remains to be taken (July 1983).



166

Summing up.—The DDA incurred expenditure of  about
Rs. 36.37 crores on construction of Asian Games Village
Complex and Rs, 2.61 crores on furnishings out of its own funds
on the understanding that it would sell the flats and  the
furnishings after the Games were over. The flats are yet
(November 1983) to be sold.

—The civil works for construction of residential flats were
awarded without detailed estimates and technical sanction and
specifications of number of items and materials were substituted
later leading to unintended benefit to contractors, excess pay-
ments and disputes.

—In the case of Cultural Centre, the actual cost of foyer
exceeded the estimated cost as the drawings and designs were
not ready before inviting tenders for awarding civil works and
as there were frequent changes in the designs leading to redun-
dance of some works already executed. Certain items of work
like Practice Hall and Green Rooms were not included in the
original tender and had to be awarded later at & higher cost.
There was delay in execution of work by tige civil contractor
who expressed his inability to complete the work and the
incomplete work was got done through other agencies at the
risk and cost of the original contractor. Even though this
contractor failed to complete the civil work, contract for a new
item of civil work at a higher rate was given to him inspite
of the original notice inviting tenders not being sent to this
firm. Reccovery of Rs. 18.81 lakhs from the contractor on
various counts is awaited.

—The work of interior decoration of foyers was awarded
to a firm who was not on the select list but who quoted the
lowest price after closing of the last date of the tender. The
work was not completed in time and the delay attracted penalty
which was not levied. The work has been held to be substandard
and the Public Works Codal requirements have not been
followed.




167

—The overhead water tank-cin-restaurant-cum-viewing
gallary could not be completed in time and the type of air-
conditioning selected was found to be heavier than the designed
load bearing capacity of the building loading to suspension of the
work. The possession of the tower restaurant could not be given
in time to a lessee who offered to pay a monthly fee of Rs. 1.65
lakhs. It has not been possible to lease out the tower restaurant
so [far,

~—Furniture and Furnishings valued at Rs, 36.99 lakhs pur-
chased for the flats in the Games Village Complex remained un-
utilised and on physical verification, turniture and furnishings
valued at Rs. 18.61 lakhs were found short. The department
stated (October 1983) that as claritied by the Special Organising
Committee, furniture and furnishings worth Rs. 9.22 lakhs (out
of Rs. 18.61 lakhs) had been removed by the Commitice to the
Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium for furnishing its residential wing.
Furnishings arranged for 500 more participants at the instance
of SOC at a cost about Rs, 8.5 lakhs were found to be redundant
as the number of participants actually staying in the village was
well within the original estimate of 5,000 against the revised
figure of 5,500 indicated by the SOC.

8. Avoidable/ Extra expenditure on Shooting ranges

The Delhi Development Authority  constructed  shwoting
ranges for the Asian Games at Tughlagabad as deposit work on
behalf of the Government.  Against the sanctioned  cost of
Rs. 112,75 lakhs (including supplementary  estimates  for
Rs. 35.98 lakhs) expenditure of Rs. 160.50 lakhs was incurred
on the construction and maintenance of the ranges upto December
1982, including Rs. 4.53 lakhs representing the expenditure
incurred on behalf of NIS/SOC on items, which were originally
required to be arranged by those bodies. The ranges continuc
to be maintained by the DDA. The following points werc
noticed during test check :—

(a) The work for construction was awarded in anticipation
of technical sanction and no detailed estimates were preparcd
before commencement of work.



168

(b) An expenditurc of Rs. 1.12 lakhs was incurred on the
construction of a room for locating clay-pigeons manufacturing
machines. Subsequently, however, the machines were not
imported and manufactured clay-pigeons were imported.

{c) In the case of steel work for providing trusses the actual
quantity cxecuted was 0.85 lakh kgs. against 0.61 lakh kgs. pro-
vided in the agreement. The rate adopted in the agreement was
Rs. 16 per kg. and Rs. 15.60 per kg. while the market rate of the
item obtained by the Division was Rs. 12.50 per kg. Extra expen-
diture for the total quantity executed over the market rate work-

ed out to Rs. 2.79 lakhs.

(d) A decision to set up an additional sct of trap and skeeét
runges was taken in May 1982 subsequent to the award of the

original work. The work was awarded at rates higher than
the original rates resuliing in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.40 lakh.

One of the considerations for setting up the third trap and skeet
range was the discount reported to be availabie on the equipment
for shooting. However, the foreign firm did not allow the
discount of Rs. 0.92 lakh on the additional equipment ordered.

9. Extra expenditure on Handball Court

A total grant of Rs. 42.51 lakhs was sancuonced by Govern-
ment 1o the Delhi University for staging handbaill and archery
events at the University cricket ground during the Asian Games.
The actual expenditure incurred upto  31st March 1983 was
Rs 36.0% lakhs and a further expenditure of Rs. 5.79 lakhs
was anticipated.

A clay finished court was considered adequate tor the handball
cvent by the Special Organising Committee in September 1981,
In January 1982 the SOC decided taraflex surface court tor
which taraflex was to be provided to the University. The original
estimaic for wooden base handball court of Rs 3.02 lakhs
prepared in Febrvary 1982 was revised to Rs. 5.32 lakhs, which
was sanctioned on 30th March 1983. After inviting tenders in
April 1982, doubts about suitability of wooden base were
expressed and the risk of taraflex court not being ready in time




169

for the Games was apprehended. Advice of the manufacturer
was sought, who advised that a cement concrete basc could be
used subject to the conditions/specifications indicated by it.
Tenders were accordingly called on 1st June 1982. However,
on 3rd June 1982 the SOC decided that 2” deodar wood
plankings and cement concrete finish laid on a lean concrete
should be constructed. As there were uneven bounce of the ball
and the playing surface was also uneven, it was decided on
24th Scptember 1982 to remove the wooden planks ctc. and to
remodel the handball court. When taraflex was laid on the
concrete base and still crumpled under the feet of the players,
it was decided on 12th October 1982 to provide asphaltic surface
at an additional cost of Rs. 0.89 lakh. As it did not suffice,
it was decided onr 5th November 1982 to fix tarafiex on asphaltic
with dunlop adhesive at a further additional cost of Rs. 0.11
lakh. The total additional amount involved in changes ufter
award of contract on 10th Junec 1982 worked out to Rs. 1.69
lakhs, over the cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs on laying a concrete base
as per specifications of the manufacturer for the taraflex. No
alternative use could be made of the dismantled particle boards
procured at Rs. 0.79 lakh for the wooden base.

10. Construction of Cycle Velodrome

The Delhi Development Authority was entrusted with the
construction of Cycle Velodrome in the Indraprastha Indoor
Stedium complex. The original preliminary estimate  of
Rs. 72.07 lakhs framed in June 1981 was revised in March 1982
to Rs. 96.53 lakhs to provide for construction of additional
dormitory and construction of track on strip foundations as
designed by the consultants partly set off by reduction in cost
(Rs. 2.86 lakhs) on account of deletion of roofing of sitting stands.
However, 4 supplementary estimates totalling Rs, 15.52 lakhs
were further framed during July to November 1982 to provide
for (a) roofing over the seating stand, construction of photo
finished structure and T.V. platform at estimated cost

(Rs. 11.92 lakhs), (b) furniture in Velodrome (Rs. 1.55 lakhs).
S/1 AGCR/83.—12,



170

(c) First Aid room (Rs. 1.06 lakhs) and maintenance of Velo-
drome (Rs, 0.99 lakh), etc. Another revised estimate of
Rs. 139.90 lakhs was sent to Government of India, Department
of Sporis for approval in March 1983. Out of this, Rs. 107.00
lakhs were spent upto February 1983 and the balance was yet
to be paid. DDA stated that variations occurred due io provision
for horticulture work, expenditure on filling the low lying arca
having increased much beyond the provision in the revised
estimates, provision for external electrification and provision of
dormitory accommodation with all modern toilets and other
facilities as against dormitory accommodation with biz halis
provided in the preliminary estimates,

A test check of records in April 1983 revealed that after
item rates tendering, the civil work was awaided in May 1981
to contractor ‘A’ for Rs. 46.24 lakhs against the original esti-
mates of Rs. 28.06 lakhs. The DDA stated (October 1983) that
the tendered amount was 64.78% above the estimated cost as
against the justificd rates of 59.58% above. Certain itcms of
work (such as shuttering, wood work of window, 25 MM thick
red Agra sand etc.) were increased by 85 to 15,733 per cent in
excess of permissible increase of 5 per cent and the rates for
these items were 100 to 520 per cent above the estimated rates.
This resulted in extra payments of Rs. 8.67 lakhs to the contractor
on items for which provision in original agreement was only
Rs. 1.05 lakhs and vitiated the original tenders.

N &



#

-

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(Department of Agriculture & Cooperation)

13. Purchase and disposal of imported complex fertifisers :—
Although in its 28th Report, the Public Accounts Committee
(5th Lok Sabha, 1971-72) had cautioned Government of India
against importing fertilisers far in excess of requirement, which
had resulted in overstocking in the past, the Ministry of Agri-
culture (Department of Agriculture and Cooperation) through
the Department of Supply continued to import huge quuntities
of fertiliscrs The department imported 1.74 lakh tonnes of
complex fertilisers in 1972-73, 2.94 lakh tonnes in 1973-74,
4.69 lakh tonnes in 1974-75 and 6.72 lakh tonnes in 1975-76.
The import of complex fertilisers during 1975-76, inter dlia,
included some varieties which had not been procured during the
earlier years (1970-71 to 1974-75).

The following four grades formed bulk of the import during
1975-76 :—

Grade of fertiliser Quantity Value Remarks
(Inlakh  (Rs. in
tonnes)  crores)

20:20:0 2.43 56.17

15:15: 15 2.19 43.66

24:24:0 0.98 24.27 Imported
for the
first time

b Qs g 0.76 16.74 —do—

The bulk of complex fertilisers of grades 26:20:0 and
15:15: 15 imported in 1975-76 were having water solubility
of P.0; (Phosphorous Pentaoxide) ranging between 33 and 50

per cent. The quantity of import of grade 15: 15 : 15 during

1974-75 and 1975-76 in fact far exceeded the quantities earlier
171



172

imported. The fertilisers with lower water solubility of P,O; were
imported inspite of the fact that the Minisiry had issued a
circular (September 1974) cautioning the States about the selec-
tive use of ANP with low water soluble P.O;. The complex
fertilisers included 1.15 lakh and 1.75 lakh tonnes of fertiliscrs
of grades 15:15:15 and 20 : 20 : O respectively with 50 per
cent water solubility of P.0; for which the Department of Supply
concluded two contracts on 16th and 29th November 1974
without obtaining clearance of specifications from the Department
of Agriculture and Cooperation. After conclusion of the first
contract, the Department of Supply sought clearance of specifica-
tion from the Department of Agriculture and Cooperation, but
the latter observed (December 1974) that it might be difficult
to utilise fertiliser of grade 15:15: 15 with PJ0; water solubility
of less than 80 per cent for Indian soils and crops and that this
was useful for long duration crops like sugarcane, but even there
the existence of Potash might make it unattractive. However,
later on, since the contracts were already finalised and also in
order to accommodate the traditional suppliers this was accepted
even though the technical opinion was clearly against it.

Out of the above, 2.26 lakh tonnes of 20: 20: 0 and 2.19
lakh tonnes of 15:15: 15 grades were imported specifically for
the seeding programme of the Fertiliser Corporation of India
(FCI), but it did not lift the allotted quantities of these grades
as per the schedule indicated by it. The main reasons for this,
inter alia, were :

— deteriorated condition of fertilisers as 1t temained
stored in open for a long time and lack of demand
for it ; and

-~ scope for and suspicion of adulteration and shortages
as the fertilisers were in  hand-stitched bags and
were channelised through private trade.

The department did not enter into any formal agreement
with the FCI before resorting to import of the fertilisers. The
gradewise stock/issue of these fertilisers for the period 1973-74

A



173

and 1974-75 at the time of further imports of above fertiliscrs
were not available with the department.

Fertilisers of grades 24:24:0 (0.98 lakh tonnes) and
17:17:17 (0.76 lakh tonnes) were imported for the first time
for general purposes in view ¢f shortages of straight nitrogenous
and phosphatic fertilisors in the international markets as stated
by the department. The position of world production/consump-
tion of nitrogenous, phosphatic and potassic fertilisers  during
1971-72 to 1975-76 as indicated below, do not, however, bear
out the contention of the department.

Year MName of fertilisers

(In thousand tonnes)

Nitro- Phos- Potassic Total

1971-72 genous phatic

Production 34885 22369 19466 76720
Consumption 33324 21092 17605 72021
1972-73

Production 37825 22673 20185 81683
Consumption 35677 22440 18794 76911
1973-74

Production 40437 24879 22230 87546
Consumption 38697 24157 20733 83387
1974-75

Production 42514 27050 23698 93272
Consumption 38596 23922 19856 82374
1975-76

Production 43896 26126 23384 93406
Consumption 42808 25182 21440 89530

Source : FAO Annual Fertiliser Review for the years 1974, 1976 and 1977
and FAO fertiliser year-book for the years 1978 and 1979.

The Fertilisers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT)
and Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Limited (IFFCO) to
whom the above fertilisers were offered, lifted only 0.34 and 0.35
lakh tonnes respectively.

The department stated (September 1983) that FACT did
not lift the remaining stock of fertilisers of grade 17:17:17 as
they did not want to hazard the sale of their own manufactured



174

fertilisers by marketing the above old stock and IFFCO did not
lift the remaining stock of fertilisers of grade 24:24:0 as they
had stopped production of this grade because there was no
demand for i,

In January 1978, the department had observed that the
imported fertilisers remained stored in open for a long time
absorbing moisture which led to deterioration in the condition
of the material. A number of samples of these fertilisers werc
subsequently analysed and it was found that most of them were
not having the specified nutrient contenis and the physical and
chemical conditions of the material were also bad. When asked
to intimate the details of the arrangements and efforts made for
their proper storage and also the action taken against the Food
Corporation of India, who was the custodian of the fertilisers
and was responsible for proper receipt and storage of fertilisers
the department stated in September 1983 that the result of an
inspection by a team consisting of officers of the FCi, Food Corpo-
ration of India and the State Werehousing Corporation of the
stocks at Meerut and Hapur only did not disclose any deteriora-
tion in the stock of fertilisers, but it did not indicate the action
taken by it against the Food Corporation of India for storing
the stock in open resulting in its deterioration,

In March 1976 as a result of Government decision to
transfer the onus of handling the distribution of all non-potassic
fertilisers to the Food Corporation of India on ownership basis,
5.92 lakh tonnes of complex fertilisers valued at Rs. 94.08 crores
(on the basis of pricing formula) were passed on to that Cor-
poration. The cost of 5.92 lakh tonnes of complex fertiliser
at the average purchase rate of Rs. 2,214 per tonne was
Rs., 131.07 crores. The difference of Rs. 36.99 crores between
the procurement prices and prices charged from the Food Cor-
poration of India indicated the subsidy borne by the Fertiliser
Pool till the time of transfer to the Food Corporation of India
on ownership basis,

As the Fertiliser Pool was incurring huge expenditure of
about Rs, 14.37 crores per year on confinued stock holding of

<

..




175

these complex fertilisers, the department entered into a ‘puackage
deal’ in September 1977 (when it had 5.33 lakh tonnes of
complex fertilisers in stock) with the FCI for the disposal of
the entire stock of 2.53 lakh tonnes of grade 20:20:0; 1.53 lakh
tonnes of grade 15:15:15 and 0.20 lakh tonnes of grade
13 :13: 20 (0.07 lakh tonnmes lying with the Fertiliscr Pool and
0.13 lakh tonnes lying with the Kerala State Co-operative Market-
ing Federation). The Ministry of Finance however, while concur-
ring on the proposed package deal, asked (November 1977) the
department to obtain the orders for formal write ofl of losses
and to examine the possibilities of fixing responsibility for the
loss which have not been done so far (September 1983}, The
FCI incurred a loss of Rs, 15.57 lakhs under this ‘package deal.

As the department could not make much headway in the
disposal of these fertilisers either through the package deal or
otherwise and had incurred expenses of Rs. 31.13 crores (at
the rate of Rs. 14.37 crores per anmun) during March 1976
to April 1978 on storage, interest on capital and other mis-
cellancous expenses on the continued stock holding of these
fertilisers, 5.33 lakh tonnes of fertilisers (out of which grades
20:20:0, 15:15:15, 24:24:0 and 17:17:17 accounted for 5.11
lakh tonnes) worth Rs, 80.63 crores lying with the Foed Corpo-
ration of India were physically transferred to a number of
fertiliser companies in May 1978 for disposal at prices to be
fixed by each company without the approval of the Central/
State Governments, Out of the above total stock, one of the
companies was asked to lift 11,200 tonnes of fertilisers from
Kerala State Co-operative Marketing Federation at Rs. 1,785
per tonne and sell at Rs. 1,035 per tonne. The cost of 5.33
lakh tonnes of fertilisers at the average pool issue price worked
out to Rs. 84.95 crores as on 1st March 1976. The difference
of Rs. 4.32 crores between the pool’issue prices as on 1st March
1976 and on 2nd May 1978 indicated the subsidy borne by the
Fertiliser Pool. The Ministry of Finance while concurring with
the above arrangement again impressed upon the department to
obtain the orders for formal write off of losses and to fix
responsibility for the initial import of the complex fertilisers



176

which were awaited (September 1983). The quantity of book
balance of the stock as on 2nd May 1978 was yet to be intimated
by the department (September 1983).

As an incentive, it was further decided (October 1978) to
allot to these companies imported urea, at a concessional rate
of Rs. 1,435 per tonne against the pool issue rate of Rs. 1,445
per tonne, During 1978-79 and 1979-80, 2.56 lakh and 2.43
lakh tonnes of urea respectively were allotted to these com-
panics. However, the companies lifted 3.42 lakh tonnes on
which the sale support worked out to Rs. 34.20 lakhs.

Against the vaiue of Rs. 80.63 crores, these companies
remitted only Rs. 41.20 crores to the Food Corporation of
India till April 1981. Department stated (September 1983)
that this had resulted in a tentative loss of Rs. 32.78 crores and
the actual loss could be worked out after complete disposal of
stocks. rhe department did not have any information about
the rate at which different quantities of fertilisers were sold
gradewise, The residual unsold stock of fertilisers was stated
to be about 5,600 tonnes,

The increase in storage charges effective from 2nd May 1978
was also decided to be paid to various State Warehousing Cor-
porations by these companies and was to be re-imbursed by the
department. The losses would further increase if intercst
charges on the capital cost of the complex fertilisers for the
period May 1978 till the disposal of the entire stock and also
interest and storage charges etc. for the period prior to March
1976 are taken into account.

It was also seen that no uptodate reconciliation of the
quantities of fertilisers issued to/sold by various companics and
of the amount of sale proceeds remitted by them to the Food
Corporation of India was done.

Thus, Government suffered a total loss of about Rs. 106
crores excluding the outstanding liabilities on account of storage
and interest on the blocked capital as stated above on the disposal
of complex fertilisers imported without carefully considering
their suitability and demand in India. The deteriorated condition
of stock of fertilisers stored in the open caused further erosion
in demand,




MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Department of Economic Affairs : Banking Division)
14. Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme, 1968

Introduction

In June 1968, the Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme,
1968 (hercafter referrad to as scheme), effective {from the 3rd
March 1968, was introduced as an export promotion measure.
Under the scheme, export credit of various types like packing
credit or pre-shipment credit, post-shipment credit and term loans
are allowed by banks for prescribed maximum period at interest
rates not exceeding the ceiling rates prescribed by the Reserve
Bank of India (RBI) from time to time. Government pays sub-
sidy at 1.5 per cent to banks provided repayment of credit is
made according to the prescribed manner and the banks do not
charge interest at rates exceeding those prescribed by the RBL

The exporter wishing to avail of the facility of term loan is
required to obtain prior dpproval of the RBI. The instalments and
the due dates of repayment are stipulated in advance, Each
instalment is to be treated as an independent unit for watching
rcalisation of the proceeds. Payment has to be received from:
the foreign importer within six months from the due date of the
instalment, failing which no subsidy is admissible on such term
loans.

Mention was made in Paragraph 27 of the Report of the
Comptrolier and Auditor General of India for 1975-76. Union
Government (Civil) of the various irregularities in the payment
of interest subsidy of Rs. 38.63 crores to the public and private

177



178

sector banks during 1968-69 to 1975-76 and the outstanding
export credit of Rs. 950.00 crores (31st March 1976). The ex-
port credi outstanding on 31st March 1983 was reported to be
Rs, 1,820 crores. The age-wise analysis of the outstanding could
not be indicated by the RBL

During 1976-77 to 1981-82 a total subsidy of Rs, 78.09
crores was paid, of which Rs. 65.95 crores were given to public
sector commercial banks.

A test-check of the accounts for the period 1976-77 to
1981-82 of export credits in 144 branches, out of a total number
of 2082 branches of 66 banks in the country receiving interest
subsidy, disclosed, inter glia, that interest subsidy amounting to
Rs, 282.56 lakhs had been drawn by 128 branches either irrequ-
larly or in excess as detailed in the following paragraphs :—
(A) Packing Credit :

(i) Packing credit not utilised for exports—Packing credit
of Rs 184.33 lakhs advanced during 1981 in 28 cases had not

been utilised (April 1983) at all for exports, making the interest
subsidy of Rs. 1.02 lakhs paid on these credits inadmissible.

(1) Non-execution of export orders.—Interest subsidy of
R« 0.93 Jakh became recoverable as 10 exporters could not
execuie the export orders within the prescribed period of 180 days
from the date of credit.

(iil) Interest subsidy on outstanding advances—In 79 cases,
packing credit advances of Rs, 745.05 lakhs paid during May
1973 to December 1981 were not repaid according to the prescrib-
ed manner, leading to inadmissibility of subsidy of Rs. 1.87 lakhs.

(iv) Irregular liquidation of advances.—Packing credit ad-
vances were liquidated in 39 banks by debiting to the current
accounts, cash accounts or pledge accounts of the exporters
contrary to the instructions, which rendered the subsidy of
Rs. 12.92 lakhs inadmissible.




179

(v} Liquidation of packing credit advances beyond the date
of reclisation of export proceeds—In two nationalised banks,
packing credit advances in 21 cases were liquidated after a lapse
of 56 to 443 days from the date of realisation of export proFecds.
As no subsidy is admissible after the actual date of reafisation of
export proceeds, subsidy of Rs. 0.44 lakh paid to the banks
thercfere became recoverable.

(vi) Delay in adjustment of packing credits.—Packing credits
are required to be liquidated by the proceeds of export bills
negotiated /purchased by the bank. 6 banks did not adjust packing
credits on the same day on which bills were purchased, resulting
in excess claim of subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.33 lakh,

(vii) Interest subsidy claimed [or excessive periods.—Interest
subsidy on packing credit advances for cxport of certain specified
items is admissible for a maximum period of 180 days which
can be extended by 90 days by the RBI. Three banks claimed
intcrest subsidy beyond the period of 180 days without obtaining
approval of the RBI. Excess subsidy so paid to the banks during
1976-81. amounting to Rs. 13.17 lakhs, became recoverable.

(vii) Charging of higher rates of interest from exporters.—
21 banks had charged interest cither in excess of the prescribed
rate or the penal rate of interest and also claimed interest subsidy
of Rs 291 lakhs. The subsidy so claimed is irregular.

(ix) Liquidation of packing credits beyond admissible
periods—Packing credits for exports of other than specified items
are to be liquidated within 90 days. Further extension of time upto
45 days can be granted by the banks if the delay has occured for
reasons beyond the control of the exporter. It was noticed in 31
banks that the banks had been extending the period beyond 90
days without having any evidence on record to shew that the
exports were delayed for reasons beyond the control of the
exporicrs.  Subsidy amounting to Rs. 37.05 lakhs received by
these banks against such exports had, thus, become recoverable.



180

(x) Non-maintenance of distinct accounts—The  scheme
requires the banks allowing packing credits to exporters to scjre-
gate and maintain separately the accounts of every packing credit
and ensure that each packing credit is liquidated by the proceeds
of the relative export and/or cash incentive for such export.

Instead of maintaining separate account for each packing
credit, some banks have maintained a running account of al! the
packing credits given to a particular exporter from time to time;
fulfilment of export commitment against any individual credit was
not, therefore, susceptible of verification. It was alse not possible
to ascertain from these accounts whether the repayments were
made in time. These banks claimad subsidy on all packing credit
advances as a matter of course without excluding those advances
or parts thereof which had already been realised or which re-
mained oufStanding beyond the prescribed period of 180/90 days
from the date of their payment or against which exports did not
materialise, either fuly or partly. In the absence of clear evidence
of fulfilment of export commitments, the admissibility of the
interest subsidies paid during 1976-81 to such banks could not
be verified in audit.

(xi) Repayment of outstanding loans against fresh loans|ad-
justment against curren; accounts.—A foreign bank granted pack-
ing credit amounting to Rs, 7.88 lakhs to a firm during 3rd
November 1977 to 10th February 1978 which remained out-
standing till 25th November 1978. On that date, the bank paid
to the firm further packing credit of Rs. 35 lakhs against fresh
export order, and the outstanding amount of Rs., 7.88 lakhs was
adjusted by ‘transfer to the firm's current account. The firm was
again given a packing credit of Rs. 15 lakhs on 8th February
1979. The firm effected exports to the extent of Rs, 15.28 lakhs
and the balance amount of Rs. 34.72 lakhs was allowed to be
liquidated in instalments over a period of 2 years, but did not
fiquidate the advances within the prescribed time limit and was
allowed loans far in excess of the export orders. It was also
allowed to repay the cuistanding loans out of fresh loans granted




181

against different export orders. The interest subsidy paid to the
bank amounting to Rs. 0.37 lakh was not admissible and has
become recoverable.

(xii) (a) Cancellation of contracts.—Two banks extended the
packing credit facilities under the scheme to certain exporters
but on subsequent dates the contracts were cancelled. Irregular
drawal of subsidy on such cases amounting to Rs. 2.36 lakhs
has become recoverable.

(b) Execution of fresh contracts by cancellarion of previous
contracts—Contracts were entered into by a bank with certain
exporters and packing credit advances were given to them, but
subscquently fresh contracts were executed by cancelling the
previous contracts, The interest subsidy of Rs. 0.11 lakh alrcady
drawn on the credits advanced against the cancelled contracts
became recoverable from the bank.

(xiii) Grant of packing/pre-shipment credits after export of
goods.—Packing credit/pre-shipment credit is to be granted before
the export of goods. But five banks extended such credits after
the export of goods. Subsidy to the extent of Rs. 0.27 lakh had
become recoverable.

(xiv) Claiming subsidy against duty drawback —Payment of
packing credit advances against the payments to be received from
Government as duty drawback was discontinued from January
1976, but four banks claimed Rs. 1.05 fakhs as subsidy for pack-
ing credit advances against duty drawback payments, which was
not admissible.

(B) Post-shipment credit :

(i) Interest subsidy on export bills is admissible for transit
period against a demand bill and upto a notional due date in the
case of usance bill (payable on a specified future date), subiect
to the prescribed maximum period.

(a) When the banks purchase/discount a bill but subsequently
transfer it to bills for collection, subsidy against such bill is ad-
missible only upto the date of transfer of the bill for colfection.



182

Ten banks, however, claimed and received during 1976—81
subsidy on such bills in excess of the prescribed period. Excess
drawal of subsidy in these cases was Rs. 0.61 Jakhs, which is
recoverable.

(b) (i) In some cases, the banks adjusted the post-shipment
credits alongwith overdue interest, from the exporter’s cash credit
account, Excess drawal of subsidy in these cases amounting to
Rs. 0.53 lakh was recoverable.

(ii) Bills for collection converted as bills purchased —When
the exporters present a bill to the bank merely for colfection, and
the bank purchases it at a later date at the exporters’ requests,
subsidy against such bills is admissible only for the unexpired
portion of the total period, after deducting the period between
the date of submission of the bill in the first instance and the
date of purchase from the toftal period for which subsidy is ad-
missible. 2 banks, however, claimed and received during 1976-81
subsidy on such bills for the full period, including the cxpired
portion of the tenor. The excess drawal of subsidy in these cases
was Rs, 0.39 lakh.

(iii) Belated receipt of export proceeds—The scheme con-
templates grant of subsidy on bills purchased/negotiated only if
the bill is paid within a period not exceeding 180 days from the
date of expiry of the normal transit period in the case of demand
(sight) bills and the duec date in the case of usance bills. Some
banks, however, claimed and obtained subsidy even when the
proceeds were received beyond the stipulated period of 180 days.
In 58 banks, such drawal of subsidy amounted to Rs. 11.65 lakhs.

(iv) Excess claims for transit period—The scheme permits
interest subsidy for transit period, the scale for which has been
laid down depending on the countries to which the exports are
made. 51 banks claimed and obtained subsidy for the fransit
pericd in excess of the prescribed scales ranging from 1 to 110
days, resulting in excess claim of subsidy amounting Yo Rs. 7.41

fakhs.

Lt



Y

183

(v) Wrong computation of usance period.—In certain cascs,
where, as per the terms of contract, the usance period was to
have commenced from the date of shipment of the goods, three
banks on being presented with the bills late, calculated the usance
period from the dates of negotiation of the bills instead of from
the dates of shipment, and claimed interest subsidy in excess
amounting to Rs. 0.35 lakh,

(vi) Charging of higher rates of interest than prescribed.—
Ten banks even after charging interest at the normal rates, ie
rates higher than the ceiling rates for the transit period in case of
demand (sight) bills and usance period in case of usance bills,
claimed interest subsidy amounting to Rs, 0.88 lakh which was
not admissible.

(vii) (a) Claims beyond date of realisation of export
proceeds.—As the credit is liquidated on realisation of export
proceeds, interest subsidy is not admissible beyond the date of
payment of bills. It was, however, noticed that 39 banks claimed
interest subsidy for the full transit period although export pro-
ceeds had been realised earlier. The amount of interest subsidy
received by these banks for periods beyond the date of realisation
of export proceeds in 15,280 cases amounted to Rs. 44.20 lakhs.

In reply to an audit query, the RBI stated (May 1982) that
in respect of demand bills the bank may claim subsidy for the
normal transit period even if a bill was paid before expiry of such
period. The views of the Ministry of Finance in this regard, sought
for in Januvary 1983, were still awaited (September 1983).

(b) Similarly, in the case of usance bills, many banks have
continued to claim subsidy for the full notional period even though
the export proceeds were realised before the due date, which was
in contravention of the instructions issued by the RBI on 27th
April 1978. In 78 banks|branches, amount of interest subsidy paid
after that date for the period beyond the date of realisation of
export proceeds amounted to Rs. 18.01 lakhs.

(viii) Subsidy claim on full value of export bill—According
to the scheme, post-shipment advances are admissible against the



184

value for which export bills are purchased/discounted. Some
banks retained ‘margin money’ against the export bills but claimed
interest subsidy on the full value of the bills including the margin
money retained. 26 banks/branches claimed inadmissible subsidy

amounting to Rs. 1.08 lakhs.

(ix) Non-refund of subsidy—A nationalised bank claimed
subsidy at the time of purchase of export bills which were subse-
quently reversed due to non-realisation of export proceceds. The
bank, however, did not refund the subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.11
lakh claimed in 223 cases while reversing the bills,

(x) Claiming subsidy beyond admissible periods—Nine bankg
claimed interest subsidy of Rs, 3.83 lakhs in respect of the pericd
beyond the prescribed maximum limit.

(C) Term loans :

(i) Post-shipment credit wrongly treated as term loan.—An
agrecment was executed on 6th May 1974 for extending special
bank credit of Rs, 25 crores to a country by Bank ‘A’ in partici-
pation with banks ‘B’ and ‘C’ to facilitate purchases of specific
capital goods from India. According to the contracts finalised
under the credit arrangement, 5 per ceny of the contract value was
payable in advance, 74 per cent of the contract value was payable
against shipping documents and 87} per cent of contract value
was payable under deferred terms.

Ag per clauses 3 and 4 of the agreement, each disbursement
to be made by bank ‘A’ to the banks in that country would be
shared by banks ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ in the ratio of 5: 3 : 2 of the
contract value, and one of the designated banks would function
for negotiating shipping (export) documents with the exporters
to the extent of 74 per cent of each contract price.

Scrutiny of records revealed that export bills on shipment of

goods were negotiated by the exporters with bank ‘B’ and these
bills paid against delivery under letters of credit opened by

foreign buyer, were accounted for by the bank as deferred term

o
i o




A bmew R ESNEE

185

credits and subsidy of Rs, 23.98 lakhs was claimed and paid
for, which was recoverable.

(ii) Delayed payment of instalments.—A public sector bank
granted an export credit amounting to Rs. 397 lakhs to a firm
on deferred payment terms. The export credit wag to be repaid in
5 yearly instalments, the first instalment falling due on 15th
December 1976. The foreign buyer delayed the payment and the
first three instalments were realised from him after a lapse of
13 to 18 months from the due dates. The fourth and fifth instal-
ments were reimbursed by a corporation aiter a lapse of 19
months and 22 months respectively from the due dates as the
foreign buyer defaulted in the payment, The bank charged penal
interest at 17.5 per cent with eifect from 1st November 1980 on
overdue instalments.

The basic requirements for the eligibility of interest subsidy
under the scheme, viz. payment should be received from the over-
seas buyer within six months from the due dates of instalment and
that the export credit should be adjusted by remittances received
from abroad in respect of the export financed by the bank,
having not been fulfilled, the subsidy amounting to Rs. 20.89
lakhs drawn by the bank (upto 30th June 1982) became
recoverable.

(iii) Inadmissibie subsidy—A contract for supply, on long
term basis, of sugar machinery to a foreign country valued at
Rs. 285 lakhs was entered into by a firm in November 1972 with
a Government corporation of that country, which was guaranteed
by the Government of that country. The contract was linanced
by two banks in equal shares. The loan was to be repaid in ten
half yearly instalments, commencing from 24th May 1975. The
corporation could not make the payments and the repayment was
rescheduled twice, once in October 1975 and again in July 1978.
In November 1980, the foreign Government's guarantee was
invoked and the entire loan amount with interest was realised in
March 1981. According to the provisions of the scheme, each

instalment of loan repayable is to be treated as an independent
S/1 AGCR/83.—13.



186

unit and subsidy is not admissible for the period from the date
of payment if repayment thereof is received after 180 days of the
due date, Accordingly, subsidy amounting to Rs. 10.72 lakhs
drawn by the bank became inadmissible.

(iv) Delayed payment by overseas buyers.—Interest subsidy
of Rs. 8.32 lakhs was claimed by ecight banks where the payments
of instalments by the overseas buyers were made after the

prescribed period of 180 days.

(v) Loans refinanced by Industrial Development Bank of
India.—Four banks extended term loans which were refinanced
by Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI), and claimed
interest subsidy amounting to Rs. 7.53 lakhs contrary to the

provisions of the scheme.

(vi) A firm entered into a contract in July 1969 with the
State Railways of a country for shipping 480 sets of turn-outs for
Rs. 130 lakhs. The maximum loan admissible against deferred
payment wag Rs. 104 lakhs (80 per cent of Rs. 130 lakhs) and
this amount was further to be reduced by Rs. 12.98 lakhs, repre-
senting the value of materials not shipped/exported by the firm
(Rs. 7.46 lakhs) and promissory notes matured before granting
the loan (Rs. 5.52 lakhs). Therefore, the net amount of loan
available against deferred term was Rs. 91.02 lakhs (Rs. 104
lakhs minus Rs, 12.98 lakhs). The bank, however, granted loan
of Rs, 123 lakhs on deferred payment terms. The bank was
entitfed to draw subsidy on the admissible amount of Rs. 91.02
lakhs only. The bank, however, claimed interest subsidy on the
entire amount of loan of Rs. 123 lakhs, Excess subsidy amounting
to Rs. 2.74 lakhs claimed by the hank was, thus, refundable,

(vii) Charging of higher rates of interest.—Three banks
claimed subsidy amounting to Rs, 1.64 lakhs though they had
charged interest at a rate higher than the rate stipulated in the
original contracts.

(viii) Non-materialisation of exports etc—Interest subsidy
amounting to Rs. 1.08 lakhs was claimed by a bank against the

oy

—_— P

-



187

term loans in 11 cases which were recovered from the exparters
either because the exports did not materialise or the buyers
abroad defaulted. The subsidy paid is required to be refunded
by the bank.

(ix) Non-payment of instalments of loan.—A firm was
granted a term loan of Rs. 11.08 lakhs between September 1970
and April 1975 by a bank for export of textile machinery and
Spareg to a foreign country, the repayment of which was to be
made in 10 equal annual instalments by the foreign buyer, the
first instalment being duwe on 21Ist October 1974. The foreign
buyer did not pay the instalments due on 21st October 1978,
21st October 1980 and 21st October 1982, and against the instal-
ment due on 21st October 1981, only an amount of Rs. 0,94
lakh was paid.

The repayment was to be made within six months from the
duc dale of the instalment, failing which no subsidy was admissi-
ble. The excess subsidy of Rs. 0.46 lakh drawn on these instal-
ments, thus, became inadmissible.

(x) (a) Adjustment of loan instalments from current
account.—The instalment of Rs. 9.61 lakhs of a term loan granted
to a firm, which wag due for repayment in September 1974 was
actually adjusted by the bank from the current deposit account
of the firm in July 1977. The bank, however, claimed interest
subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.25 lakh which was inadmissible.

Similarly, in 16 other cases, the bank adjusted instalments of
term loans from the current deposit accounts of the exporters
and claimed interest subsidy of Rs. 0.21 lkh, which was not
admissible.

(b) Inadmissible subsidy.—In another case of term loan, the
bank charged penal interest from the exporter for the period 2nd
July 1979 to 17th July 1980. As no interest subsidy wias payable
for the period for which penal interest was charged, subsidy of
Rs. 0.19 lakh paid to the bank became inadmissible.



188

(xi) Non-adjustment of repayment.—Excess subsidy of
Rs. 0.33 fakh was claimed by a bank as some of the credits,
relating to repayment of principal against deferred term loan,
were not adjusted by it on the dates of their receipt. The excess
subsidy is required to be refunded by the bank.

(xii) Deferred term credit offered in excess—An export
order for Rs. 97.07 lakhs was to be financed equally by two
banks. As per agreement, 90 per cent of the total contract value
(Rs. 87.36 lakhs) was payable in 16 equal half-yearly instal-
ments. One of the banks extended the deferred term credit for
Rs. 54.61 lakhs (as against the admissible amount of Rs. 43.68
lakhs) and claimed subsidy therecon. The excess subsidy of
Rs. 0.15 lakh drawn is recoverable,

(D) Other points :

(i) Subsidy on credits not connected with exports—The
primary requirement of the scheme is that the credits should
cither result in or be in connection with export of goods. Three
banks, however, drew interest subsidy of Rs. 1.78 lakhs on the
credits which were not connected with the export of goods.

(ii) Records not maintaited —Iin accordance with the pro-
visions of the scheme, the banks are required to indicate full
particulars of adjustment against each loan. However, during
test-check, it was found that-7 banks had not indicated the mode
of repayment in 156 cases. In the absence of that information it
could not be verified in audit whether the exports had actually
ma‘erialised and whether the interest subsidy amounting to
Rs. 1.82 lakhs drawn in these cases was actually admissible.

(iii) Subsidy claimed twice or in excess.—During test-check,
it came to notice that (a) 16 banks claimed interest subsidy
amounting to Rs. 2.16 lakhs twice over for the same export ad-
vance and (b) 48 banks claimed interest subsidy amounting to
Rs. 2.78 lakhs in excess due to errorg in calculation.

(iv) Export of de-oiled cakes—The RBI permitted grant of
packing credit advances to exporters of hand picked selected




189

(HPS) groundnut and dcoiled and defatted cakes, to the cxtent
of the value of raw materials required even if the value thereof
exceeded the value of the export order. The advance in excess
of the export order was required to be adjusted within a period
not exceeding 15 days from the date of advance,

Three banks, however, allowed packing credits for the cxcess
amount for a period exceeding 15 days. The amount of subsidy
drawn in seven cases for the period in excess of 15 days, amount-
ing to Rs. 0.69 lakh was, thus, recoverable.

(v) Export of railway wagons to a foreign country.—The
original contract for export of 3600 wagons by the State Trading
Corporation of India (STC) was revised in January 1975 to
1300 wagons, The price of wagons was increased and delivery
period extended upto December 1975 from earlier stipulation of
July 1973. A bank exiended packing credit loan of Rs. 2.95
crores to onc of the wagon builders although the maximum
amount admissible was Rs. 2.54 crores. Interest subsidy claimed
upto 31st December 1980 on the excess amount of Rs. 0.41
crore amounted to Rs, 1.81 lakhs.

The bank also claimed subsidy amounting to Rs. 28.18 lakhs
for the period in excess of the maximum permissible period on
the credits extended to three wagon builders. The excess subsidy,
thus, claimed by the bank amounted to Rs. 29.99 lakhs.

To sum up, interest subsidy amounting to Rs, 78.09 crores
was granted to the banks under the scheme during 1976-77 to
1981-82.  Test-check revealed that subsidy amounting to
Rs. 282.56 lakhs (packing/pre-shipment credits : Rs. 75.80 lakhs.
post-shipment credits : Rs. 89.05 lakhs, deferred Yerm ldans :
Rs. 78.49 lakhs and other items : Rs. 39.22 lakhs) had been
drawn either irregularly or in excess of the admissible amounts.

The matter was reported to Government (August 1983);
comments are awaited (November 1983).



MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

15. Cash assistance for export of ayurvedic, unani and siddha
medicines.

Ayurvedic, unani and siddha medicines are being cxported
to a number of countries, mainly for use by Indians settled
abroad. The major markets are East Africa, Middle East and
Sri Lanka.

In 1983, there were 6 exporters of ayurvedic, unani and
siddha medicines registered with the basic Chemicals, Pharma-
ceuticals and Cosmetics Export Promo'tion Council (CHEMEX-
CIL) which is concerned with the export of these medicines.

The export of ayurvedic, unani and siddha medicines qualified
for import replenishment at 10 per cent of f.0.b. value from
1975-76 to 1976-77, 15 per cent from 1977-78 to 1981-82 and
again at 10 per cent from 1982-83 to 1983-84. Cash assistance
has been allowed at 20 per cent of f.o.b. value from 1st April
1976 to 19th July 1981 and at 10 per cent from 20th July 1981
to 31st March 1985. Though the indigenous medicines were
exported in three varieties, viz, ayurvedic, unani and siddha, these
were clubbed together for publication of the export figures, as
per the classification prescribed and adopted, by the Director
General, Commercial Intelligence and Statistics (DGCIS),
Calcutta. The CHEMEXCIL had also not compiled separate
production/export figures. Exports during 1976-77 to 1981-82
were as follows ;:—

Year F.o.b. value of exports
(Rs. in lakhs)
1976-77 98.
1977-78 21 '?g
1978-79 77.60
1979-80 98.33
1980-81 201.45
1981-82 (Upto November 1931) 168,22
Total upto Novembezr 1981 Ef-:?;ém
Source : DGCIS, calcutta e

190




B

191

2. Cash assistance decision from 1976-77 1o 1978-79.—In
January 1976, new guidelines for sanctioning cash assistance
were issued which necessitated review of the existing cash assis-
tance rates. The inter-Ministerial Committee, which is also
called Cash Assistance Review Committee (CARC), constituted
to determine the level of cash assistance on export of different
products, decided to continue the existing rates of cash assistance
up te 30th June 1976 in its meeting held in March 1976 and
also introduced cash assistance on ad hoc basis for certain new
items including ayurvedic, unani and siddha medicines. The
Committee laid down the criteria to be followed in formulating
proposals by the Ministry for consideration of the committee for
deciding the rates of cash assistance on various items of export
beyond 30th June 1976.

Information on all the points laid down in the criteria could
not be collected by the Ministry from the CHEMEXCIL, yet they
recommended (April 1976) to the CARC that cash assistance
at 20 per cent on exports of ayurvedic, unani and siddha
medicines be continued upto 31st March 1977. The CARC
accepted (May 1976) the recommendations of the Ministry and
orders to continue cash assistance at the rate of 20 per cent of
f.o.b, value were issued (June 1976) effective till 31st March
1977. The proposal was not submitted to the Main Marketing
Development Assistance (MMDA) Committee which is autho-
rised to sanction cash assistance on a regular basis after assessing
the requirements of the product and other aspect connected
therewith,

In October 1976, the Ministry, by a general order, extended
the cash assistance on these products at the same rate of 20 per
cent of f.o.b. value upto 31st March 1979.

Thus, the cash assistance introduced on an ad hoc basis for
a period of only three months (April—June 1976) by the CARC
was extended upto 31st March 1979 without analysing the
actval requirements of the industry or referring the case to the
MMDA Committee. During 1st April 1976 to 31st March



192

1979 ayurvedic, unani and siddha medicines valued at Rs. 197.38
lakhs were exported attracting cash assistance of Rs. 39.47
lakhs, which was not justified as it was neither based on any
detailed cost study after obtaining the requisite cost data from
the trade, nor was it authorised by the MMDA Committee.

3. Cash assistance decision from 1st April 1979 to 30th
September 1982.—On the recommendations (January 1978) of
the Alexander Committee, set up by the Ministry of Commeice
in November 1977, the pattern of cash assistance was reviscd.
The Alexander Committee recommended cash assistance for a
limited period only, particularly for compensation of varicus
types of unrefunded indirect taxes, neutralisation of disadvantages
of freight, development of market and initial promotional cost of
the cxport commodity,

The CHEMEXCIL was asked (October 1978) by the
Ministry to furnish certain information so as to formulate the
policy of cash assistance on this item in the light of the above
principles. The council, however, could not collect and furnish
the requisite information in respect of a number of items includ-
ing ayurvedic, unani and siddha medicines, In respect of the
items for which proforma details were not received from the
export promotion council, the CARC decided (March 1979) that
items for which past exports were less than Rs. 25 lakhs, a cut
of 50 per cent should be imposed and in respect of products with
more than Rs, 25 lakhs of export performance, a cut of 25 per
cent should be imposed, However, in respect of ayurvedic,
unani and siddha medicines, the CARC decided (March 1979)
to maintain the cash assistance rate of 20 per cent for a period
of one year (upto 31st March 1980) so as to encourage exporl
of indigenous medicines even though the proforma details were
not forthcoming from the CHEMEXCIL,

In March 1980, the CARC again extended cash assistance
at the same rate upto March 1981, for the items for which the
information was wanting on the ground that the cash assistance
rates for these items had already been substantially reduced from
April  1979. 1In the case of ayurvedic, unani and siddha

Q-



193

medicines, however, it decided to extend cash assistance at 20 per
cent upto 31st March 1982,

In April 1981, the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports
(CCIE), New Delhi reported to the Ministry that in view of
the highly attractive rate of cash assistance on ayurvedic, unani
and siddha medicines, certain exporters were exporting crude
drugs under the name of ayurvedic medicines only to claim
higher rate of cash assistance. He had also apprehended cases
of over-invoicing of these sub-standard drugs and expressed his
inability to compare the f.0.b. value of exports made by differcnt
exporters as each exporter used to give different description of
the item according to his own formulation. Accordingly, he
suggested that a review of the rate of cash assistance on this
item should be done. The matter was placed before the CARC
in April 1981, which directed the Ministry to examing the
following aspects and report the matter for its further considera-
tion :—

— the basic considerations on the basis of which cash
assistance of 20 per cent was fixed for this item from
Ist April 1979 and whether the rate would need
revision; and

— whether, even if cash assistance was to be allowed
on ayurvedic medicines, crude drugs, involving litile
or no processing, should qualify for cash assistance.

The CARC considered (June 1981) the note prepared by
the Ministry explaining as to how the cash assistance was fixed
and their difliculty to indicate the exact quantum of support re-
quired for boosting/maintaining the export of indigenous
medicines, The CARC, however, felt that there might not be
any justification for cash assistance of more than 10 per cent
unless adequate data were made available by the export-promo-
tion council. The CARC also directed the Ministry to obtiin
the data for further review. As the data could not be obtained,
the CARC decided (July 1981) to reduce the cash assistance to



194

10 per cent of f.o.b. value. Accordingly, orders were issued to
reduce the cash assistance to 10 per cent with effect from 20th July
1981. During April 1979 to 19th July 1981, ayurvedic, unani and
siddha medicines valued at Rs. 363.71 lakhs were exported
which attracted cash assistance of Rs, 72.74 lakhs at 20 per cent
without any justification,

The review of rates of cash assistance on different items of
export became due on 1st April 1982. However, in the absence
of details, the rates of cash assistance as applicable on 31st March
1982 were extended upto 30th September 1982.

4, Cash assistance decision from 1st October 1982 to
31st March 1985.—In September 1982, the CARC considered
it note prepared by the Ministry on the basis of data furnished
by CHEMEXCIL in respect of only one manufacturing firm
for four of its preparations only. The note, among other things,
also indicated that restrictions were being imposed by certain
countries like USA and U.K. on the import of medicinal prepara-
tions based especially on indigenous system of medicines like
ayurveda. The CARC recommended a cash assistance rate of
5 per cent of f.0.b. value after taking into consideration the dis-
advantages on taxes not refunded (2 per cent), interest on work-
ing capital (1 per cent) and market development (2.5 per cent).

The Ministry, however, decided (September 1982) to conti-
nue cash assistance at 10 per cent for the period Ist October
1982 to 31st March 1985, ignoring the recommendation of the
CARC.

It would, thus, be scen that the Ministry treated a single firm
as representative of the whole industry. India, being the principal
producer of ayurvedic medicines, could cater to the needs of the
Indians settled abroad without any competition in the inter-
national markets, There was, therefore, no justification for cash
assistance even at 5 per cent as no market development was in-
volved.

5. Export of sub-standard ayurvedic medicines—In the case
of export of drugs, cash assistance is admissible only on those




195

items which appear in the Indian Pharmacopoeia, the British
Pharmacopoeia and the Pharmacopoeia of USA, etc. and included
in the manufacturing licence issued under the Drugs and Cosme-
tics Act, 1940 (as amended). A case of export by a firm ‘A’
of sub-standard ayurvedic medicineg known as ‘Vitality Pills’
without being manufactured according to the terms, conditions
and specifications laid down in the drug manufacturing licence
issued to it by the Government of Maharashtra was brought to
the notice of the Ministry by the CCIE in 1981. The DGCIS,
Calcutta, did not incorporate exports of ‘Vitality Pills’ as ‘ayur-
vedic medicines in the export figures compiled and published
by him even though cash assistance at 20 per cenr was paid
thereon. The Joint Chief Controller of Imports and Exports
(JCCIE), Bombay had paid cash assistance amounting to
Rs. 91.98 lakhs on the exports made by the firm during 1978-79
and 1979-80.

In reply to an audit query, the Export Inspection Agency,
Calcutta, intimated (May 1983) that the exports of ayurvedic,
unani and siddha medicines were not covered under Export
(Quality Control and Inspection) Act, 1963. Thus, in the
absence of quality control and pre-shipment inspection, crude/
sub-standard medicincs had been exported in the name of
ayurvedic medicines and irregular payment of cash assistance to
the extent of Rs. 91.98 lakhs became possible,

In December 1981, the JCCIE directed the firm, after
rejecting its first appeal filed on 9th December 1981 in response
to a show cause notice issued to it in November 1981, to refund
the amount paid on the grounds that the goods exported were
essentially not the same as mentioned in the drug manufacturing
licence and also were not manufactured in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the licence, A second appeal (February
1982) of the firm against the recovery orders was also rejected
by the CCIE in April 1983. The firm had submitted a review
petition in May 1983 and the refund was yet (June 1983) to be
made,



196

6. Quantum of cash assistance—Exports of ayurvedic, unani
and siddha medicines worth Rs. 665.38 lakhs had been made
during 1976-77 to November 1981, on which cash assistance
payable would work out to Rs. 122.62 lakhs. Thus, cash assis-
tance which was introduced from Ist April 1976 for only three
months was allowed to continue for 9 years (1976-77 to 1984-
85) on ad hoc basis without any detailed cost study and proper
justification.

Despite cash assistance, the industry had not taken any
serious steps for evolving a system of quality control to check the
export of crude medicines, which might tarnish the image of the
industry in the importing countries resulting in imposing of res-
trictions on such indigenous medicines, The CHEMEXCIL
which has been constituted to secure the active association of
producers and exporters in the country’s export efforts, in
respect of chemical items entrusted to it, failed to discharge its
duty in providing Government with representative and verified
cost data on ayurvedic, urani and siddha medicines.

7. Summing up.—The following are the main points that
cmerge :—

— The inter-Ministerial committee (CARC) was not
empowered to introduce cash assistance on ecither
regular or ad hoc basis on a new item of export as
this could be dong only by the MMDA Committee;
thus it went beyond its authority in introducing the
cash assistance,

— Indian exporters of ayurvedic, unani and siddha
medicines were not facing any competition in the
international market.  The cash assistance
(Rs, 122.62 lakhs) paid on ad hoc basis from April
1976 to November 1981 without analysis of cost
data and disadvantages encountered by the exporters
was not justified.

— Instead of withdrawing/reducing the cash assistance,
the CARC decided to continue the cash assistance



197

at 20 per cent on ayurvedic, unani and siddha
medicines with effect from Ist April 1979, whereas
in similar other cases the CARC imposed a cut of
50 per cent. There was no reason for sanctioning
such a higher rate which encouraged the manufactu-
rers to export crude and sub-standard ayurvedic
drugs.

— In the absence of quality control and pre-shipment
inspection, sub-standard medicines had been export-
ed in the name of ayurvedic medicines and irregular
payment of cash assistance to the extent of Rs. 91.98
lahks was made for which recovery orders were
issued in December 1981, but no recovery was
effected till June 1983.

— The CHEMEXCIL f{ailed in providing Government
with representative and verified cost data on ayurvedic,
unani and siddha medicines. The data furnished by
it in respect of one manufacturing unit in September
1982 could not be considered as representative of
the whole industry. The decision of the Ministry to
allow cash assistance at 10 per cent from 1st Ocicber
1982, ignoring the CARC'’s recommended rate of
5 per cent was arbitrary and irregular, Even 5 per
cent cash assistance was not justified as no market
development was involved.

16. Cash assistance for export of sicel wire ropes and wire-
strands

Cash assistance to promote export of steel wire ropes and
wire strands, manufactured mainly from high carbon steel wires
(93 per cent) and zinc (7 per cent), was introduced in 1966-
67 and is still available, Two different rates of cash assistance
and import replenishment have been prescribed for two identical
wire products with no difference in material composition as ~—

(i) steel wire ropes and wire strands; and



198

(ii) steel wirec products made of wire finer than 0.457 mm
and/or of special steel such as high carbon/high
tensile steel.

While (ji> rate of cash assistance was lower in the case of
wire products, the rate of import replenishment was higher in
its case than in the case of steel wire ropes and wire strands
excepting during 1977—81 when the rate of import replenish-
ment was identical in both the cases,

The following points were noticed in connection with the
grant of cash assistance on these two products,

Payment of cash assistance in excess of cut-off point during
September 1967 to September 1972.

Contrary to the recommendation (1966) of the Cabinet Com-
mittee on exports prescribing maximum limit of cash assistance
at 15 per cent, cash assistance was allowed at 20 per cent
during this period on a total export of Rs, 745.36 lakhs, leading
to payment of Rs, 37.27 lakhs in excess of the recommended
cut-off point,

Classification of steel wire ropes and wire strands for the purpose
of import replenishment from 1977-78.

Prior to 1977-78, the nomenclature of all exportable items
entitled to both cash assistance and import replenishment was
identical in both the cash assistance compendium and the import
policy book. In the orders issued in June 1977 it was stated
that steel wire ropes and wire strands made of high carbon
steel wire rods would fall under serial No. A-4 of Section II
of the import policy book 1977-78, namely ‘steel wire products
made of special steel such as high carbon/high tensile steel’.
By another order issued in December 1977 the exporters became
entitled to Import replenishment of 60 per cent and 50 per cent
on the galvanised and ungalvanised steel wire ropes and wire
strands respectively. No regrouping was, however, done for the
purpose of cash assistance and a separate classification for steel
wire ropes and wire strands was maintained with a cash assistance
of 15 per cent, which exceeded the cut-off point formula.




199

Cash assistance decision 1979—82

When the rates of cash assistance for various items of export
were due for revision from Ist April 1979, the Engineering
Export Promotion Council (EEPC) forwarded (December
1978) the requisite data, at the instance of the Ministry, rclating
to three firms which indicated that steel wire ropes and wire
strands were made of high carbon stecel. The EEPC recom-
mended cash assistance at 15 per cent from 1st April 1979, The
agenda papers prepared by the Ministry for consideration of
the Cash Assistance Review Committee (CARC) did not
mention anything about material composition and also the fact
that the exporters were enjoying import replenishment at 60 per
cent and 50 per cent on galvanised and ungalvanised wire
ropes and wirg strands respectively. The CARC fixed the cash
assistance at 15 per cent for a period of three years from 1st April
1979 which, thus, again exceeded the cut-off point recommended
by the Cabinet Committee till 31st March 1981. The amount
paid in excess over the recommended cut-off point during 1978-79
to 1980-81 was Rs. 80.07 lakhs, The Ministry stated (October
1983) that it was not possible for the CARC to implement the
cut-off formula as the period for which cash compensatory
support rates were announced was different from the period for
which import replenishment was announced and consequently,
the port offices had been issued instructions to restrict cazh
compensatory support to 25 per cent of the value addition by
applying a pro rata cut in order to implement the cut-off formuls.
The import replenishment on galvanised wire ropes was, how-
ever, reduced from 60 per cent to 10 per cent from 1st April
1981.

Decision of the Headquarters Classification Commniittee

Considering the high rate of import replenishment available
with the 15 per cent cash assistance for these products, Head-
quarters Classification Committee (HQCC) decided (June 1980)
that export of steel wire ropes and wire strands should be
eligible for cash assistance at 10 per cent of the f.o.b. value as



200

applicable to wire products and communicated this decision in
July 1980 to the EEPC and all the licensing authorities under
the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports (CCIE). One ol
the considerations which weighed with the HQCC in arriving at
this decision was that the Director General of Technical Deve-
lopment (DGTD) advised classification of this product under
serial No. 38 of the cash assistance compendium, As steel wire
ropes and wire strands were manufactured mainly from high
carbon steel wire rods, there was no need to have a separate
classification for it from the very beginning. On account of the
introduction of a separate nomenclature for steel wire ropes and
wire strands the industry derived an additional unwarranted
advantage of cash assistance to the extent of Rs, 304.94 lakhs
during 1966-67 to 1981-82 (upto November 1981).  The
Ministry stated (October 1983) that there was a need to
classify these two items separately for the purpose of cash assic-
tance and import replenishment and that the entries which were
in existence from 1966-67 had been made at the recommenda-
tion of the DGTD,
Review of HQCC'’s decision

On announcement of the new rate of cash assistance of
10 per cent in July 1980, representations were received by the
Ministry from the EEPC and one of the major exporters (who
contributed 87 per cent of the export in 1980-81) for restora-
tion of cash assistance to 15 per cent on the ground that there
wag a specific entry for wire ropes and wire strands in the cash
assistance list. The Ministry, after considering the representa-
tions, decided (February 1981) that firm ‘A’ should not be
denied cash assistance as claimed by it for exports made prior
to 1st April 1979, that in respect of the exports made on or after
Ist April 1979 the items should be classified as steel wire pro-
ducts attracting cash assistance of 10 per cent and that the import
replenishment granted to exporters during 1977-78 and 1978-79
could be adjusted against pending/future entitlements, The
Ministry also maintained that cash assistance and import re-
plenishment could not be claimed on different classifications.




201

On receipt of further representations, the Ministry placed the
matter before the CARC for consideration, The CARC decided
(December 1981) that since firm ‘A’ had exported steel wire
topca for which there was a specific entry in the cash assistance
list, it would be appropriate to classify the item under specific
categorv of “steel wire ropes and wire strands’ for cash assistance
purposes. It was also decided that necessary adjustments for
the:import replenishment allowed to the firm should be on the
basis of classification now decided, The CARC noted that since
there was no import replenishment specifically from 1978-79
onwards, the firm was not entitled to any import replenishment
and the import replenishment alrcady allowed was ordered to be
adjusted against its pending or future entitlements. The CARC
alsp decided to withdraw the clarificatory orders issued in July
1980 on the basis of the decision taken by the HQCC. The
above decision of the CARC was conveved (February 1982 and
March 1982) for implementation.

During 1978-79 to 1980-81 import replenishment licences
worth Rs. 1124.66 lakhs were issued to 5 major exporters, but no
adjustment had been effected so far (June 1983). The Ministry
stated (October 1983) that the reduction of import replenish-
ment could not be made in cash as the reduction was to be
made from firms’ future entitlements and that the office of the
OCIE was processing the cases in order to determine the quantum
ol adjustment of the excess import replenishment,

Cash assistance decision effective from 1st October 1082

Although the review on rates of cash assistance became due
on Ist April 1982, the rates of cash assistance in force on
Jist March 1982 were extended up to 30th September 1982
in the -absence of details from various Export Promotion
Conncils. The CARC decided (September 1982) to fix the rate
of cash assistance at 10 per cent of the f.o.b. value on export
of steel wire ropes and wire strands including wire products
made of special steel such as high carbon/high tensile steel

The Ministry, however, fixed the rate at 12 per cent from
S/1 AGCR/83.—14.



202

1st October 1982 to 31st March 1985, ignoring the recommend:i-
tion of the CARC without adequate justification. According
to the recommendations of the Alexander Committee (January
1978), cash assistance on an item of export should not continuc
indifinitely, but should be available only for a limited period
during which the relevant disadvantages could be eliminated by
conscious cfforts. Continuance of cash assistance on steel wire
ropes and wire strands from 1966-67 upto March 1985 is
contrary to this recommendation.

Export replenishment jor 1981—84

From 1981-82 separate classification for ‘steel wire ropes’
was given in the import policy book but ‘wire strands’ madc
from high carbon steel continued to get higher percentage of
import replenishment.  The omission to link wire strands made
from high carbon with that of wire ropes resulted in the drawal
of higher import replenishment by the exporters against the
export of wire strands and consequential drain on the forcign
cxchange reserves, In the case of one of the major exporters
(firm *A’) alone, the excess import replenishment claimed during
1081-82 was Rs. 2.81 lukhs,

Summing up—The following are the main points that
emerge i —

— The Ministry/CCIE failed to restrict the payment
of cash assistance on the export of steel wire ropes
and wire strands to the cut-off point, which resulted
in the excess payment of Rs. 117.34 lakhs during
1967—72 and 1978—81.

—  Steel wire ropes and wire strands were mainly made
from high carbon steel wire rods and there was no
need to classify the two items ‘steel wire ropes and
wire strands’ and ‘steel wire products made of wire
finer than 0.457 mm and/or of special steef such
as high carbon/high tensile steel’ separately for the
purpose of cash assistance and import replenish-
ment from 1966-67. The omission io classify the



203

‘steel wire ropes and wire strands’ according to its
material composition led to an unwarranted pay-
ment of cash assistance of Rs. 304.94 lakhs since
June 1966. -

By reversing the decision of the HQCC, Govern-
ment yielded to the demand of the exporters against
the recovery of over-payment of cash assistance
which was drawn by them by adopting dual nomen-
clatures for cash assistance and import replenish-
ment. -

Due to different nomenclature for cash assistance
and import replenishment beyond 1977-78, the
exporters claimed excessive import replenishment.
Even though orders for the adjustment of excess
drawal of import replenishment by exporters had
been issued (February 1982 and March 1982), no
adjustment had been made so far (June 1983)
against excessive import replenishment licences
worth Rs, 1124.66 lakhs issued to five major ex-
porters.

The decision to grant cash assistance at 12 per cent
of fo.b. value as against 10 per cent recommended
by the CARC from Ist October 1982 was un-justi-
fied.

Cash assistance for export of steel wire ropes and
wire strands was introduced in 1966-67 and has been
sanctioned upto 31st March 1985. This is con-
trary to the recommendations of the Alexander Com-
mittee (1978).

Even though separate classification had been given
to ‘steel wire ropes’ in the import policy book from
1981-82 to 1983-84, wire strands made from high
carbon steel continued to enjoy more import re-
plenishment than ‘steel wire ropes’ which is not
justified.



204

17. Sale of Tea 2t concessional rates.

India Tea Centre, London, was established in November
1963 by Tea Board of India, to publicise and to promote Indian
tea in UK. As part of its activities the India Tea Centre London
buys quality tea of diffierent varicties from producers and ex-
porters in India and sells them to the public at its counter.
The selling prices of the packed tea are fixed from time to time
on the basis of cost plus handling charges and also keeping in
mind the prevailing prices of similar tea in the retail market.

The Centre had sold during the period from November 1979
o October 1982, tea to certain parties/individuals at rates lower
than those fixed for sale at the counter. Different varieties of
tea valued at approximately 62,880 pounds sterling (at the pres-
cribed selling rates) were sold to 9 parties for about 41,920
pounds sterling resulting in a loss of about 20,960 pounds sterling
(Rs. 3,31,170 at the rate of £ 1=Rs, 15.80) to the Tea Centre.
Three parties accounted for 78 per cent of the total loss. No
specific orders or instructions of the Director Tea Promotion
London/Tea Board Calcutta for selling tea at lower rates wers
available. The Tea Centre, London, maintained that the tea
has heen sold to concerns/individuals as prospective importers
and that too after persuading them, to consider investing and
importing tea directly from India, The following observations
are relevant in this connection ;

(1) There are no contemporary records to indicate the
information/data based on which the parties con-
cerned were chosen as prospective importers. No
information regarding the market capability/expe-
rience of the parties would appear to have been
obtained and examined before effecting concessional
sales to these parties. No commercial intelligence
on these parties was obtained by the Dircctor Tea
Promotion by his own efforts or through the
commercial wings of the Indian Missions concerned.



U5

X (ii) No machinery exists in the Tea Board;Tea Centre
for monitoring or obtaining feed back information

N regarding export promotion/sales of Indian tea
achieved through the efforts of these parties 10 whom
the benefit of concessional sales price was cxtended
ostensibly for the said purpose, Without making any
assessment of the sales promotion efforts made by
these parties, tea were sold at concessional rates to
some of them on successive occasions,

(iii) Tea was sold to these parties in large quantitics
instead of in small quantiticy as introductory oifer
as is usually done, to assess the market-capability of

o the parties,

(iv) Substantial quantity (27.12 per cent by valuc of
total concessional sales) was sold to ong individual
who does not appear to have been connected in any
manner with Tea Export Trade. The other partics
to whom the sales were made include a restaurant,
a local government establishment, a firm which was
already importing large quantities of tea from diffe-
rent concerns in India and an Air Company.

I'he matter was reported to the Ministry of Commerce and

the Tea Board (July 1983); their replies were awaited (October
v 1983).




MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

I8 A. Purchase of properties and furniture by High Commission
of India, London

In order to provide free furnished residential accommodation
as per prescribed scales to Government officials serving cutside
India. the Government decided in 1978 to acquirc built up
properties for official as well as residential use. The guidelines
issued by Government (January 1979) provided, apart from
aspects of security and location, structural soundness, conformity
of the plinth area available to prescribed norms, clearance from
legal angle in regard to encumberances and owner’s title, and
cconomic viability on the basis of projections of rents over a
period of time. The proposals for acquisition of properties (o
the Ministry of External Aflairs were required to be sent with
certificates  from professional evaluators regarding structural
soundness of the property as well as value and certificate from
lawyere regarding owners’ title to the property in question.

The High Commission of India, London incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 4.94 crores (including Rs. 37.64 lakhs on
furnitere and furnishings) during 1980-81 and 1981-82 on
purchase and furnishing of 63 built up properties in London and
I property in Liverpool. A review in Audit of the purchase
ol property and furniture disclosed the following irregularities :—

(1) For acquisition of properties involving substantial
ameunt, a Senior Civil Engineer of CPWD with the rank of
First Secretary was posted to the High Commission. The HCI
issucd one advertisement in the Financial Times in July 1979
and another in Evening Standard and Estate Gazette in January
1980. Further, the Administrative Officer (Housing) had
recorded in March 1979 that he had contacted telephonically
certain developers/Estate Agents.  Excepting these, there was
nothing on record to establish that HCI conducted any broad-

206




207

based survey to ascertain availability of suitable propertics, as
well as market trends of property values.

(i) The propertics purchased were located on the basis of
information supplied by officers of HCI, offer of vendors or
developers of property on telephonic conversation. In view of
this restrictive methodology adopted for selection of properties,
it is not possible to establish that the properties purchased by
the High Commission of India were the best bargains for the
pricc paid,

The HCI in reply to Audit query in this regard maintained
“that all round efforts were made to find suitable properties in
the desired locations”, It has been further mentioned “........
we saw dozens of properties and only after convincing ourselves
regarding the location and suitability of a particular property
we proceeded with the purchase in each case”.

There is, however, no contemporary record to establish any
cxtensive survey having been made to locate suitable properties.

(iii) For the purpose of evaluation of the properties in
London and furnishing certificates regarding their structural
sounduess. the HCI obtained the services of M/s. “D” Chartered
Surveyors, stated to have been recommended by the Royal
Institute of Chartered Surveyors. They were paid a sum of
£ 946.59 for the services rendered by them for four properties
for  which Ministry’s sanction is yet to be obtained.

. The Surveyors who had conducted inspections of the various
properties at the preliminary, intermediate and final stages of
comstruction had not given categorical certificates of structural
soundness of the properties at the time payments were made
therefor to the builders/agents. The Surveyors had, in fact,
made a number of observations on various aspects of the
constructions of the properties. The HCI, however, made pay-
ments of full value of the properties between February 1980
and September 1981 without obtaining categorical certificates
from the Surveyors that all their observations had been complied
with and that the Constructions are structurally sound. On
this being pointed out in Audit, the HCI obtained from the
Surveyors on 20th July 1982 a general certificate of structural



208

soundness covering all the 63 properties in London, 'This
belated certificate merely regularised a fait accompli situation,

No detailed evaluation reports with relerence to pldna
drawings, specifications and materials used had been obiamcd
from the Surveyors in regard to all the propert;cs While factual
Evaluation Reports (indicating inrer alia that asking price for
the properties were reasonable) were obtained in respect of few
properties, no evaluation reports whatsoever were obfained and
kept on record in respect of few other properms

(iv) The HCI incurred an expenditure of Rs. 37.50 lakm
in purchase of furniture and furnishings for the proj Llcu
purchased in London. The irregularities noticed in the purchase
of furniture and furnishings are as under :—

(a) In all cases the provisions of General Financial Rules
requiring purchase of items of stores costing more than
Rs. 10,000 by following open tender procedure were ignorcd.
The reasons for non-compliance with the requirements of the
rules were not on record nor was sanction of competent authority
obtained. J

(b) In all cases even thg procedure of limited tender engiry
was not followed. No written enquiry giving details of furniture
and furnishings, carpet and other misc. items required were fént
to the firms for obtaining the rates therefor. Rates were obtained
by contacting individual firms on tclephone or otherwise. Thets
was nothing on record to show that the specifications of the
required items/articles and quantities thereof were furnished o
the firms.  As a result the firms quoted for articles of varyihg
deseription and quality.  As such no proper comparison of rates
could be made. =

(c) Instead of making the tender enquiries as broad based
as possible, HCI confined its enquiries to a limited number of
firms (scven in all). Out of this list of seven firms only 2
or 3 firms were approached to give estimates for various items
for various propertics. The reasons for limiting enquirics to
only these particular firms were not on record. In reply to
Audit query on the subject, HCI explained that 2 firms were

%



209

sclected on basis of dicussions with vatious suppliers and
furnishing agencics; of this one firth had been supplying furfiiture
for over a decade to 9 KPG (Embassy Residence) and their
quality was found to be high while the other firm was one of
the biggest stores in London advertising continuously on the
radio; one firm was suggested by a Builder and one firm sent
proposals on its own. ;

(d) The Ministry of External Affairs in their telex messapes
dated 20th December 1979 and 1st January 1980, in connettion
W}:l purchase of furniture for the houses at location ‘X directed
T :—

(i) to float tenders for all the furniture items in order
to achieve economies :

(ii) to keep in mind scale and norms laid down for
furniture and furnishing items ; and

(iii) to include only furniture/equipments of functional
design and reasonable cost.

HCT also intimated the Ministry in telex of 2nd January 1980
that it was proceeding with purchase in the best interest of
Government in anticipation of sanction “through a Committee
of Minister (Consular), counscllor (Administration) and our
engineer First Secretary.” This was approved by the Ministry.
In actual fact, however, the purchase proposals pertaining to
the location ‘X’ alone were considered by a Commiitée to a
limited extent. In all other cases, the purchase proposals were
processed by the First Secretary (P&M) and got approved by
DHC/AHC. :

(e) Despite the requirement of IFS (PLCA) Rules asnd
the directives of the Ministry to procure only items within scale.
large number of non-scale items were purchased. A few are
listed below :

SI. No. Article No. value
(i) Teak Wall Unit 67 £7248 .07
(/i) Troning Tables/Boards 54 £629 .06

(7ify Kitchen chairs 12 £135 .00



210

The Mission stated in reply to Audit Memo that “formal
sanction of Government will, if considered necessary, be sought
................................. the items supplied are in fact offsct
against others not supplied”.

(f) Refund of Value Added Tax obtainable in case of
purchases relating to the period 1980-81 to 1982-83 were not
obtained in all cases. Refunds amounting to about £ 24500
in respect of furniture purchases are yet to be obtained.

HC stated that the matter was being pursued with the U.K.
Government. VAT refund estimated at £ 2398, in respect
ol furniture purchased for Warren Close Houses could not be
claimed from the U.K. Government as the supplier expressed
his inability to certify that the goods sold by him were of U.K.
manufacture as after initial supply “many of the items were
exchanged and in fact re-exchanged”.

(g) Although full payments have been made to the supplying
fitms, none of the items for which payments have been made
have been taken to stock. No Stock Register is also being
maintained. Further, Inventory of the articles supplied to the
occupants of the various properties have not been prepared and
furnished to the occupants and their acknowledgements obtained
by the Mission. Inventory Registers duly verified are yet to be
opened in respect of furniture items provided in the various
propertics. The HCI explained that this work was in arrears
on account of inadequacy of staff.

From the facts mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs, it cannot
be said that the rules and procedures were fully observed and
property, furniture and furnishing procured were the best buys
for the price paid. No broad based survey was undertaken to
locate suitable properties. The final payment was made even
before obtaining the final structural soundness report from the
Surveyors. The Evaluation reports were not obtained in all
cases and those obtained were not based on plans drawings,
specifications and material used.

As regards purchase of furniture and furnishing, not only
were the open tender procedures ignored but also the procedure




211

of limited tender enquiry was not fully observed. Tender
Enquiry was limited to only seven firms in all. No written
enquiry giving full details of articles to be purchased ie.
description. quantity, quality etc. was furnished to firms.  The
purchase Committee constituted for the purpose did not consider
the proposals except in case of one property at Warren Close.
VAT refunds in many cases had not been obtained. The
Government has not thus derived best benefit out of an expendi-
ture of nearly Rs. S crores on purchases of properties and
furniture

B. Delay in occupation of houses and avoidable expenditure on
rent

(1) High Commission of India, London

Most of the houses that were purchased were allotted to and
occupied by oflicials after considerable lapse of time. The delay
in occupation of the houses ranged from 2 weeks to 37 weeks
after they were certified fit for occupation by the Surveyors.
As a result, during the period the houses were not occupied.
officials continued to occupy rented/leased accommodation
involving expenditurc of about Rs. 6.87 lakhs on rental charges
ot the leased houses. The additional expenditure on rent of
leased houses in cases where the delay in occupation exceeded
four weeks was about Rs. 5.14 lakhs.

The High Commission of India stated that delay in occupa-
tion of these houses was due to time required for provision
of security items like fatches, made to order curtains for windows,
furniture, gas cooker, telephone ete. It may be mentioned that
there was a full fledged department (Project and Maintenance)
under the exclusive charge of an officer of the rank of First
Sccretary to attend to all matters connected with purchase of
property, their maintenance ete. in the High Commission of
India.

(ii) Embassy of India, Moscow

It was noticed that out of the residential buildings taken
on Jease by the Mission, two flats remained vacant, one for



212

5} months and the other for 12 months. The first flat was
hired in August 1980 for an Attache whose posting did not
materialise and this was subsequently allotied to another officer
in February 1981 after a lapse of five and a half months. The
second flat was vacated by a Counsellor of that Mission in April
1979 on his transfer. As his substitute was not likely to be
posted for the next four months, the Ministry of External Affairs
directed the Mission in May 1979 to surrender the said flat.  The
Ministry directed the Mission again in July 1979 to surrender
this accommodation forthwith to avoid further infructuous ex-
penditure on rent of this flat, but the Mission did not act on the
directions of the Ministry on the grounds that once tht flats
were surrendered it would be difficult to get them back again
whenever officers were posted. This stand is not tenable as
the Mission is provided with housing by Governmental Agency
and no case of difficulty in this regard has been observed. The
Mission incurred an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 0.67 lakh
on payment of rent of these two flats.

According to the existing orders whenever accommodation
is available with the Mission, the officers posted to that Missicn
on their first arrival should be accommodated in such vacant
residential buildings/flats, whether it is in accordance with the
entitlement of the officers or not and they should not be put
up in @ hotel. During the period when one of these flats and
another transit flat were lying vacant, an officer joincd the
Mission on transfer. Instead of accommodating him in one of
the two vacant flats, he and his family members were put up
in a hotel for a period of 15 days.

19. Acquisition of properties abroad.—With a view (o
checking expenditure on account of increasing rents of buildings
abroad, Government decided (April 1976). as a matter of policy,
to acguire/construct property abroad for office as well as
residential use of Indian missions. Land was acquired at the
following places for construction of buildings during 1959 to
1979 at a total cost of Rs. 51.11 lakhs, excluding cost of a plot
at Brasilia gifted by the Brazilian Government and a plot at




Kuwait obtained on exchange basis :

Serial Mission/country Purpose for whichland ~ Yearof Arca of Costof Annual rent paid for hired
number acquired acquisi- the plot land building during
tion of land e e e e e
1979- 1980-  1981-  19821-
80 81 82 83
1 2 3 4 5 6 a) b))  d)
,  (Heciares) (Rupees in [akhs)
1. PortofSpain(Trinidad and Residence of High 195850021 008, 2.65 2651013746, T 42D
Tobago) Commissioner
2. Ankara ( Turkey) Chancery building and 1962 *1.20 3.49 1:76 =552 6.50  3.50
staff residences
3. Kabul (Afghanistan) Chancery building embassy @1962  1.91 198, TETE A RO
residence and staff re-
sidences
4. Brasilia (Brazil) . —do— @196  2.50 Gift 12.98 10.57 9.75 6.50
5. Islamabad (Pakistan) Embassy, Chancery and 1971 4.34 9.60° 20.99 20.56 15.06 22.50
other residences
6 Kuwait Chancery and embassy 1974  0.04 Exchange 5.71 6.89 6.89 6.89
residence
7. 'Bangkok (Thailand) x Chancery andresidence 1974 0.70 30.11 6.32 7.09 8.39 9.80
8. Lusaka (Zambia) Chancery building b TR 0 N TR (L 125 1.44

€1c



9. Colombo (Sri Lanka)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7(a) by 7)) U
#¢Chancery building and 1979 1.42 508 0.65 1,07 1,07, 0.27
staff residences -
TorAL 51.11 59.83 63.09 59.47 62.19

%0.08 hectare utilised in 1964 for construction of embassy residence.
“*For Architectural reasons, the scope of the Colombo

@A separate building for embassy residence was purchased in 1978,
7(d) includes rent of chancery building and stafl residences only.

% Chancery building constructed and in use since March 1980.

Construction

Project is being revised and only the
Chancery building is proposed to be constructed now. Rent shown in column 7(d) includes rent of chancery only.

Rent shown in column 7(a), 7(b), 7(c) and

Fic



4-

215

Construction of buildings on these plots has not commenced
till March 1983. Although substantial provision in the Budget
of the Ministry was made for building construction during the
year 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82, no allocation was made
for construction on most of these plots, and even in case where
there was some allocation, there was no actual utilisation, The
actual capital outlay on building construction during 1979-80
and 1981-82 was about 65 and 51 per cent of the Budget
provisions respectively of those years. There was thus o
constraint of resources.

According to the Ministry (January 1982), the delays in
construction were due to (i) purely local reasons like problems
of payments for plots, reconciliation of requirements with Jocal
regulations, political developments, difliculty in obtaining services
of suitable local architect and contractors etc. (ii) consultation
with a number of authorities in India before concept plan of the
proposed construction at Islamabad and Colombo could be
finalised and (iii) suggestion of the Ambassador to construct
Embassy residence instead of residential quarters at Bangkok.

The Ministry further stated (May 1983) that construction
in Ankara has commenced, in Lusaka about 40 per cent of the
work’ has been completed, in Colombo and Islamabad bids
received were under scrutiny, decision to construct residential
quarters at Bangkok has been taken and in Port of Spain
construction project has been approved.

In the meantime, on account of delay in construction, the
Government continued to incur expenditure on rentals on hired
buildings and the expenditure reported was Rs. 59.83 lakhs in
1979-80, Rs. 63.09 lakhs in 1980-81, Rs. 59.47 lakhs in 1981-82
and Rs. 62.19 lakhs in 1982-83. The register of periodical
charges maintained by the Ministry being incomplete, the figures
of rent reported to have been paid could not be verified in
audit,



216

20. Purchase of property by Embassy of India, Brussels at higher
cost and delay in disposal of the existing propem

The Embassy of India, Brussels purchased a property in
Qctober 1968 at a cost of about Rs. 15 lakhs for locating its
office. Subsequently, this building was found to be inadequate
and the Mission was authorised in 1978 to purchase a new office
building on the condition that the existing building would be sold
carly. The deal did not materialise as the local Municipal laws
did not permit any additional construction. A team of officers
of the Ministry of External Affairs visitied Brussels in March
1980 to examine the Mission’s proposal to shift its office to a
more suitable location. The team inspected one vacant plot
of land and one existing building and recommended purchase of
the existing building. It suggested that subject to market
evaluation by the best evaluator in Brussels, the price should
be brought down by negotiation to B.F. 65 million ¢Rs. 1.625
crores).

Accordingly, the property was evaluated by three agencies
includipg onc bank. The bank indicated the market value of the
bulding only at B.F. 35 million. The two other surveyors/
experts evaluated it at B.F. 54 million and B.F. 52.6 million

respectively. .

"In March 1980 the Mission informed the Ministry of External
Affairs that in view of considerable difference in the value of
the property indicated by the bank and by surveyors/experts, it
had located another surveyor whose findings would be able to
help in determining the final price. The Mission then asked
another- expert to evaluate the property by the end of month.
This expert evaluated (March 1980) the property at B.F. 65.5
million. The Mission then negotiated with the owner of the
praperty and the purchase price was settied at B.F. 60 million
in- May- 1980. The sale deed was executed in August 1980
angd after completion of repairs, alterations and additions costing
Rs. 24.82 lakhs, the Mission moved into the newly purchased
huﬂdmg in I:mnary 1981. :




217

+ ; . 2t B .
' The following points were noticed in audit :—
(a) There is no evidence to support that the Mission
) made extensive survey to locate a suitable property,

particularly in the light of the opinion of an expert
surveyor obtained by the Mission in July 1980 about
the depressed condition of the real estate market,
specially of office building, in Brussels from the
beginning of 1930. The Mission confined itself to
processing only one proposal for purchase of a built
up property which alone was shown to the team
visiting from India in March 1980.

(b) The basis on which the team suggested that the
price of the property should be negotiated down if
» possible to B.F, 65 million was not on record.
il Although there were differences between the
valuation by the two experts, the logic of getting
advice from another expert and relying on his
valuation at a higher figure of B.F. 65.5 million
would appear to be arbitrary. Even with reference
to the earlier higher valuation of B.F. 54 million,
the settlement of the purchase price at B.F. 60
million was a definite disadvantage in a situation of
falling real estate market in Brussels.

(¢) The building was constructed in 1953 and all the
evaluators had indicated that it would require
repairs and modifications. The First Secretary

L (P&M) Indian High Commission, London estimated
b cost of repairs/alterations/additions as B.F. 14.30
million. No detailed estimate of cost of repairs/
additions/alterations to the building were prepared
by the Mission and approved by the Ministry before
or after the purchase of the new building. The
Ministry suggested in May 1980 that the owner
should be persuaded to do the repairs at his cost,
the expenditure on additions and alterations should
be kept to the barest minimum and economy in
S/1 AGCR/83.—15.



218

expenditure may be effected by surrendering posts
of messengers, guards, etc. The Mission did not
make any cffort to get the repairs done by the
owner. However, it incurred expenditure of
Rs. 24.82 lakhs on repairs, modifications, additions,
cte. without approval of the Government. The
Ministry which accorded ex-post-facto approval in
January 1982 observed (June 1981) “that this is a
clear case where the Ambassador had acted beyond
hiS POWELS...cviuiuersrnsuonversatnosasnsranssosssrsarsnness
However, since the expenditure has already been
incurred and the Government has been presented
with a fait accompli, the Ministry have agreed to
the expenditure being regularised”.

(d) One of the reasons for the visiting team recommensi-
ing the purchase of this building was that it had
potential to provide one or even two apariments for
class IIT staff and the team had anticipated a saving
of Rs. 25 lakhs on this account. The Mission has,
however, not used any portion of the building for
providing residential accommodation for any Class 1
staff.

As enjoined in the authorisation given by the Ministry of
External Affairs to purchase the new building in July 1978, the
Ministry's clearance to purchase the new building in 1980 was
also on the specific pre-condition of selling the existing building.
The Mission was shifted to the new building in January 198I1.
Between July 1978 and March 1983 the Mission and the Ministry
alternately considered proposals for sale of the building and its
conversion as staff apartments without really making up the mind.
In the meanwhile, office property values had gone down in
Brussels and this property which was valued at B.F. 11 million
in October 1978 was valued in July 1980 by the same valuer
at B.F. 10 million. In March 1983, the Mission received an
offer for only B.F. 6 million for this property indicating further
significant fall in property values in Brussels. During the eatire




219

period from January 1981 to September 1983 the property
remained vacant and the Mission incurred an expenditure of
B.F. 10.55 lakhs (Rs. 2.58 lakhs) on heating and other common
charges. It may be mentioned that the three other Government
of India offices in Brussels are located in leased premises incurring
annually Rs. 5.40 lakhs as rent. No serious efforts would appzar
to have been made to see whether any of these offices could be
shifted to this building.

Ministry stated (November 1983) that the Mission was
making vigorous efforts to find out the cost of converting the old
building into optimum number of residential flats and was
preparing a specific proposal for conversion, and due to shortage
of space it would not be possible for the Mission to provide
residential accommodation to any Class III staff in the new
building premises. B

21. Purchase of residential building at San Francisco

The residence leased for the Consul General was not being
satisfactorily maintained by the landlord. He was also not
agreceable to extend the lease. A proposal for purchase of a
residential building at a cost of $ 2,85.000 for the Consul General
was, therefore, made in January 1977 to Ministry of External
Affairs. This did not materialise and another proposal for
purchasing a house (year of construction; 1951) for $ 2,75,000
was sent to the Ministry in January 1978, The purchase was
strongly recommeaded by India’s Ambassador in Washington
in view of the location of the house, state of maintenance and
the possibility of appreciation in the value of the house in course
of time, The proposal was turned down by the Ministry
(Fcbruary 1978) on the ground that it was uneconomic.
According to Government the economic cost was assessed between
$ 1,25,000 and $ 1,60,000. The instructions of the Ministry
regarding calculating the economic cost for purchase of property
were circulated in May 1978. The Consulate pointed out in
February 1979 that the rent paid for the Consul General’s house
was unrealistically low as no alternative accommodation was



220

available at that rent. The working of the cconomic cost on
the basis of such rent paid would, therefore, be unrealistic.
The Consulate considered that a reasonable estimate for purchase
price would be $ 3,00,000.

In August 1979, the Consulate proposed purchase of a house
for § 4,50,000 but was advised by the Minisiry (September
1979) to locate a house within a maximum ceiling of $ 3,00,000.
The ceiling was considered impracticable by the Consulate.
They pointed out that the Consul General's rcsidence, which
was offered (March 1976) by the previous owner to the
Government of India for $ 1,50,000 prior to its sale to the
present owner, was estimated to cost about $ 4,50,000. The
Consulate sought (September 1979) a ceiling of $ 4,50,000 for
purchase of a house. The Ministry raised the ceiling to
$ 4,25,000 in March 1980.

Two more attempts (April-May 1980) by the Consulate to
purchase fell through even after offering prices ranging between
$ 4,50,000 and $ 4,60,000, as the houses were bought for higher
amounts by other parties. In May 1980, the Consulate sought
the Ministry’s approval for purchase of another house available
for $§ 6,50.000 with surplus land measuring 6,000 Sq. ft. attached
to it which could be sold for § 1,00,000 to § 1,25,000 Ministry
approved the purchase, if the price could be settled at $ 6,00,000
and directed a team of officers to finalise the deal. As the
owner was not willing to accept a price below § 6,25,000 fresh
clearance was sought from the Ministry who enquired whether
an immediate buyer for the surplus land would be found. On
being informed by the Consulate that an immediate huyer could
not be guaranteed, the Ministry turned down (September 1980)
the proposal. The ceiling was raised to $ 5,50,000 in December
1981, and again between $ 5.50,000 and $ 7,50,000 in March
1982. A house (year of construction; 1927) was finally bought
for $ 7.50,000 in May 1982, although the economic cost worked
out to only 2,40,000.

As carly as in May 1976, the high rentals in San Francisco
arca werc brought to the notice of the Ministry. The Consulate

e



221

has alco informed the Ministry in August 1979 that real estate
value in San Francisco had increased by about 30 per cent in
one year. On account of rigid adherence to a formula and an
inadequate appreciation of local factors, Government had lost an
attractive offer in January 1978 for purchase of a comparatively
new house for 5 2.75.000 und e¢nded up by purchasing an order
house (comstructed in 1927) for $ 7,50,000 resulting in an extra
expenditure of § 4,75,000 (Rs. 44.17 lakhs). The rent paid
during the period from February 1978 to May 1982 was
$ 71,837 (Rs. 6.11 lakhs),

22. Over-stocking, pilferage and purchase of sub-standard
paper.—Against the average annual consumption of 108 rcams
of kraft/manila|wrapping paper during 1975-76 and 1976-77, the
details of indents placed on the Stationery Office, Calcutta, by
the Ministry of External Affairs, the supplies reccived, issues
made and closing balance of such paper were as follows :—

Year Indent  Supplies Issues Closing
placed received made  balance
(REAMS)

1977-78 1,425 592 319 367
1978-79 11,000 628 684 310
1979-80 8,300 151 298 163
1980-81 2,500 2,161 157 2,167
1981-82 20 200 189 2,178

The steep rise in the issue of paper during 1977-78 to
1979-80 was on account of bulk issues made to certain Sections,
divisions, individuals of the Ministry and private firms. The
Minstry could not produce for audit the accounts of utilisation
of 480 reams (value : Rs. 1.15 lakhs) of paper issued to private
printers|stationers during these years,

While placing the indent for 8,300 reams in March 1979 for
the year 1979-80, the Ministry certified that the indent was pre-
pared with due care after thorough scrutiny and on the basis of
consumption during the last three years, The average consumption
for the three years ending 1978-79 was, however, only 353 reams.
The stock in hand was indicated by the Ministry in the indent
as 7 reams, However, the book balance, which was incorrectly
shown at a reduced figure, was 272 reams at ‘that time. The



222

actual balance was 310 reams. The position indicated in the
indent did not apparently conform to the facts.

The stock balance as on 31st March 1982 was 2,178 reams
(value : Rs. 5.24 lakhs). Based cn the actual average issue of
215 reams during 1979-80 to 1981-82, ‘the stock was almost
equivalent to 10 years’ requirement. Apart from inventory carry-
ing cost, the accumulation of heavy stock is fraught with the risk
of deterioration in quality. The high stock position was brought
to the notice of the Ministry at the time of Local Audit during
September 1980 to January 1981. The Ministry cancelled (July
1981) the pending supply order for 2,849.5 reams pertaining to
1979-80.

Against the actual indent of 8,300 rcams for 1979-80, the
Stationery office, Calcutta, directed four firms, including a
Lucknow based firm, to supply 5,097 reams of paper (value :
Rs. 6.49 lakhs excluding excise duty). The order on the
Lucknow firm was placed in October 1979 for supply of
121 rcams of kraft paper, The firm supplied in November 1979
a sample to the Ministry for approval and requested that if the
paper was not found suitable, the stationery office may be advised
to cancel the order. Although the Ministry informed the firm in
November 1979 that the sample was of very poor quality yet it
was approved on the ground that there was no alternative but
to accept it as the need was urgent. The consignment was received
from the mill on 23rd January 1980. While forwarding a random
sample of the consignment to the Inspection Wing of the Stationery
officc for test on 5th April 1980, the Ministry stated that they
had found the paper according to the specifications. The Inspec-
tion Wing of the Stationery office, however, found (May 1980)
the paper to be of sub-standard quality because of the lower
breaking length and presence of mechanical pulp and some specks
on the sheets. According to the instructions in the rate contract,
the samples were required to be sent by the Minis'ry for inspec-
tion within 10 days from the date of the receipt of the consign-
ment (23rd January 1980) and complaint about the sub-standard



223

qualtty of paper was required to be lodged with the mill within
45 days from that date, As the sample was sent to the Inspection
Wing only on 5th April 1980, the formal complaint with the mill
could be lodged on 6th May 1980. The full payment of Rs. 0.58
lakh for the supply was made by the Ministry without affecting any
price reduction. Several defects like non-maintenance of stock
register according to the quality and specification of different types
of paper, use of erasures and over-writings, casting the total in
pencil, omission to strike the balance etc. were noticed. No internal
check or physical verification of stock was carried out during the
period covered by audit.

The Ministry informed (February 1983) that the actual stock
balance on 30th September 1982 was 1,734 reams against the
book balance of 2,165 reams involving a shortage of 431 rcams
(Value : Rs, 1.04 lakhs). The Ministry further informed (Sep-
tember 1983) that records for 1980-81 and 1981-82 had been
handed over to Vigifance unit for investigation.

23, Idle cash balances in Indian Missions abroad.

Financing arrangements

The Indian missions abroad except in Nepal are financed by
remittances through banks on the basis of periodical autherisaitons
by the Ministry of External Affairs, The Embassy of India, Kath-
mandu, obtaing funds directly from the Reserve Bank of India,
Calcutta. The remittances are designed %o ensure that the monthly
closing balance of the mission does not exceed its six weeks’ net
average requirement for recurring expenditure, Special remittances

are also made, but if they remain unutilised for over two months,

the additional funds are to be adjusted by suitable reduction in
the amount of the normal monthly remittance to the mission.

With a view to keeping an effective control over the remit-
tances to the missions and to avoid accumulation of large cash
balances abroad, the missions are required to send to the Ministry
a monthly report, in the prescribed form showing the cash balance
held (in hand as well as in the bank) alongwith certificates to ‘the
cffect that (a) the sum asked for was limited to six weeks' net



224

recurring expenditure (after taking into account the closing
balance); (b) in the case of non-recurring expenditure the amount
was required for disbursement during the next two months, and
(c¢) the funds required were within the sanctioned budget
provision/financial limit.

2. Control over cash balance reports

2.1 Test check (May 1983) of the records in the Ministry
for the period 1980-81 to 1982-83 relating to 84 missions
revealed that not a single mission sent the monthly report in time
for all the 12 months in the years 1981-82 and 1982-83. Table
below indicates the position in regard to receipt of reports from
the missions :—

No, of missions

Statement of flow of receipts ——
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

No repoit 32 45 29
1 to 3 months in a year 11 37 6
4 to 6 months in a year 9 2 16
7 to Y months in a year 12 Nil 32
10 to 11 months in a year 8 Nil i
12 months in a vear 2

84 84 84

2.2 The Ministry did not maintain any register to keep a
watch over the regular receipt of cash balance reports (CBRs)
till March 1983, The Ministry stated (September 1983) that a
register for the purpose was being maintained since April 1983.

2.3 Scrutiny of a few CBRs revealed discrepancies between
the closing balances of previous month and the opening balance,
expenditure incurred during the month and accounting of the
consular and other receipts. While proposing monthly reguire-
ments, the missions did not furnish the budget grants of all the
wings and the anticipated receipts and payments in Indian rupees.
The prescribed certificates were also generally not furnished, The
Ministry neither asked for details in support of the monthly




225

requirements, nor was it aware of the expenditure of all the wings
before authorising remittances, The Ministry stated (September
1983) that they had reiterated (June 1983) their instructions to
the missions to work out their monthly requirements taking into
account the budget estimates of all the wings and their anticipated
receipts etc. Remittances were authorised by the Ministry to six
missions despite there being heavy balances with the missions.
The Ministry remained unaware of the correct cash balance and
only in cases where the missions specifically asked for stoppage
of remittances for adjusting excessive cash balances, the Ministry
acted upon the request.

3. Accumulation of large cash balances resulting in loss of
interest.—26 out of 40 missions test checked were found holding
balances far in excess of their authorised six weeks’ average ex-
penditure. The total average monthly cash balance held in excess
over the six weeks’ average expenditure in these missions was
Rs, 327.97 lakhs (160 per cent) during 1982-83. The exact
amount and the month/year from which the excesses continued
could not be determined from Ministry’s records duc o
non-receipt|irregular receipt of CBRs.

3.1 The cash balances held by the Embassy of India, Surinam
at Paramaribg during the period March 1978 to December 1981
were far in excess of normal requirements, such excesses ranging
from 269.55 per cent in March 1978 to 1433.29 per cent in
March 1980. The loss of interest, calculated at the rate of 10
per cent per annum, worked out to Rs. 4.28 Jakhs for the period
1978-79 to 1981-82,

3.2 A remittance of US $ 6 lakhs (Rs., 57.83 lakhs) was
made at the instance of the Ministry to the mission in Beirut for
purchase of property in Damascus. The amount was received by
the mission in May 1982 and remained unutilised (Junc 1983).
The Ministry noticed (November 1982) that the mission was
holding excessive cash balance following which investment in the
form of short term deposits was made in January 1983. The
injudicious remittance of US $ 6 lakhs to the mission in Beirut



226

for purchase of property in Damascus and failure to take timely
action for its investment resulted in loss of interest of US § 29,750
(Rs. 2.97 lakhs) calculated (@ 8.5 per cent per annum for the
period May 1982 to December 1982. The Ministry stated (Sep-
tember 1983) that the funds routed through Beirut for property
project in Damascus got held wp in Beirut because of war con-
ditions, It was further stated that out of the funds now available
with the mission, it was holding Rs, 45.80 lakhs in fixed deposit,
that monthly remittances to the mission had been stopped and
that action was also being taken to determine the alternative use
to which the extra funds could be put.

3.3 For construction of chancery-cum-residential complex in
Jakarta (the anticipated date of completion : March 1982),
special remittance of Rs, 99 lakhs were made to the mission
in 3 monthly instalments of Rs., 20 lakhs cach and the balance
in 3 monthly instalments of Rs. 13 Iakhs each from October
1981, At the end of March 1983, the mission had cash balance of
Rs. 60.86 lakhs (against 6 weeks’ requirement of Rs. 6.75 lakhs).
Neither the Ministry had any record of investment of the excess
balance nor were any efforts made by them to adjust the excess
balance by stoppage of regular monthly remittances, which resul-
ted in avoidable retention of heavy cash balance by the mission
and cansequent loss of interest of Rs. 6.75 lakhs calculated at the
raic of 10 per cent per annum from January 1982 to March 1983.
The Ministry stated (September 1983) that the mission had
since invested Rs, 45 lakhg in interest bearing deposits in June
1983, Tt was further stated that the mission’s remittance of Rs. 4.5
Jukhs for September 1983 had been cancelled and that in case
the construction project was delayed further, alternative use of
the extra funds would be envisaged.

3.4 At the request of the mission in Viena, special remittance
of Austrian shillings 32 lakhs (Rs, 18.82 lakhs) was made for
specific conferences. In the cash balance report of November
1982, the mission, while indicating the closing balance of
Rs. 32,20 lakhs, stated that additiona? funds amounting to
Rs. 18.82 lakhs were received from the Reserve Bank of India
in August 1982 to meet expenditure on an exhibition and trade




227

fair in 1982, However, separatc arrangements to meet the
expenditure in this respect were made by the concerned authorities.
The amount was retained by the Mission for anticipated expendi-
ture on the repairs of embassy residence which was under
consideration of the Ministry, Excessive balance of Rs. 20 lakhs
was invested in January 1983 in fixed deposits for three months.
Remittance of funds without knowing the budget provision/sanc-
tion to cxpenditure in foreign exchange resulted in loss of interest
of R« 053 lakh calculated@6.75 per cent per annum for the
period August 1982 to December 1982, The Ministry stated
(Scptember 1983) that the extra funds had since been utilised
partly for the repairs of the embassy residence and partly for
other requirements of the mission and that the cash balance
held by the mission at the end of July 1983 was well within its
admissible cash balance limit.

3.5 At the close of March 1982, the mission in Beijing had
a cash balance of Rs. 21.45 Mkhs which was in excess of the
mission’s requirements for six weeks by Rs. 12 lakhs, As per
mission’s demand, the Ministry financed the mission to the extent
of Rs. 78.70 lakhs during 1982-83. The local receipts and ex-
penditure of the mission during the year were Rs. 12.82 lakhs
and 78.94 lakbs, respectively. While financing the mission, the
Ministry neither adjusted the excess balance of Rs. 12 lakhs as
on 31st March 1982 nor 'aken into account the Igcal receipts,
which resulted in accumulation of cash balance of Rs, 34.04 lakhs
at the end of March 1983. The Ministry, however, stopped re-
mittances for May and June 1983 and asked (May 1983) the
mission to review the position to bring the amount within the
admissible limit. Delay in adjusting the excess and failure to
take into consideration the mission’s local receipts in financing
the mission resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 2.27 lakhs calculated
@ 10 per cent per annum on the average excess balance of
Rs, 20.94 lakhs during April 1982 to April 1983. The loss for
the earlier period could not be determined due to non-receipt of
cash balance reports by the Ministry from the Mission. The
Ministry stated (September 1983) that Mission’s remittance from
May to August 1983 were cancellzd and the mission’s cash balance



228

at the end of July was Rs. 21.87 lakhs as against its admissiblc
limit of Rs. 9.75 lakhs. It wag further stated that the extra funds
now held were required by the mission for making payments of
arrears of rent for accommodation, at enhanced rates, to the local
Government and that enhance rent was being negotiated with the
local Government and that in case this payment did not materi-
alise in the near future, alternaiive use of tunds would be en-
visaged.

3.6 Apart from regufar monthly remittances from India, the
mission in Khartoum received Rs, 84.54 lakhs and Rs. 34.02 lakhs
from the Government of Sudan in October and December 1982
for purchase of Chancery building and purchase of properiy, res-
pectively as per cash balance reports of the respective months.
The former amount was utilised in the month of receipt stself
whereas the latter amount remained unutilised., According to the
cash balance report for March 1983, the cash bafance of the
mission was Rs. 36.35 lakhs, out of which Rs. 24.81 lakhs were
for purchase of property, While the Ministry was enquiring about
the details of the reccipts and contemplating stoppage of regular
remittances from India, there was loss of interest of Rs. 1.24
lakhs calculated @10 per cent per annum from December 1982
to May 1983. The Ministry stated (September 1983) that the
extra funds received by the mission related to a technical credit
due for payment to India which were lying blocked in Sudan be-
cause of their inability to repay the same to India in foreign
exchange. It was further stated that Rs. 24.8 lakhs would be
paid to the secller when he completed certain legal formalities,
The amount could neither be invested in interest bearing deposits
nor exfernalised according to the local regulations, Remittances
to the mission had been stopped since April 1983. However if
the Cash Balance Reports had been received in time the stoppage
of remittance to the Mission could have been made much earlicr.

3.7 Loss due to devaluation of currency.~—The mission al
Colombo was generally holding excessive cash balance during
1978-79 to 1980-81. Duwe to devaluation of Sri Lanka currency
on 1st April 1978 (Re. 1 equivalent to S. L. Re. 1.89 from
Re. 0.8298) and 1st January 1981 (Re. 1 cquivalent to S.L.




229

Rs. 2.25), the mission suffered loss of Rs. 15.38 lakhs and
Rs. 1.60 lakhs respectively in Indian currency on the cash ba-
Jance of S.L. Rs. 22.62 lakhs and Rs. 18.86 lakhs held in May
1978 and December 1980 (actual month of conversion in the
books). In addition, due to devaluation of Pound Sterling from
Indian Rs. 17.4225 to Rs. 15, the mission suffered loss  of
Rs. 0.09 lakh on the sterling balance of £ 3,621 held in June
1978. The Ministry stated (January 1984) that the cash
balance S.L. Rs, 22.62 lakhs included a sum of S.L. Rs. 9.03
lakhs (equivalent-Indian Rs. 9.49 lakhs) which was remitted
in August 1976 for the purchase of land and was neutralised
during October 1978 to March 1979 by stopping remittances
due to non-finalisation of deal.

4. Investment[transfer of excessive balances

4.1 There are a few self-financing missions namely, Doha,
Dubai, Jeddah and Mascot. No guidelines|instructions for the
investment /transfer of the excessive balances in these missions
had been issued by the Ministry (June 1983). The Ministry stated
(September 1983) that the Ministry of Finance was being
approached regarding future use of extra funds accumulated in the
self-financing missions from their own receipts.

4.2 Test check (May 1983) of 44 missions’ accounts main-
trained in the office of the Controller of Accounts of the Ministry
showed that 10 missions earned interest of Rs. 20.52 lakhs on
investment of cash balances during 1980-81 to 1982-83, as
detailed below :

Year “No of Amount of
missions  interest
carned
(Rﬁpccs in I_:Tkphs)
1980-81 7 8.52
1981-82 10 8.05
1982-83 5 3.95
ToTaL 20.52

The Ministry neither maintained a register of the investments
made with dates of their maturity nor was fully aware of the
investments made by the missions. The Ministry stated (Septem-
ber 1983) that a register was now being maintained containing
details of the funds invested by the missions,

Absence of proper monitoring and control over cash balances
thus led to accumulation of idle cash balances with various
missions abroad with consequent loss of interest,



MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS,

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (ltems 3 and 4)
and DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM (item 11)

24. Special Concessions in grant of passages.

A review of passages allowed to India based persoancl on
their postings in Missions abroad disclosed that in certain cases
special concessions were allowed either in  relaxation of rules
or otherwise conferring financial benefits on individual offi-
cials. A brief resume of instances coming to the notice of audit
follows :—

(1) A dependent family member of an India based official
of High Commission of India, London was allowed to take up
employment in a Commercial organisation. This could be
allowed in exceptional cases provided the concerncd family
member was declared as “independent” and the official was
prepared to reimburse in full to the Government the cost of
passage already incurred on the dependent concerncd. The
member of the family was declared “independent” on 27th
July 1982, although he took up the appointment as a trainee on
a salary with effect from 7th September 1981. However, re-
imbursement of the cost of passage and home leave fares
(Rs. 24,530) already incurred for this member of the family
was not enforced. On this being objected to in audit, the Gov-
ernment have issued (November 1983) orders for rccovery.

(2) Air passage (Rs. 16,000) was allowed to a Second Secre-
tary in High Commission of India, London to take his father from
India to London at Government cost in relaxation of the
rules, on the ground that the father was a widower dependent
on the officer who was his only son.

(3) The Ministry of Commerce sanctioned in March 1979
the grant of one set of home leave fares (Rs. 10,886) to an
230




231

officer posted as First Secretary (Commercial) in the Embassy
of India, Rome for his Indian maid-servant as a special casc
on the ground that it was in lieu of the home leave fare enti-
tlement of the officer, which was not availed of by him.

(4) Against the entitlement of only one passage on cmer-
gency home leave fare, passages were sanctioned by the Tea
Board, Calcutta in December 1976 to the Director Tea Pro-
motion, London, his wife and three children when the officer’s
mother in India was seriously ill, At the instance of audit the
matter was examined by the Ministry of Commerce in consul-
tation with the Ministry of Externa] Affairs who held that the
grant of home leave fare was admissible either to the officer or
his spouse alone and in this case the officer could be granted
emergency passage for sclf only. The Minisiry of Commerce,
however, again sanctioned in June 1982 another emergency
home leave farc to the wife of the officer, regularising the
home leave fare already availed of by her in December 1976.
As either the officer or his spouse alone could be sanctioned
one emergency home leave fare, sanction of Rs. 36,194 out
of Rs. 48,258 paid by the Tea Board was inadmissible.
Government have since ordered (November 1983) that the
cost of passages amounting to Rs. 24,129 of the threc children
is to be recovered from the officer.

(5) An India based officer posted as Counscllor-cum-Chict,
Indian Dairy Development Corporation at the Indian Embassy
at Brussels brought an Indian female domestic servant to the
state of his posting at Government cost on 1-4-1979. The
officer later on brought at his own expense the husband of the
domestic servant to that station, He, however, was sent back
to India on grounds of illness in June 1980. With the approval
of the head of the Mission the female domestic servant was
also allowed to return to India in June 1980 alongwith her
husband at Government cost (Rs. 7,416). Premature rcpatria-
tion at Government cost is permissible only on account of mis-
conduct or due to serious illness or mental or physical dis-
ability of an Indian domestic servant, In this case this condi-
tion was not fulfilled.



232

(6) According to the ruleslorders issued by Government,
in case of an officer posted abroad the members of his family
who reside with the officer are entitled to passages to the
station of posting of the officer at Government’s cost.

In the case of a lady officer who was transferred to Delhi in
August 1979, the cost of return passage from the station of
posting to Delhi was allowed to her husband in relaxation of
rules, as he had resided with her only for a period of mine
out of twenty two months of posting of the officer at that
station.

Grant of passage to the husband of the officer when he had
not resided with her during the entire period of her posting at
that station and had also not resided with her for the mini-
mum period of two years, a condition prescribed to be fulfilled
for grant of passage for the family members, if any of them
are to precede the officer, grant of passage at a cost of
Rs. 5,217 in relaxation of rules was not in order,

(7) An Indian based domastic servant of the HOM at
Paris, was appointed as a temporary messenger in the Mission
from 15th February 1979 after relinquishment of charge by the
Ambassador cn 17th November 1978. The messenger  was
allowed transfer passage to India (amounting to Rs. 6,245) in
April 1979. This was inadmissible as on appoiniment as mes-
senger in the Mission, his entitlement to transfer passage to
India as India based domestic servant of the former Ambassador
ceased. On this being objected to in Audit the Mission has
approached the Ministry of External Affairs for regularisation
of the expenditure. However, agreeing with Audit that the
passage allowed was inadmissible, the Miristry had ordered re-
covery of the amount from the official concerned.

(8) While permitting (June 1981) a First Secretary of the
Indian Mission at Brussels to bring a domestic servant from
India in replacement of repatriated servant at Government
cost, the Ministry of Commerce stipulated that the officer
would not be allowed to send his new domestic servant on




233

home leave on transfer from Brussels to his next station of

posting.

The officer’s request for grant of permission for the servant
to precede him in anticipation of his own transfer was acceded
to by the Ministry (August 1982) on the condition that the
requirements of rules should be fulfilled. On transfer of the
officer, however, the Ministry allowed passage to the domestic
servant alongwith other members of the family of the officer
though the domestic servant had not resided with him for the
minimum period of two years prescribed under the rules for
entitlement of passage at Government cost. Grant of passage
at a cost of Rs. 7,300 was thus, not in order.

(9) Two sons of an official of the High Commission of
India, London were allowed to precede him to India on transfer
passage on educational grounds on official’s own request in
anticipation of his transfer orders. While sanctioning the trans-
fer passage in relaxation of the rules in April 1981, the M.E.A.
stipulated that the official would not be entitled to avail of any
further passages from India to London in respect of his sons
during his term at London, including extension if any. ‘The
transfer passages were availed of by two sons in April 1981.

The official was transferred to India by the Government of
India in September 1981 and Mission informed the offivial
that he would be relieved of his duties in the Mission in Feb-
ruary 1982, On receipt of the transfer orders, the official re-
presented to the High Commission stating that there were
three persons who had arrived before him and were still in the
High Commission and he should be relieved only after they
were relieved on the basis of “First come first go.” In October
1982, the official applied for grant of Children's Holiday Pass-
age for his two sons to visit him at London on the grounds
that such passage is admissible in case the tenure of the Gov-
ernment servant at the station from where his children availed
of transfer passage is extended for a period of not less than
one year, The Finance Division of the Ministry was not agree-

able to allow grant of Children’s Holiday Passage in this case :
S$/1 AGCR/83.—16.



234

in view of the specific stipulation made by M.E.A. in April 1981
while granting transfer passages to the children of the official
unless formal orders extending tenure are issued.  There-
upon the Ministry granted to the official extension of tenure in
the Mission upto 31st March 1983 and also sauctioned  the
Children’s Holiday Passage applied for in relaxation of the
condition stipulated by the Ministry in their order of April
1981, that the official’s children would not be entitled to any
further passages from India to London during his term at
London including extension, if any. The official's two children
availed of Children’s Holiday Passage in December 1982 in-
volving expenditure of Rs. 26,196,

(10) An officer who joined a Mission abroad on 20th Feb-
ruary 1978 and had left behind in India “his child for educa-
tiona] purposes gnd was receiving education in India, availed
of Children’s Holiday Passage in respect of that child during
vacations in May-July 1978, The child again visited her parents
during her vacation in May 1979 on Children's Holiday Passage
She did not return to India but joined studies at the station of
posting of her father. The officer requested for conversion of
her holiday passage to a one way ticket for joining the parents
on posting. The Ministry on the recommendation of the Mis-
sion accorded ex-post-facto sanction to the grant of one wayv
air passage on students concession ticket by economy class in
respect of officer’s child in relaxation of the provisions of
IFS(PLCA) Rules, By according this sanction, the Ministry
had allowed the child of the officer to join him after lapse of
over one year of his joining the Mission in contravention of
the IFS(PLCA) Rules and also allowed a set of Children’s Holi-
day Passage costing an amount of Rs. 7,822 in departure of the
provisions of IFS(PLCA) Rules.

(11) A lady Information Assistant joined the Tourist Office
at Chicago on 24th February 1977 on transfer. As per extant
rules, passages and other travelling allowance for entitled mem-
bers of an officer’s family are admissible only if they join the
officer at the new station within six months which can be ex-
tended by Government upto 12 months. In February 1978 the




235

Department of Tourism permitted the officer’s husband to join
her before 26th February 1978 and accordingly Air India issued
a free passage from Madras to New York. The air ticket from
New York to Chicago was provided by the Tourist Office, New
York, The officer’s husband reached New York only in March
1978. The Department of Tourism therefore instructed (June
1978) the Tourist Office to recover the cost of passage from
Madras to Chicago. A representation from the officer (March
1979) was turned down by the Department (June 1979). On a
further representation from the officer (July 1979), the Depart-
ment in consultation with the Ministry of External Affairs and
Integrated Finance, agreed to grant her husband free passage
from Madras to Chicago in relaxation of the rules provided the
husband was residing in Chicago and did not precede her on
her next transfer or on the occasion of home leave, The husband
had returned to India in November 1978 and the Departient
of Tourism was not informed of this. When this was pointed
out (February 1982) in audit, the Tourist office proposed
(October 1982) to set off one free passage to India due to her
in lieu of the passage availed by her husband in February-
March 1978. As she was transferred from Chicago to India in
August 1982 she was no longer entitled to any free passage.
The cost of passage (Rs. 7,740) irregularly availed of in March
1978 has not been recovered so far (November 1983).

(12) The husband of a Second Secretary posted in New York
was employed gainfully in a legal firm in New York during
July 1977 to April 1980. The officer was, however, granted
Home leave fare for her husband in December 1977 which was
not covered by rules. The cost of inadmissible passage was
Rs. 15,448. The Ministry of External Affairs informed the
Mission (December 1979) that the officer's husband was not
entitled to Home leave fares and reiterated the decision (Feb-
ruary 1980). However, in June 1980 the Ministry reversed their
carlier decision and decided to grant Home leave fares to the
officer’s husband. As the grant of Home leave fares was not
covered by rules, the matter was taken up in audit with the



236

Ministry (March 1982). The Ministry at the instance of audit
decided (February 1983) to recover the cost of Home leave
fares from the officer. Particulars of recovery are, however,
awaited (November 1983).

(13) An official of the Indian Mission in Washington was
sanctioned Home leave fares to Defhi and back for himsclf and
his family members consisting of wife and two daughters in
June 1980. Only one daughter performed the journey from
Washington to Delhi. In February 1981, the Mission came to
know that onc of his daughters had got married two days prior
to the departure of the family for India on Home leave in July
1980. As married daughters are not entitled to Home leave
fares, one way fare ex-Washington to Delhi amounting to
Rs. 8,226 was recoverable from the official. The amount has
not been recovered so far (November 1983).

(14) An official of the Indian Mission at the Embassy of
India, Washington was granted (July 1978) a return passage
(Rs. 7,357) from Washington to New Delhi in favour of his
daughter to enable her to join a Medical college in India. The
official was transferred to Cairo in February 1979 but he did
not join his new post. The grant of passage to his daughter was
not, therefore, covered by the rules. No recovery is possible.
as the official had been dismissed from Government service.




DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM

25. “Operation Europe” Scheme for promotion of Towrist

Traffic.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation launched
(July 1968) a Scheme calfed “Operation Europe” for promotion
of tourist traffic to India from the continent of Europe (excluding
U.K.) to be implemented jointly by the Department of Tourism
and Air India. In order Yo achieve maximum efficiency in utilisation
of resources, the scheme envisaged :

(i) assumption by Air India of the administrative and

(ii)

(iii)

technical control and responsibility for tourist
publicity of the Tourist Officers in Europe :

the control over the Tourist offices Yo be vested with
Regional Director (Tourism), based at Geneva,
responsible to Air India’s Regional Manager,
Continental Europe ;

the expenditure to be shared by the Department of
Tourism and Air India in the ratio of 80 : 20,

(iv) pay and allowances of officers and staff of tourist

{v)

offices to be disbursed through Indian Missions| Posts :

the expenditure on publicity, promotion travel and
office contingencies to be initially incurred by Air
India and the share of Government of India to be
reimbursed to Air India after taking into account the
pay and allowances drawn from Missions,

237



238

2. Expenditure on “Operation Europe”

During the years 1973-74 to 1980-81, total expenditure of
Rs. 700.61 lakhs was incurred as under :

(Rs. in lukh;)

Esteblishment charges 182,57
Travelling allowance 19.83
Other charges 186.91
Allicd Publicity (Incurred by the Tourist Offices) 76.69
Regional Publicity 234.061

ToraL 700,61

3. Accounting Arrangement

The responsibility for accounting remained with Air India,
whose accounting is centralised at the Central Accounts Office
ar Bombay, The accounts of “Operation Europe” were, however,
compiled in the Regional Tourist Office, Geneva, where the
vouchers were retained. Basic accounting records like Cash Book,
Ledgers, Register for Charges Recoverable ete. were not main-
tained, with the result that neither the accuracy of monthly|annual
accounts could be verified, nor proper watch over progress of
cxpenditure could be kept. These accounts were also not subjected
to any scrutiny by the Internal Audit organisation of Air India.

4. Expenditure Control

The provision of funds for “Operation Europe™ was approved
annually by the Government of India. Excepting for 1976-77 and
1977-78, the actual expenditure exceeded the sanctioned provision
in all the years, The amount actually spent by the Government of
India also exceeded the provision for Government’s share of
80 per cent during 1973-74 and 1977-78 to 1980-81.

5. Delegation of Powers

Arrangement for closer coordination between Air India and
Department of Tourism for promoting tourist traffic from Europe
became effective from July 1968. However, prior to the issue of
orders in October 1981 by Government of India on financiat



239

powers, no orders or instructions regarding financial powers
exercisabke by the Officers of the Tourism Department and|or Air
India in relation to “Operation Europe” existed. There was also
no internal delegation of powers down the line with the result
that expenditure was incurred by Directors|Managers of the field
offices irrespective of the nature of expenditure involved, the only
Fimitation being the budget allotment.

6. Appointment of Advertising Agents

6.1 Since its inception, ‘Regional Publicity’ under “Operation
Continental Europe” of Government of India Tourist Office
(GITO) was being handled by ‘A’ who were the advertising and
publicity agents for Air India (European Region) as well. In
lme 1972, however, a reappraisal of the Agency’s suitability for
the job, vis-a-vis others available for the purpose, was considered
necessary. Air India invited four agencies, including ‘A’, to com-
pete for this assignment and they made their respective ‘presen-
tations” on 31st October and 1st November 1972, in Geneva.

The financial terms of business were not spelt out by them, which

left selection to be made on the basis of technical and artistic
merits alone. A Selection Committee, specially constituted for
the purpose examined the presentations, The majority of the
Selection Committee placed the agency “B” on the top, followed
by “A” and “C”. Air India decided (December 1972) to select
firm “C” for 1973-74. The specific reasons for sclection of firm
“C" in preference to “B” and “A” were not on record.

6.2 On 15th March 1973, GITO entered into a formal
contract with “C™ on terms and condit:cns identical with those of
the contract which subsisted between GITO and “A” upto 31st
March 1973. The contract, detailing the terms of business between
the Tourist Office and the Agency, was initially valid for a period
of one year (1st April 1973 to 31st March 1974) only, but could
be extended by the ‘client’” GITO, on year to. year basis, by
sending a written intimation to the ‘agency’ not later than six
months from the expiry date of the contract in force. It could
also be terminated by either party by giving a six month notice



240

in writing to the other contracting party “C”, a London based
advertising agency, opened a branch office in Geneva (Switzer-
land) to handle Yhe advertisement and publicity work of GITO
and Air India’s regional office at Geneva.

6.3 On the expiry of the contract on 31st March 1974, how-
ever, neither the existing contract was renewed, nor was a new
une entered into. However, the existing business arrangements
continued to be observed by the ‘client’ GITO as well as the
‘agency’ “C" upto 30th September 1975. Effective from 1st Octo-
ber 1975, however, “C” closed down its branch office at Geneva
which was simultanecously taken over, alongwith its business assets
and liabilities, by another firm ‘D’, Regional Director, Continental
Europe, Air India as well as GITO were informed of the new
arrangement by ‘C’ through a fetter dated 25th September 1975.
The Accounts Manager had raised (31st October 1975) the issue
whether GITO should deal with the new Agency, This was not
pursued.

6.4 On Ist April 1976, ‘D’ intimated, in writing its agreement
to continue to handle the advertisement and publicity accounts
of Air India and GITO on the terms and conditions contained in
the contract signed with ‘C* on 15th March 1973. GITO neither
accepted this offer in writing, nor entered into a formal contract
with ‘D’. However, GITO continued to entrust its publicity eic.
programmes to ‘D’. No inquiries were made Yo ascertain (i) the
legal and commercial status, (ii) financial stature and (iii) pro-
fessional ability and market reputation of ‘D’, Failure to take these
steps at this point of time resulted in GITO continuing its un-
authorised business relationship with ‘D’ which eventually fed to
heavy financial loss to Government,

6.5 The Agency continued to function in that capacity upto
June 1978 in respect of Air India and upto April 1979 in respect
of GITO. After Ist April 1976, the new advertising agency ‘D’
began dealing with and receiving payments from GITO in the
name of its predecessor ‘C’ with whom it had no legal affiliation
or connection. There was nothing on record to indicate that this
irregularity was ever challenged or got clarified by GITO,




241

6.6 In April 1979, GITO became aware that ‘D’ had ceased
to function, The Agency had closed down its office in Gengva in
March 1979 and had ceased functioning without fulfilfing its
business obligations to GITO for which it had received substantial
advance payments, During 1975-76 to 1978-79, advance pay-
ment amounting to S.Frs. 2,908, 648.22 had been made to .
Subsequent enquiry established that ‘D’ had not even been re-
gistered under Swiss laws. i

6.7 Although Air India terminated their business arrangements
with ‘D’ in June 1978 on the ground that the presentations given
by the Agency were not found suitable for the massive advertising
campaign proposed by Air India, GITO continued to retain ‘D
for their advertising and publicity campaign right upto April 1979
despite their decision to launch publicity campaign very different
from the routine media advertising undertaken upto 1977-78.
During the period from June 1978 to November 1978, payment
of S.Frs. 6,81,000 was made to this Agency by GITO.

6.8 According to the terms of the contract, agency commission
was payable to the Agency at the rate of 15 per cent by the
Media/GITO, whereas ‘D’ claimed on additional commission of
5 per cent of the gross amount charged by the media as “Concept
and Design' charges. This claim was extra-contractual. Between
Ist April 1976 and 31st March 1978, S.Frs. 63,883 were paid in
the Agency Accounts towards this additional commission for
which there was no authority.

6.9 GITO initially contemplated legal proceedings against
‘C’ and|or ‘D’ for failure to perform, but did not do so cn
legal advice for the reasons that GITO had no legal contract
with ‘C’, and firm ‘D’ was not listed in the Registrar of Com-
merce in Geneva, and as such, was not a ‘commercial entity’
under the Swiss Law. The only alternative available according
to the legal advice was to proceed against the sole owner of
‘D’ in his individual capacity. This was to be considered after
cvaluating the financial claims and taking into account thz legal
costs and other considerations. Final decision was awaited
{October 1983).



242

7. Marketr Research

With the approval of the Department of Tourism, GITO
entered into a contract (July 1978) with firm “G” under which
the latter was asked to carry out research on “the potential
for tourism to India from Continental Europe and the opti-
mum means to promote and develop this potential” and to sub-
mit its findings to GITO. No competitive proposals|quotations
for this job were invited by GITO and the firm “G" was assig-
ned this job on the recommendation of the firm “D”. Under
the terms of the contract, the research work was to be completed
within 12 months and two weeks of the signing of the contract
viz,, by 20th July 1979 at a total cost of S. Frs. 3,87,000 to be
released in two instalments of S. Frs, 1,00,000 each and S.
Frs. 1,87,000 in the third instalment. The first instalment was
to be released by July 1978. GITO released the first instal-
ment on 30th May 1978 and the second instalment on 27th
November 1978. Both these instalments were released to “D”
instead of firm “G”. GITO made no effort to ascertain whether
the amount had been passed on by firm “D” to firm “G”. On
2nd April 1979, firm “G" wrote to GITO about delays in
receiving payments under the contract and informed that it had
received payment of S. Frs. 1,00,000 only, though by this time
GITO had paid to the firm “D” S. Frs, 2,00,000. The second
instalment of S. Frs. 1,00,000 paid to firm “D” was thus appro-
priated by it. No responsibility has been fixed for making pay-
ment to “D” which was not legally entitled to claim and receive
the amount. No legal action was also initiated by GITO to
enforce recovery from DV,

Non-payment of second instalment to firm “G” brought
progress of the research project to a stand-still. In an attempt
to salvage the project and to avoid possible legal action by
firm “G", GITO renegotiated the deal (October 1979). Firm
“G" agreed to complete the project with a changed methodology
at a total cost of S. Frs. 2.87.000 instead of S. Frs. 3,87,000
agreed to earlier. The balance amount of S, Frs. 1,87,000 was
paid to firm “G” on 19th October 1979. The research study

+



after the deletion of the consumer motivation survey

243

report was forwarded to Government in April 1981, In the
revised methodology,  consumer motivation survey (3,000—
3.500 interviews) was dropped. No approval of the Department
of Tourism was obtained by GITO for adoption of this changed
methodology for the project. The utility of the research study

from the

scope of the study. could not be ascertained,

8. Production of Sales Aids

GITO had planned for production of “Sales Aids™ as a
part of regional publicity during 1978-79, which was te com-
prise three brochures viz. ‘Sales Guide’, ‘Holidays Available’ and
‘Travellers’ Handbook’, an audio-visual set of transparencies
and pre-recorded cassettes and a container. The Sales Aids
project was to be completed in 1978-79.

The cost of the project as estimated by firm ‘D’ was
S. Frs. 533,750, The project was entrusted for execution to
“D” without considering alternative agencies or inviting compe-
titive quotations. Approval of the Government of India was'also
not obtained.

The following payment schedule was agreed to on 23rd
June 1978 between GITO and “D” for execution of this pro-
ject :—

(i) 259% on placement of order;

(ii) 25% on final approval of proofs;
(iii) 25% on delivery of advance copies; and
(iv) 25% on delivery of total material.

‘On account’ payment of S. Frs, 2,06,250 was admissible to
firm ‘D* in terms of the contract till November 1978. GITO.
however, did not maintain separate account of the ‘on account’
payments made to “D” for this project,

By ‘the end of November 1978, the final proofs of 3 out of
the 5 components were received from the agency. However,
most of the stage proofs had been taken back by the firm.



244

“D" closed down in April 1979 without making any
further progress. In October 1979 *“‘art work” of sales guide
and the originals or master duplicates of the colour transparen-
cies for audio-visuals prepared/collected by “D”, were recovered
by GITO from the building previously occupied by “D” with the
help of Swiss authorities., The firm submitted (March 1979) a
tota] claim for S. Frs. 5,54,014.40. No detailed evaluation of
work done by “D” and accepted by GITO has, however, been
made. Air India has estimated this as S. Frs. 1,69,175 while
the ex-Accounts Manager of GITO in his report of September
1979 has estimated this as S. Frs. 2,24,445 after setting off a
loss of S. Frs. 1,00,000 in this transaction. The basis for this
estimate is not on record. However, according to the assess-
ment of audit, the claims admissible to the agency with reference
to the volume of work done would work out to only S. Frs.
63,688,

Consequent on the failure of “D”, GITO entered into a con-
tract on 12th February 1980 with another firm “R” for product-
ion of a modified class of sales kits and two of the three
brochures originally envisaged at a cost of £ 77,627 with a
cost escalation cover of £ 1,900 on reproduction of transpar-
encies. The contract was duly executed by firm “R” by October
1980 at a total cost of £81,685 (Rs. 14,90,751) which was
£ 2,158 more than the amount stipulated in the contract.

9. Media Advertising

The agency “D” had also executed certain “Media Adverti-
sing Work” during 1978-79, for which accounts were pending
finalisation at the time of closure of the agency. In this case
too, no separate account of ‘on account’ payments made to
the firm, was maintained by GITO.

The agency submitted claims for S, Frs. 1,31,556 duly
backed by documentary evidence which was accepted by GITO.
Although further claims were not submitted, on the basis of the
reports obtained from Directors of Government of India
Tourist Offices in Europe, GITO assessed a further claim for
S. Frs. 1,47,365. The scrutiny by audit, however, revealed that




245

claims for S. Frs. 67,093.74 had'already been billed and included
in the adjusted amount of S, Frs. 1,31,556; _

A further amount of S. Frs, 1,42,117 was adjusted against
the advance paid to the agency in 1978-79 on account of th_e
production cost on media advertising during that year. Th.lS
was merely an estimate based on production cost on media
advertising during 1977-78. This is not, however, supported
by any paper cutting, cost estimates furnished by media or
media brokers or any other document.

10. Overall Account with Agency “D"

The total ‘on account’ payments released till 27th November
1978 for “Media Advertisement”, “Sales Aids Project" and
“Market Research” to agency “D” was S. Frs. 9,10,323
(Rs, 40,80,341) out of which it had passed on S. Frs, 1,00,000
(Rs, 4,48,230) to firm “G”, leaving it accountable for
S. Frs. 8,10,323 (Rs. 36,32,111)., The releases were made
without due care as :

(a) there was no valid contract with “D";

(b) the antecedents of “D” were not verified;

(c) payments were made before they were due;

(d) payments were made which the agency was not
legally entitled to receive; and

(e) no safeguards like bank guarantee etc. were
obtained to secure financial interest of Government.

Final assesment of the amount due to the firm ‘D’ on account
ot work done is yet to be made. However, on the basis of
estimates made by audit, the amount payable for “Sales Aids
Project” and “Media Advertising” would work out to
S. Frs. 2,83,067 (Rs. 12,68,791). The amount outstanding against
‘D’ on the above basis works out to S.Frs. 5,27,256
(Rs. 23,63,320) the recovery of which appears to be doubtful.

11. The Department has stated (September 1983) that
deparimental action has been initiated against the defaulting
officials and corrective measures with regard to accounting pro-
cedures, appointment of advertising agents for overseas tourist
offices etc., are being formulated.



246

Summing up :
The expenditure incurred during 1973-74 to 1980-81 on )

“Operation Europe™ scheme launched for promo-
tion of tourist traffic to India from Europe was &
Rs. 700.61 lakhs. Control over cxpenditures and
delegation of financial powers were not adequate.
An advertising agency was selected in preference to two
other firms, who were placed on top by the Selection
Committee. Even after the expiry of the cortract
with this advertising agency and closure of ifs -
business, the publicity and other business was
entrusted to another firm which took over the
business of the agency without entering into a
valid contract and without verifying antecedents J
of the successor firm. The successor firm also
ceased to function and closed down its office after
substantial advance had been given to it. Subse-
quent enquiry established that the successor firm
had not even been registered under the Swiss Jaws.
This firm remained accountable for advance of
Rs. 36.32 lakhs. The final assessment of the amount
due from the successor firm is yet to be made. How-
ever, according to the assessment of audit, the
amount outstanding works out to about Rs. 23.63
lakhs, the recovery of which appears to be doubtful.
Departmental action is reported to have been initiated
against defaulting officials and corrective measures
are reported to be under formulation in the Ministry.

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE

26. Compensation in excess of the established loss of Excise
Revenue, ' -

The Government of India decided in March 1978 ta compen-
sate the State Governments to the extent of 50 per cent of the
established annual loss of excise revenue resulting from the im-
position of prohibition policy from 1978-79 and payable upto




247

1983-84 taking 1977-78 as the base year, ‘On account payments’
aggregating Rs. 4457 lakhs (Rs. 1500 lakhs during 1978-79 and
Rs. 2957 lakhs during 1979-80) were made by the Ministry to
10 States on the basis of estimates worked out by the Planning
Commission. The payments so made were provisional and were
subject to final adjustment on the basis of established loss of
revenue to be certified by the Accountants General who were
requested for certification by the Ministry in July 1979. Infor-
mation received from the Accountants General during Novem-
ber 1980 to March 1981 disclosed that :—

(a) Five States to whom ‘on account payments’ of
Rs. 237.21 lakhs was made did not suffer any
established loss.

(b) Three States to whom ‘on account payments’ of
Rs. 2360.75 lakhs was made, suffered a total estab-
lished loss of Rs. 4257.46 lakhs of which 50 per
cent (i.e. Rs. 2128.73 lakhs) was to be borne by
the Centre. This resulted in an cxcess payment of
Rs. 232.02 lakhs to these three States.

2. The Ministry took up the matter with the State Gevern-
ments in June 1981 for refund of excess releases. Out of the
total Central assistance of Rs. 469.23 lakhs thus released in
excess to 8 States, the Ministry recovered only Rs. 117.02 lakhs
from four States (Rs. 17.77 lakhs in March 1983, Rs. 41.89
lakhs in May 1983 and Rs. 57.36 lakhs in September 1983).
The balance amount of Rs. 352.21 lakhs from 4 States is yet
to be recovered. The Government of Assam had issued (Sep-
tember 1983) sanction to the payment of Rs. 17.05 lakhs as
refund to the Government of India during the current financial
vyear 1983-84.



248

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
27. Publications Division

1. Introductory

The Publications Division is responsible for publishing
books, pictorial albums and journals to inform the general
public about the policies and programmes of the Government
and the cultural heritage of the country. From 1978, it has
been bringing out a news weekly on employment. It also under-
takes sale of publications brought out by bodies like National
Book Trust, National Council for Educational Research and
Training (NCERT), etc. on commission basis. The work
relating to unpriced publications was transferred from the
Publications Division to the Director of Advertising and Visual
Publicity (DAVP) in 1975.

2. Overall financial picture—The Publications Division has
been comtinuously incurring expenditure much in excess of its
receipts, as will be evident from the following summarised
position of annual receipts and expenditure for 1979-80 to
1982-83.

Receipts 1979-80  1980-81  1981-82  1982-83

(Rupees in Takhs)
(i) Sales of Publications Divi-
sion books. 20.71 28.32 26.50 29.34
(ii) Commission earned on
non-Publications Division

books . 6.56 17.60 47.82 54.20
(ili) Sales of journals 7.99 10,24 20.52 23.0%
(iv) Advertisements 1.57 2.35 2.30 1.74
(¥) Employment News

(A) Advertisements 72.59 78.91 97.20 117.90

(B) Salesetc, 16.66 17.43 25.02 40.50
(vi) Excess of expenditure

over receipts 52.05 71.90 55.49 26.83

ToraL 178.13 226.75 274.85 293.60




-

249

~ Eapenditure 197980  1980-81  1981-82  1982-83

(Rupees in lakhs)
Plan and Non-Plan

(i) Salaries 61,31 66.57 71.58 85.22
(ii) Travelling allowance 0.44 1.12 1.10 0.91
(iii) Office expenses 4.82 6.75 7.20 7.42
(iv) Publications 37.32 37.99 55.51 69,81
(v) Payments for prolessional
and special services, 3.63 3.97 £3F 5.48
(vi) Rents, rates and Taxes 2,33 3.95 5.80 6.06
(vii) Materials and Supplies 3,56 5.45 4,92 5.08
(viii) Other charges 8.96 14,12 13.57 15.68
(ix) Employment News 55.76 §6.83 109. 80 97.94

17813 226.75 274.85  293.60

Toral

The major expenditure of the Division (about 33.35 per
cent in 1982-83) is on bringing out the Employment News.
The seceipts therefrom are from advertising as well as sales of
the pericdicals. The excess of receipts on this item during
1979-80 was Rs. 33.49 lakhs, which came down to Rs. 9.51
lakhs in 1980-81 and was Rs. 12.42 lakhs during 1981-82.
The sudden increase (by about Rs. 20 lakhs) in the excess of
expenditure of the Division over receipts in 1980-81 compared
to 1979-80 was mostly on account of increase in the expenditure
on Employment News by about Rs. 31 lakhs. The shortfall
in receipts from advertisement during 1982-83 from Rs. 2.30
lakhs to Rs. 1.74 lakhs was attributed to the post of Advertise-
ment Manager having remained vacant for about 8 months,

The improvement in the working results on cash basis during
1981-82 and 1982-83 was mainly on account of increase in the
revenue earned from commission on sales of books (including
arrears of earlier years) brought out by outside bodies (by about
Rs. 30 lakhs and Rs. 37 lakhs respectively) and in receipts
from Employment News (by about Rs. 26 lakhs and Rs 62
Takhs respectively).

S/1 AGCR/83.—17.



250

3. Publications.—The targets and actual publications of
original titles during 1979-80 to 1982-83 were as follows :—

Year - T:Ii'r_g_ct_ Actual
1979-80 33 62
1980-81 149 67
1981-82 108 42

47 86

1982-83

At the end of March, 1983 the Division had cumulative
backlog of 362 titles of which 215 titles were in cditorial
pipeline and 147 titles under various stages ol production.

Publications brought out by the Division are shown as
released on receipt of advance copies numbering between 25 and
100, though the remaining copies of the publication  were
received after one month to two years from the date of receipt
of advance copies as shown in the table below :—

lotal number of Gap between receipts of advance copies and
cises noticed remaining copies of the publication
during 1979-83 ——— S e
1-3 3-6 6-9 9-12 1-2
months months  months months years
72 42 16 6 3 5

Some of the important series brought out by the Division
are :—

(i) Builders of Modern India—Biographies of those cmi-
nent sons and daughters of India who were mainly involved
with our national renaissance during the last 150 years and
about whom authoritative biographies were not ecasily available
are published in this series started in 1958-59. So far (March
1983) 56 biographies in English, 33 in Hindi and 21 in other
regional languages have been published and 66 titles in different
Indian languages are in various stages of production,

(ii) Cultural Leaders of India.—Authentic accounts of the

lives and works of the great figures since the earliest times who
have contributed in a large measure to the evolution of culture




251

and thought in India and influenced the mind and lite of ifs
pcople are published in this series. So far (March [983),
cleven publications have been brought out.

(iii) Collected works of Mahatma Gandhi—This series
(started in November 1956) aims at publishing all the speeches
and writings of Mahatma Gandhi. Out of 90 volumes, cach to
be published in English and Hindi by 1969, the Gandhi Contenary
year, 3 volumes in English and 15 volumes in [indi still remained
unpublished (March 1983).

(iv) States of the Union.—This series (approved in July
1966) intended to promote inter-state understanding includes
books on different States in all regional languages. Upto April
1983 the Division had brought out 26 publications in English,
13 in Hindi and two in Malayalam and Marathi,

(v) Speeches of Leaders.—In this series, speeches  of
national leaders including Presidents, Vice-Presidents and Prime
Ministers are published. So far (March 1983) 20 publications
in English and 4 in Hindi had been brought out since 1949,

(vi) India in World Sports.—In commemoration of 1X Asiad
1982 it was decided to bring out a title* India in World Sports’
in English, Hindi and cleven Indian languages. Out of 13
volumes proposed to be published, only six volumes were brought
out till the end of the Asian Games (December 1982) and
Tamil Edition was brought out in March 1983. The remaining
six titles were yet to be produced/published (March 1983).

4. Printing—The Editorial Wing of the Division sends the
cdited manuscripts to its Production Wing, for sending them to
the presses for printing. Whereas the manuscripts are marked
“Top Priority’ and ‘As soon as possible’ by the Editorial Wing,
no time limit is specified for completion of each type of job.
Inordinate delays between the receipt of manuscripts in the
Production Wing and sending them to the presses for printing,



252

as also delays by the Presses were noticed during the four years
endad March 1983 as indicated in the table below :—
(a) Delays by Production Wing

Ycar- - _-"i‘;tal D;_.-luy in allotment of Jobs to Prt:ssc_s—
release for -
which Less than From From From
files six Gmonths 1 year 2 years
were made  months to less  to less to less
available than than than
(excluding 1 year 2years 5 years
the
Collected
works of
Mahatma
Gandhi)
1979-80 106 60 36 8 2
1980-81 58 38 18 2
1981-82 40 39 1 - t
1982-83 53 27 20 3 3
(b) Delays by Presses
Year Total Period of Delay
release
for which Less than From 3  From From 3
files were 3 months months 1 year years
made to less  toless to less
available than than than
{excluding I year 3 years 6 years
the
collected
works of
Mahatma
e Gandhi) o
1979-80 76 11 16 42 7
1980-81 67 10 32 24 1
1981-82 62 14 35 13 w
1982-83 102 1 40 56 5

These delays were attributed to (i) reluctance of printers
to take up jobs due to lowprint orders and delay in making
payment of printers bills, (ii) delay in return of proofs etc. to
the presses and (iii) delay in supply of paper to the presses.

5. Pricing of Publications

5.1 According to the orders issued in 1959-60, the prices of
general interest publications were required to be fixed at 100




S5,
==

v

.
o — .

234

to 200 per cent and those of special publications at 300 per cent
over and above the direct cost of production. The Division
had been fixing the prices of the publications generally at the
uniform rate of 100 and 125 per cent above the direct cost of
production in the case of the publications printed in private and
government presses respectively. Though the  percentage of
actual overheads ranged between 185 and 320 per cent during
1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 in only 3 out of 284 cases the
prices were fixed at 200 per cent above the direct cost of
production during these years. The Division incurred a loss of
Rs. 86.81 lakhs on account of under pricing of the publications
due to short levy of overheads as shown in the table below :—

Direct cost of production Overheads
Year Percentage Private Govern- Total Charge- Actually Short
of actuals presses ment cost able charged charged
overheads presses

(Rupees in lakhs)

1979-80 313 10.18 3.47 13.65 42.72 14,52 28.20
1980-81 320 10.42 7.45 17.87 57,18 23.60 33.58
1981-82 185 20.77 12,30 33.07 61.18 36.15 25.03

5.2 The Division fixed the prices of publications on the basis
of estimated cost of production computed at the rates ziven in
‘A’ Class schedule of rates issued by the Dircectorate of Printing.
This practice continued cven when the Division, on receipt of
bills from the Government Presses, much after the rclease of
books for sale noticed that the operational cost of jobs cxecuted
by the Government presses was 52 to 2,968 per cent nbove the
cost computed at the schedule rates.

Out of 107 jobs allotted to the Government presses during
1979-80 to 1981-82 bills for 70 jobs only had been received
(April 1983). A comparison of these bills with the prices
fixed by the Division on the basis of the estimated cost of
production revealed that Government had incurred a loss of
Rs. 34.47 lakhs on account of underpricing of the publications.

It was noticed (April 1983) in audit that in 72 cases the
cost of paper was charged less by Rs, 1.17 lakhs as compared to



254

the actual cost of paper charged in other publications during
the came period.

5.3 The transportation and other incidental charges on
lifting the paper from the Division’s godown and transporting
the publications 1o its feeder store at Faridabad, worked on an
average to Rs, 340 per production. It was noticed (April 1983)
i wudit that out of 283 publications brought out by the Divi-
ston during 1979-80 to 1981-82, incidental charges were added
to the cost of production only in 30 cases. Government suffered
a loss of Rs. 0.86 lakh due to omission to take incidental charges
into zceount while fixing the prices of remaining 253 publi-

cations.

5.4 The prices of volumes produced under the programme
‘Collecicd Works of Mahatma Gandhi® were initially fixed in
1960 w1 100 per cent above the cost of production at Rs. 9
(populer edition) and Rs. 15 (deluxe edition) per copy of
English cdition and Rs. 7.50 per copy of Hindi edition. The
cost of production had increased manifold but prices of these
volumes numbering 81 in English and 75 in Hindi were not
revised tll August 1982 when it was decided to revise the
prices from Rs. 9 to Rs, 20 (popular edition) and Rs. 15 to
Rs. 25 (deluxe edition) per copv of English edition and from
Rs. 7.50 10 Rs. 10 per copy of Hindi edition. On the basis
of the estimated cost of production of the reprinted volumes and
tuking ‘nto account the value of unsold books lying in stock,
Government suffered a loss of Rs, 15.96 lakhs on sale of 2.04
lukhs copies during 1977-78 to 1981-82 due to belated decision.

6. Sales

6.1 The Division sells its publications cither directly at the
headguurters, sales depots and emporia set up at  Delhi, Bombay,
Calcut'a, Madras, Patna, Lucknow and Trivandrum or through
authorised agents and book-sellers at sliding rates of discount
ranging between 10 and 55 per cent.




255

6.2 Sales emporia.—Sales target of Rs. 4 to Rs. 5 Jakhs
a year was fixed for each emporium set up in the metropolitan
cities and of Rs. 2 to Rs, 3 lakhs a year for each emporium
at other places like Iucknow, Patna etc. In the case of the
following three emporia, the sales targets fixed were not
achicved excepting for Madras in 1981-82 and the actual sales
hardly matched even the expenditure on establishment and rent
of buildings. as indicated below :(—

Emporia AE:muI expenditure
on establishment .
and rent of Sales during
buildings the year
1979-  1980-  1981-  1979-  1980-  1981-
80 81 82 80 81 82
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Madras 2.7 1,03 3.03 2,65 3.59 4.26
2. Trivandrum 1.6l 1.62 1.62 0.39 0.96 0.89
.1.

Lucknow £ 1.84 2.31 e 0.80 1.73

0.3 Commission on Sales.—The sales of publications brought
out by the various autonomous bodies like National Council
of Educational Research and Training (NCERT), National
Book Trust, etc., were taken over by the Division from 1975
on commission basis which ranged between 20 and 45 per cent
of sales. Payments for these publications sold by the Division
upto March and September every year were required to be made
tafter deducting the commission) in  May and November
respectively.  The Division which authorises the payments, did
not maintain ledger accounts of the parties on whose behalf
the publications were sold. Consequently, correctness of the
pavments made by the Division to these bodies could not be
verified in audit.

6.4 The Division earns 22.5 per cent commission on sales
of NCERT text books and in turn allows 12.5 per cent discount
on oulstation sales. During 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82
the net amount of commission ecarned on such sales was less
than even the expenditure on packing and forwarding charges.



256

Government suffered a loss of Rs, 1.62 lakhs on this account as
indicated below :(—

Year . Am_o_t-xm_ of Net Expenditure Loss

out station amount of on

sales of commission packing

NCERT carned and

text forwarding

books charges
- o (Rupees in Jakhs)
1979-80 7.30 0.73 1.17 0.44
1980-81 9.21 0.92 1.44 0.52
1981-82 12.81 1.28 1.94 ). 66

6.5 Unsold stock of priced publications

6.5.1 The publications should normally be brought out on
the basis of sales potential with the aim of selling the entire
quantity within 2-3 years on their release and selling 40 to
60 per cent of the number of copies of a title within a yecar
of its publication. However, as on 31st March 1982, the
Division had a stock of unsold books valuing Rs. 81.48 lakhs
(sale price), produced during the period 1957-82.

6.5.2 The unsold stock pertained mainly te the Publications
‘Collected Works of Mahatma Gandhi and Gandhian Literature’
(2.24 lakhs copies valuing Rs, 24.33 lakhs) and 54 titles brought
out in regional languages (value : Rs. 12.32 lakhs) produced
between 1959 and 1982. Eighty per cent of the deluxe editions
(English and Hindi) of the former publications had remained
unsold. Out of 977 titles available for sale in various languages
the sale of 198 publications pertaining to the period prior to
1979-80 was low.

6.5.3 Weeding out.—Out of 5,430 titles, both priced and
unpriced, brought out by the Division between April 1947 and
March 1982, 1832 titles (33 per cent) with 33,48,452 unsold
copies valuing Rs. 24.56 lakhs were weeded out by the Division
upto December 1977 due to poor sales.

7. Outstanding dues.—A sum of Rs. 2.49 lakhs was out-
standing as on 31 March 1983, as detailed below, on account of




.y

4

257

books supplied to various sales and return parties, Government
departments and advertising agents.

Party 1979-80  1980-81 19§1-82 1982-83  Total
. . (Rupess in Iakh.‘.)' )

1, Advertising Agents 0.02 0.02 0.21 1.14 1.39
" ﬁar?:atmnri:;um 0.01 0.02 0.12 0.59 0.74
* gﬁmﬁfnl g 0.02 0.01 0.26 0.07 0.36
ToraL 0.05 0.05 0.59 1.80 2.49

8. Consumption of paper.—The paper for the various books
and journals printed at private and Government presses Is
supplicd by the Division. A review of ledger account of paper
issued to the presses revealed that consumption account ol
3,036 reams of paper valuing Rs. 12.14 lakhs issued to 27 presscs
(private : 21 and Government : 6) had not been rendered as
on 31st March 1983.

9. Journals

9.1 The Division publishes 21 journals comprising three
wecklies, eleven fortnightlies, five monthlies and two quurterlics.

9.2 In paragraphs 22 and 24 of their 38th Report (1964-65)
the Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha) had suggested
that the Ministry should explore ways and means and take
suitable steps to secure advertisements so  that the losses
incurred on publications may be minimised. Again in para-
graph 2.15 of their 76th Report (1972-73) the Public Accounts
Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) observed that their commescial
viability could not be ignored.

In pursuance of these recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee the Ministry made a study of the cconosnics
of the journals in 1973 when it was, inter alia decided that :

(a) the selling prices be revised in relation to the rise in
the costs of production especially when such price rises aro
made by other publishers ; and



258

(b) advertisements rates be revised with reference to the
prevailing market rates.

These decisions were given effect by the Division omly in
1980 and the advertisement rates were increased by 14 to 243
per cent from July 1980 and prices of journals were increased
by 75 to 150 per cent from November 1980, thereby increasing
the receipt from advertisements by about 50 per cent as com-
pared to the receipt during 1979-80. The increases  were
made on ad hoc basis without corrclating them to the prevailing
market advertisement rates and the actual costs of production
which worked out to 100 to 300 per cent above the revised prices
of journals. Consequently, Government suffered loss of Rs. 36.50
lakhs on the sales of these journals (except Employment News)
during 1981-82. The figures of losses incurred in the previous
vears were not made available to Audit. However, 21 to
45 per cent of the copies of the journals printed during 1979-80
to 1982-83 were distributed free as shown in the table below :—

Yeur Number of Number of Total percentage Value of
copies copies of frec the copies
printed supplied distribution  supplied
free to num- free
ber of
copies
printed
i Pubric:l_linn__NlTn_- - (Rupees in lakhs)
Division Publication
Books Division
Books
1979-80 22.66 0.18 9.17 9.35 45% 6.91
1980-81 22.31 0.22 8.39 8.6l 42% 7.37
1981-82 22.90 0.17 5.17 5.34 23% 5.38
1982-83 21,51 0.11 4.47 4.58 213 7.15

10. Embezzlement of Rs. 1.39 lakhs—The Division did not
maintain the Valuables Register to record receipt of cheques and
drafts immediately alter their receipt from various parties nor
was there any arrangement for safe custody of valuables. The
credits appearing in the books of the Pay and Accounts office
as well as in the ledger accounts of parties maintained by it were




-y

259

not reconciled with the receipted challans relating to the amounts
deposited in the bank although these were required under the
rules 1o ensure that amounts deposited in the bank were correctly
credited 1o the Government account as also to individual accounts
of the parties. The official respnsible for preparation of the
advertiscment  bills was  assigned the duties of  linking  the
payments  with the bills concerned.  He had access to
ledgers and receipt of cheques in the absence of Receipt and
Issuc Section Incharge. The dates of deposits of cheques into
the bank were not filled in. This led to cmbezzlement  of
Rs. 1.39 lakhs between September 1980 and October 1981,
The modus operandi followed was to a fake savings accouni
in assumed name in post office and endorsing the cheques/
drafts for credit to that account. The embezzlement came to
the notice of the Division in November 1981 when a report
was lodged with the Police. The Division stated (May 1983)
that the clerk concerned had been placed under  suspension
since December 1981 and that the matter was still under investi-
gation
11. Summing up.—The following features emerge :

—  The working of the Publications Division has been
consistently resulting in excess of expenditure over
receipts.

— The targets fixed for production of some serics/
publications were not fully achieved.

— Delays ranging from 6 months to 5 years in allot-
ment of jobs and 3 months to about 6 years in
printing were noticed.

— The publications were shown as released on receipt
of the advance copies, although the bulk supplies
were received after one to 24 months.

— The over-hcad charges fixed in 1959-60 had not
been reviewed for upward revision in keeping with
the trend of rising prices.



260

— The selling prices of the books printed at Govern-
ment presses were fixed on the basis of the estimated
cost of production which was much less than (he
actual cost of production leading to loss of Rs. 34.47
lakhs.

— The production of journals continued to be un-
economical despite upward revision of selling prices
and advertisement rates,

— Sales targets were not achieved by 3 sales cmporia
out of 7.

— Unsold stocks of publications at the end of 1981-82
was Rs. 8§1.48 lakhs.

— Net commission earned on sales of NCERT publi-
cations was less than even the expenditure on
packing and forwarding.

— Non-observance of prescribed procedure and absence
of internal control facilitated embezzlement of
Rs. 1.39 lakhs of advertisement revenues.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in July 1983
their comments were awaited (November 1983).

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Expenditure)

28. Irregularities and defects in initial accounts noticed during
local audit

Financial irregularities and defects noticed during iocal audit
are included in the Inspection Reports issued to the Departmental
Officers for necessary action. Settlement of 3035 Inspection
Reports containing 8204 paragraphs issued to various Depart-
ments of the Ministry of Finance upto 31st December 1982
was pending on 30th June 1983. The yearwise details given
in Appendix IIl bring out that some of the paragraphs of




.

261

the Reports have remained outstanding since 1956-57, and
in the case of 241 Reports involving 731 paragraphs even the
first replies were not received.

The irregularities noticed relate to non-observance of rules
relating to handling of cash, non-maintenance of stores accounts
properly, inadequate sccurity from officials handling cash or
stores, defective maintenance or non-maintenance of log-books
of staff cars, purchase of stationery in excess of authorised limit,
delay in recovery or non-recovery of advances, excess payment
of grants, improper maintenance of G.P. Fund accounts of
Group ‘D’ staff, etc. etc.

Some important points remaining unsecttled are mentioned
below briefly :

— Rehabilitation Finance Corporation set up in 1948
provided financial assistance of Rs. 1122 lakhs to
displaced persons for their rehabilitation in business
and industry. The Corporation was wound up on
31st December 1960 and its functions transferred
to the Rehabilitation Finance Unit in January 1961,
when the outstanding recovery was Rs. 730.22 lakhs
including interest of Rs. 134.77 lakhs. Out of this,
Rs. 290.75 lakhs were written off till March 1978
because appropriate follow-up action for recovery
of loan had not been taken. The progress of re-
covery of the balance is not known.

—- Government sanctioned financial assistance of
Rs. 95.66 lakhs to Unit Trust of India (UTI) during
1964-65 to 1976-77 for publicity to attract public
savings in the UTI. Of the total assistance
sanctioned, Rs. 37 lakhs was given to Savings
Mobilisation Board (1965-66 and 1966-67) and



262

A
Rs. 15.49 lakhs to Directorate of Advertising and
Visual Publicity (1971-72 to 1975-76) against the
Utilisation "

Budget Account of the UTI publicity.
Certificates, detailed audited accounts, progress
reports, ctc. have not been received from these
organisations. Ministry stated (December 1983)
that the respective agencies maintained their
accounts in respect of the amount spent by them
and the UTI did not have the details.

Progress of recovery of penalty amounting to Rs. 66
lakhs imposed in 344 cases till September 1976 by
the Enforcement Directorate’s Delhi Zonal Office for
violation of the provisions of Foreign Exchange
Regulation Act was awaited from the Department
(May 1983). The Department stated (December
1983) that in 240 cases penalties amounting to
Rs. 46.14 lakhs had been realised till July 1983,
In 81 cases recovery proceedings had been taken up
and recovery in the remaining 23 cases was held
up pending decision of courts.

Regularisation of a case of non-accountal of
Rs. 9,000 drawn from the Bank in cash book of
the Office of the Assistant Collector, Central Excise,
Gaya pointed out in 1981-82.

Excess drawal of pay and allowances amounting to
Rs. 0.94 lakh in excess of sanctioned strength by
the Assistant Collector, Central Excise, Ranchl
during 1981-82. Overdrawal of allowance (Rs. 0.38
lakh) by an Income Tax Officer (1976-77). )

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

29. Idle equipment.—Three sets of Instrument Landing
System (ILS), two sets of Distance Measuring Equipment
(DME) and five sets of Non-Directional Beacon (NDB) for




-4

263

co-location with ILS (cost: Rs. 85.71 lakhs) for installation
at three international airports at Delhi, Bombay and Calcutla
were imported by the Civil Aviation Department through the
Director General of Supplies and Disposals and were received at
Delhi (January 1978), Bombay (November 1977 to October
1979) and Calcutta (March and May 1978).

During test-check in audit, it was observed that the instru-
ments purchased could not be put to use immediately on their
receipt and had to be kept idle as indicated below :

Deihi.—One set of ILS (cost : Rs. 26.92 lakhs) meant for

Delhi airport was received in Delhi in January 1978, In
addition, indigenous equipment/material (cost : Rs. 0.80 lakh)
was also purchased in March 1979. But on account ol
operational necessities, the same was diverted to Trivandrum
airport in April and May 1980 at a cost of Rs. 0.36 lakh.
The installation of the equipment was completed in April 1981
and was commissioned in February 1982 resulting in delay of
4 years and 1 month.

Bombay.—(i) One set of ILS (cost: Rs. 13.60 lakhs)
consisting of Localiser, Glide Path and AZT Marker Beacon was
received at Bombay in January 1978. Indigenous components
including fabrication and sub-assembly charges (cost : s, 6.97
lakhs) were also procured. The equipment was transferred to
HMyderabad on account of operational necessities. The Glide
Path was installed in July 1981 but the Localiscr and AZT
Marker Beacon have not been installed so far (June 1983).
The Department stated (June 1983) that the building for the
Localiser had been completed and installation would be carcied
out shortly. They also stated that the AZT Marker Beacon
would be utilised for replacement of one of the old Marker
Beacons at Bombay.

Thus, the Glide Path was installed 3 years and 6 months
after its receipt, but the Localiser and AZT Marker Beacon had
not been installed even after 5 years and 5 months of their
receipt.



264

(ii) Five sets of NDB (cost : Rs. 4.04 lakhs) were received
at Bombay in February 1979 (2 sets) and October 1979
(3 sets). One set (October 1979) was transferred to
Trivandrum airport in November 1979 and commissioned in
January 1982 resulting in delay of 2 years and 3 months. The
remaining 4 sets were transferred to Nagpur airport in April
1980. Two sets (February 1979) were installed in December
1982 resulting in delay of 3 years and 10 months, and 2 sets
(October 1979) were installed in November 1980 and August
1982 resulting in delay of 1 year and 1 month and 2 years and
10 months respectively. Both these sets were commissioned in
December 1982 resulting in delay of 3 years and 2 months,

(iii) Two sets of DME (cost : Rs. 12.04 lakhs) were received
al Bombay in November 1977. One set was installed at
Bombay in December 1978 resulting in delay of 1 year and
| month. The other set was installed at Hyderabad airport in
March 1983 resulting in delay of 5 years and 4 months.

Calcutta—One set of ILS (cost : Rs. 27.11 lakhs) consisting
of Localizer, Glide Path, Middle Marker and Outer Marker was
received at Calcutta in two lots in March and May 1978. In
addition, indigenous components for the ILS, costing Rs. 0.79
lakh, were also received at Calcutta in September 1978. The
Department stated (June 1983) that the installation of the Glide
‘Path was completed in November 1982. As regards Middle
Marker, the Ministry stated (September 1982) that it was
understood that the site for the Middle Marker was allotted
originally to the State Housing Board by the Government of
West Bengal and hence the release of this land for the Civil
Aviation Department had been delayed. The Department further
stated (June 1983) that the land for the building for the Middlc
Marker had been acquired recently and Gazette Notification was
still awaited; the land for the Outer Marker had been acquired
in March 1982 and construction of building was in progress.

Thus, there was delay of 4 years and 6 months in the
installation of the Glide Path, but the Localiser, Middle Marker

A =




-
Y
?
Ty
—

265

and Outer Marker had not been installed so far (June 1983)
resulting in delay of more than 5 years.

The warranty in respect of ILS and DME was valid for
24 months from the date of shipment/15 months after delivery
or 12 months from the date of commissioning, whichever was
carlicr. The warranty in respect of NDB was, however, valid
for 15 months after delivery or 12 months after their arrival
at ultimate destination in India. The warranty could not be
availed of owing to abnormal delay in installation/commissioning
of the equipment.

The Ministry stated (September 1982) that the approximate
cost of the equipment then was Rs, 90 lakhs whercas the
equipment was purchased at a cost of Rs. 28 lakhs (Calcutta).
The Ministry’s argument is beside the point as the objective of
the Government is not to make speculative purchases. As there
was overall constraint of financial resources, the blocking up of
funds like this would have deprived other priority sectors from
optimal funding.

Thus, Government funds (Rs. 85.71 lakhs) remained blocked
for periods ranging from 1 year and 1 month to 5 years and
4 months in the case of equipment already installed and over
5 years in the case of equipment yet to be installed without
realising the objective. The fact that the equipment purchased
had to be kept idle resulting in blocking of funds indicated
defective planning and execution.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

30. Avoidable payment of penal interest on sales tax

The concession of exemption from sales tax available for
goods (including imported and foreign liquors) sold to the
DPefence Service Personnel through ths Canteen Stores Depart-
ment (CSD) was withdrawn by a State Government with effect
from 15th December 1977. Non-payment of sales tax on due
date attracted penal interest at the rate of 12 per cent for the
first 60 days from the date the tax fell due and 24 per eent
thereafter.
S/1 AGCR/83 —18.



266

The withdrawal of this concession came to the notice of the
CSD Depots on 18th February 1978. On Ist March 1978, the
CSD Headquarters (HQ) directed its Depots located in the State
to start recovery of sales tax on sales made to units Wwith
immediate effect and simultaneously reported the case to the
Army HQ for taking up the matter with the State Government
for restoration of the exemption with retrospective effect (15th
December 1977). The CSD HQ also approached (April 1978)
the State Government for the grant of extension for the payment
of sales tax up to 30th June 1978 pending decision on the
representations made by the local military authoritics to the
State Government for restoring the exemption. At the same
time the CSD HQ instructed (April 1978) the concerned Depots
not to remit the sales tax already collected pending a decision
on their efforts to get exemption as it was felt that if payment
was made, the State Government might not refund the amount
paid easily in case the decision went in the [avour of the CSD.
The State Government, however, did not agree (July 1978) to
restore the exemption in the absence of any provisions in the
relevant State Acts.

The arrears of sales tax aggregating Rs. 17.96 lakhs in
respect of the three Depots for the period 15th December 1977
to 30th September 1978 were paid during April 1979. The
sales tax having not been paid by the due date, penal interest
amounting to Rs. 2.68 lakhs was paid during August 1979 and
November 1981.

Thus, non-payment of sales tax on the duc date(s) by the
CSD resulted in avoidable payment of penal interest of Rs. 2.68
lakhs.

31. Losses and irrecoverable dues written off /waived and
ex-gratia payments made

A statement showing losses and irrecoverable revenue, duties,
advances etc. written off/waived and ex-gratia payments made
during 1982-83 is given in Appendix IV to this Report.




L

CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
32. Working of the Directorate of Estates, New Delhl and

few regional offices

1. Location and organisational set up of the Directorate of
Estates—The Head Office of the Directorate of Estates is
located in New Delhi with its regional offices at Bombay,
Calcutta, Simla, (including Chandigarh), Nagpur, Faridabad,
Madras and Ghaziabad, headed by Estates Managers or Assistant
Estates Managers. The properties at Indore and Bangalore are
controlled through the local authorities of Central Public Works
Department (CPWD). This review is based on test-checks in
audit conducted at the Head Office at New Delhi and the
regional offices at Bombay, Calcutta, Simla, Madras and Nagpur.

2. Functions of the Directorate of FEstates.—The main
responsibilities of the Directorate of Estates include manage-
ment of :

(a) general pool accommodation, both office and residential,
constructed by the CPWD; (b) leasing and requisitioning of
private buildings and payment of compensation thereof to the
landlords ; (c) allotment and cancellation of accommodation,
recovery of licence fee thereof; (d) eviction of unauthorised
occupants and processing and finalisation of litigation cases;
(e) management of Government hostels, hotels and auditoriums
like Curzon Road Hostel, Grand hotel at Simla, Mavlankar
Auditorium and Vigyan Bhavan at New Delhi ; (f) administration
of some markets in Government residential colonies and else-
where in Delhi and Ghaziabad ; and (g) allotment of aircondi-
tioners, refrigerators, desert coolers and other items of furniture
and recovery of hire charges thereof,

267



268

3. Demand and availability of Government accommodation.

3.1 In Delhi, as on 31st December 1982, there was a total
demand of 1,29,503 residential units in general pool accommoda-
tion as against availability of 57,220 residential units. The
position in regard to the demand, availability and shortfall of
residential units in  general pool accommodation in Delhi,
Bombay, Calcutta, Madras and Nagpur for the last three years

was as under :

Demand Availability Shortfall Percent-

age of

short-

fall

(a) (b) (c) (d) (c)
A-Delhi

As on

31-12-80 1.00,384 44,4006 55,978 56

31-12-81 1,200,384 49,335 51,049 51

31-12-82 1,29,503 57,220 72,283 56

NoTte : No fresh applications were stated to have been called for by the
Directorate duting calendar year 1981 ; so demands on 31-12-1980
and 31-12-1981 remained the same,

B-Bombay

As on

31-12-81 8,635 4,857 3,778 44
31-12-82 10,734 6,139 4,595 43
C-Calcutta

As on

31-12-80 6,087 2,785 3,302 54
31-12-81 6,476 2,956 3,520 54
31-12-82 6,429 2,984 3,445 54
D-Madras

As on

31-12-82 3,482 1,167 2,315 06
E-Nagpur

As on

31-12-81 3,153 1,063 2,090 66

31-12-82 2,749 1,063 1,686 6l

3.2 The table below indicates the percentage of satisfaction
in different types of accommodation in the General pool in




e SRR .,

Delhi/New Delhi, Bombay and Calcutta as on 1st January 1983 :

Total demand No. of units available Percemage of satisfaction

Type Pay range

Delhi  Bombay Calcutta Delhi  Bombay Caicutta  Delhi Bombay Calcutta

'A. —Less than
Rs.260pm. . 24,783 1,648 601 14,129 1,124 284 57 63 47

B — Less than Rs. 500
but not less than

Rs. 260 pom. . 51,041 4,751 3,418 18,008 2,698 1,152 35 57 34
C —Lessthan Rs. 1,000

but not less than

Rs. 500 pom. . 38,240 3,199 1,681 16,703 1,477 1,150 41 46 68

D — Less than Rs. 1,500
but not less than

Rs. 1,000 p.m. 10,794 765 364 5,868 547 146 54 72 40
E to E-III Rs, 1,500
and above p.m. 4.645 171 365 3,512 293 252 - - -

139.503 10,734 6429 57220 6,139 2,984 a4 57 46

]

69T



270

It will be seen that though there was marginal increase in
the total availability in the number of residential units during
the last two years in Delhi, it did not keep pace with the increase
in the total demand, with the result that the overall shortage
was on the increase. Even in this situation of meeting about
half the total demand in the case of Delhi, the percentage of
satisfaction in the case of employees within the pay range of
Rs. 260 and less than Rs. 1,000 was particularly very low. The
Ministry stated (October 1983) that the shortage is due to
paucity of funds.

The number of years of service put in by the allottees of
certain types of residential accommodations who were  getting
allotment in December 1982 was as follows :

Type of accommodation No. of years of service

Delhi Bombay Calcutta

A 21 23 36

B 29 22 34
C 26 23 e
D 27 23 28

Thus, the percentage of shortage and the number of years
of waiting in Delhi were maximum in the case of type B
accommodation. This acute shortage was in spite of the
construction of 19,900 (15,300 for Delhi, 2,600 for Bombay
and 2,000 for Calcutta) quarters under crash programme last
sanctioned by Government of India in July 1978. Thereafter
sanction was issued only for 52 Type V (E) quarters at Sardar
Patel Marg, New Delhi in July 1982 and 128 Type IV (D)
quarters at Sector XII, R. K. Puram in Junz 1983, in New
Delhi. There is no further construction pregramme under
implementation.

Even though there was acute shortage of residential units
particularly at the lower levels, there has been an increasing




271

trend n out-of-turn allotments during the last two years as
indicated below :

Tyrg of accommodation o Ad hoc allotment made
during the calendar year

1980 1981 1982

A 167 168 234

B 444 558 828

G 69 61 218

D 57 77 66

E 66 83 61

E.l 43 4

E.H 6
E.IT1 1

ToTAL 833 951 1,407

Percentage of increase 11 65

Government stated (October 1983) that ad hoc allotments
were made mostly on compassionate grounds.

3.3 Office accommodation.—The table given below indicates
the position of office accommodation in Delhi, Bombay and
Calcutta.

Demand_’m;;ila;bﬂ?%r;!:&r;-
fall tage of
short
fall
(in lakh square feet)
A - Delhi b
Ason
31-12-80 79.44 69.10 10.34 13
11-12-81 82.45 73.73 8.72 11
31-12-82 88.16 79.98 8.18 9
B - Bombay
As on
31-12-80)
31-12-81 18.04 14.79 3.25 18
31-12-82
C - Caicutta
As on
3 1-12-80)
1-12-81 & 35.81 30.81 5.00 14

3
1

1-12-82




272

The demand had not undergone any chaage in Bombay and
Calcutta during the last several years as the additional accom-
modation was required to be arranged by the offices themselves.
Besides, the Calcutta office had to pay compensation for leased
accommodation to the extent of 6 lakh square feet.

4. Delay in allotment of accommodation.—Scrutiny  of
records in the Estate Office revealed that there was considerable
delay in allotment of available accommodation. Some inslances
»f delay noticed in test-check in audit are indicated below :

(i) 383 newly constructed type ‘C’ quarters in Sector V,
M. B. Road, New Delhi were handed over to the Directorate of
Estates by the CPWD for allotment (140 on 19-1-1982 and
243 on 15-4-1982). Of these, 120 quarters were not occupied
even once since the date of their release till 30th Apuif 1983
and 27 quarters were occupied for a few days and thercaiter
remained vacant. Another 120 quarters were lying vacant {ill
December 1982 and were occupied only from January 1983
onwards. No specific reason for the delay in allotment or for
non-allotment of these quarters was on record or made available
to Audit. The potential revenue lost was about Rs. 1.17
lakhs upto 30th April 1983.

Government stated (October 1983) that out of 383 quarters,
24 quarters were placed at the disposal of Director General of
Civil Aviation on 25th August 1982, another 6 quarters weie
not handed over by the CPWD as these were being utilised by

them and almost all these quarters had to be allotted only after

15th May 1982 because the water supply in respect of these
guarters needed to be augmented. Further, these quarters were
unpopular and had to be reallotted on the reiusal of Govern-
ment servants to accept allotment and it was with great difficulty
that most of them were finally accepted. The Government had,
however, not given any details to show that therc was no delay
on the part of the Directorate of Estates in making allotment and
how many out of balance 353 quarters still remained to be
allotted.



273

(ii) On 6th October 1981, 56 Type-D quarters at  Minto
Road (Multi-storeyed building) New Delhi were handed over
to the Directorate of Estates by the CPWD for allotment. Out
of these, 24 quarters were kept reserved for possible shifting
of allottees of Lower Hastings Square (Gole Market) which was
in the custody of President’s Estate. The Dircctorate felt in
April 1982 that these reserved flats were not likely to be
occupied as no formal offer of these flats had been made to
them so far and it was proposed to allot these flats in the
general pool, but nothing concrete has been done so far (April
1983) with the result that the 24 flats were still lying vacant

(April 1983).

Government stated (September 1983) that the matter
regarding allotment of these 24 quarters was to be sorted out
by co-ordinating with the Ministry of Health. Dr. Ram Manohar
Lohia Hospital, President’s Secretariat and the Ministry of
Works and Housing with the result that allotment could not
be made. Allotment of 17 quarters on 5th May 1983 and
5 more quarters later (dates not given) and realisation of revenue
of Rs. 0.18 lakh were also reported. The position in respect
of the remaining 2 quarters has not been intimated by Govern-
ment. The fact, however, remained that the quarters remained
unoccupied for a long period resulting in loss of revenue to
Government.

(iii) 1014 newly constructed quarters (123 Type-B and 891
Type-C) located at Sadiq Nagar, Lodhi Road Complex, Baba
Kharak Singh Marg and Timar Pur in New Delhi/Delhi were
handed over by the CPWD to the Directorate of Estates, New
Delhi, for allotment during 22nd October 1930 to 16th February
1981 and 16th June 1980 to 10th March 1981 respectively.
These quarters were, however, not allotted by the Directorate
of Estates promptly. There were delays ranging upto 30 days
in 318 cases and of 31 to 180 days in 299 cases. The period
of delay in the remaining 397 cases could not be ascertained as
the dates of allotment had not been indicated in these cases in
the vacancy registers maintained by the Directorate of Fstates.



274

As 2 result of the late allotment of the newly constructed
quarters, the loss of potential revenue in the above cases was
Rs. 0.41 lakh. In addition, Government had to incur avoidable
expenditure by way of pavment of house rent allowance to
Government servants, who were entitled to allotment.

Government stated (October 1983) that some of these
quarters (details not given) were not on the books of the
Directorate of Estates, as these had been placed at the disposal
of various organisations. These quarters were also not popular
and if these quarters remained vacant in the process of allotment,
the delay for the intervening period was inherent in the statutory
rules. Details of allotment/re-allotment to show that the delays
were unavoidable were, however, not furnished,

(iv) Apart from delay in letting newly constructed quarters
as mentioned above, there were also cases of inordinate delay
in allotment of quarters which fell vacant, the delay exceeded
one month in large number of cases, as detailed below :

Delay in allotment

Fror:rl Al;(;\'c

Type of accommodation Upto
30 days 31 to 180 180 days

days

No. of cases
Type ‘A’ 20 110 2 132
Type 'B’ 58 20 i 79
Type 'C’ 77 62 2 141
Type ‘D’ 160 87 1 248
Type ‘E’ s 6 % 6
ToraL 315 285 6 606

Government stated (September 1983) that these quarters had
to be allotted and re-allotted in the event of their non-acceptance
by the allottees.

The fact, however, remained that there were delays In
receipt of vacation reports from the CPWD and the quarters were
not allotted /re-allotted promptly.




275

(v) There were delays ranging from 20 days to 25 m.onths
in allotment of 111 quarters in Calcutta, out of which, in 11
cascs the delay involved was more than 6 months.

guarters—In

5. Unauthorised and irregular occupation of
Premises

terms of sub-section (g) of Section 2 of the Public
(Eviction of Unauthorised Occupation) Act, 1971 a person
becomes an unauthorised occupant of any public premises, if the
occupation is without authority or after expiry of the authorised
period of occupation or for any other reasons as may be deter-
mined. In such cases of un-authorised occupation, the Estate
Officer has to issue show cause notice and in the event of
unsatisfactory reply, the show cause is to be followed by eviction
order,

(i) In accordance with a general decision taken by the
Dircctorate of Estates in February 1972, the employees of the
Food Department who were absorbed in the Food Corporation
of India (FCI) had to vacate the general pool accommodation on
st September 1972, However, nine employees of the FCI arc
still occupying general pool accommodation either because allot-
ment to them had not been cancelled even though a period of
more than 10 years had elapsed since they became ineligible
for general pool accommodation or had been cancelled much
later than even their date of retirement/death.

Government stated (September 1983) that the allotment had
been cancelled in all the cases and in two out of nine cases, the
accommodation had been vacated.

(ii) The Directorate of Estates decided (February 1970) that
the houses placed at the disposal of the Indian Airlines Corpora-
tion should be vacated by Ist January 1972. However, the
Directorate never reviewed the position till Junc 1981 when
the allotment of general pool accommodation to Shri ‘A’ of Indian
Airlines Corporation was cancelled by the Directoratc on 17th
June 1981, with restrospective effect from 1st January 1972.
The case was filed with the Litigation branch on 17th June 1981
for initiating eviction proceedings whick were started only 1n



276

February 1982 after a period of 8 months. About 2 years
have elapsd since the unauthorised retention of accommodation
by Shri A was discovered in June 1981, but the premises could
not be got vacated so far (April 1983).

Government stated (September 1983) that on the basis of
the recomendations made by the Ministry of Tourism and
Civil Aviation, Government decided on 18th June 1983 to allow
Shri ‘A’ to retain the accommodation on compassicnate grounds
upto 31st March 1985. The fact, however, remained that cases
of unauthorised occupation of Government accommodation were
not being reviewed by the Directorate of Estates regularly with
the result that allotment of Government accommodation was
denied to eligible Government servants.

(iii) (a) Estate Office, Delhi. A test-check of records of the
Directorate of Estates, New Delhi covering 1071 cases of
unauthorised occupation revealed the following position :—

T;rpe of Il;:l.':im‘lmﬂ(j-l‘.[i\';n “ t‘i&'](‘.w !-3 n'u‘»nths_ 24 monthe  Total
12 months and above and above
but
below
24 months
Type A, B,C 114 261 222 597
Type D. 155 73 30 258
Type E 60 74 27 161
Type E-1
Type-11 26 21 8 55
Typ:-111 )
355 429 287 1071

In 287 cases, the allottees of Government accommodation
who had either retired or were transferred out of Delhi or had
otherwise become ineligible to occupy Government accommoda-
tion, had taken 24 to 153 months in vacating the quarters after
the date of cancellation of allotment by the Directorate. In
four cases, it was found that the quarters in respect of which
the allotment was cancelled in 1972-73 had not been vacated
by the allottees concerned so far (April 1983).




v w

271

In 474 cases (Type ‘D’ to Type E-III) of unauthorised
occupation, it was observed that the eviction orders were
passed in 297 cases, but the accommodations were got vacated
only in 169 cases. In the remaining 128 cases, the Directorate
could not get the accommodations vacated.

(b) Estate Manager, Bombay.—In 373 cases, for allottees
who had either retired or were transferred out of Bombay or had
otherwise become ineligible for Government accommedation
during October 1972 to December 1982, the Estate Office had
taken time upto 92 months in getting the quarters vacated after
cancellation of allotment. In 76 cases, the quarters had not
been vacated so far (May 1983). The arrcars in respect of
liccnce fee/damages in these 76 cases amounted to Rs. 2.53
lakhs as on 31st December 1982. In all, 55 cases of un-
authorised occupation were pending in different courts of law
and 2 with the Estate Officer.

In 90 other cases, it was noticed that late orders were issued
for cancellation of allotment by the Estate Manager ranging upte
6 months in 72 cases, 12 months in 10 cases and 25 months in
8 cases.

(¢) Estate Manager, Calcutta—In 91 cascs of cancellation of
allotments by the Estate Manager during the last 5 years
(1978—82) due to transfer, retirement, etc., the allottees retain
unauthorised possession of quarters for periods ranging from
2 to 32 months, The cancellation orders in these cascs were
also not issued promptly by the Estate Office. The delay
ranged from more than a month to 2 years. In the absence of
proper records it was not possible to ascertain if all the Govern-
ment dues by way of damages had been recovered.

In another 6 cases of unauthorised possession of accom-
modation, 3 of which were for more than 5 years, the amount
due for recovery worked out to Rs. 0.78 lakh.

(d) Apart from the cases mentioned above, an amount of
Rs. 0.71 lakhs was outstanding in respect of two flats, one under



278

occupation of an association and the other by a cooperative
society, whose allotments were cancelled long back. The case,
relating to the premises under occupation of the cooperative
society, was pending in the court. In the case of the associa-
tion, the Estate Manager issued the eviction order on 1st
December 1976 in the name of a person other than the allotice.
The allottee filed a suit in the court of law which held (August
1981) that the eviction order having been made against a different
person, the allottee could not be treated as unauthorised.
Meanwhile, a claim amounting to Rs. 0.32 lakh for damages upto
31st January 1980 preferred against the association, was also
not found tenable in a fresh court case on the basis of the carlier
decision of the court that the alloftees were not unauthorised
occupants and also due to the fact that the claim for damages
was vague in so far as it did not indicate the principle and mode
of calculation of the damages and the exact period to which it
pertained.

Government stated (October 1983) that the association had
cleared all the dues and a sum of Rs. 0.36 lakh was outstanding
against the cooperative society.

(e) Assistant Estate Manager, Madras—It was noticed that,
during the period from October 1981 to December 1982, in 6
cases, the allottces of residential accommodation who had either
retired or were transferred out of Madras had not vacated the
quarters despite cancellation of allotment by the Assistant
Estates Manager (AEM). The eviction proceedings had not heen
initiated in these cases.

Government stated (October 1983) that 3 unauthorised
occupants had since vacated the accommodation and the other
3 cases were under consideration for regularisation/extension of
time,

(£) Un-authorised occupation at Nagpur—It was noticed
that in 16 cases, the allottees had not vacated the quarters
despite issuance of cancellation of allotment orders by the AEM
during the period from June 1979 to July 1982. The arrears




279

of licence fee outstanding against these allottees as on
31st December 1982 amounted to Rs, 0.23 lakh. In five out of
16 cases, eviction proceedings were initiated after 264 to 381
days from the date of cancellation of allotment.

6. Delay in initiating eviction proceedings against unautho-
rised occupants.—(i) A test-check of the records of the Estate
Office, Calcutta disclosed that there had been inordinate delay
in initiating eviction proceedings against unauthorised occupants.
In 13 cases, though the allotments were cancelled long back
(even more than 2 years back in certain cases) neither the fact
of vacation, if any, had been recorded in the licence fee register
nor was the eviction proceedings under Public Premises (Eviction
of Unauthorised Occupation) Act 1971 initiated (December
1982). Assessment of damages, which the unauthorised accu-
pants were liable to pay, had also not been carried out in 22
cases, including (he above 13 cases, even though the quarters
had been vacated by some of them,

Government stated (October 1983) that out of 22 cases,
eviction proceedings had been initiated in 10 cases and in one
case the allotment had been regularised.

(ii) The test-check further disclosed that even ip cases
where eviction proceedings had been initiated, the progress was
tardy. Some instances are given below :

(a) An officer of the rank of Assistant Shipping Master,
was allotted a flat in a requisitioned building at Park Sireet,
Calcutta with effect from December 1967. He was transferred
out of Calcutta on 31st January 1981, but the allotment was
cancelled only on 2nd June 1981. Show cause notice was issued
in November 1981 which was extended four times uptc June
1982, as either the officer failed to appear or extension orders
were received from the Director of Estate, New Delhi, the last
such orders by telephone on 30th September 1982. Meanwhile,
the officer filed an appeal before the Chief Judge, City Civil
Court, Calcutta where the case has been pending (September
1983).



280

(b) The allotment to an officer of the CPWD was cancelled
in February 1978, but he was allowed to retain the flat upto
August 1978. The officer failed to vacate the accommodation
after expiry of the extended period. A show cause notice was
issued on 10th November 1978 and the final eviction order was
passed by the Estate Manager only on 27th November 1979,
whereupon the officer filed a suit against the said eviction arder.

(¢) In another case where the Government of India purchas-
ed two old buildings in 1963 with a view to constructing multi-
storeyed buildings on the land after demolishing the existing
structures, some 57,763 sq. ft. of covered area was under occu-
pation of 14 private parties. Although the tenancies in respect
of ail the 14 parties were terminated in 1963 and 1964, only
five parties, occupying an area of 12,278 sq. ft. had vacated the
premises between October 1965 and May 1976, The High
Court at Calcutta vacated (February 1972) the stay orders
obtained by the private parties against their eviction. Even
though the inordinate delay in the case was due to legal pro-
cesses, the Estate Office wag also partly responsible for the
delay, as it took more than 1 year and 3 months in issuing
show cause notices to the parties concerned and the final ordars
of eviction were issued against one party in August 1973,
7 parties in October 1973, and against another party in March
1976. All the 9 parties preferred appeals before the court
of law and the cases were still (September 1983) pending at

various stages
7. Under-assessment of damages :

7.1 Estate Office, Calcutta.—

(i) 13 Government quarters had been allowed to remain
under occupation of 13 employees of an erstwhile Government
organisation, since converted into a Government undertaking.
Licence fee at market rate was recoverable for these flats from
the undertaking. Though 12 out of the 13 quarters had since
been vacated by the occupants between October 1974 and
September 1982, licence fee at market rate to the tune of




281

Rs. 1.01 lakhs still (December 1982) remained to be recovered.
Arrears in respect of remaining flat also worked out to Rs. 0.50
lakk upto the end of December 1982. \

(ii) A test-check of the recovery register of licence fees
further revealed that damages from unauthorised occupants to
the tune of Rs, 0.70 lakh were ecither not assessed or assessed
at lower rates due to non-compliance of the instructions issued
on 31st July 1976 for enhancement of the rates of market licence
fee for un-authorised occupation of Government accommodation.

Government stated (October 1983) that ali these cases had
been reviewed and supplementary demands raised wherever
necessary.

(iii) The mode of calculation of standard licence fee under
F.R. 45A for residential accommodation of type A to type EI
was revised with a view to include the cost of land and expen-
diturc on its preparation. The same was revised upward to
Rs. 2.92 per sq. metre per month from Rs, 2.37 per sq. metre per
month with effect from Ist April 1978. The Estate Manager,
Calcutta, however, did not carry out the requisite reassessment
at the enhanced rate even after a lapse of more than 3 years in
many cases, A test-check of the register of rents revealed under-
assessment of Rs. 0.27 lakh in respect of 33 cases on this
account.

Government stated (October 1983) that all these cases had
been overhauled and supplementary demands raised against the
departments for realisation,

(iv) Consequent on the introduction of the system of issuing
annual licence fee bills, instead of monthly licence fee bills, with
effect from 1Ist April 1972, neither did the Drawing and Disburs-
ing Officers (DDOs) /Pay and Accounts Officers (PAOs) take
prompt steps to communicate changes in emoluments by way of
increments and refixation of pay, nor did the Estate Office,
Calcutta watch the receipt of such particulars to enable prompt
completion of records relating to assessment of licence fee, with
§/1 AGCR/83.—19.



282

the result that licence fees continued to be assessed and re-
covered at old rates for periods ranging from 2 to 6 years. In
21 cases, the accruals of increments were not taken into account
and accordingly licence fees continued to be under-assessed for
periods ranging from 1 month to more than 2 years.

8. Grand Hotel (Holiday Home) Simla.—(i) This building
is at present under the administrative control of the Director
of Estates, New Delhi and managed locally by the AEM, Simla.

The premises are presently (May 1983) occupied as
under :

Family  Married Single Total

suites suites suites
1. Office of the AEM 4 4
2. Reserved for AEM 1 1
3. Placed at the disposal of
Defence personnel . 1 1
4. Placed at the disposal of
Government of Himachal
Pracdesh (MLAs Hostel) . 1 3 24 28
5. For use 2s Holiday home, 11 57 a7 105
13 60 66 139

Out of the 105 suites for use as Holiday Home, 19 suites
are to be used as “transit pool suites” and 20 suites as “off-season
suites"”.

(it) Shori-fall in revenue.—A comparison of the annual
expenditure incurred on the maintenance of the Holiday Home
with the revenue realised during 1978-79 to 1982-83 disclosed




283

(L
that during the last five years, there was short-fall of revenue
to the extent of Rs. 10.85 lakhs as detailed below :
‘.- W ST L W TR S R et — e
Year Expendi- Revenue Shori-
ture realised fall
v (Rupees in lakhs)
1978-79 4,25 2.01 2.24
1979-80 3.32 2.87 0.45
1980-81 4.70 2.92 1.78
o 1981-82 6.99 3.78 321
1982-83 7.66 4.49 LT
ToTAL 26.92 16.07 10.83
ey Reasons for the short-fall of revenue were neither analysed
- nor were any remedial measures taken to bridge the reveaue
deficits,

The short-fall in revenue wag apparently due to non-revision
of rates of rent fixed in 1970 for various categories of rooms and
under-utilisaticn of available accommodation. The rates of rent
for the various categories of suites were originally fixed in March
1970 and the basic rates of rent were never revised thereafter
even though a period of 13 years had since elapsed except a
nominal increase on account of linen etc, made in June 1982,

The available accommodation in Holiday Home was also
¢ never fully utilised, The vacancy position during the past five
: years (1978-79 to 1982-83) varied from 33 to 41 per cent and
there was vacancy even during the peak season i.e, from April to
July. No remedial measures were taken to put the available
accommodation to optimum use.

Government stated (October 1983) that this was a welfare
activity of the Government and could not be measured in terms
of economy. So far as minimising the vacancy period was con-
cerned, the Directorate hag introduced the system of advance
payment by the prospective occupants.



284

9. Arrears of licence fee.—The arrcars of licence fee due
for recovery from cccupants of Government accommodation
were mounting from year to year as would be apparent {rom 5
the foliowing table :— '
Amount Amount Amount

out- out- out-
standing standing standing v
as on as on ason

31-12-1980 31-12-1981 31-12-1982
(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Directorate of Estates, New Delhi 153.12 184 .84 207.75 ”

2. Estate Manager Bombay o o5 53.35

3. Estate Maonager Calcutia 106,66 119.20 141.22

4. AEM Madras 15:3% 18.06 1717

5. AEM Nagpur . 4.19 4,92 4.36

6. Grand hotel Simla 4.05 4
TomALys: g 427.90 oA

This would indicate that effective steps were not being taken
for the realisation of Government dues.

9.1 Directorate of Estates, New Delhi—In the case of
Directorate of Estates, New Delhi, comparative position of the
outstanding arrears of licence fee in respect of residential
accommodation, office accommodation, markets, etc. for the
period ending 31-12-1980, 31-12-1981 and 31-12-1982 is as
under :

Type of 1. ‘ommodation Arrears as on
31-12-1680 31-12-1981 31-12-1982 A
(Rupees in lakhs) ot
|

. A = Residential Accommodation
1. Government Emplovees 80.84 112.39 105.56

2. Debit of residential units at the disposal
of the departments 0.32 n.39 0.39

3. Private parties 11.27 20.02 25.01 :
4. Semi Government organisations 13.06 10.64 13.08
5. Ex-Miai=ters and Members of Parlia-
ment (MPs) 19.93 16.33 16.40
6. Fmbassies 0n.03 il 0.75
7. State Gavernments 1.36 2.00 2.92

126.81 161.77 164.11




285
B.—Office Accommodation

Private parties and rent paying Govern-
ment Departments 21.54 18.04 37.60

L - Marlets 4.77 5.03 6.04

15312 184.84 207.75

A comparative study of the total arrears for the past thrce
calendar years would disclose that there was an overail increase
of 21 per cent and 36 per cent at the end of 1981 and 1982
respectively over the arrears at the end of 1980. It would, thus,
be apparent that the arrears were mounting instead of declining.

(i) Arrears outstanding against Government employees :

In the Directorate, 20 sections are maintaining recovery
records (i.e. rent cards etc.) of licence fee departmentwise
separately for gazetted and non-gazetted officers. On a scrutiny
of the records it was seen that arrears of licence fee of Rs. 24.50
lakhs had accumulated against 199 employees whose dues were
Rs. 5,000 or above. The following are the reasons for mounting
arrears :—

(a) Cancellation of allotments of premises in many cases
with retrospective effect ranging from 1 to 8% years after the
date of actual happening of contingencies, e.g, retirement/death
etc. necessitating cancellation. The arrears of licence fee were
reassessed from such retrospective dates at penal rates, This
method of cancellation and assessment increased the book amount
of rent in arrears and also made it difficult for realisation,

(b) Absence of review of missing recoveries of licence fee of
6 months and above—A large numbers of cases were detected
as a result of test-check by Audit of rent cards, where recoveries



286

were found missing for the last six months and above, as catego-
rised below :
(i) Recoveries outstanding forthe last two years and above
upto 55 months. ; - . . - "t « 380 nos.
(/i) Recoveries outstanding for last one year and above, but
less than 2 years ; v 5 . . : . 423 nos.

(iii) Recoveries outstanding for the last 6 months and above but
less than 1 year : ¥ i n 2 - . 188 nos.

1191 nos.

No authenticated “Master register” (also termed as Control
register) indicating the names of PAOs/DDOs as originally
issued in 1976 by the Controller General of Civil Accounts and
those added thereafter from time to time had been maintained
and in the absence thereof, it was not possible to ensure that
recovery schedules had been received/collected from all the con-
cerned PAOs/DDOs. No procedure for the maintenance of
“Master register” and collection/distribution of recovery sche-
dules appeared to have been laid down,

(¢) With the initiation of eviction proceedings by litigation
cell of the Directorate in cases of unauthorised occupation of
premises beyond permissible period of 2/4 months ajter retire-
ment /death etc. and thereafter for another six months on medical
grounds/education of the children, Rent sections are required
to square up the accounts of defaulters and send copy of demands
to individual allottees with a copy to their respective depart-
ments, In case no payment is received within one month of
issvance of the demands, the case of recovery of dues is to be
processed alongwith the eviction proceedings. The above pro-
cedure was not, however, being followed with the result that
the demands at penal rates continued to pile up till vacation of
the premises and recovery proceedings could hardly be initiated
by that time. By the time the recovery orders could be issued
to the District Collectors to realise the demands from the defaul-
ters, their whereabouts were reported to be mnot traceable in
many cases.

L




Y

287

Government stated (September 1983) that a sum of
Rs. 11.95 lakhs had been cleared against the outstanding balance
in respect of Government employees during the period from
I1st January 1983 to 30th June 1983.

(d) Cases of default in payment

Some illustrative cases of default in payment of licence fee/
revenue are detailed below :

1. Quarter No, F 352, Netaji Nagar was in occupation of
Shri A, Beldar in the CPWD. The missing recoveries of licence
fee from 1-3-1964 to 31-10-1972 were noticed by the Directorate
only in November 1972 when the matter was taken up with the
CPWD. The department stated in June 1974 that services of
the official were terminated on 12-6-1965 (later on corrected 1o
12-8-1965) and a copy of the order was also sent to the
Directorate. The allotment of the quarter was thus cancelled
on 4-7-1974 with retrospeciive effect from 12-7-1965. Since
the quarter was reported to be lying vacant but locked, the
possession thercof was taken over by the Directorate only on
24-12-1974 after passing eviction orders. The amount of
licence fee accumulated by then was 0.08 lakh.

On 16-5-1975, the recovery proceedings were initiaied after
vacation of the premises and recovery order issued to the
Collector, Delhi on 22-10-1975 and subsequently to Collector
and Superintendent of Police, Gurgaon on 16-11-1976. The
Police authorities reported on 21-12-1976 that the oflicial was
not available at the given address, but no final reply bad been
received so far from the Collector. Last reminder to  the
Collector, Gurgaon was issued on 11-8-1982. he amount of
Rs. 0.08 lakh could not be recovered so far (May 1983).

2. Shri B, Junior Engincer, CPWD, was in occupation of
quarter No, CII/8, Lodhi Road. The missing recoveries of
licence fee from 1-5-1971 to 31-10-1972 came to the notice of
the Directorate only on 27-11-1972 when the Superintending
Surveyor of Works intimated that the officer was relieved from
the CPWD on 21-6-1971 (A.N.) on his appointment in the



288
Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking (DESU). The allotment of
quarter was thus cancelled on 27-1-1973 with  relrospective
effect from 22-8-1971. Shri B was ultimately evicted from the
premises on 17-12-1974 and demand on account of licence fce
accumulated by then was Rs. 0.16 lakh. The recovery proceed-
ings were initiated on 12-11-1973 and recovery order issued to
Collector, Delhi on 4-12-1974. The DESU authorities reported
on 24-9-1976 that the services of the officer were terminated
from 9-3-1975 as he left for USA and never reported back for
duty. The Indian Embassy in USA when contacted, reported
on 26-8-1982 that the amount could not be recovered due to
non-availability of the officer at the address given by the
Directorate. The amount of Rs. 0.16 lakh remained unrecovered
so far (May 1983).
(i1) Arrears outstanding Ggainst ex-Ministers and MPs

An amount of Rs. 10.78 lakhs (items of Rs. 5,000 and above)
was recoverable from 60 MPs and 5 ex-Ministers as on
31-12-1982, As many as 50 MPs had already retired from
Rajya Sabha or cecased to be members of Lok Sabha. In one
case, the outstanding demand of Rs 18,106 pertained to the
period 1964—1970 and the ex-MP, who had vacated the pre-
mises on 9-3-1970, had since expired in early 1980. In many
cases, the demands pertained to the period 1971—80. The
ex-MPs and Ministers had already vacated the premises long
back i.e. more than 7-8 years back but the demands were still
outstanding against them. Recovery orders in many cases had
already been issued to the District Collectors, but the recoveries
had not been remitted by them so far (May 1983). Further
9 ex-MPs and 3 cx-Ministers are still (May 1983) under
un-authorised occuptation of Government accommodation.

(iii) Arrears outstanding against private parties for residential
and cffice accommodation and rent paving Government
departments for office accommodation

There are 16 private parties including two rent paying
Government dcpartments and one State Government Department



289

against which Rs. 62.21 lakhs were outstanding. Arrears (o the
extent of Rs. 32.27 lakhs were to be recovered from P&T Depart-
ment and Delhi Milk Scheme from whom the rent at market
rates was charged, but they had disputed the rates. Final
decision thercon was still to be taken I(May 1983).

An amount of Rs. 21.93 lakhs (approximate) towards
licence fee of the premises allotted to two private parties and
one State Government Department were pending recovery. The
rates had been revised from retrospective dates, but the parties
had disputed the same and no payment had been received from
them so far. The recovery proceedings under the Public Premises
(Eviction of Un-authorised Occupation) Act, 1971 were pending
before the Eviction Officer of the Directorate. In another case
Rs. 0.32 lakh could not be recovered by the Collector, Bombay
for want of complete whereabouts of the defaulting party who
had been evicted from the premises on 11-3-1976 i.e. more than
seven years back. In yet another ten cases, eviction proceedings/
recovery proceedings had not been initiated in spite of the
fact that no payment of licence fees had teen received from
them.

(iv) Semi-Government organisations/Government of India
undertakings

(a) There are 27 cases involving Rs., 11.78 lakhs where
licence fees exceeding Rs. 5,000 in each case are recoverable
from semi-Government organisations/Government of India
undertakings. An amount of Rs. 8.47 lakhs was oulstandine
(Rs. 6.42 lakhs) against Delhi Development Authority (DDA),
(Rs. 1.89 lakhs) against Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD)
and (Rs. 0.16 lakh) against DESU. DDA had not paid the
dues in respect of market rent of 94 nos. of quarters placed at
their disposal to rchabilitate the evictees of Turkman Gate.
Similarly, MCD and DESU had also not paid their dues since
1978 and October 1982 respectively.

An amount of Rs. 3.31 lakhs was recoverable from 24
employses of semi-Government organisations/Public  Sector
undertakings which were allowed to retain general pool accom-



290

modation as an exception to the Directorate’s general instructions
in this regard. In many cases, the employees of the Bodies/
undertakings had vacated the accommodation long back, but
the amount had not been paid by the employees/undertakings.
The demand was not pressed by the Directorate against the
Bodies/undertakings which were paying the licence fee for the
accommodation to them.

Government stated (September 1983) that the arrears of
licence fee had been reduced to Rs. 12.44 lakhs to the end of
June 1983 and 4 out of 27 cases had been settlea.

{(b) The Directorate of Estates had decided in September
1966 that, in the event of rent falling in arrears for 2 months
in case of allotment of Government accommodation to private
persons/organisations, the Rent Group concerned will take up
cach case and obtain orders of the Director as to whether the
atlotment should be cancelled and eviction proceedings initiated.
The above instructions were not kept in view in several cases
where the employees were absent from duty/went on foreign
service out of India, but the allotment of accommodation was
cancelled much later than the occurrence of the actual contin-
gency. The delayed action to cancel the allotment had not only
resulted in accumulation and consequent non-recovery of heavy
arrears but also unauthorised retention of accommodation for
long time.

(v) Markets

An amount of Rs. 5.57 lakhs in respect of 39 shops (each
item of Rs. 5,000 and above) was outstanding. In many cases,
the shops had been vacated/allottees evicted long back and
the demand in some cases pertained to 1962 and onwards. These
39 cases mainly fall in the following three categories :—

No. Amount

(Rs. inlakhs)

(i) Evicted/vacant shops . 21 2.29
(i) Default in payment (shopkeepcrs still occupy-

ing the shops) . 11 1.99

(fif) Tres passers (unauthorised oocupat!on) : 7 1.29

39 5.57




291

Out of the 32 cases (i and ii) above, recovery certificates
had been issued to the Collector, Delhi in 25 cases; out of
which 10 cases involving Rs. 1.41 lakhs were held up for want
of present address of the parties. In other cascs, action was
stated to be still under progress and no recovery could be
effected so far (April 1983).

Recovery proceedings against the trespassers were stated to
be also in progress. The period of demand, in some cases, is
very old and it is likely that with the passage of time, the
Directorate might not be able to realise these dues.

\

9.2 Estates Manager, Bombay

For accommodation owned by Government of India in and
around Bombay which is utilised for residences. offices and
shops, licence fee amounting to Rs, 53.35 lakhs was outstanding
on 31st December 1982 as detailed below :

Amount

(Rs. in
lakhs)
(i) Residential accommodation 45 .87

(i) Office accommodation 7.36
(iii) Shops 0.12

ToraL : 53.35

The outstanding amount recoverable for the residential
quarters included a sum of Rs. 18.96 lakhs from 880 ex-occupants
who had already vacated the flats during the period 1974 to
1982 ; in 30 of these cases, the amount recoverable was more
than Rs. 10,000 each, aggregating Rs. 7.81 lakhs.

9.3 Estates Manager, Calcutta

The records of the Estate Office, Calcutta revealed tha* at
the end of December 1982, recovery of a total amount of



292

Rs. 141.22 lakhs was outstanding in respect of different cate-
gorics of accommodation, as detailed below :

Amount

(Rs, in

1akhs)

(i) Residential accommodation 17.93
(ii) Office accommodation 120.61
(iii Shops 1.10
{iv) Government hostel __l .,SR
141.22

The outstanding amount of Rs. 17.93 lakhs shown against
residential accommodation included a sum of Rs. 5.54 lakhs due
against 23 persons, with arrears of more than Rs. 10,000 cach.
Government stated (October 1983) that a sum of Rs. 0.17 lakh
had since bzen recovered. The arrears also included a sum ot
Rs. 6.29 lakhs due against allottess of quarters at Behala, where
324 double roomed tenements were to be transferred on owner-
ship basis to the eligible allottees and other eligible displaced
persons from erstwhile East Pakistan as per decision taken by
the Department of Rehabilitation in May 1974, 1t was stipulated
that prior to transfer of the tenements, the allottees would have
to clear their outstanding dues in the books of the Estate Office,
Calcutta and that they would continue to be under the general
pool accommodaion rules till the transfer of the fenements. Tt
was decided by the Dirccorate of Estates, New Delhi in April
1975 that the allottees who would deposit ths cost of the flat
in one lump or 20 per cent by way of initial payment would
not be considered as allottees under the general pool accom-
modation rules and recovery of licence fee would be discontinued
from them from the date of such deposit. The Estatz Officer,
Calcutta, however, did not take effective steps for realisation
of the large sum of money due from the allottees to enable
it to issue the requisite clearance certificate, despite repeated
requests from the Rehabilitation Directorate of the Government
of West Bengal, even though the allottees started depositing the
initial payment of the cost of the flats in February 1975 and
thercby ceased to be guided by general pool accommodation




y ¥

293

rules. Out of Rs. 6.39 lakhs due against the occupants of
Behala quarters upto December 1982, a sum of Rs. 3.68 lakhs
was recoverable from 61 allottees, some of whom had either
died or retired. Government stated (Octgber 1983) that out
of Rs. 6.39 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 0.22 lakh had been recovered.

Out of arrears of Rs. 120.61 lakhs shown against ‘office
accommodation’, more than Rs. 1 crore were due from the
Posts and Telegraphs Department, the official liquidators and
court liquidators.  The huge accumulation of arrcars since
1972-73 was for want of a final decision as to whether rmt at
market rate was to be charged against them.

It was noticed that, in @ number of cases, the rent accounts
could not be completed and closed in time and also posting of
recoveries had remained outstanding for periods® ranging from
six months to more than a year. Non-maintenance of esscential
records like “Control register” for watching receipt of monthly
recovery schedules, register of damages relating to  residential
accommodation and lack of clese pursuance of arrear cases
scemed to have greatly contributed to accumulation of arrcars
pertainig to residential accommodation,

9.4 Arrears of licence fee—AEM, Madras

Licence fee of Rs. 17.17 lakhs in respect of residential
accommodation was outstanding for recovery from employees
as on 31st December 1982. This included Rs. 591 {akhs due
from allottces who had already vacated the quarters. It was
obscrved that in their case, prompt action was not taken to
analyse the outstanding amounts and intimate the drawing and
disbursing authorities to ensure recovery. The arrears of Rs. 5.91
lakhs, included a sum of Rs, 0.22 lakh due from an ex-official
who was dismissed from service in July 1976 but vacant posses-
sion of his quarter was taken only in July 1979. The delay in
getting the quarter vacated, was stated to be due to the fact that
the AEM who started functioning from April 1977 was appointed
as Estate Officer for eviction of unauthorised occupants in
November 1978 only prior to which the CPWD authoritics,



294

responsible for eviction of unauthorised occupants, had not taken
necessary action to ecvict the official after his dismissal from

service.
9.5 Arrear of licence fee—AEM Nagpur

Licence fee amounting to Rs. 4.36 lakhs was outstanding for
recovery as on 31st December 1982, as per details given below :

(Rupess in

lakhs)

(i) Residential accommodation 1.90

- (if) Office accommodation 1.26
(iii) Markets (Shops) 0.19
(iv) Land allotted to canteens 1.0t
4.36

Qut of licence fee of Rs. 4.36 lakhs outstanding for recovery
as on 31st December 1982, the arrears amounting to Rs. 2.09
lakhs comprised an amount of Rs. 1.90 lakhs recoverable for
the residential accommodation including Rs. 1.17 lakhs due from
allottees who had already vacated the quarters and Rs, 0.19 Iakh
on account of shops and platforms including a sum of Rs. 0.17
lakh, due from exrallottees, which had remained outstanding for
want of proper follow up action.

9.6 Arrears of licence fee—AEM Simla

(i) It was noticed that an amount of Rs. 3.77 lakhs was
outstanding to the end of March 1983 against Himachal Pradesh
Government on account of 28 suites of the Grand hotel, Simla
which were placed at their disposal for use by their MLAs.
The matter was, however, under correspondence between the
Ministry of Works and Housing and the Statz Government
concerned.

(i) As on 31st March 1983 an amount to Rs, 0.28 lakh was
due for recovery from 37 officers who were allotted ““Transit
Pool accommodation™ in the Grand hotel during 18-11-1976 to
31-3-1982. It would appear that adequate steps were not




295

being taken to recover this long outstanding ducs from the
concerned officials. Government stated (October 1983) that
six officers had since cleared the dues.

10.1 Other points of interest *

(i) Directorate of Estate, New Delhi

Infructuous expenditure on hiring building

Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi was taken on lease by the
Directorate of Estates, New Delhi from the New Dzlhi Municipal
Committee (NDMC) at the rate of Rs. 4.75 per sq. feet. per
month with effect from 6th November 1978, portion of the
building measuring 4,200 sq. ft. was allotted to Rail Tarifl
Enquiry Committee (RTEC) from the same date in licu of
accommodation already in their occupation in Vigyan Bhawan.
The allotment was accepted by the RTEC in November 1978
itself and it took over possession of the accommodation from
the CPWD on 7th December 1978, but physically occupied the
allotted portion only on 16th March 1979 from which date it
started paying licence fee to the Directorate of Estates. The
RTEC had refused to pay rent for the accommodation in Lok
Nayak Bhavan, for the period prior to 16th March 1979 on
the ground that they could not shift there earlier as the basic
facilities, like electricity, water and lifts were not available. The
Directorate of Estates denied that water and electricity were not
available from the very beginning. Tt was, however, accepted

that the operation of lifts was taken over by the CPWD only
on 13th March 1979.

A sum of Rs. 0.91 lakh was outstanding against the RTEC
for the period from 6th November 1978 to 15th March 1279,
The amount had not been recovered so far (April 1983).

(ii) Officers owning houses—The Directorate had issued
instructions in August 1980 and again in August 1981 for
separate fixation of rental liability in respect of genera) pool
accommodatiort allotted to officers owning houses at the place
of duty and maintenance of accounts record therefor. In order



296

to ensure that such cases regarding fixation of rental liability are
not lost sight of or are not unduly dclayed, all allotment ssciions
were directed to maintain a register indicating, inter alia, the
details regarding rental income of the allolice concerned. A
test-check of the registers maintained showed that the registers
were not being maintained in the prescribed proforma by some
of the sections. The different columns were not filled in and
cntries therein were not reviewed/authenticated by the super-
visory officer. The correctness of the entries made in the
registers could not, therefore, be ascertained in audit.

(iii) Estate Manager, Bombay—Omission from the waiting
list.—During test-check of applications received in December
1981 by the Estate Manager, Bombay, it was seen that names
of eleven applicants were not found in the ‘waiting list’ prepared
by thz Estate Manager, resulting in denial of accemmeodation to
them. OF these, one application was for type ‘B’ accommodation
with a priority date of August 1961 while the alloiments made
had already covered those with priority date upto September
1962 ; eight applications were for type ‘C’ accommodation with
pricrity date ranging between 1950 and May 1962 while the
allotments made had already covered those with priority date
upto June 1962 and two applications were for Type ‘C’ ‘ladies
pool’ with priority date of 1963 while allotmznts made had
already covered those with priority date upto June 1965. This
causcd hardship to the allottees.

10.2 Improper maintenance of records

(i) Directorate of Estate, New Delhi—Vacancy Register.—
The vacancy registers were not being maintained properly as
manv of the columns provided therein were left blank. In most
of the cases, the dates of allotment of quarters were not filled
in the columns which would indicate the delay in allotment of
quarters, if any. The entries wherever made in the registers
were also not authenticated by the supervisory staff.

(ii) Estate Officer, Bombay.—Rent cards showing, inter alia,
assessment of licence fee, realisation and arrcars were not



297

maintained properly inasmuch as the demands were not being
revised at prescribed intervals of six months, consequent on the
change in emoluments of occupants as a result of increments,
promotion, etc. which had resulted in under-recovery of licence
fee. It was also observed that no watch was cither kept on the
receipt of recovery schedules from the PAOs/departments or if
received, those were not posted regularly in the rent cards with
the result that the arrears of licence fee worked out on the
basis of rent cards did not reflect the correct position of the
outstandings.

{iii) AEM, Nagpur—Rent registers showing, inter alia,
asscssment. realisation and arrears of licence fee were not
maintained properly inasmuch as the demands in most of the
cases were not revised at prescribed intervals of six  months
consequent on the change in emoluments of occupants as a
result of increments, promotions. ete. which had resulted in
under-recovery of licence fees. No watch was being kept on
receipt of recovery schedules from the PAOs/departments with
the result that the arrcars of licence fee on the basis of rent
registers did not reflect the correct position of the outstandings.

10.3 Issuance of no demand certificate (NDC)—Estates
Manager, Bombay

(i) The NDC regarding dues of licence fee etc., from a
reticed Government servant in occupation of Government accom-
modation is required to be sent by the Estale Manager to the
Hcad of Office, responsible for finalising the claims of retirement
benefits within 6 months from the date of his retirement, for
recovery of dues from the withheld amount of Death-cum-
Retirement Gratuity (DCRG). If no NDC is received by the
Head of Office, within the prescribed period of six months.
such dues shall be presumed to be Nil and the amount withheld
from DCRG will be refunded to the retired Government servant.
It was, however, observed, during test-check that NDCs were
not issued in the case of 90 allottees who had retired from
S/1 AGCR/83.—20.



298

service during the period 1976-77 to the end of October 1982 as
detailed below :— e

1976 1
1977-78 1
1978-79 2
1979-80 8
1980-81 21
1981-October 1982 57

90

Government stated (October 1983) that out of 90 cases,
no demand certificates had been issued in 15 cases, in 59 cascs
dues had been intimated to the department concerned for effecting
recoverics, 15 cases could not be finalised for want of details
and in the remaining one case, no demand certificate was under
issue,

(ii) AEM, Nagpur.—NDCs were not issued in 6 cases of
the allottees who had retired during February 1969 o January
1981 (one case of February 1969). In 14 cases, NDCs were
issucd after six months from the date of retircment of the
cmpleyees; the delay ranged upto one year in 8 cases; 4 years
in 5 cases and 8 years in one case.

Government stated (October 1983) that all the cases had
since been finalised and the recoveries shown in the final demands
were being pursued vigorously.

11. Summing up.—The following arc the main points that

emerge :

— There is acute shortage of residential accommodation
for Government servants, particularly in the lower
ranges, the shortfall ranging between 43 und 66 per
cent in different parts of the country. A Govern-
ment servant has to put in service ranging between
21 and 29 years before he gets accommodation in

-x

LI &=



[

299

Delhi and Bombay, while the period is longer (rang-
ing between 27 and 36 years) in Calcutta. In spite of
this, there has been a spurt in out-of-turn allotment
of accommedation during the last two years in Delhi.

There was considerable delay in  allotment of
accommodation both for newly constructed residen-
tial units ang for units vacated by carlicr cccupunts
resulting in substantial loss of Government revenues
and avoidable payment of housc-rent allowance. A
large number of newly constructed quarters remained
vacant for want of allotment.

In 2 large number of cases of unauthorised occupa-
tion of premises, the Estate Cffice delaved inordina-
tely the cancellation of allotment and/or the eviction
proceedings in some cases even beyond ten years.
The licence fee ete. for the period of unauthorised
occupation has not been recovered in many cases.

cre were many instances of non{assessment  of
dues and damages or under(assessmen: thereof, non-
compliance of orders of Government for revision of
licence fee and non-recovery of licence fee at correct
rates resulting in sizeable arrears due for recovery.
The Holiday Home at Simla maintainad by  (he
Directorate was never fully occupied cven during the
peak-season, the vacancy position in the last 5 years
varying between 33 and 41 per cenr. The Holiday
Home also incurred an  cxcess  expenditure  of
Rs. 10.85 lakhs over the income during 1978-79 to
1982-83.

Effective steps were not taken and proper care not
exercised for prompt realisation of arrears of licence
fee which mounted from year to year and stood at
Rs. 427.90 lakhs as on 31st December 1982, These
include dues from Government scrvants, cmployecs
of semi-Government organisations and private partics,
many of whom had vacated the premises long back.’



300

retired or died or whose whereabouls  were not
known. The arrcars included amounts pertaining to
the year 1962-63 onwards. Delays in cancellation
and eviction proceedings, retrospective cancellation of
allotment, absence of proper procedures and non-
observance of the laid down procedures, delays in
posting and completicn of rent cards and other
records and want of follow-up action for recovery
had contributed to the accumulation of arvears.

A test-check on the applications for accommodation
received revealed that names of few applicants were
missing from the waiting list prepared by the Estate
Manager, Bombay, resulting in denial of accommoda-
tion to those applicants.

No demand certificates required to be issued by the
Estate Office in favour of Government servants
within a period of six months of their retirement
were not issucd in many cases or were delayed
beyond the period of six months.

33. Construction of second multi-storeyed office building in
the compound of Nizam Palace, Calcutta.—With a view to
meeting partially the chronic shortage of accommodation for
Central Government offices in Calcutta, the Ministry of Works
and Housing accorded (April 1970) administrative approval and
expenditure sanction for Rs. 1.64 crores including departmental
charges (revised in December 1976 to Rs. 2.50 crores) for the
work of construction of second mulii-storeyed office building
in the compound of Nizam Palace, Calcutta, Construction work
was taken up in January 1973 and about 96 per cent of the
work was completed upto December 1982. In the course of
test-check of accounts of the building, extralinfructuous expendi-
ture and short recoveries from contractors to the extent of
Rs. 23.11 lakhs were noticed by Audit as detailed below

‘i) The work of pile foundation and basement was awarded
(December 1972) by the Central Public Works Department

"?



301

(CPWD) to contractor ‘A’ for Rs. 39.01 lakhs which was 37.
per cent above the estimated cost of Rs 28.37 lakh:s. The
work was to commence on 7th January 1973 and to be completed
by 6th May 1974 but was actually completed on 31st July
1975.

As per notice inviting tenders (NIT) as well as tender s 1edule
the item of ‘earth work’ did not include ‘timber shoring’ (protec-
tion work to prevent erosion in excavation of earth), but while

submitting the tender, the contractor modified the tender
schedule and inserted the following item of work under sub-head
‘earth work® :—

Item Rate

Ordinary timber shoring with
planks complete with strutts, Rs. 125 per square
rummer and files cte. metre (sqm).

The contractor’s rates for other scheduled items were justified
by the department in relation to the market rates but since this
item was not a scheduled item, it was excluded from the
comparative statement.

The item together with the rate quoted by the coatractor
in the tender schedule was accepted (December 1972) by the
department and the contractor was paid Rs. 0.79 lakh for the
same,

The item was included by the department in the sstimate
under the sub-head ‘earth work® but was not included in the NIT
and tender schedule for this work., The rate of the item as
per estimate was Rs. 2.35 per sqm. Had the item been included
in the NIT, the amount payable would work out to Rs 0.02
lakh only as against Rs. 0.79 lakh actually paid to the contractor
and the excess payment of Rs. 0.77 lakh could have been avoided.

(ii) The roof of the basement and the columns at the ground
floor level had been got constructed through contractor D’
by July 1976 to protect the basement.



302

Contractor ‘B, entrusted with the work of construction of
the superstructure, preferred (September 1976) claim for the
cost of joggling due to shifting of the central lines of various
columne and beam bars left by coniractor ‘D’ to bring the bars
in position. A sum of Rs. 0.10 lakh was paid to contracter
‘B" as an extra item under clause 12 of the agreement. This
extra expenditure of Rs, 0.10 lakh had to be incurred because
the dowel barg had been left in a defective position by contractor
‘D’ and was, therefore, recoverable from him, but no such recovery
had been made (December 1982).

(1) Tenders for the work of superstructurc were reccived
in November 1975 and the negotiated tender of contractor ‘B’
for Res, 98.67 lakhs was accepted by the Chief Engineer in
May 1976. The work was to commence on 22nd May 1976
und was stipulated to be completed by 21st May 1979,

The progress of the work was very slow from the very
beginning. The work not being completed by the stipulated
date, Ilwo extensions up to 30th April 1980 and 15th June 1981
were granted by the department unilaterally. The work done
up to March 1981 was 85.5 per cent. No work was done by
the contractor from April 1981 onwards. The contract was
rescinded (15th July 1981) by the department for failure of the
contractor to complete the work by the extended date of com-
pletion.  No compensation has, however, been levied on the
contracior for delay in execution of the work so far (January
1983)

For the balance work (estimated cost : Rs. 25.31 lakhs).
fresh tenders were invited in August 1981. The lowest tender
for Rs. 47.32 lakhs was accepted and the work was awarded
to contractor ‘C’ (November 1981) with the stipulated date of
complietion as 9th December 1982, Contractor ‘C' had been
paid Rs. 16.32 Jakhs up to December 1982.

Amount recoverable from contractor ‘B’ worked out to
Rs, 22.24 lakhs, However, the Ministry stated (December 1982)
that the exact amount recoverable would be known only after

—
-




303

completion of the balance work by the second contractor and
publication of the award by the arbitrator.

X Surming up.—
~ A sum of Rs, 0.77 lakh was paid in excess to
: contractor ‘A’ by accepting the rate quoted by the
. ; contractor for a non-scheduled item.
—  Losg of Rs. 0,10 lakh was sustained owing to non-
recovery from contractor ‘D’ responsible for leaving
dowel bars in defective position.

— An amount of Rs, 22.24 lakhs was recoverable from
contractor ‘B’,

34. Extra expenditure due to faulty plaoning and delay—
i The Ministry of Works and Housing accorded (December 1977)
— administrative approval and expeaditure sanction for Rs. 1.05
crores, including departmental charges (DC) for  the work
‘Construction of 184 two-roomed family apartments  (multi-

storeyed) in Minto Road Complex New Delhi.

The Central Public Works Department (CPWD) took 1} years

(December 1977 to May 1979) to get the building plans approved

by the Municipal Corporation of Declhi (MCD) as the latter

insisted on one stair-case for every three floors, viz. making four

stair cases for 12 floors, as per their bye-laws. Uldmately. the

CPWD maodified its plans accordingly and these were approved

by the MCD in May 1979. The Ministry stated (November

¥ 1982) thzt even otherwise this much time was necessary for

, the proper planning and designing of a work of this magnitude.

The work of pile foundation in 2 blocks was awarded to firm

‘A’ in May 1979 at its negotiated tender amount of Rs. 12.91

Jakhs. The work was to commence on 15th August 1979 and

. 10 be completed by 14th February 1980, but it was actually

completed on 28th January 1981 at a cost of Rs. 21.94 lakhs

including Rs. 20.83 lakhs paid to firm ‘A’ upto April 1983.

The increase in cost of pile foundation and also the delay in

completion were primarily due to deviation in quantities and
the increased length of driven piles,




304

Tenders for the work of supei-structure were invited in
January 1980, but only two tenders were received. These were
considered to be high and tenders were re-invited on 7th April
1980. Out of six tenders sold, only one tender was received.
The tender was examined by the Central Works Board (Board)
in a meeting held on 10th June 1980. The Board decided that
in view of the position explained by the Chicf Engineer that
there had been increase in the prices of petroleum products
ana other materials and also the fact that a part of the work
of pile foundation was in an advanced stage of completion, the
single tender of contractor ‘B’ for Rs, 77.79 lakhs (excluding
items 2.6 and 12.6) which was 44.67 per cent above the corres-
ponding estimated cost be acceptad after obtainiag revised
expenditure sanction from Government. The tender of contractor
‘B’ was open for acceptance upto 5th July 1980. The contractor
informed the department on 11th June 1980 that due to increase
in the prices of petrol and diesel by Government on 3th Junc
1980, there would be all round increass in prices of materials
due to increased cost of transport. He stated that he should
be reimbursed the actual additional expenditure consequent on
the aforesaid escalation in prices of petrol and diesel. Alter-
natively, his tender should be treared at 2 per cent higher than
what he had actually tendered. The department informed
(28th June 1980) the contractor that the offer made by him
in the tender was open for 90 days according to the notice
inviting tenders and no change could be made. However, the
department did not award the work to the contractor within
the validity period. At the request of the department to cxtend
the validity of his tender, the contractor informed the depart-
ment on 20th August 1980 that there was tremendous increase
in prices of all materials and he was prepared to cxtend the
validity of his tender upto 15th September 1930, if the depart-
ment would accept his claim for 10 per cent increase in his
tendercd rates. No action was taken by the department and
the offer of contractor ‘B’ was allowed to lapse. The department
had made a budget provision of Rs. 50 lakhs during 1980-81
against which an expenditure of Rs. 9.19 lakhs was incurred.




303

Meanwhile, the estimated cost of the work went upto Rs. 1.78
crores on account of general price rise and provision of two
rising mains for fire-fighting at a cost of Rs. 5.50 lakhs (April
1980). The work was cleared for exccution by the Expenditure
Finance Committee in their meeting held on 10th February 1981.
The cost of the work, after deleting the provision for nursery
school and excluding the cost of sub-station, was cstimated at
Rs. 1.90 crores (including DC). It was sanctioned by the
Ministry in May 1981. The cost was likely to exceed Rs. 1.90
crores in view of the increase in prices of steel and coal
announced in February 1981.

Tenders for the work of superstructure were reinvited (April
"~ 1981) for the third time and opened on 23rd May 1981, The
tenders were examined by the Board imd the lowest tender of
firm ‘C’ was accepted (September 1981) at its negotiated tender
amount of Rs. 92.92 lakhs, resuiting in an increase of Rs. 15.10
lakhs in the cost of the work. The work was stipulated to be
compieted by 16th September 1983 but only 77 per cenr thercof
was completed by the end of Juiy 1983 after incurring an
expenditure of Rs. 89.03 lakhs (besides Rs. 21.94 lakhs on pile
foundations and Rs, 1.96 lakhs on ancillary civil works). The
civil works are likely to be completed by March 1984 at a
total cost of Rs, 1.48 crores (works outlay). Electrical works,
which are also in progress, were completed to the extent of
60 per cent to the end of July 1983 at a cost of Rs. 13.83 lakhs.
These are likely to be completed by June 1984 at a cost of
Rs. 29.83 lakhs (works outlay).

The civil work which could be awarded in July 1980 was
awarded in September 1981. The work (including electricul
work) was expected to be completed in June 1984 at a_total
cost of Rs. 1.92 crores (including DC).

Even after more than five years of ilie issue of administrative
approval and large investment of Rs. 1.27 crores (works outlay)
the cbjective of providing housing facilities to the staff remained
unfulfilled (July 1983).



306

The case revealed that — LA
— although the work was sanctioned in December 1977.
a period of 1} years was spent in getting the building i o

plans approved by the MCD, which could have been
reduced if the department had submitted the plans
according to Municipal bye-laws in the first instance :

—  the department failed to foresce the probable excess
in the cost of the work, due to rise in prices of
labour and material ;

— timely action to get the revised expenditure sanction
was not taken with the result that the offer of con-
tractor ‘B’, which was reasonable, could not be
availed of and was allowed to lapse although therc
was no constraint of financial resources ;

— the work of superstructure, which could have becn
taken up in July 1980, was awarded in September
1981 by which time the cost of the work had
increased by Rs. 15.10 lakhs;

- the estimated cost of the work had increased from
Rs. 1.05 crores (Decembar 1977) to Rs. 1.90 crores
(May 1981). The cost was likely to exceed further
in view of increase in prices of steel and coal
announced in February 1981 ; and

— even after more than five years of the issue of
administrative approval and large investment of
Rs, 1.27 crores, the objective of providing housing
facilities to the staff remained unfulfilled (July 1983).

The Ministry stated (November 1982) that tender for the A
superstructure could not be accepted without the revised sanciion
to the work and with a view to avoiding cases of this nature,
orders had been issued in December 1981 authorising the CPWD -,
officess to accept tenders in anticipation of revised sanction to
the cstimades.



307

35 Avoidable expenditure.—Seven offers were received and
opencd on 7th March 1979 in response to @ notice inviting tenders
for a part of the work (cost : Rs. 112.08 lakhs) of "Construction
of an Office Building in Lodhi Road Area, New Delhi’, approved
by the Government of India (May 1978) at a cost of Rs, 8.66
crores.  The Central Works Board (Board), after considering
various 2spects, decided in July 1979 to take only equitable
course o taking the calculated risk of rejecting the tenders and
inimediate recall.

Tenders were recalled only on 26th December 1979 and
received @nd opened on 10th January 1980. The lowest offer of
contractor "A” for Rs. 1.55 crores was Rs. 17.29 lakhs more
than the carlier offer of another firm received in 1979 in response
to the firer call of tenders, The delav in inviting fresh tenders has
been atirbuted by the department (June 1982) to non-availability
of adequate steel. However, even when tenders were cafled in
December 1979 adequate quantity of steel was not available with
the department according to the information given by the Chicf
Engineer in February 1983, The extra cost has been quantificd as
Rs. 12.29 lakhs, excluding Rs. 5 lakhs approximately which
would have been pavable on account of escalation in labour cost
even wnder the terms of the tender reccived in response to the
first call. The work is still in progress and the expenditure bocked
by tho department upto December 1983 was Rs. 1.57 crores.

The delay in recalling tenders had pug the Government to
avoilable expenditure which is not precisely quantifiable till theé
completion of the work.

36, Uniruitiul expenditure.—Mention was made of non-utili-
sation 1ill 1973 of the 36 inches diameter (dia) unfiltered water
pipe line laid from pump house at Bela Road to Hardinge Bridge,
New Dcihi by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD)
at 2 cost of Rs, 10.18 lakhs in 1962 as it had been found leaking
on testing vide para 39 of the Audit Repert (Civil), 1972-73.
"The line was intended to supply 6,500 gallons of water per minute
Yo seme colonies in South Delhi.



308

The Ministry of Works and Housing appointed (February
1975) a Technical Committee of Experts to go into the reasons
for feaking of the pipe line. The Commitice suggested measures
to activate the pipe line, which were accepted by the Govern-
ment. A preliminary estimate for Rs. 6.52 lakhs (works outlay)
and Rs. 0.77 lakh (departmental charges) for commissioning the
pipe line was sent by the Chief Engineer (CE) (New Delhi Zone),
CPWD, tg the Ministry (February 1977) but no administrative
approval and expenditure sanction was communicated. A fresh
preliminary estimate, which involved dismantling of certain lengths
of pipe and re-laying the pipe line, was sent to the Ministry in
November 1980 and was sanctioned for Rs. 12.66 Jakhs (includ-
ing departmental charges of Rs. 1.33 lakhs) by the Ministry in
October 1981.

Expenditure of Rs, 0.11 lakh was incurred on shifting of the
old pipe for re-laying. The work of commissioning of the pipe line
was awarded to contractor ‘A’ in February 1982 at a cost of
Rs. 11.89 lakhs and the work was completed in August 1982 at
a cost of Rs. 5.01 lakhs (approx). Revised estimate for the work
of re-laying and commissioning of the pipe line as actually exe-
cuted was not framed and sanctioned by the competent authority
(September 1983). When the sluice valve of the pipe line near
Tilak bridge was opened on 3rd September 1982 for commission-
ing the pipe line, a portion of the pipe line had burst out which
necessitated replacement of certain length of the 36 inches dia
pipe. The damaged portion of the pipe line did not form part
of the work done by contractor ‘A’, Necessary replacement has
not vet been carried out (September 1983). Consequently, the
unfiltered water pipe line lald in 1962 has not been commissioned
s¢f far (September 1983).

The Ministry stated (September 1983) that modified arrange-
ment for protecting the pipes under the Indraprastha Marg would
be necessary and that the pipes cracked near Tilak bridge would
have to be replaced. It added that nccessary action was being
planned to get the remaining work completed so that the pipe
line could be commissioned and that unlese al the items of the




309

work contemplated in the cstimate for commissioning the line
were completed, the expenditure could not be treated as unfruitful,

The fact, however, remains that the expenditure of about
Rs. 15.30 lakhs incurred (including Rs. 10.18 lakhs as far back
as 1962) for commissioning the pipe line had not been fruitiul
so far (September 1983) and the social objective of supplying
unfiltered water to the concerned colonies for grassing/gardening
remained unfulfilled to the extent desired.

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND
DELHI ADMINISTRATION

37. Loss of revenue.—The Public Works Department, Delhi
Administration (PWD-DA) constructed 1730 (tvpes I to IV)
quarters during the years 1972 to 1979 at Gulabi Bagh for allot-
ment to employees of the Delhi Administration. All the services,
except water services of the quarters, were handed over to the
Municipal Corporaticn of Delhi (MCD) in January 1982. The
PWD continued to procure bulk water supply from the MCD
and distribute amongst the allottees of the quarters. The recovery
on account of water charges, fixed by Delhi Administration, was
being made at flat rates of Rs. 4.50 per month per quarter in
respect of type I and 1T and Rs. 5.50 per month per quarter in
case of type 11l and IV from the beginning. It was observed
during audit of the PWD Division (June 1980) that the recovery
of water charges at flat rates wag not commensurate with the
cxpenditure incurred on procurement of water froa the MCD
as well as on running and maintenance of water supply and the
department incurred losses, The department explained (June
1983) that it was not administratively and economically expe-
dient to take over the responsibility of raising the water rates on
the basis of metered consumption as this process was beset with a
number of complications because, unlike MCD, the PWD officers
did ‘not have statutory powers for disconnection, charging recon-
nection fee, etc., nor did it have full infrastructure for arranging
water supply, determination of rates and levy of penal charges for



’ 310

defaults, The PWD. in order to prevent further loss, approached
(May 1983) the Sccretary (PWD) to enhance the fla: rates of
recovery of water charges from Rs. 4.50 and Rs. 5.50 to Rs. 16.00
and Rs. 20.00 respectively. Although the nced for revision cf
rates for water charges was pointed out by Audit in Jure 1980,
Yhe rates were revised with effect from 1st April 1983 only. As
a result of non-revision of service charges from time to time.
Government had been put to a loss of Rs. 10.20 lakhs during
the years 1975-76 to 1982-83.

Delhi Administration stated (October 1983) thag Yhey had
been pressing hard the MCD to take over the water supply scr-
vices of thesc quarters, who showed their inability to dot g0 and
unless proper meterg were installed at these quarters it was not
advisable to charge flat rates at exorbitant rates, which <hould
be cemmensurate with the nermal recovery rate of water charges
of other colonies of the Government of India and other colonies
of the Local Bodies such as MCD and NDMC, They ad fed that
provision of such facilitics in Government colonies came wnder the
welfare scheme of the Government and it should not be 12ken as a
loss of revenue to the Government, when they provide certain basic
amenitics ap the minimum standard prevalent in Government
colonies, However, keeping in view the sharp increase in the
expenditure of water charges by the MCD. they have revised the
rates with gffect from 1st April 1983.

While the Directorate of Estates reviewed the rates periodically
and revised from time 1o time. which varied from colony to
colony, the Delhi Administration did not revise the rates to
match the expenditure incurred on the service as required under
the rules. As a result of non-revision of water charges from time
to time, Government had been put to a loss of Rs. 10.20 lakhs
during the years 1975-76 to 1982-83.

38. Extra expenditure due to failure fo accept tender within
the validity period.—Dclhi Administration accorded (March
1980) administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the
work “providing service road along National Highway (NH) T .




311

sub-head-construction of service road along part of Grand Tfunk
(GT) Karnal road from Adarsh Nagar to Auchandi Maig junc-
tion” for Rs. 13.73 lakhs including departmental charges, Techni-
cal sanction to the detaifed estimates for the work was accorded
in June 1980 for Rs. 10.07 lakhs,

Notice inviting tenders (NIT) for the work, issued by the
Public Works Department, Delhi Administration on 13th May
1980, stipulated that tenders for the work should remain open
for acceptance for 60 days from the date of opening of fenders.
Five tenders were opened on 5th June 1980, Tender of firm A’
for Rs. 10.10 lakhs though lowest was conditional and stipulated
that it would use its own road rollers and give one per cent rebate
for the same. Besides, use of sheep foot roller would be allowed
and the filled-up earth would be consolidated for cvery layer of
20 cms with road rofler without any deduction for voids. The
firm also offered rebate of 0.5 per cent and 0.2 per cen: [or
regular monthly payment and acceptance of tender within 15 Jd)a
respectively.

The Superintending Engineer (SE) held negotiation with
firm ‘A’ on 8th July 1980. The firm did not agree ¢ withdraw or
modify any of its conditions. Since the conditions had financial
implications, the SE invited (17th July 1980) contracfor "B’
(second lowest tenderer) for negotiations on 21st Jufy 1980.
Before the negotiations could be conducted with contractor ‘B,
firm “A’ withdrew (17th July 1980) its condition regarding use
of sheep foot roller and agreed to give 5 per cent deduction for
voids as per CPWD specifications. The firm also otfered 0.7 per
cent rebate for regular monthly payments, but insisted o use of
its own road rollers and also offered 1 per cent rebate for the
same, as otherwise ifs road rollers would remain idle.

As a result of the revised conditions, the tendered amount of
firm *A’ worked out to Rs. 9.93 lakhs (1.57 per cent above the
estimated cost of work put to tender). The firm ualso extended
(21st August 1980) the validity period for acceptance of the
tender up to 15th September 1980. The SE requested the Chief



312

Engineer (CE) on 25th July 1980 for permission to use private
road roflers. The Ministry stated (November 1982) that the SE’s
letter dated 25th July 1980 was not, however, received in CE’s
office and that a copy thereof was received in his office alongwith
SE’s letter dated 21st August 1980. Before recommending it to
the Director General (Works), the SE was asked on 28th August
1980 to furnish a categorical non-availability certificate of road
rollers from the Mechanical and Workshop Division, CPWD, New
Delhi which confirmed (29th November 1980) their availability.
The department decided (23rd December 1980) that the use of
private road rollers might be allowed only after all the available
departmental rollers were utilised. However, the position of
availabifity of road rollers in PWD Circle 11 obtaining in October
1980 indicated that as against the requirement of 40—44 road
rollers per month, about 20 road rollers were available for Delhi
Administration Zone. It was, however, observed that another work
“widening of GT Karnal road in the reach 21 to 23.23 km. (Part
of Alipur diversion)—sub-head-earthwork, water bound macadam
and premix carpet” was awarded to another contractor at a cost
of Rs. 56.02 lakhs on 3rd July 1980 with 2 stipulation allowing
use of contractor’s road roller when the road roller was not avail-
able from the department after obtaining non-avazilability certifi-
cate. Meanwhile, the extended validity period for acceptance of
tender. of firm ‘A’ had already expired on 15th September 1980
and it finally refused (31st December 1980) to extend the validity
period any further.

The SE held negotiations with contractar ‘B’ on 9th January
1981, He refused to reduce his rates, but modified the conditions
given in his tender and also extended the validity of his tender
upto 25th January 1981. The SE requested (20th January
1981) the CE for permission to accept the second lowest tender
of contractor ‘B’ for Rs. 10.21 lakhs (4.45 per cent above the
estimated cost of work put to tender) as lower rates were not
expected on recall. The SE’s letter was received by the Superin-
tending Surveyor of Works (SSW) on 22nd January 1981. The
SSW requested the SE on 23rd January 1981 to get the validity




.

.

313

period of contractor “B's tender extended. The CE accorded
approval on 31st January 1981 to the acceptance of negotiated
tender of contractor ‘B’ subject to his extending the validity
period. The contractor informed the department on 27th
January 1981 that he was not interested in extending the validity
of his tender. -

Tenders were re-invited after deleting the provision regarding
issue of road rollers by the department from the NIT and revising
the departmental stipufated issue rate of bitumen 80/100 from
Rs. 1,750 to Rs. 2,750 per tonne. Out of 5 tenders sold, 4 tenders
were teceived and opened on 11th’March 1981. The department
accepted (April 1981) the lowest tender of contractor ‘C’ at a
negotiated amount of Rs. 12.31 lakhs (25.85 per ceni above
the estimated cost of work pui to tender). The work was com-
pleted on 29th November 1982, The department incurred extra
expenditure of Rs. 1.36 lakhs,

The Ministry Stated (November 1982) that most of the
delay was unintentional and unavoidable if afl the formalities in
disposing of the tenders at the first call were to be completed and
in view of this position, they considered that the question of fixing
responsibility for the delay would not arise, The fact, however,
remains that the department could not decide for nearly 2 months
(17th July 1980 to 15th September 1980) whether the condition
of firm ‘A’ for using its own road, rollers could be accepted or

ot. BEven tender of contractor ‘B', who was prepared to wuse
departmental road rollers, could not be accepted due to delay in
processing the case, No responsibifity for the delay had been fixed
sof far (September 1983).

The case revealed that the department . could not make a
realistic assessment of their requirement of road rollers vis-g-vis
availability thercof within the extended validity period of the
fowest tenderer, which resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs, 1.36
takhs. '

§/1 AGCR/83.—21.



34

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
(Roads Wing)
39. National Highway By-pass, Srinagar

1. Pathankot-Jammu-Srinagar road (National Highway No.
1-A), passes through Srinagar city. Owing to increase in the
intensity of traflic passing through the city portion of the highway,
the nced for providing a by-pass was felt as far back as in 1962,
but the final alignment (length 17.80 Kms.) was fixed and
approved by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in Junc
1971. No integrated project report was prepared. The esti-
mates for different components were prepared by the project
authorities from time to time and were technically approved and
financially sanctioned by the Ministry between 1972-73 and
1981-82. The Project was estimated to cost Rs, 708.93 lakhs.
Although the estimated cost of the project as a whole exceeded
Rs. 5.00 crores, the approval of the Cabinet was not obtaincd.

The work was started in October 1975 and is expected to
be completed in 1984-85.

2. Estimate and expenditure :—-

Against the approved estimate of Rs. 708.93 Jakhs, the
actual expenditure up to the end of March 1983 was Rs. 978.09
lakhs.

The work was divided into 17 jobs and in respect of 14 jobs
the revised estimated cost showed an increase of Rs. 538.01
lakhs over the original estimates and accordingly revised
estimates for Rs, 1166.65 lakhs were submitted in respect of
these jobs to the Ministry; sanction to revised estimates for 9
jobs for Rs. 944.77 lakhs was awaited (August 1983).

Percentage of increase in respect of 14 jobs ranged from 12
to 456, The Chief Engineer, Project Organisation. Srinag;.r
attributed the increase in cost (November 1981) to escalation
in rates of material and labour and increase in cost of work on
account of some unforseeable factors. The table below indi-




-+

cates the broad reasons for increase in cost for some of the components :

ftems of work Number Original Revisea  Percent. Expenditure
of jobs estimated estimated age of booked
cost cost  increase ending
for item March
of work 1983
(for
individual
1o it __dobsy)
(Rs. in (Rs. in
lakhs) lakhs)
Investigatory works
including Soil investigation 3 2.49 6.95% 179 4.00
(66 and 456)
Land Acquisition 1 75.37  175.00% 132 163.21
(132)
Earth-work 4 356.85 653.76% 83 48.50

(129,152,
145and 12%)

*Sanction to the revised estimuates was awaited (Auguse 1983).

Reasons for increase

Enhancement in the scope of

work as some additional
bore holes were done in the
approaches  of  combined
bridge.

Due to increase in the rates

and area of land and diffe-
rence 1N centages.

Non-depiction of actual extent

of jungle clearance in the
sanctioned estimate, increase
in guantity of earth-work
due  to  discrepangy in
the original ground “level;
depressionin griginal ground
levels due t© compaction by
road rollers and due to in-
Credse in rates over the esti-
Idfed rgtes.

Sit



“Ttems of work - - Number Original Revised Percent- Expenditure Reasﬂnb for increase
ofijobs estimated estimated age of  booked
cost cost increase  ending
for item March
of work 1983
(For
individual A
jobs)
(Rupees ‘(Rupees
: in lakhs) in afﬁq}
Minor drainace/drainage crossings 2 35,31 71.98* 104 59.51  Modification of design for
T ; (107 and 82) culverts dueto low bearing
capacity of soil met with in
t‘oundatlan causing increase
in items of work, and pro-
vision of RCC Hume Dpipes
(NP 3 type) in place of
ordinary cement concrete
gpun pipes provided for in
the estimate.
Construction of briages 5 199.62  314.71* 53 266,62 Change in the designof the
(30,61 .59, wing walls and culverts;
S6and 27) variation in estimated and

allotted rates, deviation/addi-
tional items, difference in
centages and, change of hyd-
rolic data by the State Flood
Control Department.

*Sanction to the revised estimates was awaited (August 1983).

-

\ o

91¢€



-

* .

" 4 '].y‘- ll’c s “v
.

3. Delgy in completion of warks :—The delay in completion of some of the components

} ranged between 18 and
71 months 1:ading (2> delay in completion of the project as shown below : e ;
“"Name of the work Job.N>. Mboath  Stipulated Actual Delay Reasons lor delay ’
and year data of date  (inmonths)
of start completion of up to
of work of work completion  August
1933

Soil investigation for

embankment design 34-JK-TA December September In progress 71 Non-availability of drilling rig
1976 1977 for addjtional soil investi-
gation,
Earth work Km. 2.410 5 12-JK-IA October October Inprogress 70 Revision of formation levels
1975 1977 and delay in acquisition of
Jand.
Earth work Km. 3 to 10 45-JK-IA  October December In progress 44 Delay in land acquisition p:o.
1977 1979 ceedings.

Construction of Minor
drainage crossing rom 38-JK-TA November November March

52 Change in design of the culverts
Kmoto2.4 1976 1977 1982 in view of poor soil condi-
| tions encountered in founda-
tion.
Construction of bridge ) )
_over the river JHELUM 40-JK-TIA Match March Scptember 18 Late approval of design by the
ml 1978 1980 1981 Ministry.

Construction of combined . . )
bridge over Doodganga 42-JK-IA Anril September  [n progress 35 Frequent revisions in  design,
Nallah 1978 1980

Constreuction of protection 6-Jh-1A Aggust November June 43 Due 10 damage caused by
work 1979 1979 1983 sudden draw down of water

level in the river.

Lit



318 “ & %

4. Acquisition of land

According to the original estimate sanctioned in August 1972
land mecasuring 1408 kanals was proposed to be acquired
gradually by end of 1973-74 at a cost of Rs. 75.37 lakhs. The
progress of acquisition, however, remained slow and an amount
of Re. 41.39 lakhs only was utilised towards acquisition of land
up to March 1978, whereas the expenditure from 1978-79 to
1982-€3 was Rs. 121.82 lakhs; 40 kanals of land are yet to be
acquired (August 1983). Delay in acquisition of land was
attributed to lengthy procedure to be adopted. Subsequently,
the estimate of cost was revised to Rs, 174.91 lakhs; sanction
was awaited (August 1983).

Land measuring 303 kanals 18 marlas was acquired at Irakh
Gund Aksha falling in the alignment from Km 13 to 18 and final _—
award therefor was issued by the Assistant Commissioner, Srinagar
in December 1973 and the occupants (Kamas or cultivators in
occupation of this Government land) being allowed a compensa-
tion of Rs. 500 per kanal subject to the condition that they
prove their claims in accordance with the law and rules and the
requisite. amount was placed at the disposal of the Collector.

In December 1979, State Housing and Urban Development
Department sanctioned a rate of Rs. 3,000 per kanal for similar
land for laying a housing colony at Bemina Barthana, This led
o a demand by the occupants of Rakh Gund Aksha land for en-
hancement of their compensation amount of Rs, 3,000 per kanal.
Despite the fact that final awards had been issued in 1973 and
the rate of compensation could not be altered under the law .
in force as also observed by the Revenue Secretary/Assistant o '
Commissioner (Collector) in a meeting held in April 1980 to :
discuss the issue, the Government sanctioned (October 1980)
payment of compensation at the enhanced rate of Rs, 3,000

per kanal thus involving an additional expenditure of Rs. 7.60 ¥

lakhs.

5. Execution of works >
The following points relating to exccution of the project -

w‘ig:gf?ticm] during test check of records (June 1981 and July
$2). 1 -



319

(i) Farth work in Km 0 (take off point) to 2.4

(#) The technical approval and financial sanction for the
above work was accorded by the Ministry in December 1973
for Rs., 69.53 lakhs. The work was allotted to a contractor
in Scptember 1975 after about 2 yeuars due to delay in deciding
the agency which would exccute the work,

The estimate for the work was revised and sancticned by the
Ministry for Rs. 146.50 lakhs in January 1981. The rcasons
for the revisions in the estimates were that the natuial ground
levels were actually lower than those indicated in the proposals
on which the original estimates were based resulting in an in-
crease in the earthwork by about 1.48 lakhs cubic metres with
corresponding increase in expenditure by about Rs. 46.50 Jakhs
and that the allotted rates were higher than those provided in
the original estimates, Besides, some additional items viz., samd
layer and granular material were also to be provided in the base
of the embankment.

The Ministry had accorded approval to the execution of the
work in accordance with the correct ground level in June 1977.

(b) Tenders for the work were invited in May 1973 and the
work awarded in September 1975. The technical note aecom-
panying the Ministry’s sanction (December 1973) to the work
had inter aiia indicated that good quality granular soil (Morrum
or simailar type soil) having a C.B.R. of not less than 10 per cent
should be used in top 18 inch layer in the main carriage portion
and 12 inch in the remaining portion of the road embankment.
The Chief Engineer, Project organisation reported to the Ministry
in November 1978 that there was no mention in the sanctioned
estimate for laying granular material and this wag mentioned
only in the technical note accompanying the sanctioned cstimate.
It was further stated by him that since the recommendations
were received after the tenders were invited and no mention
regarding this item could be made in the notice inviting tenders
(NIT), the contractor executing the work had no contractual



320

obligation to exccute this item of work. Test check of the
records revealed that although the NIT was initially wsued in
May 1973, receipt of tenders had been extended (February
1974) up to March 1974 and the work was allottcd ounly in
September 1975, Further an advance copy of the technical note
was issued by the Ministry in May 1973. The Departineni could
have incorporated the provision of granular material by issue of
a corrigendum to the NIT at the time of extending the date for
receipt of tenders which was, however, not done.

The work of laying Khak Bajri was subsequently ollotied to
a contractor in July 1981 partly at Rs. 60 and parily at Rs. 45
per cubic metre (less one per cent rebate) where as the rale as
per the schedule of rates in 1973 was Rs, 40 per cubic metre.
Thus by not providing for this item of work in the NLL, an
extra cxpenditure of Rs. 2.04 lakhs had been incurred on 12,747
cubic metres of Khak Bajri.

(ii) Supply, laying and consolidation of khak bajri in Km 2.468
to 5.00 (excluding Pohru, Nowgam inter section)

The work was allotted to a contractor in June 1979 sibject
to execution of an agreement for completion within six months.
The contractor started the work in August 1979 and after supply-
ing part bajri (20,000 cft) stopped the work in September 1979
as sufficient quantity of khak bajri was not available from any
quarry. The contractor alleged (October 1979) that due, to
delay in allotment of work to him by about eight months the
suppliers with whom he had arranged the supply of khak bajri
had executed other contracts and that khak bajri had exhausted.
In October 1980 the Chicf Engincer approached the Mjni'_slry
that as Khak bajri was not supplied by the contractor same may
be substituted by Korwa soil and sand of required specifications
and on receipt of approval of the Ministry in Octobzr 1980 asked
the contractor (December 1980) to take up the work in accor-
dance with the revised specifications at the rates allotted to him
carlier in June 1979. The work was, however, not started by
the contractor and after issue of a final risk and cost notice in



321

March 1981 the work was allotted to another conlractor
October 1981 at higher rates at the risk and cost ol original
contractor thus, involving an extra expenditure of Rs, 2.84
Jakhs, No action to recover the extra cost from the ecarlier
contractor has been taken so far (August 1983). Rcasons. for
delay in allotment of work as alleged by the contractor have not
been assigned (October 1983). %,

(iii) Earthwork in Kms 13 and 14

Earthwork in Kms 13 and 14 of the bypass estimated to
cost Rs. 15.56 lakhs was allotted to a contractor in Nevember
1979 for completion by November 1980, The contructor .could
not start the work as possession of land was not given te. him.
In January 1980 the department notified the contractor, after
giving possession of land to start the work. As the contractor
did not respond, fresh tenders were invited by the de-
partment and while these were under process, ' the
same contractor started work in April 1980 and executed agree-
ment with the department, The contractor executed scme work
(value Rs, 1.06 lakhs) and suspended the work in December
1980. The work was, however, not resumed by him cven aftcr
issue of a final risk and cost notice in July 1981. The work
was allotted (May 1982) to another contractor at increascd
rates involving an extra cost of Rs. 12.21 lakhs. It was stated
(September 1983) that the matter for recovery of-extra cost as
arrears of land revenues has been taken up with the Goveru-
ment. Further developments are awaited (October 1983).

(iv) Minor drainage crossing on by-pass Km O to 2.4

The construction of minor drainage crossings in Km 0 (o
2.4 waus allotted to a contractor in September 1976. The work
was started by the contractor in November 1976 without agree-
ment which was exccuted in August 1977 for Rs, 7 lakhs.

In May 1980, after exccuting work amounting tc Rs. 9.43
Jnkhs up to February 1979 the contractor represented that he
had already executed work valuing more than the agreement



322

amount and requested for finalising his work. Several notices
werg issued to him to resume the work, the last ons having been
issued by the Chiet Engineer in June 1980, but the contractor
did not resume work.

Fresh tenders for the balance work were invited in September
1980 and the work was allotted to another contractor for comple-
tion in three months at a cost of Rs. 1.58 lakhs in April 1981
invotving an extra cost of Rs, 0.71 lakh. No action to recover
the extra cost has been initiated so far against the original
cantractar,

The Department stated (June 1981) that the ariginal
contractor was not bound to execute the work in excess of 20
per cene of the agreement amount and that agreement amount
had exceeded as some additional items were excecuted as per
instruetions of the Ministry, though according to note below
Schedtule 11 of the agreement, limit of 20 per cen: was appli-
cable only to items specified in the agreement.

It was, however, noticed that the contractor had executed
work of the value of Rs. 5.98 lakhs only in respect of the items
covered by the agreement, the balance amount represented
value of work for additional items under clause 28 of the agree-
ment according to which contractor was bound to carry out
additional items of work as are considered mnecessary by the
Engiteer-incharge.  Chief Engineer, Project Orcanisation,
Srinagar intimated (November 1981) that the contention of the
contractor that he was not bound to complete remaining jtems
of work was being looked into and steps  would be taken in
terms of the agreement.  Further developments of the case from
Chief Engincer are awaited (October 1983).

(v} Scttlement of ground under embankment due to compaction
of natural soil level

The contract for the construction of the by-pass from
Km 2.4 to 5 was allotted to a firm at an estimated ccst of
Rs. 85 Jakhs in Scptember 1975. The work was started in
October 1975 for completion by October 1977. The work was,
however, completed in July 1978.

AR



v

323

The Chief Engincer reported (January 1978) to the Ministry
that the relative density of the original ground prior to compac-
tion varied from 83 per cent to 97 per cent of the standard proc-
tor density, with the result that the original ground levels gor
Joweresd by about one and half inches in dry land and about 4
inchcs in marshy areas after application of the compaction.

The Ministry, however, observed (December 1978)  that the
contractors did take care of such factors like depression in
original ground level while offering their item rates and that it
was not the practice to make provisions for any allowance in
the carthwork embankment in the estimate for settlement of the
original ground as a result of compaction,

The Ministry informed the Chief Engincer in July 1980 that
payment on this account was to be based strictly on the terms
and conditions of the agreement after satisfying that no un-
intended benefit accrued to the contractor,

Notwithstanding the aforesaid advice in  this case, a part
payment of Rs. 4.24 lakhs was made on this account between
October 1980 and June 1981 to five contractors for the works
allotted in different sections of the by-pass between Km 5 to
Km 18  Another claim of a contractor for Rs, 2.0C lakhs for
Km 2.4 to 5 had becn admitted. Another compaction claint
(umount not intimated) in respect of Km 0 to 2.4 was also
pending for final decision. The compaction in the original
ground was not covered under the agreement as preparation and
bringing the original ground to a relative compactior, of at least
100 per cent proctor density was to be done by the contractor
as per item No. 2 of the advertised rate list forming part of the
contract agreement

6. Other points ©f interest
Transportation of construction material.—

Test check of records of the National Highway By-pass
Division No, II, Srinagar revealed that trucks belonging to private



324

transporters had been engaged between May 1980 to August
1981 for carrying cement from Jammu to Srinagar and consc-
quently Rs. 0.72 lakh (at Rs, 17.50 per quintal) had been paid
over and above the Government approved rates (Rs. 14.50 per
quintal up to 6th March 1981 and Rs. 15.75 per quintal therc-
after). Inspector General Transport stated (July 1981) that
the freight rate at Rs. 17.50 per quintal had not been fixed by
that oflice and had no statutory or other sanction,

In August 1981 the Division paid Rs. (.17 lakh as wharfage
charges to the Indian Railway for non-clcarance of material
at the Jammu rail head within the stipulated period due to non-
availability of trucks.

While recommending the case to the State Government for
regularisation of expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh (January 1982)
it was stated that the above charges had been incurred as State
Road Transport Corporation had not provided required (ricks.
‘Government sanction was awaited (August 1983).

Swmming up

(i) The project started in October 1975 without preparing
an integrated project report, and based on cstimates sanctioned
for different components which aggregated Rs. 708.93 lakhs, for
which approval of the Cabinet was not obtained. 1t is expected
to be completed in 1984-85. The actual expenditure incurred
upto March 1983 was Rs. 978.09 lakhs.

(ii) Tn respect of 14 out of 17 jobs sanctioned so far the
increase in revised estimates over the original estimates ranged
from 12 to 456 per cent. The revised estimates are  wet
(August 1983) to be sanctioned.

(iii) Delay in completing 7 jobs ranged from 18 to 71
months.

(iv) In original survey, the ground levels taken for the road
were incorrect resulting in increased earthwork costing Rs, 46.50
lakhs in one section alone.




325

(v) Although land awards once issued are final under the
Land Acquisition Act, compensation sanctioned (1973) for
some Government land (in occupation of cultivators) acquired
in 1973, was enhanced in 1980 involving an additional liability
of Rs. 7.60 lakhs.

(vi) Delay in allotment of work in Kms, 2.468 to 5.00 to a
contractor resulted in oxtry expenditure of Rs. 2.84 lakhs.

(vit) Non-inclusion of correct specifications in notice inviting
tenders for earth work in Km 0 to 2.4 resulted in extra expendi-
ture of Rs, 2.04 lakhs.

(viii) Delay in finalising the land acquisition proceedings
and pon-enforcement of contractual stipulations resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs., 12.92 lakhs in respect of earth-work (Kms.
13 and 14) and minor drainage crossings (Km 0 to 2.4).

(ix) Rs, 4.24 lakhs were paid to the contractor on account
of compaction of the original ground in disregard of the advice
of the Ministry. Two other claims for more than Rs. 2 lakhs
were pending (June 1982).

(x) Hiring of trucks at rates higher than those sanctioned
by the Government resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.89
lakh. 1 Eeis)

The matter was reported to the Government in October 1981
and September 1982; their reply was awaited (November
1983).

40. Unfruitfol expendiiure

Financial assistance of Rs. 7.50 lakhs (grant) was provided
(December 1964) by the Government of India to the Government
of Andhra Pradesh for construction of a tunnel across the
Indrakiladri hill, stipulating inter alia that necessary approach
roads to the proposed tunnel so as to connect National Highway
No. 9 to National Highway No. 5 should be constructed by
the State Government  from their own resources along an
alignment to be approved by the Ministry of Transport. The



326

link road connecting NH-9 and NH-5 through the proposcd
tunncl was intended to relieve traffic congestion in Vijayawada
Town. Without finalising the alignment of link road after
adequate survey and investigation and obtaining the financial
sanction of the Government of India for the scheme, a tunnel
across Indrakiladri hill was excavated during 1969-70 at a cost
of Rs, 15.27 lakhs utilising the grant of Rs. 7.5 lakhs provided
by the Government of India.

The State Government requested (January 1970) Government
of India for sanction of the alignment ol the link rcad which
was divided into following three reaches.

Reach-I  From Gollapudi village on NH-9 to the entrance of
Indrakiladri tunnel.

Reach-1I' From the exit end of the Indrakiladri tunnel to a
Road-over-Bridge.

Reach-111 From Road-over-Bridge to a point on NH-5.

The alignment of reaches-l and 11 was approved by the
Government in February 1971 and August 1971 respectively.
Two estimates for Rs. 18.04 lakhs and Rs. 6.23 lakhs were
sanctioned by the Government in March 1972 for acquisition of
land in the reaches-I and II. The land required for reach-1
was acquired in 1975 at a cost of Rs. 12.71 lakhs and 0.04 acre
out of 9.40 acres of land required for reach-II was acquired in
1977 at a cost of Rs. 1.48 lakhs. Estimates for formation of
roads in reaches-1 and IT were not sanctioned by the Government
mainly due to paucity of funds and also because works did not
come under the category of “inescapable works™ as by-passes
were given low priority. The alignment of reach-I1I originally
proposed in November 1971 was changed and alternative
economic alignment suggested by the State Government (May
1972) was not considered fcasible by the Government, as the
alignment  would pass through three Road-over-Bridges
constructed by the Railways and they were not designed to
National Highway standards. After inspection of the site, the




327

Chicf Fnginecer, Roads, Ministry of Transport suggested
(December 1979) some changes in the alignment originally
propased. Government of India suggested (March 1980) that
trafic studies be got conducted at either end of the link
road and the land along the alignment be got frozn to aveid
further structures coming up. Accordingly, traffic studies were
conducted and cost benefit analysis reports were sent (o
Government of India in September 1980. It was estimated that
the benefit of Rs. 21.06 lakhs per year would accrue from the
formation of the link road as per the studies made by the
National Traffic Planning and Automation Centre. Duc to
delay in finalising the alignment for reach-III the area got heavily
built up due to construction of buildings and other private
structures. The land already acquired for reach-1 was not fully
free from encroachments and it was not possible to acguire the
land for reach-II fully. 1In reach-IlI, where the construction
activities continued unchecked by the State Government in the
proposed alignment, the acquisition of land and buildings was
problematic or was not feasible. The scheme of formation of
link road originally envisaged in 1964 thus became impracticable.
Consequently Government abandoned (January 1983) the scheme
for formation of the link road between NH-5 and NH-9.

The expenditure of Rs. 29.46 lakhs incurred for the
cxcavation of tunnel across Indrakiladri hill (Rs. 15.27 lakhs)
and for acquisition of land (Rs. 14.19 Jakhs) became unfruitful
as the approaches to the tunnel were not formed as stipulated
by the Government of India at the time of providing financial
assistance for the construction of tunnel and the main object
of relieving traffic congestion in Vijayawada town by forming the
link road was not achieved. Besides, non-formation of link road
also resulted in foregoing financial benefit of Rs. 21.06 lakhs
per year that would have accrued due to formation of the link
road. Government stated (January 1983) that the Ministry had
no alternative but to abandon the scheme on account of non-
feasibility of reach-III and that State Government’s proposal for



328

development of the road link connecting NH-9 to Vijayawada-
Nuzvid road for which most of the land was already acquired
in reaches-1 and. 11 was agreed as its construction would be of
great importance to cater to the needs of local traffic. No road
has been constructed so far (October 1983) by State Government
in reaches-1 and Il where land was already acquired. The
objeetive for which financial assistance was provided by the
Government of India and land was acquired in rcaches-1 and 11
has not thus been achieved.

-



T

CHAPTER V

STORES PURCHASES
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND REHABILITATION

(Department of Supply)

and also MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE

(for paragraph 42 only)

41. Purhase of Emulsifiable Larvicidal Oil.—Thc Director,
National Malaria Eradication Programme (NMEP) placed (July
1978) two “Operational priority” indents on the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for supply of
3,97,700 litres of Pyrethrum based Emulsifiable Larvicidal Oil
(PBELO) by 31st October 1978.

The rates quoted (15th November 1978) by the only two
approved indigenous suppliers, ‘S’ and ‘B’, being 7.7/8 per cent
higher than the last purchase price, negotiations were held in
December 1978 with the two firms to bring down the prices.
The firms. however, declined to reduce the prices. As the
alleged sub-standard supply of the same item against another
contract by firm ‘S’ was under investigation by the CBI, the
DGSD wanted (January 1979) to ascertain if prior clearance
from CBI was necessary before placing orders on this firm.
The Department of Supply held (January 1979) that the firm ‘S’
could not be ignored simply on the ground that the alleged
offence against it was under investigation by the CBL. It was,
then, decided (January 1979) to cover the requirement by
placing orders equally on firms ‘S’ and ‘B’. In the meantime,
firm ‘B’ informed (18th January 1979) DGSD in response to
its request for extension of the offer till 30th January 1979 that
it was not agreeable to accept the order on firm price basis

329
S§/1 AGCR/83.—22.



330

and that its quoted rate would be subject to escalation. The
orders for a total value of Rs. 11.24 lakhs (at the rate ol
Rs. 5.65 per litre) were then placed with firm ‘B’ in March 1979
for supply of 1,98,850 litres during March—December 1979 on
price variation basis. Another order for the same quantity was
placed (March 1979) on firm 'S' for supply during March—
October 1979 on firm price basis (at the rate of Rs. 5.60 pet
litre).

The specification of PBELO (No:1S:6014/1970), according
to which the offers were invited in these cases, had alrcady
become obsolete after the publication of the revised version
(1S : 6014/1978) in July 1978. The firm 'S’ had brought this
fact to the notice of the DGSD in January 1979; yet, the
contracts with both the firms provided for supply according to
the old specification,

The basic difference in the new specification was that it
provided for minimum pyrethrum content without fixing any
upper limit and the range of emulsion stability was changed
from 35 to 50 ml. creaming to 20 to 50 ml. On 20th March
1979 firm 'S’ requested DGSD to amend the contract in order
to previde for supply according to the revised specification.
The Indian Standards Institution (ISI) also wrote to the DGSD
on Sth June 1979 about the incorporation of obsolete specifica-
tion in the purchase order. The firm ‘B° asked (22nd Junc
1979) for amendment of the purchase order for supply according
to the revised specification.,

The revised specification provided for minimum of 0.2 per
cent of pyrethrin content without any limit on the upper side.
I'he DGSD. however, felt that the pyrethrin content beyond
0.22 per cent was not desirable and issved (21Ist July 1979)
amendment to the orders providing for upper limit of pyrethrum
content upto 0.22 per cent and emulsion stability according to
the carlier specification. Firm ‘S’ objected (27th July 1979)
to the amendment. Firm ‘B’ did not acknowledge the amend-

ment. but objected (24th July 1979) to the rejection of



at

=

't

331

24,800 litres of PBELO with 0.2527 1w 0.2567 per cent
pyrethrin content by the Inspecting Officer. The NMEP also
informed the DGSD on 30th July 1979 that pyrethrum was a
botanical insecticide non-toxic to humans and animals and that
for the same reason the revised specification of 1978 provided
only for the minimum limit of 0.2 per cenr pyrethrin.  The
DGSD  deleted (August 1979) the provision regarding  the
maximum limit for pyrethrum content but retained the provision
regarding emulsion stability according ta the old specifications.,
ignoring the request of ISI (July 1979) to adopt the latest

specification.

While firm ‘B’ acknowledged the amendment without any

objection, firm ‘S’ asked (August 1979) for adopiion of the

latest specification for emulsion stability as well.  The DGSD
did not agree with this (25th September 1979) and usked the
firm to furnish the security deposit latest by 6th Octobee 1979
and offer the stores for inspection without any further delay.
Firm *S' reiterated its stand (27th September 1979) and the
last date of delivery expired on 31st October 1979 without any
supply.

In November/December 1979, the DGSD referred the case
to the Ministry of Law for advice on the legality of the contention
of firm 'S” and on cancellation of the contract at firm's risk and
cost.  The Ministry of Law was of the view (21st December
1979) that the discretion of cancelling the contract at firm's
risk and cost could be exercised provided the amendments to
the specification issued by the DGSD were not at variance with
the firm's offer and the amendment of August 1979 [eft the
firm with reasonable time to manufacture the storos hefore
expiry of the date of completion of delivery (31st October 1979

Before cancelling the contract, the DGSD on. juired
(January 1980) from the NMEP if the PBELO confor ming to
the revised specification was acceptable since its subsequent
indent of September 1979 required supply according to revised
specification.  The NMEP  initially  insisted  (6th “ehruary



332

1980) on creaming as in the old specification (1S:6014/1970),
but subsequently, on being told by the DGSD (26th February
1980) that it was not in keeping with the firm's letter of
20th March 1979 asking for amendment to the revised
specification in toto, the NMEP after discussing the matter with
the DGSD agreed (7th August 1980) to accept the stores
according to the revised specification.

The DGSD amended (5th November 1980) the contract
with firm ‘S’ providing for supply according to the revised
specification and asked it to furnish the security deposit by
21st November 1980 and to complete the supply by 15th July
1981 (the due date having expired on 31st October 1979).
Before accepting the amendment, the firm asked for (November
1980) an increase in the contract price from Rs. 5.60 to Rs. 7.48
per litre owing to increase in the cost of inputs. aloengwith the
provisien for price variation.

The DGSD informed the NMEP (26th December 1980)
about the circumstances leading to demand for higher price by
firm ‘S’ and enquired if its requirement for PBELO still existed,
to which there was no reply, despite a reminder in April 1981.
Thereafter, the matter was not pursued and the contract was
allowed to lapse.

Since the NMEP's requirement for PBELO was a recurring
one, the query relating to existence of demand as raised by the
DGSD was not relevant.  As a matter of fact, in August 1980
the DGSD placed a fresh contract (value : Rs. 9.9 lakhs) with
firm ‘B” for supply of 1,32,975 litres (conforming to the revised
specification) by 31lst December 1981 @ Rs. 7.45 (escalated
rate Rs. 8.26) per litre against the indent raised by the NMEP
in September 1979. Also, in January 1982, the Department
of Health pointed out to the DGSD that due to non-supply of
PBELO against 3 contracts placed with firm ‘B’ for the years
1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82, operations under the Urban
Malaria Scheme and Filaria Control Programme were suffering.
But no mention was made about the non-materialisation of

* -



L3

333
supplies during 1979-80 against the contract placed with
firm °S'.

Incidentally, the requirements for the balance quantiy of
1,29,050 litres not supplied by firm ‘B’ was covered (October
1982) by placing orders on firm ‘S" at an extra cost of Rs. 7.77
lakhs. As the orders on firm ‘B’ were cancelled in Sepiember
1982 at its risk and cost for the above quantity. the extra cost
of Rs. 7.77 lakhs was recoverable from firm "B’.  The recovery
is still awaited (October 1983),

Svmming up.—The case brings out :—

— The placement of orders on the only two uppioved
indigenous suppliers against priority indent: was
held up for about 3 months on account of the Joubt
about acceptance of the offer of firm *S’ which was
under investigation by the CBlL. The offer of
firm ‘B’ which was clear for acceptance was also not
accepted immediately for at least 50 per cen: of the
quantity.

— The delay in acceptance of the offer provided an
opportunity to firm ‘B’ for insertion of u price
variation clause which resulted in an extra cxpendi-
turec of Rs. 1.88 lakhs.

—- Inspite of the revision of specification by 151, DGSD
insisted on retaining a part of the old specification
and protracted correspondence on the subject led
to delay in supply. In the meantime, the stipuiated
delivery period expired. This was covered by a
subsequent purchase at higher rate leading to an
extra expenditure of Rs. 7.77 lakhs.

— On account of the delay in arranging supplics, the
anti-larvicidal operations under the NMEP and
NECP also suffered.

42, Loss of jeeps.—In August 1971, the Dircctor General,
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) placed orders (value : Rs. 5.77
lakhs) on firm ‘D’ for body building on 145 jeeps for the



334

Department of Family Planning.  The firm was required to
[furnish an indemnity bond and also to keep the vehicles insured
cemprchensively while in its custody.

Firm D furnished (February 1972) an indemnity bond for
the enure lot of 145 jeeps. However, two insurance policies
furnished in July and October 1972 covered only 30 jeeps and
that toc {or a short period of 3 months expiring on 8th September
1972 (25 Nos.) and 25th November 1972 (5 Nos.).

Agoinst a separate contract for supply of vehicles on
Government account with firm ‘M. firm ‘D’ received S jeeps in
August 1972 (insurance cover valid upto 25th November 1972)
and 2% jeeps in January 1973  without insurance cover.
Subscquently  (February 1973), firm ‘D’ furnished insurance
policy for 25 jeeps only, having validity of 3 months (30th
January 1o 29th April 1973).  The DGSD did not enguire about
the nos-renewal of the policy in respect of the remaining 5.

After approval of a pilot body sample (8th Junc 1973), the
DGSD  fixed (6th July 1973) the due date of delivery for
30 jeers as 8th August 1973 without going into the question of
the rish involved in non-renewal of insurance policies by firm ‘D’
after November 1972 (5 Nos.) and April 1973 (25 Nos.). The
DGSD <tated in April 1982 that it was the responsibility of the
firm to revalidate the insurance cover under terms of the contract.

Fum D7 failed to deliver 30 jeeps due by 8th August 1973
and the contract was cancelled (15th September 1973) after
consuiting the Ministry of Law (24th August 1973), at the risk
and cost of the firm.

Ir the meantime, the Department of Family Planning desired
(Junc 1973) cancellation of the contract for the remaining
115 jeeps. yet to be delivered for body building, due to non-
availabiiity of funds to which firm ‘D" did not agree (July 1973).
On it fuilure to furnish insurance cover by the target date
(30th Scptember 1973), the DGSD cancelled (October 1973)
the contract for this quantity too,

Y-



-

335

Howcever., the contract for 30 jeeps already with firm ‘D’
was reinstated in December 1973 allowing extension upto 15th
Fcbruary 1974, since a copy of the letter sent by the Department
of Famil, Planning on 23rd August 1973 regarding consignees
had the offcet of keeping the contract alive alter 8th August
1973, the date of breach.

Subscquently, 14 extensions in delivery period were allowed
(o firm ‘D’ from time to time, the last one being upto 15th
Decembe: 1976, with instructions to revalidate the insurance
cover which were not complied with.  However, 16 body-built
jceps were delivered by it in September/November 1976 leaving

the balance of 14 without insurance cover,

On 21t May 1977, the DGSD cancelled the contract for
the second time at the risk  and cost of firm ‘D, with 13th
Novembe: 1976 as the date of breach. Simultancously the firm
was adviscd to return 14 jeeps within 30 days. after joint
inspection by the  representatives of the DGSD and the
Department of Family Planning. to which there was no response.

Or ir own. the representatives of the DGSD and the
Department of Family Planning visited the firm’s workshop on
30th Junc 1977 and found the semi-finished vehicles in shabby

condition.  The engines were not in running condition and
wheels missing.  Besides, the firm refused to hand over the

vehicles unless its dues were cleared.

The: DGSD, in consultation with the Ministry of Law
(Septemiber 1977), appointed an arbitrator in February 1978
for recovery of Rs. 13.97 lakhs comprising cost of 14 jecps
(Res. 8.55 lakhs) and other damages. During the pendency of
the arbitration proceedings, the DGSD moved the High Court
of Delhi (November 1981) for retrieval of the jeeps. which was
allowed (May 1982).

On 29th May 1982, firm ‘D’ asked the DGSD to take back
the vehicles on “as is where is basis™. The representatives  of
the DGSD visited the site on 20th July 1982 and came to know
that firm ‘D’ had sold out its premises and that the jeeps were



336

mere junk, The alternative of disposing of the jeeps by auction
and adjusting the sale proceeds against the claim before the
arbitrator was considered, but the same was disallowed by the
High Court of Delhi (October 1982) on the ground that no
directions on this were required since the firm had agreed to
deliver the chassis.

lhe Department of Supply stated (October 1983) fhat it
was decided (March 1983) to auction the chassis on “as is
where is basis” for which the firm was asked (July 1983) (o
give their consent. The firm did not agree (August 1983) for
auction of the chassis at its works, and also demanded ground
rent before allowing removal of the chassis. The matter was
being referred to the Ministry of Law for further advice.

The Department further stated (October 1983) that action
to fix responsibility for lapses in the case would be taken later
on when the relevant file. which has been engaged with some
thing or the other, becomes free.

In this case, 14 jeeps (value : Rs. 8.55 lakhs) required for
the vital programme of family welfare could not be made usc
of for more than 10 years (August 1972/January 1973—
October 1983) and have been rendered mere junk owing to the
DGSD’s failure to cnsure safe-custody of the vehicles handed
over to a private contractor for body building.

43, Purchase of pyrethrum extract (larvicidal).—In January
and February 1980, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGSD) received two separate sets of cffers from firm ‘S’
and ‘B’ (the only two indigenous manufacturers) for supply of
33,191 litres packed (25 litre drums) and 37,00C litres unpacked
(cantainers to be provided by the consignee) pyrethrum extract
(2 per cent) to the National Malaria Eradication Programme
(NMEP) and to the Army Headquarters respectively by
February/May 1980. The rates quoted were as under :—

Rates quoted (per litre)

Firm January February
1980 1980
RSs. Rs,

i 74.50 72.50

‘B 97.50 96 00




337

The difference between the two sets of rates (Rs. 2 tor ‘57 and
Rs. 1.50 for 'B’) represented the packing charges.

The DGSD asked (January 1980) the firms to zive reasons
for the increase of 67/120 per cent in rates over the last purchase
price (Rs., 44.40) and also to furnish break-up of their price.

Firm ‘S’ attributed (31st January 1980) the high price for
pyrethrum extract to the increase in the price of solvents by
about 300 per cent (from Rs, 4.30 to Rs. 15/18 per litre), mild
steel drums by about 150 per cent (from Rs. 16/17 1o B:. 42/43
cach) and imported raw material by about 110 per cont (from
Rs. 160 to Rs. 340 per unit) but it did not furnish the break-up
of the quoted price (Rs. 74.50 per litre). Firm "B’ furnished
(11th February 1980) the break-up of ihe quoted price (Es 97.50
per litre) vis-a-vis that for November 1978 (Rs. 47.50 per litre)
showing the increase mainly in cost of pyrethrum (86%), other
dircet and indirect cost (134 per cent), cost of anti-oxidants
stabilizer (400% ) and increase in profit per litre from Rs 1.77
to Rs. 7.00.

In the case of offers received in February 1980 ior supply
to the Army, it was decided (May 1980), with the ipproval of
the Department of Supply, to accept the offer (Rs. 7250 per
litre) of firm ‘S’ involving an increase of about 63 per cent over
the last purchasg price (Rs, 44.40 per litre). A conifract for
supply of 37,000 litres (value : Rs, 26.83 lakhs) to the Army
(after approval of the advance sample) was placed (7l lune
1980) with firm S’

The purchase decision in respect of the offers reccived in
January 1980 for supply to the NMEP was delayed by about 6
months (January—July 1980) due to the time taken in sefiling
the testing procedure and the warranty clause, withdrowal of
unacceptable terms, clarifications for price increase, ete.

For supply to the NMEP, firm ‘S’ insisted (July 1980) on
clearance of its pending bills for Rs. 6.55 lakhs, before exiend-
ing the offer beyond 19th May 1980, According to ihz DGSD



338

( August 1980), the payment of Rs. 2 lakhs had been withheld
towards the cost of defective stores supplied by the firm against
another contract which was under investigation by the CBL.  The
Department of Supply stated (September 1983) that the question
ol release of the withheld amount could be considered only after
the firm was exonerated of all the charges. The justification for
the delay in payment of claims for the balance amount of
Rs. 4.55 lakhs was pot examined nor was any formal decision
teken.  The DGSD asked the firm (5th August 1980) to extend
its offer upto 4th September 1980 and to telegraph reply by
[4th August 1980, without any pre-conditions, failing which it
would be ignored,

Firm 'S™ did not reply and on 30th August 1980 the DGSD
accepted ihe offer (Rs. 97.50) of firm *B’ taking it to be 34.48
per cent higher as compared to the price of Rs. 72.50 per iitre
eccepted in case of the contract placed with firm S’ in June
1980,  On this interpretation, the approval of the Department
of Supply in cases involving increase beyond 35 per cent of the
last purchase price was avoided.

Contract (value : Rs. 13.43 lakhs) with firm *B’ for supply
of 13,774 litres of pyrcthrum extract (against the indented
quantity of 33,191 litres) to the NMEP by December 1980,
wig placed on 25th September 1980. The quantity was in-
creased to 17.218 litres (value : Rs. 16.79 lakhs) in December
1980 and the balance quantity of 15,973 litres remained un-
covered for want of funds.

Fven though the rate (Rs, 97.50 per litre) quoted by
firm ‘B’ was higher by Rs. 23 (31 per cent) as compared to the
rate (Rs. 74.50 per litre) quoted by firm ‘S’, no reasons for this
huge difference were brought on record. Nor was the case
referred to the Cost Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance
for advice on the reasonableness of the increase in cost.




339

Flacomeng of the contract with firm *B' brings out the follow-
ineg fentpres 1—

I For the purpose of sanction by the competent
authority. the increase over the last purchase price
(34.48 per cent) in respect of the rate reccived in
January 1980 was based on the rate received in
February 1980, The correct last  purchas: price
in this case was Rs. 44.40 and the accepted rate
involved an increase of about 120 per cent.

) The break-up of the quoted rate of Rs, 97.50 per
litre furnished by firm ‘B" was  accented without
scrutiny.,

1) Passing over of the lower oflfer of firm *S™ involved
an extra expenditure of Rs. 3.96 lakhs for which
no justification was given,

he DGSD stated (March 1982 that the extra expenditure
ol Ky, 2496 lakhs was more virtual than real as the firm was
under investigation by the CBI (July 1978) for supplying sub-
standard pyrethrum based emulsifiable oil against a contract
placed in December 1976. The Department of Supply stated
(September 1983) that the question of release of the withheld
amount could be considered only after the firm was exonerated
of all the charges investigated by CBIL.  This however did not
prevent ordering the requirement of Defence (37.000 litres) on
firm ‘S” whose supplies were accepted, In fact the Department
of Supply had informed the DGSD in January 1979 that firm *S
could not be ignored simply on the ground of alleged offence
against if,

44, Purchase of jerseys and stockings.—An order was
placed by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD)
on firm ‘X" for supply of 4 items of jerseys woollen and stock-
ines vide Advance Acceptance of Tender (A/T) dated 16th June



340

1979 and formal A/T dated 3rd September 1979 as follows :—

Description of stores Quantity Date of delivery
Stockings 3,907 pairs
Jessevs Khaki 15,820 Nas, 31st October 1979
Jerseys Black 415 Nos. 30th December 1979
Jerseys Coats 4,565 Nos. 31st October 1979

The rates were subject to variation in the rates of cxcise duty
vide clause 19(c) of the AJT. Since the rates of excise duty
were 1evised by the Government with effect from 4th July 1979,
the firm requested DGSD (5th September 1979) to issue
necessary amendment letter with regard to revised excise duty.
The firm also requested DGSD to suitably extend the delivery
period, since the formal A/T was issued after lapse of 21 months
frcm the date of issue of advance AJT and it could no! under-
take manufacture of the stores until receipt of formal A/T. The
firm again reminded DGSD vide its letters dated 26th November
1979, dated 17th December 1979, dated Sth January 1580 und
dated 16th July 1980 for taking necessary action in this conncc-
tion. No action however was taken by DGSD on the firm's
above cited letters in spite of the fact that it was clearly stated
by the firm in its letter dated 16th July 1980 that if no renly was
reccived by 31st July 1980, the matter would be closed at its
end. It was only on 15th May 1981 (ie. after lapse of morce
than 20 months) that the firm was served with a performance
notice by the DGSD asking it to complete the supplies by
30th October 1981, On receipt of this performance notice, the
firm replied (23rd May 1981) that since neither any ceply nor
any amendment letter refixing delivery period was received by
it till 31st July 1980, the contract was treated as closed and
performance notice-cum-extension letter of DGSD was not accep-
table to it at such a late stage. The A/T was, thercfore, can-
celled (3rd October 1981) for the entire quantity by the DGSD
after obtaining the advice of Ministry of Law. Ministry of Law
also opined that a plea might be taken by the firm that it did
not supply the stores for want of necessary  amendment fetfer




341

with regard to excise duty. The DGSD was. therefore, obliged
to cancel the A/ without financial repercussion on cither side
because due to their lapses it was not possible to make the firm
responsible.  Since the stores were urgently required by the
indenter. these were purchased in March/April 1982 fiom a
number of firms including firm X" at higher cost resulting in
extra expenditure of Rs, 4,57 lakhs.

The omission to take timely action on repeated communica-
tions from the firm secking revision in rates of excisz duty as
per contract, delay in issue of formal A/T and abnormal delay
in arriving at the final repurchase decision resulted in avoidable
extra expenditure of Rs. 4.57 lakhs to the Government,

45. Extra expenditure on speculative purchase.—In order to
meet the requirement of 1,27,000 Kgs. of wool cotton absorbent
of an indentor, Director of Supplies and Disposals, Madras
(DSDM ) received (April 1981) quotations ranging from
Rs. 14.92 to 19.50 per Kg. The DSDM proposed (8th May
1981) 1o cover only 50 per cent of the quantity required and
to nvite fresh tender tor the balance in anticipation of getting
lower rates.  The indentor advised DSDM on 15th May 1981
that the rafes as received were reasonable, that more competitive
rates were not expected on retendering and that it was  not
advisable 10 defer the procurement of 50 per cent demand with-
out knowing definitely downward trend of price in the market.
DSDM. however, covered only 63,100 kgs. (in May 1981) by
placing orders on firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ at rates ranging from
Rs, 14.92 1o 16.30 per Kg.  Orders for the balance 63,900 Kgs.
were placed on firms ‘A’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ in November 1981, at rates
ranging between Rs. 17.89 and Rs. 18.00 per Kg. cbtained on
retendering.

The decision to defer procurement of 50 per cent of the
requirement in anticipation of getting lower rates on iaviting
fresh tenders without definite knowldege thus resulted in  an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.00 lakh, The Department stated



342

(January 1983) that 50 per cent quantity was retendered in anti-
cipation of getting lower rates at least in lower slabs in the fresh
tender, but supplicrs unfortunately quoted higher prices. This
wis a case of speculative purchase without havicg definite
knowledge of downward trend in the market against the advice
of the indentor.

The paragraph was issued 1o the Department of Supply on
26th July 1983. The reply was awaited (30th November 1983).

46. Purchase of canvas flax (tow).—An indent for procurc-
ment of 65,200 metres canvas flax(tow) 56 cms. width was re-
ceived by the Directorate of Supplies and Disposals, ( alcutty cn
4th August 1978 from the General Manager, Ordnance Hquip-
ment Factory, Kanpur., Out of the total requirement, 14,800
metres were classified as operational and the balance quantity s
ordinary requirement.  The operational — quantity of 14 8006
metres was required by the indentor by August 1978, 27,000
metres under ordinary requirement were required in two instal-
ments i.e. 13,500 metres each by December 1978 and April 1979
and the remaining 23,400 metres by December 1979 to Murch
1980.

On receipt of the indent, the Department split up the indented
quantity into 3 parts viz., 14,800 metres as operational, 27,000
metres and 19,700 metres as ordinary requirement because there
was a wide gap in delivery period and floated 3 separate tender
enquiries on different dates viz., 22nd August 1978, 26/30th
September 1978 and 23rd February 1979 respectiveiy.

For supply of the operational quantity a contract was con-
cluded with firm *J" on Ist November 1978 at the rate of
Rs. 18.60 per metre (excluding excise duty and sales tax)
stipulating the delivery period of 5,000 metres by 30th November
1978 and for 9,800 metres by 31st January 1979. Another
3.700 metres by Sth March 1979 were also covered under 25
per cent tolerance limit (diverted from the 2nd lot of ordinary
requirement of 23,400 metres),  Supplics of the contracted
quantity were, however, made between 21Ist December 1978

-



A |

343

and 26th May 1979.

For the first lot of ordinary requitement of 27,000 metres
a contract was finalised on the same firm (J) on 25th Januan
1979 at the rate of Rs, 22 per metre (cxcluding cxcise duty
and sales-tax; supplies were to be completed by 15th July 1979
or eatlier. The actual deliveries were, however, made between
30th July 1979 and 20th March 1980.

For the first lot of ordinary requirement the indentor had
desired delivery of 13,500 metres by December 1978 and another
13,500 metres by April 1979. There was thus only a nominal
cap cl about 1 month between the commencement of part supplics
against the contract placed to meet the operational indent and
the delivery requirement of the ordinary indent. The 2nd lot
of 9,800 metres against the operational indent was to be supplicd
by 31st January 1979, ie. after the desired supply by December
1978 of the first lot of 13,500 metres against the ordinary
requirement.

Had the Department initiated purchase action and concluded
the contracts for operational requirement and the quantity ol
27,000 metres of ordinary requirement  simultancously though
separately, the Government could have saved an extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.10 lakhs and also avoided inconvenience cxperienced
by the indentor due to delay in supply.

The Department stated (February 1982) that since there
was wide gap in the delivery period of various lots of ordinary
requirements, these were dealt with  separately.  Thig is  not
tenable since the stipulated supplies of  9.800 metres  (by
31st January 1979) against the operational demand was cven
beyond the desired supply (December 1978) of 13.500 metres
of ordinary requirement.

47. Purchase of diesel generating sets.—Against an indent
received from the Executive Engineer, Central Ground Water
Board, Faridabad, for the supply of 5 generating sets, the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals(DGSD) placed un
Acceptance of Tender (A/T) on 28th October 1977 with firm



344

‘A’ at Bs 34,800 plus Rs. 7,000 for a trailer per generating set
(cxclusive of excise duty and sales tax) for delivery by
30th April 1978 (subsequently refixed as 30th June 1978).
Duc fo delay in the receipt of engines by firm “A’, it requested
DGSD (June 1978) to extend the delivery period for 8 weeks
from the date of receipt of the amendment letter. The delivery
pericwl was accordingly extended (September 1978) upto 27th
October 1978 with reservation of right to recover liquidated
damages and denial clauses. Firm “A’, however, did not acknow-
ledge the amendment letter extending the delivery period upto
27th October 1978,  The indentor wanted DGSD to procure
the stores on a priority basis or to issue ‘No objection Certificate’,
so as lo enable him to procure the generating sets directly.
Firm ‘A" neither made any supply during the extended delivery
period, nor did it ask for any further extension in delivery period.
DGSD referred (January 1979) the case to Ministry of Law for
advice if the contract could be cancelled at the risk and cost of
the defavlting firm.  The Ministry of Law advised (April 1979)
that it was legally permissible to cancel the contract at the risk
and cost of the firm treating 30th June 1978 as the date of
breach. In the meantime, the indentor had reduced his require-
ment from 5 sets to 4 sets as he had already resorted to direct
purchase of one set. The case was again referred (in June and
July 1979) to the Ministry of Law who opined (July 1979) that
if the contract had been cancelled at the risk and cost of the
firm for non-supply of 5 sets, then it would be necessary to
purchase, in the risk action, the same number of sets, in order
to recover the loss, if any, from the firm. Finding, however,
that a period of six months had already expired and it would
not be possible to make valid risk purchase, the DGSD decided
(September 1979) to persuade firm ‘A’ to make supply within
the minimum delivery period. In a meeting held on
I7th September 1979, the firm’s representative stated that owing
to delay on the part of the DGSD in issuing certain amendments
to the A/T and the alternative arrangements being made by the
indentor fo obtain stores, firm ‘A’ had slackened its efforts to

x
& i 4




345

nake supply. It also expressed difficulty in arranging the
enging of the required type for the generating sets and promised
lo intimate, in about 15 days, the definite period during which
the supply could be made, In November 1979, firm ‘A’ inform-
ed the DGSD that due to power cut at its works and other force
majure conditions, it could not supply the contracted stores and
that it hoped to overcome the difficulties in about two month’s
time. Firm ‘A’ was given a performance-cum-extension notice
(December  1979)  extending  the delivery peried  upto
31st January 1980 with reservation of right to recover liquidated
damages and denial clauses. In spite of telegraphic reminder
(January 1980), firm ‘A’ neither acknowledged the amendment
letter, nor did it deliver any stores. After getting the legal
opinion (February 1980), A/T was cancelled (March 1980) at
the risk and cost of the defaulting firm treating 30th June 1978
as the date of breach.

A limited tender enquiry was issued (March 1980) and 4
tenders received were opened on 22nd April 1980. The lowest
rate of Rs. 34,800 for the main equipment and Rs. 7,000 for
the trailer was again from the defaulting firm ‘A’.  Being a
defaulting firm, it was asked (April 1980) to furnish security
deposit of Rs, 20,900 equivalent to 10 per cent of the value of
stores quoted by it. Instead of making the security deposit, it
withdrew its offer. Meanwhile, the indentor reduced his demand
o 3 generating sets without trailer. Order was, however, placed
(June 1980) for 5 generating sets with 2 trolley (3 units for
CGWB and 2 uniis against another pending indent) on firm ‘C,
which was the next higher tenderer at Rs. 63,750 per generating
set plus Rs. 16,000 for a trailer with 30th November 1980 as
the date of delivery. Firm ‘C’ supplied 3 generating sets by
I1th July 1981. Purchase of these 3 sets from firm ‘C involved
an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1.01 lakhs.

The Department of Supply stated (December 1982) that
DGSD was not inclined to cance] the contract since firm ‘A’ was

one of the best suppliers of generating scts at that time, but due
S/1 AGCR/83,—23.



346

to unforeseen circumstances, it faced some financial ditf!cultics
and could not execute the supplies. The Department also stated
that the case was being processed for recovery of gencral
damages. L

The case revealed that :

— DGSD took more than two months to extend the
delivery period on receipt of firm ‘A’s request
(29th June 1978) and three months after the expiry
of the extended delivery period to refer tho'c&k to
the Ministry of Law for advice if the contract could
be cancelled at the risk and cost of the defaulting
firm.

— The matter was also not pursued with the Ministry
of Law and it took another three months to get
advice from that Ministry (April 1979), by which
time the prescribed period of six months from the
stipulated date of breach (30th June 1978) had
already expired, rendering it impossible to make a
valid risk purchase.

— Department incurred an extra expenditure of about
Rs. 1.01 lakhs on purchase of 3 generating Ssets
alone from another firm ‘C’ which could not be
recovered from firm ‘A’ in the absence of a valid
risk purchase.

— No action had been taken till September 1983 o
assess and recover general damages from firm ‘A’

MINISTRY OF ENERGY
(Department of Power)

48. Purchase of transformers for Power House.—An order
for supply of ten, 43.33 MVA (ransformers at a cost of Rs, 231
lakhs (exclusive of taxes) was placed (October 1975) by the
Salal Hydro-Electric Project, Jyotipuram (J & K) on firm ‘A’
for completion of delivery by April 1979. The transformers
were guaranteed for a period of 18 months from the date of



347

delivery or 12 months from the date of commissioning which-
ever was carlier. 'The order while specifying technical parti-
culars of the transformers indicated the approximate weight of
core and windings, transformer oil etc., based on the offer made
by the supplier.

Six transformers were received by the Project between March
1978 and September 1978. The period of delivery of remaining
four transformers was, however, extended by the Project by 13
to 14 months in January 1979 on a suggestion made by the
firm in October 1978 that due to the postponement of the dates
of the completion and commissioning of the Project it would
not be prudent to store these transformers for a longer period.
The Project authorities wrote to the supplier in January 1979
that the six transformers already supplied might be considered
for utilisation at other projects/electricity boards. The remain-
ing four transformers were received by the Project between July
1980 and October 1980. Rs. 225.25 lakhs were paid for these
transformers upto March 1981,

As per terms of the order, the firm was required to furnish
to the Project, for approval, drawings of the transformers. In
the drawings submitted by the firm and approved by the Project
(February 1978), the weight of core and windings and quantity
of transformers oil for first filling were considerably reduced
from those specificd in the order and the supplies were made
accordingly as shown below :

As per order Actually Difference

£ supplied
Weight of core and winding 37,000 Kgs. 33,000 Kgs. 4,000 Kgs.
Quantity of transformer oil . 17,500 Ltrs. 15,000 Ltrs. 2,500 Ltrs.

The Project authoritics decided (December 1979) not 1o
cfiect any reduction in the price of transformers on the ground
that no reduction/rebate was specified for variation in the
approximate quantity of oil, dimension/weight of the ‘runs-
formers as indicated in the order vis-a-vis the quantity/weight
finally approved, and also because the supply was made by the
firm according to 1S-2026. The Indian Standard Specifications
refer only to the acceptable levels of performance of an item and



348

not to the computation of cost thereof. As the offer made by
the firm was based on the cost of various components used in
the manufacture of transformers, any reduction in the quantity/
weight of one component thereof would have obviously led to
the corresponding reduction in the cost of transformers. On
the basis of the basic prices of raw materials and components
used in the manufacture of transiormers as circulated by the
Indian Electrical Manufacturers Association Bombay, the extent
of benefit to the firm on account of less quantity of oil supplied
works out to Rs, 2.19 lakhs and that on account of less weight
of core and windings to a minimum of Rs. 7.06 lakhs presuming
that only steel (being cheaper of the two components i.e, steel
and copper) was used in manufacture. Besides, the ten trans-
formers procured (at a cost of Rs. 255.25 lakhs) between March
1978 and October 1980 have been lying un-utilised so far (July
1983) and are likely to remain so till the expected commissioning
of the Project in 1984-85.

In reply, the Ministry stated (December 1982) that the date
mentioped originally in the N.IT. was approximate and meant
only to facilitate transportation and site handling, the supplier
had manufactured the transformer only after the detailed design
drawings were approved by the Central Electricity Authority and
the project, the transformers conformed to technical specifica-
tions and by using improved technology the firm had designed
more compact and economical transformers conforming to the
technical parameters as per Indian Standards benefiting the pro-
ject in the form of recurring saving in refilling and dehydration
of transformer oil. The Ministry added that an attempt was
made for obtaining reduction in price on account of supply less
quantity of oil, but the firm took the stand that it was not bound
to supply any definitc quantity of oil except the quantity suffi-
cient for the initial filling of the transformer.

As the transformers have not been commissioned so far, the
claims in regard to the technical performance of the transformers
could not be verified. As the offer of the firm was obviously
based on the cost of various components (including vil) used in



-

349

the manufacture of transformers and the reduction in the cost of
one component should have led to the corresponding reduction
in the cost of the final product, the acceptance of transformers
with less weight and less quantities of oil amounted to conferring
undue benefit on the supplier.

49. Loss due to acceptance of sub-standard material —For
supply of 200 Kgs. of Babbit Metal (containing 90 per cent Tin
and 4.5 per cent Copper) @ 139.90 per Kg. and 500 Kg. of
(99 per cent pure) Tin Ingot @ Rs. 157.40 per Kg.,
Superintending Engincer, Nangal Mechanical  Circle,  placed
orders ‘on firm ‘A’ on 24th November 1977 and 18th April
1978, respectively. It was stipulated that random/samples of
these metals taken from the lot lying in the firm’s Godown would
be got tested from Government Laboratory (unspacified) at firm's
cost. Supplics were received in December 1977 and June 1978
at a cost of Rs. 1.11 lakhs. In both the cases, Government
Industrial Development-cum-Service Centre, Ludhiana confirmed
the specifications in its Test Reports of 16th December 1977 and
20th May 1978.

On a complaint received by the Bhakra Beas Management
Board in June 1978, the samples of the two metals were got
tested from Government Test House, Calcutta, which in iis
test reports dated 21st February 1979 reported that the
sample of Tin Ingot contained 17.07 to 17.29 ver centr of Tin
(against required 99 per cent), while Babbit Metal contained
49.01 to 49.15 per cent Tin and 2.02 to 2.04 per cent Copper
(against required 90 per cent and 4.5 per cent respectively) .

Out of 200 Kgs. of Babbit Metal and 499.500 Kgs. of tin
Ingot purchased in December 1977 and June 1978 the con-
sumption upto February 1979 and March 1979 was 41 Kgs.
and 132400 Kgs. respectively. The remaining 159 Kgs. ol
Babbit Metal and 367.100 Kgs. of Tin Ingot valuing Rs. 0.83
lakhs, were lying unused (January 1983).

Cre Superintending Engineer and two Sub-Divisiona! Officers

-

wwere charge sheeted in July 1982 and October 1982 respectively.

Further action was awaited (May 1983),



350

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
and also MINISTRY OF DEFENCE for paragraph 51
and MINISTRY OF SUPPLY for paragraph 52

50. Extra expenditure.—In response to 2 limited tender
cnquiry issued (7th October 1981) by the Supply Wing, Embassy
of India, Washington, the quotation of firm ‘A’ was thz lowest
for 4 items. One of the items figured in another limited tender
enquiry (19th October 1981) and the firm ‘A’ quoted the same
rate which again was the lowest. The indentor to whom the
first offer was referred (10th December 1981) informed the
Supply Wing on 23rd January 1982 that the offer of firm ‘A’
was suitable for all the four items but they had no experience
about the quality of material, fitment/function and supply per-
formance of the firm. The indentor was informed by the Supply
Wing on 18th February 1982 that the firm had confirmed that
materials offered by them were exactly as per th: catalogue
numbers desired by the indentor and that they were buying the
materials from the same source from where the manufacturer
bought the material. The first offer of firm ‘A’ was valid upto
Uth March 1982. But the Supply Wing took a decision to
place an order on the firm for 50 per cent of the quantities
covered by the offer only on 13th April 1982, The firm, how-
ever, did not extend the validity period of their offer. The
validity period of the second offer also had expired on [5th
March 1982, Orders for the four items were finally placed on
firm ‘B" at higher rates after negotiations. The delay in accep-
tance of the offer resulted in an extra expenditure of $ 18,382
(Rs. 1.71 lakhs). The Supply Wing stated (November 1982)
that firm ‘A’ was not a proven source of supply. Apart from
the fact that in this case decision was taken to place orders on
this firm, though belatedly, the Supply Wing had placed a
number of orders on the firm in the past.

51. Purchase of electron tubes.—To meet the urgent require-
ments of Air Headquarters, the Supply Wing (S5.W.). Embassy
of India, Washington placed (July 1982) an order for six




W,

351

Electron tubes at $ 3,500 each (Rs. 32,550) ia ‘new manufacture’
umdltion There was no provision in the contract specifying

pn‘oof to be furnished by the supplier regarding the condition
uf bupphcs The tubes were air-lifted in September 1982 (freight
paid Rs. 14,267). Though the purchase order stipulated manu-
facturer’s warranty for 800 hours, it was not furnished by the
supplier. This omission was not pointed out by the Supply
Wing before making payment. Five tubes failed and became
unyerviceable in  October-November 1982 and the sixth in
Jandary 1983 before the expiry of warranty period. The Air-
headquarters complained (November 1982) that the items
supplied were used/reconditioned ones and bore serial numbers
carhier to the tubes procured in the past indicating that they
were from old stock. Though the Air-headquarters wanted the
tubes: to be replaced as they were required most critically, the
Supply Wing could not obtain replacement from the supplier as
the supplier could not procure the tubes from his supplier. Even
though according to the contract the supplier was bound to
remedy any defect in the equipment that may develop within
the warranty period, the legal position was that “replacement at
cost higher than the purchase price is unconscionable and hence
not a feasible remedy and is inadmissible under the U.S, Law.”
The defective tubes have not been sent back to the supplier and

the cost of defective supplies (Rs. 1.95,300) has not been
recovered so far (September 1983).

Six tubes were subsequently ordered (February 1983) at
$ 23,000 per tube. Failure to verify the condition of supplies
resulted in defective supplies of a critically needed item and
comsequent delay in procurement. The Supply Wing's standard
conditions of contract apparently contain no remedy against
consequences of defective supplies except for recovery of their
cosl.

52. Extra expenditure in procurement of sample processing
sysiem.—The offer (November 1978) of a Swiss firm - priced
US $57.500 was found acceptable by the indentor and the
DGS&D for sample processing system with accessories required



352

by the Chief Engineer, Ganga Basin Water Resources
Organisation, New Delhi. Purchase order was, however, not
placed because the firm had not complied with certain formal
requirements like supply of proforma invoices, deposit of security
money, ¢te.  The indent, therefore, was cross mandated. (March
1979) to the Supply Wing of the High Commission of' India,
London (SW).

The cross-mandated indent was received in the Supp‘ly Wing
on 6th April 1979, Though the indent papers clearly indicated
that the items offered by the Swiss firm were acceptable to (le
indentor and that their offer was valid upto st May 1979, no
action was taken by SW lor two and a half months. In June
1979, a single tender inquiry was issued to the same Swiss firm.
The firm quoted (July 1979) the price at US § 72,626 which
was negotiated and a purchase order at the discounted price of
US $65385 was placed (September 1979) which was
US § 7.885 (Rs. 0.63 jakh) more than the price quoted by the
firm in November 1978.

The DGS&D held (June 1981) the view that had the SW
cntered into a dialogue with the firm immediately after the cross
mandation, the upward revision of the price by the firm would
have been avoided.

The SW justified the purchase stating (April 1981, August
1981 and Apiil 1983) that .—

— firm’s offer of November 1978 was valid only upto
31st March 1979 ;

— foreign exchange sanction was valid upto ’nd April
1979 only ; and '

— firm’s offer of November 1978 was for obsolete
model B2-26 scries while their subsequent offer was
for improved model B2-36.

It may be mentioned that the validity of firm’s original offcr
was extended to Ist May 1979 and that the foreign eschange
sanction was valid upto the end of April 1979.

Whea Audit pointed out in September 1981 that the firm's
acknowledgement dated 18th June 1980 for the contract was

-




\/

353

for the model B2-26 only, the matter was taken up by SW with
the firm who held (March 1983) that the contract was only for
supply of model B2-26 and that there was no suggestion of any
intention to purchase or to supply the latter model B2-36. The

‘SW have now written to the firm (April 1983) requesting them

to refund the additional price charged as this was not justificd
in the absence of sophisticated features in the instrument supplied
by the firm. The firm’s reply is awaited (October 1983). As
it is, the equipment supplied to the indentor is the . obsolete
one which escaped notice of Inspection Wing at the ‘time of

clearance.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
53. Extra expenditure on hiring of ceiling fans.

The Director of Census Operation, Hyderabad, incurred
Rs. 0.98 lakh on hiring 250 ceiling fans for various periods from
March 1981 to May 1982, mostly on a monthly rental of Rs. 44
or Rs. 43 and in some cases lower rates ranging between Rs. 15
and Rs. 22 in 8 Regional Offices without comnsidering the com-
parative advantages of “buy or hire” and without obtaining thc
sanction of the competent authority. With the same amount,
the department could have purchased 250 ceiling fans which
would have been more beneficial, taking into account the residual
value. The Registrar General accorded post facte sanction to
the hire charges in March 1983.

Government, while accepting and noting the point of principic
brought out in the audit paragraph for future guidance, explained
(July 1983) that the provision of certain basic facilities to the
staff was a task of utmost urgency, limiting probably the scope

«of the Director of Census Operation to go into the relevant

merits of hiring or outright purchase apart from the fact that
he had no power to purchase and only limited power fo hire.
It may be mentioned that the setting up of the Regional Offices
having been known as ecarly as June 1980 and the staff for these
offices also having been sanctioned in  January 1981, th:
purchase of fans could have been planned while setting up the
-offices,



_ ¢ CHAPTER VI
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE GIVEN BY GOVERNMENT
54. General

(l) Loans and advances—Details of loans and advances out-
standing against State Governments, Forcign Governments, etc.
at the end of 1981-82 and 1982-83 are given below :

To whom lent Amount Loans paid Loans Amount
outstanding during repaid outstanding
on 1982-83 during on
31 March 1982-83 31 March
1982 1983

(Rupees in crores)

State Governments . *19088.30 5924.19 1427.00 23585.49
Union Territory

Governments . #429.61 117.10 16.86 529 .87

Foreign Governments. 364 .82 1404 .52 1024 .32 745.02

Government Corpora-
vions, Non-Govern-
ment Institutions,
Local Funds,

Cultivators elc. . *13810.07 2235.29 826.61 15322.08
**]03.33
Government Servants *207.14 88.07 77.70 217.67
.16
Total 33899.96 9769.17 3372.49 40400.13
**103.49

(i1) Grams—During 1982-83, Rs. 4534.67 crores were paid
by the Union Government to State and Union Territory Govern-
ments, statutory bodies, registered and private institutions, ctc.,
as detailed below :

(Rupees in lakhs)

{#) Grants to State and Union Territory Governments :
(i) Grants to State Governments under proviso to

Article 275(i) of the Constitution : 5 . 1,09,68.33
{ii) Other granis to State Governments . ; . 33,44,96.61
(iii) Grants to Union Territory Governments . . 1,79,85.36

{6) Granis o statutory bodies, non-Government institu-
tions or bodies and individuals (the details of grants,
melryf’Dcpntnmntwlw are gwen in Appcudu V of
the Report) - i . 9,00,17.13

*Differs from the ligurc ‘shown in the last ycar-\ Report due to
subizgquént corrections.
**Represeats Prior Period Adjustments.

354




355

(311) “The Committec on Paper Laid on the Table of the
House” recommended in its First report (5th Lok Sabha)
(1975-76) that after the close of the accounting ycar, every
autonomous body should complete its accounts within a period
of 3 months and make them available for audit and that the
Reports and audited accounts should be laid before Parliament
within 9 months of the close of accounting year. For the year
1981-82 audited accounts together with separate audit reports
thereon of 140 autonomous bodies (non-commercial) which are
under audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
were to be placed before Parliament. Out of these, the accounts
of 42 autonomous bodies only were made available for audit
within the prescribed time limit of 3 months of the close of the
accounting year. Submission of accounts of 98 autonomous
bodies was delayed as indicated below :

Delay upto one month . L ; 3 : ; : 28
Diglay of over one month upto 3 months . , : : A
Delay of over 3 months upto 6 months . . : . 18
Delay of over 6 months upto 12 months . 3 2 2 6

(3]

Delay of more than one year

98

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

55. Grants-in-8id paid out of the Marketing Development
Assistance.—The Ministry of Commerce set up in July 1963
a Marketing Development Fund (now called Marketing Develop-
ment Assistance) for meeting expenditure on  schemes and
projects for the development of markets abroad for Indian
products and commedities. During 1976-77 to 1980-81, 17
export promotion councils and 5 approved organisations were
paid grants aggregating Rs. 17.18 crores in respect of 103
projecie for export development (code activities) and for their
administrative expenditure (non-code activities).  Utilisation
Certificates of the grants amounting to Rs. 11.68 crores were
vet to be furnished in 51 cases (April 1982). The Ministry



356

stated (May 1983) that the concerned Divisions had been apprised
of the position and quick clearance of the pending wufilisation
certificates would be watched by them.

It was also noticed in audit that the following requirements
of financial rules of Government had not been complied with . —

— the sanctioning authorities had not kept waich over
the receipt of utilisation certificates through  the
registers of grants-in-aid in all cascs and wherever
this was done, the registers were not complete in
all respects ; '

— no review of the performance of grantee institutions
in respect of grants exceeding Rs. 1 lakh per annum
had been conducted ;

— the receipt of annual return of assets created out
of Government grants was not watched in respect of
cight institutions, and wherever block accounts of
assets were kept, they were not maintained: in the
prescribed manner ;

— although returns from some of the grantee institutions
revealed cases where they had  disposed of the
assets created out of Government grants without
obtaining prior approval of the Ministry, no action
was taken by the Ministry on non-compliance of the
prescribed condition ; and

—— iaspection of the grantec institution, as cnvisaged.
had not been conducted.

The Ministry stated (May 1983 and October 1983) that :

(i) the register of arants were being generally maintained
irom 1978-79 onwards and that the deficiencies pointed -out by
audit had been noted for necessary rectification ;

(ii) periodical review of the performance of the grantee
institutions had been undertaken in a phased manner ; instructions
regarding obtaining prior approval of Government before disposal

-

s



A *

357

of assets were being reiterated to the concerned commodity
divisions for strict compliance ; and

(ili) inspection of each Council was generally done biennially
by internal inspection party.

2. Grants-in-aid to the India Trade Centre, Brussels

India Trade Centre (ITC), Brussels, was set up in September
1979 in order to boost India’s cxport efforts in the European
Economic Community (EEC). The ITC receives financial
assistance from the EEC under an agreed pattern bui  this
assistance is to be credited to Government revenues and not
be utilised to cover the expenditure of the 1TC, as such expendi-
ture is ‘met out of remittances made by the Trade Development

Authority (TDA), New Delhi out of the grants sanctioned from
the MDA.

During 1979-80 and 1980-81, the amount released from the
MDA was Rs. 63 lakhs (Rs. 33 lakhs for 1979-80 and Rs. 30
lakhs for 1980-81). Out of this, the amount remitted to the
I'TC by the TDA as intimated by the Ministry was only Rs. 43
lakhs (Rs. 20 lakhs for 1979-80 and Rs. 23 lakhs for 1980-81).
The accounts of the TDA, however, indicated the amount remitted
to the ITC as Rs, 49.84 lakhs (Rs. 25.39 lakhs and Rs. 24.45
lakhs for the two years respectively). The reasons for non-
remittance of the bal#nce of Rs. 13.16 lakhs to the ITC or
for not refunding it to the MDA were, however, not clarified.
The discrepancy of Rs, 6.84 lakhs between the figures of
remittance as per the Ministry (Rs. 43 lakhs) and as per the
TDA (Rs. 49.84 lakhs) had not been reconciled. The accounts
of the grants-in-aid for the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 had
also not been finalised and audited so far (April 1982). The
Ministry stated (October 1983) that the difference of Rs, 6.70
lakhs (Rs. 49.70 lakhs minus Rs. 43 lakhs) was spent in H.Q.
in Indian currency on the cost of passage of Officers etc. and
that the unspent balance of Rs. 13.30 lakhs had been carried
over to the subsequent years for recovery/adiustment while
finalising the accounts of the respective years.



358

3. Grants-in-aid to the Federation of Indian Export
Organisation

The Federation of Indian Export Organisation (FIEQ) was
set up in 1965 as a non-profit servicing institution to crrbr{linat-:
and supplement the attivities of various ecxport promotion
agencies and exporting interests for increasing the country's
foreign exchange carnings through diversification and increase
in exports of Indian goods and services. FIEQ’s activities arc
tailored to meet the specific requirements of these primary
objectives and are also fashioned to foster joint endeavours and
third country ventures.

Besides the membership fees/subscriptions and other receipts,
the FIEO receives grants-in-aid cut of MDA at 335 per cent
for non-code activities and at 25 to 60 per cent for code activities

as laid down in the MDA code of grants-in-aid. Total receipts
of the FIEO from sources other than grants-in-aid from 1965-66

to 1980-81 were Rs. 138.46 lakhs. Total grants-in-aid received
by it since inception (1965-66) to 1977-78 and ‘on account
grants’ for 1978-79 and 1979-80 amounted to Rs. 69.38 lakhs.

3.2 It was observed that with the growth of the organisation,
the expenditure on non-code activities (i.e. administrative expendi-
ture} increased year after year whereas for code activities no
such growth was evident as shown in the following analysis :—

.

s



339

Year Total Expenditure Percentage Expenditure Percentage
expenditure on non-code of total on code of ‘tofal
activities  expenditure  activities  expendituwre

(Adminis- (Export

trative develop-

expendituie) ment)

(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)

1976-77 15.71 7.80 50 7.91 50
1977-78 15.06 9.73 65 5.33 35
1978-79 24.93 10.91 44 14.03 56
1979-80 22.74 13.22 58 9.52 42
1980-81 22.59 16.49 73 6.10 27

The FIEO stated (February 1983) that its activities were
work-oriented rather than expenditure oriented and therefore, the
code expenditure had not increased vis-a-vis non-code expenditure.
The achievements of the FIEO could not, however, be gquantificd,
as it did not have any targets of its own since it did not look
after any specific commodity. There was also nothing on
record to indicate how much new ground it could develop, arca-
wise, market-wise and product-wise. The Ministry stated (October
1983) that they would be shortly holding a meeting to under-
take review of the performance-cum-achievements of the FIEO.

4. Grants-in-aid to Engineering Export Promotion Council,
Calcutta

The Engineering Export Promotion Council (EEPC) Calcutta
received Rs. 287.86 lakhs as grants-in-aid during 1980-81 to
1981-82, ;

4.1 Indian Exhibition (1980) held in Baghdad

For organising a wholly Indian Exhibition in Baghdad in
March 1980 (Hindech 1980) by the EEPC in collaboration with
the Chemicals and Allied Products EPC and Basic Chemicals
Pharmaceuticals and Cosmetics EPC, the Ministry of Comnmerce
paid grant of Rs. 16.84 lakhs being 60 per cent of Rs. 28.06
lakhs (admissible expenditure of Rs. 50.42 lakhs minus assis-
tance of Rs. 22.36 lakhs from the Commonwealth Fund for



360

Technical Cooperation, London). The following points were
noticed in conection with the exhibition :—

(a) A sum of Rs. 26.94 lakhs was spent towards space rent,
construction and fabrication for 2,800 sq. metres of covered
arca and 500 sq. metres of open area. Only 1484 sq. nictres
(53 per cent of covered area) and 27} sq. metres (5.5 per cent
of open arca) were utilised by 115 participants. The Ministry
stated (October 1983) that organising a wholly Indian Enginecring
IExhibition of that kind involved reservation of space for common
passage, seminar halls, meeting room, refreshment space, public
utilities, ete, for which the Council had booked the total space
keeping in view those facts,

(b) In the accounts for 1981-82 Rs. 1.16 lakhs had been
showvn as expenditure relating to Hindech, 1980 on the basis
of a statement of account furnished by the Indian Embassy,
Baghdad without any supporting vouchers. The Ministry stated
(October 1983) that the Council had already written to the
Indian Embassy in Baghdad to get the supporting vouchers.

4.2 Printing of a Directory of Indian Engineering Exporters
(81 edition)

The Government approved the budget provision of Rs. 4
fakhs in the year 1975-76 for publishing a Directory of Indian
Engineering Exporters (8th edition) for which the EEPC was
cligible for grant at 60 per cent of the net expenditure, taking
into account realisation from sales and advertisements within
the limt of the budget provision.

The Council entered into an agreement with press ‘A’ on
5th January 1976 and delivered to it printing material (paper
ete.) worth Rs. 2,00 lakhs for the job. The press could not
compfete the job inspite of extension of delivery period granted
from time to time due to strike, The agreement was, therefore,
cancelled in June 1979.



361

Since press ‘A’ failed, the work was allotted to another
press ‘B’ with a stipulation to complete the job by 31st December
1979. The Ministry also conveyed its approval with increased
allotment of funds from Rs. 4 lakhs to Rs. 6.15 lakhs with
the stipulation that no grant would be admissible on legal
charges and infructuous expenditure/additional expenditure due
to change in the party handling the work. Prgss ‘B' completed
the job by June 1980. The EEPC incurred expenditure of
Rs. 12.68 lakhs as against the sanction for Rs. 6.15 lakhs. The
EEPC also realised Rs. 3.47 lakhs during 1979-80 on account
of advertisement, entry fee, etc. and another sum of Rs. 0.63
lakh towards sales during 1980-81. The balance stock of
Directories valued at Rs. 1.07 lakhs was not taken in the final
account.

The following points are relevant in this connection :—

(i) Printing materials etc., worth Rs. 2 lakhs, issued to
press ‘A’, were not returned to the EEPC. The EEPC received
a grant of Rs. 1.20 lakhs (60 per cenr of Rs. 2 lakhs) which
has to be refunded as the purpose for which it was granted was
not fulfilled.

(ii) Although a sum of Rs. 12.68 lakhs was spent for
publication of the Directory meant for both free distribution
and sale, no inventory/register was maintained to record their
distribution and sale so as to ensure their proper accounting
and utilisation.

(iii) Against the Government's revised estimate for Rs, 6.15
lakhs, the EEPC had spent Rs. 12.68 lakhs which was more
than double the approved estimate.

The Ministry stated (October 1983) that the complete
break up of the expenditure on the Directory was being obtained
from the Council for reviewing the matter.

4 3 Indian Engineering Exhibition (1981), Bangkok
*'The working committee of the EEPC decided in October

1979 that the Indian Engineering Exhibition (Tadee) should be
S/t AGCR/83.—24,



362

held in Bangkok in carly 1981, and accordingly, approached
Government for approval and budget provision. The Govern-
ment approved the proposal and sanctioned expenditure of
Rs. 75.52 lakhs in August 1980.

Test-check of account of the exhibition revealed the
following :—

(i) The action of the EEPC in appointing a foreign firm
‘A’ as designers and contractors on single tender basis and without
observing the formalities set forth by its sub-committee was not
in order. The EEPC paid Singapore dollar (S $) 7.93 lakhs
(Rs. 31.72 lakhs) to the firm on this account. The Counci!
informed the Ministry that firm ‘A’ had proven resourcefulness
in ensuring timely execution of time-schedule jobs and their fee
was appreciably below the international standards. The Ministry
stated (October 1983) that the Council would be asked whether
the approval of their sub-committee was obtained for engaging
the contractor on single tender basis.

(ii) It was observed that the gross area meant for utilisation
was 6,500 sq, metres, whereas payment to the extent of S $ 0.40
lakh was made for 10,000 sq. metres. Thus, avoidable payment
of S $ 0.14 lakh (Rs. 0.56 lakh) was made for 3,500 sq. metres
not utilised.

In order to make an advance assessment of the space actually
required, the participants were requested to send their applica-
tions for space booking by 31st July 1980. The space required
for utilisation was finalised in November 1980. Although only
an area of 1,137 sq. metres was utilised by the participants, an
expenditure of S § 7.53 lakhs (S $ 7.93 lakhs—0.40 lakh) was
incurred for stall construction, electrical and stand fittings
covering an area of 6,070 sq. metres. Against 10,000 sq. mefres,
only 1,137 sq. metres were utilised, though expenditure of
S $ 7.53 lakhs was incurred for stall construction, electrical and
stand fittings covering 6,070 sq. metres, 4,933 sq. metres of
covered area remained un-utilised resulting in an infructuous
oxpenditure of S § 6.45 lakhs (Rs. 25.81 lakhs).

s
»>
'
=
|
|
5.._
T —




363

According to the Council, the open area was kept for
parking space, movement of transport and exhibits from main
road to inside angd for open display. The space of 6,070 sq.
metres was utilised in construction of 2 halls {3,825 sq. metres),
central passage adjoining the 2 halls for electrical control
(1,045 sq. metres) and covered storage (1,200 sq. metres).

(iii) As per Government’s sanction, the EEPC was to submit
a comprehensive report on their participation along with the
cxport orders booked on the spot. No such records were shown
to Audit.

The Ministry stated (October 1983) that the report had
been submitted, that the grant-in-aid for the year 1980-81 was
under finalisation and that the grant due on this exhibition would
be calculated after obtainig detailed break-up of income/expendi-
ture from the Council.

5 Grants-in-aid paid to Plastic and Linoleurmm E.P.C. Bombay

The Council was set up in July 1955. The Council received
grants-in-aid to the tune of Rs, 30.86 lakhs (for the period
from 1977-78 to 1980-81). It was observed that the Council
nad not deducted from the total expenditure, its recerpts
amounting to Rs. 7.34 lakhs (for the years 1977-78 to 1980-81)
on account of service charges etc. while claiming the Government
grant.  The Ministry stated (October 1983) that only Rs. 1.10
Jakhs was in the nature of service charges and suitable recovery
would be made of the excess grant on this account.

5.1 Imbalance in expenditure (non-code and code expenditure)

The expenditure on non-code and code activities should
narmally be in the ratio of 1:2 but it ranged from 1: 0.65

to 1:0.43 only as indicated below :

Year Non-code Code Ratio
activities activities

(In lakhs of rupees)

1977-78 8.97 5.79 1:0.65
1978-79 11,12 6.36 1:0.57
1979-80 12.18 5.27 1:0.43
1980-81 14.76 7.03 1:0.48



364

The Council had intimated the Ministry that there were many
teams sent under SIDA assistance ; expenditure on which was
not reflected under the Code budget and that the expenditure in
connection with seminars and advertisement was shown as non-
code.

6 Grants-in-aid to the Indian Institute of Packaging, Bombay

The Indian Institute of Packaging, Bombay was established
in 1966. The Institute is registered as a society under the
Socicties Registration Act, 1960 with its registered office at
Bombay and two regional offices at Madras and Calcutta.

The Institute reccived the following grants-in-aid  during
1977-78 to 1980-81 (for specific and non-specific purposes) :—

Year Specific Non-specific
purposcs purposes
(In lakhs of rupees)
1977-78 5.00 13.08
1978-79 14,12
1979-80 15.00
1980-81 13.73

A test-check in audit revealed that :

(i) A sum of Rs. 2 lakhs paid by Government in June 1977
for House Building Advance to employees of the Institute was
not utilised and was kept in fixed deposit or deposit in savings
bank account on which interest of Rs. 0.35 lakh was earned till
7th October 1982. The Ministry stated (October 1983) that in
April 1983 all EPCs/Grantee Organisations had been intimated
that the amount given towards house building advance together
with interest earned on the unutilised balance would bz recovered
from their future ‘on-account’ grant.

(ii) Specific grants of Rs. 3 lakhs sanctioned in 1977-78 were
likewise not utilised and kept in bank account initially as fixed
deposit (Rs. 2 lakhs) and then as a part of the general
balance. The Institute had neither surrendered the unspent
balances nor was permission sought for its carry forward to next
year. - The Ministry stated (October 1983) that the Institute

cash

-




365

would be asked to identify such expenditure on the project and
recovery of excess grant, if any, would be made.

Summing up.—The following arc the main points that
cmerge :—

— Out of grants for Rs. 17.18 crores up to 1980-81,
utilisation certificatcs were awaited for Rs, 11.68
crores (April 1982); register of grants was not
maintained properly.

| — Periodical review of the performarce of grantee
! institutions was not conducted.

-~ The acounts for grants-in-aid of Rs. 63 lakhs paid
. in 1979-80 and 1980-81 to Indian Trade Centre,
! Brussels were not finalised and unspent  balance
of Rs. 13.30 lakhs not recovered/adjusted. (September

1983).

— Federation of Indian Export Organisation (FIEQ)
has been getting grants-in-aid from 1965-66 onwards
which totalled Rs. 69.38 lakhs till 1979-80, Review
of their performance has yet to be done by Govern-
ment,

— A sum of Rs. 26.94 lakhs was spent towards space
rent, construction and fabrication of 2,800 sq. metres
of covered area and 500 sq. metres of open area in
Indian Exhibition held in Baghdad, but only an area
of 1.484 sq. metres (53 per cent) and 27% sq.
metres (5.5 per cent) respectively was utilised.
Further, a sum of Rs. 1.16 lakhs was shown as
expenditure on the basis of statement of accounts
without any supporting vouchers.

— Against the Government’s revised cstimate for
Rs. 6.15 lakhs, the Engineering Export Promotion
Council spent Rs. 12.68 lakhs on printing of a
Directory of Indian Engineering Exporters. Paper
worth Rs. 2 lakhs was not returned by the defaulting



366

press to which it was issued and no rcca_n‘d for
distribution/sale of the Directory was maintained.

—  The Ministry approved expenditure of Rs. 75.52
lakhs for Indian Engineering Exhibition (1981),
Bangkok. Designer and Contractor was appointed on
single tender basis. Although space of 10,000 sq.
metres was acquired an arca of 6,070 sq. metres
was only utilised. The accounts have not been
finalised (October 1983).

—  While claiming grants from Government, the Plastic
and Linoleum E.P.C. Bombay did not deduct receipts
of service charges from the tofal expenditure in
claiming grants from Government.

— Grants of Rs. 5 lakhs sanctioned for specific pur-
poses were not utilised.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE
(Department of Education)

56. Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi,

1. Inrroductory

Banaras Hindu University (University) was established in
1915 mainly to provide for instruction and research in different
branches of learning and to promote study of religion, literature,
history, science and art of various civilisations and cultures.
The University is financed by grants paid by the University
Grants Commission (UGC) out of funds made available to it
by the Central Government. It also receives some grants
directly from the Central Government, the State Governments
and organisations like Indian Council of Agricultural Research,
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research, etc. for under-
taking certain specific activities. Its own receipts are tuition

and cxamination fees, hostel rent and service charges, sale of

publications, royalty, interest on investments, etc.




367

2. A summary of the receipts and expenditure of the
University for 1978-79 to 1982-83 is given below :—

1978-79
Receipts
1. Opening balance 211.95
2. Block grant from
UGcC . 797.81
3. Maintenance grant
from Central and
State Governments 1.44
4. Specific and deve-
lopment purposes
grants from Central
and State Govern-
ments and others 541.90
5. Own income " 134,09
6. Endowments and
other fund receipts
{other than staff
fund) 1023.88
7. Other debt, deposit
and suspense
transactions 281.15
ToTaL 20982.22

Payments
1. Bxpenditure on

ravenus account 902,50

2. enditure on
capital account 17.92
3 diture out
ific and
pmeant
purpoises grangs . 591.30
1. Eadowments and
other fund payment
{nther than staff
P.F. ete. accounts) 1110.34
5. Oiher debt, deposit
and suspense
agcounts . " 271.91
6. Closing balance . 88.25

ToTAL 2982,22

1979-80  1980-81  1981-82

(Rupees i

The accounts of the
Comptroller and Auditor

University are

General under Section

1G82-83
n lakhs)
152.85

1502.75

481.66
196,62

1074. 68

1879.60

1646.81
205.06

88.25 0.84 101 .91
976.00  1065.00 1212.00
1.67 3 08 5.45
279.30 506.38 653,19
139.55 188.85 149 .91
886.27 925.59 707.67
639.01 922.78 1454 .75
310,05 3612.52 4284 .88 52801, 60
1075.59 1194, 81 1400.16
23.94 35.05 8.83
463.76 3176.96 527.24
769.73 1033.01 880.56
676.19 £70,78 1315.24
0.84 101.91 152.85
3010.05 3612.52 4284.88

5290.60

audited by the

19 of



368

Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 and audited accounts logether
with the report thereon are placed before Parliameat. The
accounts up to 1981-82 were certified by audit for being placed
before Parliament. The accounts of four years (1977-78,
1978-79. 1979-80 and 1980-81) were approved by the Executive
Council 17 to 20 months after the close of financial year and
that for 1981-82 were yet (July 1983) to be approved. The
accounts for 1981-82 were presented to Parliament (April 1983)
without the approval of the Council.

3. Academic progranime

3.1 The University conducts under-graduate and post-
graduate courses in  Arts, Commerce, General Science,
Technology, Medical Science, Agricultural Science, Business
Management, Education, Law, etc. It has an evening collcge
and a women’s college. The number of students on roll during
1981-82 was 16,037.

32 The Fifth Visiting Committee of the UGC had
recommended (1975) that the number of students should be
brought down (from 13,878 in 1974) to around 10,000 in
order to maintain high quality of education which was accepted
by the UGC in 1976 who advised the University to take nccessary
action accordingly. Student enrolment, however, continued to
be high. 59.5 per cent increase (1668) in enrolment was in
the Arts faculty, which accounted for nearly 28 per cent of the
total number of students in the University.

3.3 The Central University was intended to be primarily
a residential one with an all India character. The student
enrolment from Uttar Pradesh and Bihar accounted for nearly
77 per cent of the total intake in 1974-75. The University has
42 hostels and 854 quarters for faculty members, which are fully
occupied. In the year 1981-82, 57 per cent of the students
and 39 per cent of the teaching staff were residing cutside the
campus. The UGC advised the University in September 1976
to strive for retaining its all India character by attracting students




369

from all over the country and to approach various Ministries of
the Government of India and Central financing corporations for
funds for construction of residential accommodation. The
University, however, made no efforts in this direction.

The hostel accommodation was available for only
6,883 students in 1981-82 against 16,037 students on the roll.
The University ordinance giving weightage of 10 and 15 points
to local students for admission to under-graduate and post-
graduate levels respectively affected the residential and all India
character of the University.

3.4 The strength of the teaching staff was 1,487 at the end
of 1981-82. There has been an addition of 406 posts during
the last few years. No norms have been laid down by the UGC
or the University fixing the student-teacher ratio in the various
facultics. The actual ratio during 1981-82 was 1:3 to 1:32.
The ratio in the Arts faculty was 1:24, Mahila Mahavidyalaya
1:7, Social Science faculty 1:19, Evening College 1:30 and
Oricntal Learning and Theology faculty 1:8.

3.5 On the recommendation of the Visiting Committee for
improving, modernising and rationalising the studies of
Languages and History and for better administration and
co-ordination, the UGC suggested establishment of a School of
Languages, combining all the Departments cf Language and
School of Historical Studies, comprising three Departments of
Arts and Architecture, History and Ancient Indian History,
Cuiture and Archaeology. The School has not been set up so
for (July 1983).

The Visiting Committee had also recommended to the UGC
the opening of a Centre for Life Sciences during the Fifth Plan
period on formulation of detailed proposals by the University.
The University stated that grants for the purpose were not
received in Fifth Plan (July 1983).

The course on Master in Journalism has also not been
started, although the television camera without lens, valuing



370

Rs. 0.95 lakh, was purchased in May 1979 for this course. No
reason for this could be stated by the University.

3.6 The various faculties did not maintain any data of the
number of drop-outs and the reasons therefor. A study of the
Department of Foreign Languages revealed that out of
3,970 applicants, 2,099 students were admitted during the period
1977-78 to 1980-81. However, 1,402 students (60 per cent
of the number admitted) left the course midway without giving
any notice for withdrawal.

3.7 The University admitted 2,687 scholars in Ph.D. between
1977 to September 1980. The normal period for submitting
thesis for Ph.D. is three years. Till May 1983, 529 scholars
were either awarded Ph.D. degree or submitted their thesis.
287 students, however, left the research work midway. This
included 52 fellowship holders financed by UGO (19) and
CSIR (33) on whom Rs. 6.35 lakhs were spent. No bonds
for completion of courses by the fellowship holders were taken.

3.8 The cost per student per annum varied from Rs. 6,982
in 1979-80 to Rs. 8,784 in 1981-82.

3.9 According to the annual accounts of the University about
180 resecarch projects were under implementaticn or started
between 1978-79 and 1981-82. Information on the amount
sanctioned, actual expenditure incurred, completion of projects,
and utilisation of research works, etc. were not available. The
University stated (September 1983) that the information was
being collected from the Departments.

4. Position of administrative staff

4.1 The sanctioned strength of non-teaching staff (other
than officers) was 5,362 in 1982-83, the number of persons in
position was 5,059. There was an increase of 561 persons during
last 3 years.

4.2 The expenditure on overtime on non-teaching staff was
far in cxcess not only of the original estimates but also of the
revised estimates in each of the years during 1978-79 to 1982-83.
Against the aggregate revised estimates of Rs. 13.50 lakhs, the
actual expenditure during the five years was Rs. 26.93 lakhs,




3N =

indicating an excess of about 100 per cent. Sixty five per cent
of the total over-time expenditure in 1982-83 (Rs. 9.48 lakhs)
was paid in the offices of Registrar, Finance Officer and Proctor
(security staff), which constituted roughly about 12 per cent of
the total non-teaching staff. The University stated (August
1983) that high incidence of payment of over-time allowance
to the staff of the Registrar and Finance Office was on account
of heavy workload during these years.

5. Utilisation of grants

5.1 A summary of grants received by the University for
specific/development  purposes during the five years ending
31st March 1983, the expenditure incurred and balance out-
standing as on 31st March 1983 is given below :—

1978-79 1979-80  1980-81 1981-82  1982-83

(Rupees in lakhs)
Opening balance of

unutilised grants . 95.99 54.82 40.57 45.58 4. 57
Grantsreceived from
uUGcC i G 514.54 347.74 472.89 302.97 382.22
Centra]l Government 24 .89 64.18 63.71 34.02 0.02
UP State Government 0.83 0.90 6.99 0.02 0.14
Others . : " 527 10.65 22.97 Nil 0.05
TOTAL . i 641.52 478.29 607.13 382,59 387.00

Expenditure during
the year out of
grant received from

uGcC ‘ i 534,91 390.55 461.09 293.45 394,69
Central Government 32:22 27.69 76.59 71.86 5.97
UP State Government 4 81 4.04 6.78 0.04 0.14
Others f ” 14.76 15.44 17.09 12.67 Nil

ToTaL . i 586.70 437.72 561.55 378.02 400.80

Closing balance 54.82 40.57 45.58 4,57 (—)13.80

5.2 The regular maintenance and capital cxpenditure are
met from the block grants received from the UGC/State
Government, The progressive net balance of unutilised grants



372

at the end of each of the years from 1978-79 to 1982-83 for
various purposes was as follows :—
1978-79  1979-80  1980-81  1981-82  1982-83

(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Block grant for

maintenance from

uUGcC . 2 19.69 16.79 21.76 (—)52.74 1.42
2. Specific and deve-

lopment grants

from :

(i) UGC , 3 50.45 7.64 19.44 28.96 16.49

(ii) Central Govern-
ment . i

(iii) UP State 4.37
Government ., |

(iv) Others

ToraL . 74.51 57.36  61.34 (—)48.17 (—)12.38

The UGC have been providing block grants to the University
for the total cxpenditure under revenue account after taking
into account the revenue generated by the University from fees,
endowments for general purpose and other grants if any, received
from other sources. The net minus balance was due to excess
expenditure over grants received from Central/U.P. Government
and others and less expenditure under Block, Specific/
Development grants received from the UGC. The year-wise
analysis of un-utilised grants is given in the succeeding para.

Delay in utilisation of grants ranged from more than 5 years
(Rs, 20.45 lakhs) to 4 years (Rs. 8.04 lakhs), 3 years
(Rs, 14.64 lakhs), 2 years (Rs. 1.42 lakhs) and less than
2 years (Rs. 65.35 lakhs).

The diversion of grants affected the construction programme
(Rs. 43.80 lakhs), non-procurement of equipment (Rs. 29.86
lakhs), furniture (Rs, 5.65 lakhs), books (Rs. 4.08 lakhs),
establishment of translation Cell (Rs. 3.76 lakhs), Computer
system course (Rs. 2.30 Ilakhs) and miscellancous items
(Rs. 20.45 lakhs).

The University stated (May 1983) that the expenditure was
of urgent nature and met out of the balances with the University
pertaining to Development fund and that the financing agencies
had been approached to approve the expenditure and to provide
funds.

32.93 26.14 (—)24.39 (—)30.29




Ll &

5.3 Some instances of shortfall or excess in expenditure over sanctioned grants noticed in audit

are given below :—

Particulars of grants sanctioned and the
year

1. Equipment for Sir Sunder Lal Hos-
pital—Grants to be used within
31st March 1980,

2. Equipment under Higher Education
and Research Development Scheme-
—Grants released upto July 1979.

3. Purchase of Equipment and Cons-
truction of Laboratory/Workshop-
shed for Mining Engineering Depart-
ment,

4, Equipment for Institute of Techno-
logy for Fifth Plan,

Unspent

Amount Amount
released spent amount/
amount
spent in
excess
2 3 4
] 5 (Rupce;l lakhs)_ -
35.00 15.83 19.17
48.00 36.44 11.55
(Upto 31-3-1980)
31.89 24.83 7.06
(Upto March 1980)
81.21 96.09 14.88

Remarks

Unspent amount not surrendered
though demanded by the UGC.
Expenditure continued to be incur-
red beyond 31-3-80. Further grant
of Rs. 5 lakhs released in July 1981,
Amount remaining unspent in May
1983 was Rs. 4.18 lakhs.

UGC asked September 1982 to refund
the amount. Not refunded till
May 1983.

Not refunded upto September 1983,

Excess expenditure met by diversion
of grants. In addition, expenditure
included Rs. 6.57 lakhs on procure-
ment of three items not approved
by the UGC.

€LE



1

2 3 4 5 !
Research & Post-Graduate Training (a) 40.60 (a) 38.82 (a) 1.78 Excess expenditure not mfgu[ar'bcd.
Centre in Indian Medicine. for the Un-Spent Unspent balance not refunded.
original
scheme.
(&) 27.18 (b) 27.82 (b) 4.64
for the Excess
expansion expenditure
scheme
Building for Computer Centre 23.50 35.50 12.00 Excess expeuditure not regularised.
Excess
expenditure
w
e
N~
T 3




375

6. Construction progranune

6.1 Delay in completion of works :

The University undertook 24 works costing more than
Rs, 3 lakhs each involving financial outlay of Rs. 191.66 lakhs
during 1978—83. Two works were completed (cost : Rs. 23.03
lakhs) in time. 21 works costing Rs. 136.04 lakhs were
completed after a delay of 60 te 505 days. One work costing
Rs. 37.73 lakhs is in progress despite delay of 7 months. The
abnotmal delay of 265 days in completion of Computer Centre
has resulted in delay in commissioning of a sophisticated equip-
ment and its benefits to the user departments of the University.
In the case of Swatantrata Bhawan, a multipurpose auditorium
having a capacity of 2,000 seats, the non-commissioning led to
an additional expenditure of Rs. 2.70 Jakhs for the University
in making alternative arrangement for holding convocation and
seminars up to March 1983.

The University stated (August 1983) that all possible cfforts
are being made to avoid delay in execution of works.

Scrutiny of the reasons for extension of time revealed that
there was delay in allotment of site, delay in supply of cement,
steel and diesel, delay in providing electric and water supply
connections and disturbances in the University with the result
that the penalty clause could never be invoked.

6.2 Delay in handing over site leading to additional expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.83 lakhs—The construction of a building (Vanijya
Bhavan) was entrusted to CPWD in August 1978 as a deposit
work at an estimated cost of Rs. 13.80 lakhs and a deposit of
Rs. 5.13 lakhs was made with the CPWD in February and August
1978. Contractor ‘A’ to whom the work was awarded by the
CPWD in January 1979, could not start the work as the
University could not hand over the site within the validity period
(July 1979). The contractor declined (August 1979) to take
up the work at the rates quoted earlier as the rates had gone
up. The University decided (October 1979) to execute the
job departmentally and entered into an agreement with
centractor ‘B’ on 8th February 1980 on the basis of the



376

negotiations at a total cost of Rs. 17.91 lakhs. The contractor
commenced the work in February 1980 and completed it in
December 1980 at a total cost of Rs. 18.82 lakhs.

The University paid Rs. 0.10 lakh to Contractor ‘A’ as
compensation. The CPWD charged Rs. 0.83 lakh for prepara-
tion of working designs and drawings and floating tenders. A
comparison of the rates of contractor ‘B’ with those of the
Contractor ‘A’ revealed that in 15 items Contractor ‘B’ was
allowed higher rates involving an additional expenditure of
Rs. 0.90 lakh. The University stated (August 1983) that
comparison of rates was not possible as they had no knowledge
of the tendered rates of contractor ‘A’ given to CPWD. The
inability of the University to hand over the site to CPWD in
time and subsequent execution of the work at a higher cost led
to an additional expenditure of Rs. 1.83 lakhs.

6.3 Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.92 lakh in the construc-
tion of a building—The lowest tender of contractor ‘A’ for
Rs. 29 lakhs for construction of an auditorium building
(Swatantrata Bhavan) was accepted by the University on 13th
November 1980. The University, however, could not decide
about the date of commencement of work within the validity
pericd of 90 days and requested the contractor to extend the
validity period up to 31st March 1981. The contractor agreed
(23rd January 1981) to execute the work only at an increased
cost of 2.5 per cent above the tendered rates. In order to avoid
further delay in execution of the work, the University agreed to
pay the enhanced rate of 2.5 per cent claimed by the contractor
(March 1981). The delay in awarding the contract and
deciding the date of commencement of work resulted in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.92 lakh.

The University stated (August 1983) that after the validity
period. the contractor did not agree to execute the work on
offered rates and was. therefore, allowed 2.5 per cent above his
offered rate.




377

6.4 Aid to a contractor

Under general conditions of contract, contractors arc required
to pay 1 per cent of the amount billed for water supply arrange-
ment by the University. The contractor engaged for construction
of Swatantrata Bhavan arranged water from a well belonging to
the University but informed the University that he had made his
own arrangement. The University stated (May 1983) that the
contractor installed his own electric operated water pump and
that the connection of power was allowed by the University on
the basis of payment of actual clectricity consumption. It was
noticed on a test-check that neither any payment of electric
charges was made by the contractor nor any deduction was made
from the bills of the contractor. The contractor paid Rs. 905
as electricity charges and the balance amount has not been re-
covered so far (September 1983). The contractor, thus, got
an unintended aid of Rs. 37,738.

7. Equipmeiit

7.1 Requirement and utilisation of grants—The UGC  ap-
proved the provision of grant of Rs. 366.93 lakhs for equipment
for the Fifth Plan Period and released Rs. 276.23 lakhs up to
March 1979. The University could, however, utilise only
Rs. 220.78 lakhs up to March 1979, leaving an unspent balarice
of Rs. 55.45 lakhs.

The UGC authorised the University to utilise the  grant
already released within 31st March 1980. Another amount of
Rs. 47.50 lakhs was released by the UGC during 1979-80. The
University utilised Rs. 75.03 lakhs during 1979-80, leaving an
unspent balance of Rs. 27.92 lakhs as on 31s. March 1980, This
included an unspent balance of Rs. 37.40 lakhs and excess ea-
penditure of Rs. 9.48 lakhs. The UGC asked (October 1980 and
September 1982) the University to refund the unspent balance
as on 31st March 1980. However, the University took the stand
that the schemes and projects were of continuous nature and did
not, therefore, make any refund. No further extension of time
was allowed beyond 31st March 1980; yet UGC released
S5/1 AGCR/83.—25.



378

Rs. 13.92 lakhs during 1980-81 and Rs. 5 lakhs during 198-1 -82
for the cquipment approved for the Fifth Plan. The expenditure
incurred for such equipment during 1980-81 and 1981-82  was
Rs. 53.56 lakhs and Rs. 9.32 lakhs respectively.

Out of the total grant of Rs. 342.65 lakhs releascd agatist
equipment approved for the Fifth Plan, the overall expenditure up
to the end of 1981-82 was thus Rs. 358.69 lakhs, resulting in nct
excess expenditure of Rs. 16.04 lakhs, (excess expenditure
Rs. 28.14 lakhs for some Departments and unspent balance of
Rs. 12.10 lakhs for others).

The University adjusted Rs. 4.82 lakhs of unspent grant
against excess cxpenditure of Rs. 21.45 lakhs in the Institute of
Technology  without regularisation by UGC and requested
(May 1981) UGC for post facto sanction and release of grant
for the balance excess expenditure of Rs, 23.32 lakhs. The
UGC did not approve the excess expenditure and asked (October
1981) the University to adjust it against grants released for the
Sixth Plan period.

The UGC, however, had refused to accord recognition 10
(i) Procurement of inter-com system for Institute of Technology
(Rs. 1.79 lakhs) and (ii) cost of Xerox photo-copier (IT
Library) (Rs. 2.64 lakhs).

The UGC also requested (October 1981) the University to
fix the responsibility for expenditure on the inter-com system
and sought categorical assurance from the University to main-
tain financial discip!'ne in future. On receipt of clarification from
the University, the UGC decided (October 1982) to make it
first charge on Sixth Plan allocation.

7.2 Installation of a Computer—The proposal of the Univer-
sity to set up a computer centre during the Fifth Plan period was
approved (November 1975) by the UGC who agreed to provide
financial assistance upto Rs. 60 lakhs. The objectives for setting
up the computer centre were to provide facilities to various
Departments of the University, use of the computer in teaching



379

computer science and to allow outsiders to use the services of
the computer on payment. While approving the import, m.
ment of Electronics advised the University to keep the building
and other facilities ready by March 1978. Orders were placed
in February 1978 for purchase of a computer for supply within
6 to 9 months from the date of contract. The site of the building
~ was selected in December 1978.

The computer was air-lifted in July 1978 and kept in storage
partly with the Air India on payment of demurrage charges of
Rs. 0.14 lakh and partly with the University, as the constructicn
of the building was completed in February 1980 and the air-
conditioning facilitics were installed in October 1980 ouly. The
computer was installed in October 1980 at a total capital cost
of Rs. 101.90 lakhs against the tota] grant of Rs. 93.47 lakhs.
The University attributed (September 1982) the delay to difh-
culty in availability of land and non-availability of full specifica-
tions of all the elements of the work due to inexperience of the
architect.

Although round the clock power supply is essential  for
storagz, mainienance and functioning of the computer system,
the University has not made any standby arrangement for conti-
nous supply of power in the event of power failure. As jer UGC
norms, the system is required to run for three shifts in a day
but actually it ran for one shift of 8 hours per day. During
January 1981 to March 1933, time lost due to power failurc was
960 hours. The number of hours the computer actually ran and
percentage of under utilisation are indicated below :—

No.of No. of toal hours system ke :
. : pt on Percentage
project Hours lost of undcr-b

Year hours of ili
system as Productive Dueto Due to on g i
per UGC hours power  line repair
norm failure and house
keeping
1980-81 1824 410 5 3 78
1981-82 7272 1226 478 382 83

1982-83 7272 1489 477 360 80



380

The University stated (August 1983) that the cenlic was
short of staff and UGC has been approached for providing funds
for purchase of a generator.

The annual maintenance expenditure was estimated at
" Rs. 10.76 lakhs, The UGC decided (May 1981) to meet 75 per
cent of the maintenance expenditure in the second year of installa-
tion, 50 per cent in the third year and 25 per cent in the Fourth
year, the balance being the responsibility of the University. As
against this the actual annual maintenance expenditure between
January 1981 to March 1983 was Rs. 9.98 lakhs (1980-81:
Rs. 2.01 lakhs, 1981-82 : Rs. 4.29 lakhs and 1982-83 :
Rs. 3.68 lakhs).

The total income for outside work undertaken was only
Rs. 80,623 against the anticipated income of Rs. 8.07 lakls
during the period.

The objective of providing teaching in computer science was
not fulfilled (August 1983). The UGC sanctioned S posts against
which two lecturers were appointed in April and July 1981.
After incurring expenditure of Rs. 0.94 lakh on them,  their
services were transferred to the faculty of science in April 1983,
as no course could be started.

The University stated (August 1983) that meaningful usc
of computer facilities in institution like BHU cannot be measured
in terms of revenue earned by the system.

7.3 Cobalt Unit.—The need for a rotational cobalt unit was
felt for improving the under-graduate and post-graduate training
programmes and also for rotational radiation treatment ¢f cancer
patients. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare approved
(September 1977) Rs. 10 lakhs for purchase of an indigenous
unit and released the entire amount in March 1978 subject to
the condition of utilisation within a period of 6 months from
the date of release failing which the amount was to be refunded.

The equipment (cost: Rs. 6.07 lakhs) was received in
March 1980 but the building for locating the unit was completed



-

381

only in Scptember 1980. The air-conditioning plant for the build-
ing was approved by the UGC in November 1981 at a cost of

"Rs. 3.62 lakhs. The release of the grant was, however, withheld

for want of tender information which was furnished (March
1983) and the first instalment of Rs. 0.5 lakh was released in
April 1983 which is in progress. The cobalt anit has not been
commissioned so far (July 1983) as the air-conditioning facility
is not completed.

In the meantime, one of the members of the Teletherapy
Committee of India reported (January 1983) that the equip-
ment was not delivering radiation beam properly and there were
frequent break downs. The Committee had also recommended a
ban on the manufacture of this equipment and there arc no
chances of the unit being commissioned till drastic changes are
made in its design.

7.4 Establishment of Central Sophisticated Instrumentaiion
Laboratory (CSIL).—The University proposed in 1974 the
establishment of a laboratory for providing high quality analyti-
cal as well as service facultics to its research personncl  of
various faculties, making sophisticated instruments available to
the Universities and industries of adjoining States and offering
cducation in instrumentation,

The UGC sanctioned funds during the Fourth and  Fifth
Plan periods for purchase of highly sophisticated and costly
equipment to be housed under one roof and to serve a central
facility with specific staffing pattern to handle them. Provision
of air-conditioning and regular power supply were considered
essential, Under the above scheme, the University decided (March
1976 and February 1977) to procure five equipment viz., mass
spectrometer, ESR spectrometer, Gas chromotography, ultra-
ccnt‘ri"fuge and Amino acid analyser. However the last named two
equipments were not procured.

A mass spectrometer was purchased in March 1976 at a
cost of Rs. 12.70 lakhs. Tt could be partially commissioned in
May 1978 as Helium and Methane gas were not available.



332

After testing of the equipment by the Technical Officer ot' the
University and the Services Engineer of the firm, a test certsﬁc_mc
was given by the Director of Laboratory in May 1978 Pomtmg
out the defects, Even after repeated repairs, the equipment
could not run for more than 3 to 4 hours at a time. The
Technical Officer reported in October 1979 that there was
little possibility of running the machine fer a good length of time.
The equipment was, however, commissioned in March 1980,
without air-conditioning facility. The University had earlier
(September 1976) sanctioned Rs. 58,000 for purchase of 6
air-conditioners for this unit. However, on receipt of the air-
conditioners they were diverted and taken over by the Llectric
- and Water Supply Department. After investing a sum of
Rs. 13.65 lakhs (including Rs. 0.95 lakh on the pay and
allowances of the Technical Officer), the Spectrometer has not
been put to effective use and the objectives for which it was
purchased have not been achieved.
One ESR spectrometer was imported in December 1979 at
a total cost of Rs. 16.82 lakhs. Demurrage charges of Rs. 0.32
lakh were incurred due to delay in its clearance as inaccurate
details were furnished in the customs papers by the University.
The installation Engineer of the supplier visited the University
and partially commissioned the equipment in December 1982.
Although the University authoritics were informed that voltage
stabiliser and water chiller were essential for the equipment, the
voltage stabiliser could be procured only in September 1977,
while the water chiller was expected by May 1983. The Univer-
sity informed that the chiller had arrived at the University in
September 1983 but was not installed. No arrangement for air-
conditioning of the room has also been made so far (September
1983). The warranty period of 12 months is already over. The
benefit of installation and training of officers by the supplier
has been lost due to delay in installation of the equipment and
the additional expenditure of Rs. 1.50 lakhs is expected to
be increased on both accounts,
A gas chromotography purchased in December 1974 from
a foreign firm at a total cost of Rs. 1.07 lakhs alongwith air-



383

conditioning facility costing Rs. 0.42 lakh is lying in the Chemistry
Department.  In reply to the suppliers’ letter demanding instal-
lation charges of the instrument, the University had informed
(Scpiember 1973) that they were confident of instaliing the
cquipment themselves ag it was within their competence. How-
cver, the equipment could not be installed and is lying idle (July
1983).

7.5 Establishment of University Service and Instrimentation
Centre (USIC) —With a view to design, fabricate, repair and
maintain costly equipments available in the University and
training of instrument scientists and creating facilities for
research and development, the UGC sanctioned (June 1979) the

establishment of a Central Service and Instrumentation Centre
(USIC). The University constructed a building (December
1981) at a total cost of Rs. 2.02 lakhs, which was handed over

to the centre in January 1982. The University also procured
(March 1983) machines and spares worth Rs, 1.79 lakhs. Further
a sum of Rs, 0.14 lakh was spent on pay and allowances of a
full time Technical Assistant attached with the centre since
January 1983 and contingencies.

Although a sum of Rs. 3.95 lakhs have been spent, neither
the machines procured could be installed, nor any of the
objectives for which the centre was established could be
achieved so far (May 1983).

8. Purchases

8.1 The University rules provide that purchases should be
made only after inviting tenders|quotations from a large number
of suppliers. A few cases of purchases involving avoidable
extra expenditure and losses arc  mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs,

8.2 The University invited (December 1977) tenders for
supply and installation of oxygen and nitrous oxide supply
manifold with service points and panel, and laying of vacuum
pipelines in Sir Sunder Lal Hospital. Two firms offered rates.



384

The higher offer of Rs. 5.86 lakhs (lower offer was Rs.l 4.54
lakhs) was accepted (January 1977) on the ground that it was
the only firm which produced nitrous oxide/and was capable
of installing a nitrous oxide pipeline systenn.
It was, however, noticed in audit that the job was for supply
and installation of “Oxygen and Nitrous Oxide supply manifold
with service points and panel and laying of vaccum pipelines”, for
which both tenderers had quoted rates, The job relating io
supply of gas was neither included in the tender notice nor in
the supply order placed with the firm. The necessity for purchase
of nitrous oxide gas, or any other gas and the periodic testing,
painting and certification of nitrous oxide cylinders would
arise only after the completion of supply and installation of the
pipeline system and the other firm had adequate experience of
a similar job as they had supplied and installed the gas pipeline
system in the Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi.

The award of work to the higher tenderer resulted in an
extra cost of Rs. 1.32 lakhs. The University stated (August
1983) that due to goodwill of Indian Oxygen Ltd., the work was
awarded to them as a preference over the lowest tenderer.

8.3 A Xerox photo copier was imported for the Institute
of Technology in October 1979 at a total cost of Rs. 2.59 lakhs
for copying of fine diagrams.from a firm of Singapore. The
equipment was received in damaged condition and was declared
irrepairable by the representatives of the supplier. The cause
of damage was attributed to knocks, blows and falls in transit
and during prolonged storage at Bombay docks. 'The consign-
ment which weighed 301 Kgs. at the time of shipment,
weighed  only 280 Kgs. when despatched by rail from
Bombay to Varanasi indicating loss of some of the contents
during transit but no steamer survey or survey by the Port Trust
was got conducted and no claim was lodged by the University
with the Port Trust or the shipping company. In the absence of
any such claims, the Insurance Company refused to entertain
the University’s claim for the loss. The University had to
bear a loss of Rs. 2.59 lakhs. The purchase was mads: by di-
version of grants for equipment.



385

The UGC stated (September 1982) that they neither paid
any grant for the purchase of the photo copier nor admitted
expenditure on customs duty paid.

The University stated (August 1983) that it is still exploring
the possibility of its repair.

8.4 The University invited (Scptember 1978) tenders for
purchase of steel furniture. The rates offered by a firm “A’ who
was registered with the Director General, Supplics and Disposal
(DGS&D) and was also on rate contract with the Director of
Industries, Uttar Pradesh, were the lowest. However, its ratcs
were not included in the comparative statement of tenders by
the Central purchase Organisation of the University. As a
result, there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.50 lakhs. No
reasons were, however, furnished for exclusion of tender of
firm ‘A’ from the comparative statement.

8.5 The University was entitled to concessional rate of excise
duty at the rate of 20 per cent plus 5 per cent surcharge thercon
purchase of air-conditioners for use in laboratory, test labora-
tories and hospitals, provided it supplied the prescribed form for
concessional rate of excise duty to the firm directly. The Univer-
sity purchased 41 air-condiitoners against the different orders
placed with a New Delhi firm during August 1978 and March
1979 but did not avail itself of this concession and incurred an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.36 lakhs. The University stated
that 38 air-conditioners were purchased for general use in the
departments, The fact remained that all the air-conditioncrs were
purchased by diverting development (equipment) grant of various
departments for laboratories, hospitals, etc. No sanction for such
expenditure, however, could be shown to audit (August 1983).

9. Utniversity' Press

9.1 The printing needs of the University was to be met
by the University press. The press did not prepare a Profit
and Loss Account and a Balance Sheet for reviewing its financial
results.  The annual accounts of the University from 1978-79



386

fo 1982-83 showed that press had sustained a total loss of
Rs. 37.25 lakhs. The University attributed the loss to labour
troubles, outdated machines, dissatisfaction among the staff duc
{0 non-revision of their pay scales and non-revision of printing
rates.

9.2 The University did not maintain basic accounts and
printing records/registers despite repeated observation in Audit.
No machine cards and log books for each of the machines
installed was maintained with the result that hours run by the
miachines, hours lost due to labour troubles, power failure,
breakdowns, lack of work or other causes could not be as-
certained.

9.3 Although all printing works excepting printing of question
papers and other confidential matters were to be done at the
press, almost all the Departments/Offices got their work printed
at private presses direct without specific sanction of the Rector/
Finance Officer. The press did not maintain the accounts of
private printing despite verification of bills of printing sent by
the Department/Offices before payment.

9.4 During the Fifth Five Year Plan, UGC provided Rs. 2
lakhs for mono-key board. This was utilised by the press for pur-
chasing a Gunwantary Graphic Industries (GGI) Disc Ruling
machine (Rs. 0.24 lakh) and spare parts and steel furnitgre
(Rs, 1.67 lakhs). The spare parts of Rs. 0.34 lakh were,
however, not entered in the stock.

9.5 The University purchased (March 1980) one mono-key
board (cost: Rs. 1.79 lakhs) for the press to avoid private
printing and a diese!l generator (cost : Rs. 1.33 lakhs) in
November 1980. The generator remained wunused in the
Electrical and Water Supply Department of the University from
November 1980 to August 1981. The scrutiny of records of
17 out of 200 departments/offices revealed that University had
to pay Rs. 2.04 lakhs approximately to the private presses during
1982-83 in spite of the purchase of the mono-key board and
the generator. Overtime allowance of Rs. 0.32 lakh had also
been paid to the staff of the press during the year.



387

10. O:her topics of interest
10.1 Physical verification of assets—The University had in
possession assets valued at Rs. 2,975.89 lakhs on 31st March

1982 as detailed below ;—
(Rupces in lekhs)

Land and buildings. 1643.73
Furniture, equipment and books 1309.10
Consumable stores 22.26

ToTtaL 2975.09

The annual physical verification of stock had not been carried
out as prescribed in the rules in few departments,

According to physical verification of stores conducted by
3 departments for the year 1978-79, 771 items costing Rs. 0.23
lakh had become unserviceable and 1,353 items (value not
intimated) were found short. - In addition, chemicals valuing
Rs. 0.16 lakh purchased during the year 1961 to 1974 had bheen
lying unused in the department of Ceramics since their purchase.

The University stated (April 1983) that while the chemicals
are under process of being utilised in laboratories, other matters
were under scrutiny.

10.2 Idle equipment-—There were 34 items of machinery/
equipment pertaining to facultics of artsfscience and medical
valuing Rs. 104.20 lakhs lying idle (May 1983). This included
32 items valuing Rs, 86.19 lakhs lying idle for 3 years or more.
These could not be installed or used either due to equipment
having been reccived in damaged/defective cenditions or non-
availability of air-conditioned environment or for want of
accessories, spare parts, repairs etc. Noting the alarming position
of cquipment/instruments lying idle for want of spare parts,
etc. the UGC, with a view to design, fabricate repair and
maintain costly equipment (costing more than Rs. 1 lakh) asked
the University as far back as 1976 to set up a University Service
Instrumentation Centre (USIC) which could be established
(Januvary 1982). It had not served as a service and facility



388

centre so far (July 1983) as the quipment purchased had not
been installed and no service rendered in absence of a full time
engineer.

10.2.2 An imported electronic miscroscope costing Rs. 6
lakhs could not be put to use, as it was received (January 1971)
in a damaged condition. The cost of damaged paris (Rs. 0.84
lakh) was made good (November 1974) by the insurance
company., The spare parts (cost : Rs. 1.01 lakhs) in replace-
ment of the damaged parts were, however, again received (April
1975) in damaged condition with scveral items missing. The
spare parts having not been available, the instrument had not
been commissioned (May 1983) with the result that the
investment of Rs. 6 lakhs could not be utilised (May 1983).

The University stated (August 1983) that attempts were
being made to set right the Electronic Microscope. It was
gathered that the firm has discontinued its manufacture and the
firm also intimated the University in September 1981 that the
Microscope will particularly be hazardous to its users and hence
the question of its commissioning does not arise.

10.3 Provident fund account and investment of its accumula-
tions.—The Central University Retirement Benefit Rules 1967
provide for the mamtenance of two separate provident fund
accounts, onc for employees coming under the General Fund
Scheme and the other for those in respect of whom the University
has to pay its contribution towards Contributory Provident
Fund. The BHU, however, did not maintain these two accounts
separately. The accounts were also found deficient as-much-as
postings in the register of fund accounts had not been reconciled
with the entries in the cash book after 1973-74, the closing
balance under fund accounts exhibited in the Balance Sheet of
the University had never been reconciled with the total of closing
balances of the accounts of individual subscribers and in balance
sheet of provident fund accounts had never been prepared. The
University attributed (May 1983) this for want of staff.




389

Under the instructions issued by Government, the investment
of provident fund balances of the University should be made
from January 1979 in various Government securities, national
saving certificates, etc. according to the pattern approved from
time to time. In contravention of the above instructions, the
University invested (March 1982) Rs. 823.37 lakhs (99 per
cent) in “Special Term Deposits” with the State Bank of India.
The balance amount of Rs. 5.50 lakhs (1 per cent) was invested
in Government securities (Rs. 2 lakhs) and Post Office time
deposit (Rs. 3.50 lakhs). The University stated (May 1983)
that the Executive Council, to whose notice the directive of
Government was brought, had decided in August, 1978 to continue
the existing pattern of investment keeping in view the interest
of the employees and the University.

10.4 Bank reconciliation.—The University operates 4 bank
accounts for its cash transactions. A review of the bank
reconciliation for March 1983 carried out by the University
revealed that there was large difference remaining un-reconciled
for considerable period inspite of repeated obsrvations of
Audit for prompt reconciliation. The details, which include
debit of Rs. 9.03 lakhs in the pass book without corresponding
entry in the cash book, are given below :—

: Difference outstanding for
Nature of differences

Total
Ower S 4-5 1—-3 Less than

years years years 1 year

Credits in pass book
but not appearing
in cash book : 4.05 0.27 0.15 0.005 4.473

Credits in cash book
but not appearing
in pass hook . 0.88 0.06 0,003 i 1,942

Debits in pass book
but not appearing
in cash book : 8.27 0.49 0.23 0.04 9.03

Debits in cash book
but not appearing
il pass baok S 132 0.02 0.88 1.09 3.21



390

10.5 The number of days the University remained closed

on account

of students’ agitation, indiscipline, etc. during th::

last three years is indicated below :—

Year Number of days for Brief reasons for closure
which the University
remained closed ’
1981-82 . . (@) 22days {a) Conflict between
medical and non-
medical students.
(b) 25 days (b) Following Loot,
arson, damage to
University propesty.
1982-83 . . Tdays Strike by medical seetion,
1983-84 55 days for Institute of Tense situation, fire,
{upto November Technology and Medi- damage to University
1983). cal Sciences and 76 property, ctc.

days for the rest.

Summing up—

The number of students on the roll as on 31st
March 1982 increased to 16,037, mostly in
the Arts faculty despite the advice given by the
UGC in 1976 to restrict student enrolment to about
10,000.

All India and residential character of the University
could not be maintained due to weightage given to
local students for admission to under-graduate and
post-graduate courses, paucity of hostel accommoda-
tion facilities and large intake of students in the
Arts faculty, The student teacher ratio varicd from
1:3 to 1:32 in different courses/faculties.

Fifty two research scholarg left resecarch work
midway, involving unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 6.35
lakhs.

The annual accounts of the University were approved
by the Executive Council after delays of 17 to 20
months. The accounts for 1981-82 were presented
to Parliament without the approval of the Council.




391

The University did not refund unspent balance of
grants amounting to Rs. 109.90 lakhs. Additional
expenditure of Rs. 6.77 lakhs was incurred in the
purchase of equipment, furniture, etc., due to non-
observance of purchase rules.

Building construction (cost : Rs. 136.04 lakhs) was
completed after delays ranging from 2 months to
19 months. Delay in construction of Computer
Centre building deprived timely benefits from the
system to the user departments and delay in cons-

_trution of Swatantrata Bhawan resulted in loss of

Rs. 2.70 lakhs. An additional expenditure of
Rs. 1.83 lakhs was incurred due to omission to hand
over the site to CPWD in time and in awarding
contract to an alternative contractor. Failure to
indicate dates of starting the work within the
validity period of the offers resulted in avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 0.92 lakh.

The objective for which computer system was set up
at a total cost of Rs, 101.90 lakhs was not achieved.
Cobalt Tele-Therapy unit purchased at a cost of
6.07 lakhs could not be put to use, affecting training
of medical students and treatment of cancer patients.

Costly equipment acquired (cost : Rs. 30.59 lakhs)
for establishment - of CSIL for maintenance of
sophisticated equipment was lying idle with the result
that neither the objective of rendering services nor
imparting of education to students could be achieved.
Similarly, the central services facilities of USIC
established in January 1982 at a total cost of
Rs. 3.95 lakhs (up to March 1983) could not serve
any useful purpose till July 1983.

The University Press has been consistently sustain-
ing losses, the cumulative loss for 5 years ending
1982-83 being Rs. 37.25 lakhs.



392

— Different departments/offices got their work printed
at private presses dircctly without clearance from
the Rector or Finance Officer, as required, and no
consolidated accounts of private printing were
maintained by the University,

— The Provident Fund accumulations were invested
mainly in Time Deposit Scheme with the State Bank
of Inida in contravention of the directions given
for regulating such investment.

57. Regienal Engineering Colleges

1. Introductory.—On the recommendations of a man-power
Committec set up by the Government of India in September
1955, 15 regional engineering colleges were set up in 15 States
(8 and 6 during Second and Third Five Year Plans respectively
and 1 during 1977) with a view to provide equal opportunities
for training to the students all over the country progressively
with due regard to the requirement of future plans. These
colleges were established as societies registered under the
Societies Registration Act 1860 and are affiliated to the local
universities. Every college is required to fill in fifty per cent
of seats by students from other States and appoint the best
technical staff on all India basis. During the year 1973, the
colleges were allowed to establish post-graduate courses in
specified subjects and for undertaking research schemes., 13 out
of 15 colleges have so far introduced such courses.

2. Finance, Audit and Accounts

2.1 (i) The cost of establishing and running these colleges
is being shared by the Central and State Governments. The
Central Government provided funds for buildings, equipment,
library etc. and State Governments provided free developed
lands. The recurring expenditure on under-graduate courses is
being shared equally by these Governments. For approved post-
graduate courses, 100 per cent assistance is given by the Central
Government. The colleges are also receiving funds from other
State Governments, University Grants Commission, ctc.




./,

393

(ii) As per audited statements of accounts for the year
1979-80 to 1982-83, 15 colleges received total financial assistance
of Rs. 36.55 crores from the Central Government and Rs. 20.63
crores from the State Governments as per details given below :—

1979-80  1980-81  1981-82  1982-83  Total

{Rupees in lakhs)

From Central Govern-
ment

Grants for under-

graduate courses . 638.36 652,74 730.22 917.56 2938.88
Grants for post-

graduate courses

and rasearch

schemes . 88.35 102,24 125.64 102,65 425,88
Loans for staff quar-
ters and hostels 64.50 79.95 83.78 61.59 289.82

ToraL—Centre 791.21 541.93 939.64 1081.80 3654.58

From State Govern-

ment
Grants for under-

graduate courses 393.48 468.16 555.93 604.63 2052.25
Grants for post-

graduate courses 0.20 0.50 0.30 po 1.00
Loan for specific

purposes . ; - 10,00 - 5 10.060
ToraL—States . 393.68 473.66 586.28 604.63 2063.25

Gaanp ToraL . 1184.89 1320.59 1525.92 1636.43 5717.83

Note :

(a) The loan for speciic purposes represents assistance
from Tamil Nadu Government for House Building
Advance to the employees of the college of the
State.

(b) The assistance received from other State Govern-
ments and organisations for payment of scholarship

to the students has been excluded
S/1 AGCR/83.—24,



394

(iii) The accounts of these colleges were being audited by
the Chartered Accountants and Examiner of local funds upto to
the period indicated below :

(a) Jamshedpur and Surat 1976-77
(b) Bhopal, Durgapur, Jaipur, Nagpur,

Rourkela, Srinagar and Surathkal 1977-78
(¢) Kozhikode, Kurukshetra, Silchar,

Tiruchirapalli and Warrangal 1978-79
(d) Allahabad 1979-80

Therealter, the audit was taken up by the Comptroller and
Auditor General under CAG's (DPC) Act 1971,

(iv) The Government of India issued instructions in the
year 1976 to all the colleges for maintenance of Receipts and
Payments Account, Income and Expenditure Account and
Balance-Sheet.  No attempt has so far been made to adopt a
uniform procedure of accounting by all the colleges. The
Government stated (December 1982) that the instructions in
this regard have since been issued to zll the colleges.

3. Cost of operation and students strength

3.1 A comparative study of 15 colleges revealed the following
shortfalls in students strength vis-a-vis the actual capacity of
seats available in these colleges during the years 1979-80,
1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83.

Year Total Actoal  Percentage Percentige
available students shortfall of  shortfall in
capacity strength  students in post-
under- praduate
graduate courses
courses
1979-80 17343 15717 7.66 31.91
1980-81 17220 15598 7.10 39.78
1981-82 17863 16198 7.64 31.40
1982-83 18112 16887 5.06 28.08

Dropouts during these years were 373, 372, 426 and 344
students respectively. The reasons for dropouts were other than
the failures in examination e.g. the students admitted not turning
up on securing admissions to other colleges nearer their homes
or in medical colleges and migrations. There was shortfall in
admission of students from outside States in Allahabad (136),




395

Durgapur (190), Jaipur (347), Jamshedpur (42), Kurukshetra
(155), Rourkela (311), Silchar (121), Tiruchirapalli (509)
and Warrangal (175) during these years,

3.2 The analysis of statistical data prepared for the years
1979-80, 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83 for 15 colleges in
under-graduate courses and for 13 colleges in post-graduate
courses revealed that cost per student ranged between Rs. 4,374
and Rs. 13,712 in respect of under-graduate courses and between
Rs, 2,699 and Rs. 26,349 in post-graduate courses. The
teacher-student ratio ranged between 1:7 and 1:18 in the case
of under-graduate courses; and 1:2 and 1:19 in post-graduate
courses.

4. Release of financial assistance by Govermment and utilisation

thereof

4.1 The accounts of the colleges revealed several cases
wherein the grants for capital purposes were released far in
advance of nceds, whereas the grants for maintenance purposes
were released inadequately resulting in unauthorised diversions
of grants for capital purposes towards maintenance expenditure,
A few illustrations are cited below :

(i) The accounts of the following 8 colleges as on 31st March
1983 revealed shortfalls in maintenance grants resulting in
diversion of capital grants for revenue purposes :—

Extent of shortfall in
grants for maintenance

from
College
State Central
Government Government
(Rupees in lakhs)
I. Bhopal 27,95 5.7
2. Jaipur 5.03 4.91
3. Jamshedpur 8.53 6.4
4. Kozhikode 9.35 2.1
5. Rourkela 1.74 0.10
6. Surat 2. 85 2.69
7. Swathkal 6.88 1.15
8. Tiruchirapalli 2.32

ToraL 62.33 25.63



396

Data for one college (Silchar) made available upto 31st March
1982 indicated shortfall Rs. 19.03 lakhs from the State

Government.

The Durgapur college received excess maintenance grant of
Rs. 9.38 lakhs (Rs. 6.17 lakhs from State Government, Rs. 3.21
lakhs from Central Government) as on 31st March 1983.

(ii) In certain colleges, the opening balances of un-utilised
grants for specific purposes were more than adequate to meet
current years' expenditure and still fresh grants were released
without adjustment of unspent balances as detailed below :—

College Year Opening Expenditure  Further
balance of during the  grant
unutilised  year released
grnt for during the
spucific year
purposes

1 2 3 4 5
(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Rourkela 1981-82 18.68 4.44 6.00
1932-83 2.0 1.49 0.25

2. Surathkal 1980-81 5.3% 4.79 3.50
3. Srinagar 1981-82 2.33 1.35 1.50
4. Jaipur. 1931-62 19.39 3.91 10.00
5. Warrangal 1981-82 5.43 3,49 2.00
6. Nagpur 1981-82 2.12 0.86 2.70
7. Jamshedpur 1980-81 9.04 1.56 10.50
1982-83 8.00 0.76 2.50

8. Surat 1980-81 20.29 3.60 6.76
9. Kurukshetra 1979-80 6.00 1.98 9.00
1981-82 7.69 2.88 2.50

ToraL 106.34 3 1.2

4.2 A few cases of irregular releasc of assistance, paymenis
af grants in excess of or in advance of actual requircment noticed
in audit are detailed below :

(i) The college at Rourkela was paid capital grant of Rs, 2
lakhs in March 1981 for library facilities, the utilisation certificate
was furnished to the Ministry by the college only in August

-



397

1983. Further, the cxpenditure incurred on certain works by
the State Public Works Department was in excess of the
sanctioned estimates by Rs. 2.27 lakhs, but the excess had
neither been cxamined and regularised, nor reimbursed to the
Public Works Department.

(ii) Out of grants for amenities for staff, students etc. paid
upto March 1971, a sum of Rs. 0.80 lakh was lying unutilised
as on 31st March 1982 with the college at Jamshedpur. However,
the Central Government relcased further grant of Rs. 1 lakh in
1978-79 and Rs. 2 lakhs in 1980-81 for the same purpose, which
also remained unutilised (March 1983).

(iii) The college at Durgapur was paid total assistance of
Rs. 320.73 lakhs (grants Rs. 223.64 lakhs and loans Rs. 97.09
lakhs) upto 1982-83 for construction of buildings, procurement
of equipment, etc. At the end of 1981-82 the unutilised balance
of assistance was Rs. 54.76 lakhs. However, further capital
grants/loans of Rs. 28.09 lakhs were released during 1982-83.

(iv) In the college at Srinagar, balance in provident fund
accounts as on 31st March 1983 aggregated Rs. 68.93 lakhs,
whereas investments were to the extent of Rs. 61.72 lakhs only.
Short investment was attributed by the college to diversion of
provident fund money to regular administrative expenditure due
to late receipt of grants from the Central and State Governments,
The college, did not, however, recoup the provident fund balance
on receipt of funds.

(v) Grant of Rs. 4 lakhs paid to Kozhikode college in
March 1979 for construction of staff quarters remained unutilised
as on 31st March 1980. The college stated (September 1983)
that the grant was paid by the Central Government without
any request from the college therefor and the same was utilised
for the construction of staff quarters from 1982 onwards.

(vi) Out of the grant of Rs. 5 lakhs (Rs. 3 lakhs in January
1979 and Rs. 2 lakhs in January 1980) paid to Kozhikode college
for students amenities, Rs. 1.02 lakhs remained unutilised as



398

on 31st March 1982. Besides, the grant of Rs. 2 lakhs paid
to the college in March 1981 for electronics building also re-
mained unutilised as on 31st March 1982.

5. Submission of wtiisation certificates for assistance given

5.1 Every sancticning authority (Ministry of Education and
Culture in this casc) has to watch utilisation of grants given
for specified purposes and furnish utilisation certificates to the
Accounts Officer within a reasonable period. According to the
records of the Accounts Office as on 31st March 1983, such
utilisation certificates were overdue in respect of grants paid
to the colleges amounting to Rs. 370.14 lakhs from 1st April
1978 upto 31st March 1981, as per year-wise particulars given
below :—

Year in which grants were paid No, of Amount
Colleges
(Rupees in lakhs)
1973-79 14 69.42
1979-80 13 144.55
1980-81 13 156,17
Total . 375_ 14

Information in respect of earlier ycars was not available,

5.2 The rules also provide for maintenancg of a register of
grants by the sanctioning authority to record payments of grants
to facilitate watch on their proper and prompt utilisation.
Although a register was maintained to record payments of grants
to the colleges, the sanctioning authority did not exercise proper
control over utilisation of the grants (June 1983).

5.3 In regard to utilisation of assistance the following were
noticed during audit.

(1) The college at Srinagar exccuted 4 works by 1980-81
at a cost of Rs. 4.39 Jakhs without any sanction. The expendi-
turc has been regularised by the Central Government on post-
facto basis.



399

(ii) Till 1980-81 the Central Government provided (o the
college at Srinagar, non-recurring grants totalling Rs. 103.98
lakhs for construction of certain instructional buildings. Their
consiruction was completed before 1978-79 and there was
unutilised balance of Rs., 9.89 lakhs on 3ist March 1983,
Neither the unutilised grant was refunded by the college. nor
its refund demanded by the Central Government.

(iii) The college at Kurukshetra did not include scveral
iiems of income, such as income from lease of iand. sale of
prospectus, hire of vehicles, interest on deposits etc, as income
in its revenue account upto the year 1981-82 and instead
capitalised such receipts. Ceriain items of cxpenditure of
revenue nature were also not treated as such but were exhibited
as assets in the accounts upto the year 1981-82.  From 1982-83,
however, the correct procedure is being followed. The procedure
adopted upto 1981-82 resulted in exhibition of net deficit to
be reimbursed by the Central and State Governments in ¢xcess
by Rs. 2.00 lakhs, Rs. 2.20 lakhs and Rs. 3.28 lakhs respectively
during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82.

tiv) In March 1977, Government of India sanctioned the
laying of an athletic track in the campus college at Kozhikode
and permiited them to utilise the unspent balance of Rs. 1.70
lakhs under the grants sanctioned for “Staff and students
amenities”.  The work was entrusted to a contractor in October
1977 for completion by October 1978 but the work did pot
progress as planned and was stopped midway in March 1980
by which time an expenditure of Rs. 2.07 lakhs was incurred.
By July 1977 it was noticed that there was need for realignment
of track but this was not done before the work had commenced
and an expenditure of Rs. 0.98 lakh was incurred in the original
site which was later abandoned. Though the work was entrusted
to another contractor, it was not completed even by Julv 1981
and expenditure incurred till then amounted to Rs. 2.47 lakhs.
The college proposed to incur an additional expenditure of
Rs. 3 lakhs (total Rs. 5.50 lakhs) against original cost of Rs, 1.70



400

lakhs and to meet increase in cost by diversion from other grants.
No sanction for diversion was, however, obtained (July 1983).

6. Loans to colleges and their recoveries.—The Central
Government pays loans to the colleges upto 100 per cent of
the cost of hostel buildings and 50 per cent of the cost of stafl
quarters, the loans for the former purpose being interest {ree
and the latter bearing interest at current rates, 'Till 31st March
1983, loans totalling Rs. 13.61 crores had been advanced to
15 colleges for these purposcs. Initially, these loans were
repayable in 33 annual instalments (25 annual instalments in
the case of loans sanctioned after 1 April 1964). It was decided
in April 1968 that pending a review of the arrangements for
repavments of the loans, the colleges would remit the rent
recovered in respect of the staff quarters and hostel accommoda-
tion towards repayments of the loans. No such review had,
howevér, been conducted so far (March 1983).

6.2 According to the records of the Government, the out-
standing amount of loans repayable by 15 colleges as on 31st
March 1983 was Rs, 508.87 lakhs, whereas as per the accounts
of the colleges, the outstanding amount as on that date was
Rs. 944,99 lakhs. The following points are relevant :

(i) the balances outstanding as per Governments’ account
had not been reconciled with the accounts of the colleges and
the work was in arrears since October 1976.

(ii) the outstanding amount of interest payable by
10 colleges as on 31st March 1983 in respect of loans for staff
quarters was Rs. 97.03 lakhs dating back to 1966-67. Colleges
at Durgapur and Srinagar did not even calculate the interest due.

(iii) in respect of loans for staft quarters, it was necessary to
allocate the actual cost of construction between loans and grants
on 50 : 50 basis and adjust the initial payments accordingly.
Such adjustments had, however, not been done in respect of
13 colleges in regard to staff quarters constructed upto March



401

1980. According to the annual accounts of the colleges, grants
amounting to Rs. 65.54 lakhs had been overpaid, but had not
been recovered ; unutilised loans aggregating Rs, 35.93 lakhs
had also not been recovered so far (June 1983). Srinagar college
has met excess loan expenditure of Rs. 2.93 lakhs from the
grant.

(iv) The colleges at Bhopal, Durgapur and Kurukshetra did
not comply with the Government directive to utilise the entire
rent collections towards repayment of loans and interest and
instead retained the realisations with them for other purposes.
The amount so retained by the colleges at Bhopal and Kuruk-
shetra as on 31st March 1983 amounted to Rs. 6.13 lakhs and
Rs. 3.40 lakhs respectively. The college at Durgapur did not
repay any instalment after 1974-75 till November 1982 and
on the other hand created a reserve fund to which the rent
collections were credited. Total rent collecticns in the fund
were Rs. 18.82 lakhs and Rs. 5.59 lakhs respectively on
31st March 1982 and 31st March 1983. A sum of Rs. 16.34 lakhs
was repaid by the college towards principal in November 1982.
Despite non-payment of any instalment during 1975-76 to
1981-82, the college was paid further loans of Rs, 7.22 lakhs
during 1979-80 to 1981-82.

7. Other points

7.1 R.E.C. Silchar

(i) Out of land measuring 600 acres donated to the college
by the State Government in 1966, there were encroachments on

23 acres which had not been vacated so far (June 1983).

7.2 R.E.C. Surat

(i) Government of India approved (March 1982) introduction
of an under-graduate cours: in Electronics and released grant of
Rs. 13 lakhs which could not be utilised as the South Gujarat



402

University had not granted afliliation. The courses had not
been started so far (May 1983).

(iiy An amount of Rs. 4.94 lakhs out of non-recurring grant
of Rs. 5 lakhs received during 1978-79 and 1979-80 towards
amenitics to students and stafl remained unutitised (June 1983)
because the original estimates for Rs. 9.95 lakhs approved in
April 1982 were revised to Rs. 12.35 lakhs in March 1983 even
before the work was taken up. The revised estimates had not
been approved so far (June 1983).

(i) Material worth Rs. 1.08 lakhs purchased  between
September 1979 and March 1981 for the fabrication of 100

tonnes Joading frame is lying idle (June 1983) as the frame had
not been fabricated.

7.2 R.E.C. Rourkela

The college had certain guartersy hostels belonging to the
State Government at its disposal and realised rent of Rs. 4.47
lakhs during 1961-62 to 1965-66. Instead of paying the renmt
to the State Government, the college utilised the amount for other
purposes including investment of Rs. 3.16 lakhs.

7.4 Regional Institute of Technology, Jamshedpur

The Institute had only one vehicle on the road and four
vehicles had been condemned between December 1972 and
May 1978. However, the Institute continued to entertain services

of -4 drivers on the ground that the driver belonged to category
of permanent staff.

7.5 R.E.C. Jaipur

The State Government had allotted 1004 bighas and 19 biswas
of land to the college during June 1964 to July 1966. Cut of
this only 667 bighas and 5 biswas of land were in possession of




403

the college and 91 bighas had been transferred to other institu-
tions. Out of the balance, there were encroachments on 9 bighas
and 19 biswas for which the college stated that it had filed civil
suits. Possession of 97 bighas and 17 biswas was not taken by
the college. Possession of 126 bighas and 13 biswas had still
not been obtained from the revenue authorities by the college and
in another 12 bighas and 5 biswas, the local improvement trust
had e¢ncroached and constructed roads.

7.6 Miscellaneous

Advances amounting to Rs, 60.18 lakhs given to staff or
Public Works Divisions and suppliers were outstanding in 4
colleges (Bhopal, Kozhikode, Kurukshetra and Srinagar) as on
31st March 1983 for recovery/adjustment. These include items
pertaining to 1960-61 (Bhopal), 1964-65 (Kozhikode and Sri-
nagar) and 1968-69 (Kurukshetra).

Differences of Rs. 11.09 lakhs between the cash book balance
and the balance as per pass book were pending reconciliation in
two colicges (Rourkela and Nagpur) on 31st March 1983. A
credit balance of Rs, 3.40 lakhs and debit balance of Rs. 1.43
lakhs. representing difference in reconciliation  between cash
book balance and the bank balance were placed under ‘Suspense’
for the first time in the balance sheet of Durgapur College as at
31st March 1982.

Reconciliation between the individual account of subscribers
of Provident Fund and the total accounts were in arrears in two
colleges since 1977-78 (Surat) and 1978-79 (Jamshedpur).

Summing up.—

— Shortfall ranging between 5 and about 8 per cent in
admission of students in under-graduate courses and
shortfall ranging from 28 to about 40 per cent in
admission to post-graduate courses were noticed in
15 colleges during 1979-80 to 1982-83.



404

There were wide fluctuations in the cost per stu-
dent amongst different colleges, the range varying
between Rs. 4,374 and Rs. 13,712 in under-graduate
and between Rs. 2,699 and Rs. 26,349 in post-
graduate courses.

Fifteen Regional Engineering colleges received grants
loans aggregating Rs. 36.55 crores from the Central
Government and Rs. 20.63 crores from the Stale
Government during 1979-80 o 1982-83.

Although 9  colleges had unspent balance  of
Rs. 106.34 lakhs, further grants of Rs. 57.21 lakhs
were released during 1979-80 to 1982-83. Grants/
loans of Rs. 28.09 lakhs relcased to Durgapur
college in advance and Rs. 4 lakhs paid to Kozhikode
college in March 1979 remained unutilised !l
1982. Shortfall in release of maintenance grant to
8 colleges resulted in diversion of capital grant of
Rs. 87.96 lakhs for revenue purposes,

Utilisation certificates in respect of grants aggregat-
ing Rs, 370.14 lakhs paid during 1978-79 to 1980-81
have not been received.

Repayment of loans of Rs. 944.99 lakhs and interest
of Rs. 97.03 lakhs were outstanding on 31st March
1983 against 15 and 10 colleges respectively. A
defaulting college was granted  further loans of
Rs. 7.22 lakhs.

In 4 colleges advances of Rs, 60.18 lakhs were out-
standing on 31st March 1983 for adjustment/
recovery.




405

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(Department of Industrial Development)

58, Khadi and Village Indusiries Commission—Bee-keeping
industry

1. Introductory.—Bee-keeping is one of the village industries
assisted by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC).
The development programmes of the KVIC mainly aim at
increasing the number of bee colonics reared on scientific lines
to produce apiary honey and to effect cross pollination of agro-
horticultural crops. The programmes also include distribution
of standard bee boxes and other implements, imparting training
in improved methods and processes of production and develop-
ment of industry on commercial lines.

2. Potential—The existing availability of forest in the
country is 60 million hectares and agricultural coverage useful
to bees is 50 million hectares. According to the KVIC, this can
sustain one crore colonies for bee-keeping alone producing about
6 crore kgs. of honey. The various insect-pollinated crops may
require 15 crores of bee colonies if adequate cross-pollination is
to be achieved. This will add to the agricultural wealth Rs. 400
crores at least. As against this, the number of bee-colonies as
on 31st March 1983 was 8.07 lakhs covering 35,101  villages
and the production of honey including wax was to the tune of
57.42 lakh kgs. only, even though the development of bee-
keeping was included under the KVIC programme right from
its inception in 1953-54.

The number of bee-colonies had increased from 5.23 lakhs
in 1973-74 to 8.07 lakhs in 1982-83, but the number of villages
covered declined from 37,536 in 1973-74 to 35,101 in 1982-83.

3. Finance.—During 1953-54 to 1982-83, the KVIC dis-
bursed Rs. 629.09 lakhs (Rs. 422.69 lakhs as grants and
Rs. 206.40 lakhs as loans) to the State Boards, co-operative
societies and registered institutions for development of bes-
keeping industry. As on 31st March 1983, the net cumulative
grants (grants disbursed minus refunds of unutilised portion



406

thereot), amounted to Rs. 400.38 lakhs and the loans ou'standing
were Rs. 161,08 lakhs (total Rs. 561.46 lakhs).

4. Investment, production, employment, cariings, etc.—The
following table shows the performance in regard to production

and employment :

Annual level attained at the end of  Production of heney and Employ-

wax ment
Quantity Value No
(In lakh (In lakh (In iakh)
Kgs.) rupees)
1968-69 17.10 102,61 1,10
1973-74 24.46 171.72 1.50
1979-80 47.70 575.08 1.61
1980-81 50.48 759.01 .71
1981-82 56.30 959.47 1.86
1982-83 57.42 978.96 1.93

The total investment upto 1982-83 was Rs, 629.09 lakhs.

The annual productivity per worker in 1979-80, 1980-81,
1981-82 and 1982-83 was 29.6, 29.5, 30.3 and 29.8 kgs. res-
pectively. The average number of bee-colonies per bee-keeper
which was 4 in 1976-77 remained stagnant till 1982-83,

About 73 per cent of the total production for 1982-83 was
accounted for by three States alone, viz. Kerala (40.9 per cent),
Tamil Nadu (21.2 per cent) and Karnataka (11 per cent).
The production in each of the remaining States ranged from
less than 1 to 5 per cent.

fhe quantum of investment upto the employment and the
level of production during 1982-83 showed that there was no
definite pattern of relationship between the investment and the
employment in various States with the result that the earnings



L r
1 y ! ’ ny ’
=3 .
per employment varied widely, as will be cvident from the following data :—

State Total Total Investment Total Investment Employ- Average
investment  employ- employ- production output ment output earnings
at theend  ment during ment ratio during ratio ratio per anntm
of 1982-83 1982-83  (Investment 1982-83 (Kgs. per (Kgs. per  for employ-
(Rs. in lakhs) (Number) per one (In lakh investment) employ- ment during

employment)  Kgs.) ment) 1982-83

(Rupees) (Rupees)
o i 2 3 4 5 6 7 s
Kcrala 95.76 21066 455 23.49 0.245 111.50 1520
Tamil Nadu 99.23 43147 230 12,18 0.122 28.23 385
Karnataka 80.48 25322 3i8 6.29 0.078 24.84 340
West Bengal 36.01 14214 253 2.68 0.074 18.85 256
Uttar Pradesh 18.06 4347 415 0.57 0.032 13.11 180
Bihar 50.03 15460 324 2.20 0.044 14.23 194
Assam 36.37 18873 193 2.32 0.064 12.29 167
Orlssa 52.02 24491 212 1.99 0.038 8.12 111

LO¥



408

Although the investment output ratio in Tamil Nadu was
about 50 per cent of that of Kerala, the employment output
ratio was only 25 per cent of Kerala. Again, investment output
ratio in Karnataka was 64 per cent of Tamil Nadu. However,
the investment employment ratio in Karnataka brought down
the difference between employment output ratio of these two
States. This was mainly due to high investment employment
ratio in Tamil Nadu, resulting from very large number of people
depending on this industry, Although the employment opportuni-
ties were provided on part-time basis only, the number of bee-
keepers varied widely in different States with reference to
production. Consequently, the employment output ratio fluctuated
widely in different States with the result that average earning per
bee-keeper ranged from Rs. 111 in Orissa to Rs. 1,520 in
Kerala. The investment per employment ranged from Rs. 193
in Assam to Rs. 455 in Kerala. The extent of productivity
affected by the level of investment was not ascertainable,

Although training is considered necessary in this industry,
the training programme did not receive adequate attention. Only
3,068 persons had been trained by 31st March 1983 against
1.93 lakh persons employed in 1982-83. No training was
imparted during the six years ending 1982-83 in majority of the
States.

There were also wide fluctuations in production per bee-
colony in various States including Kerala, Tamil Nadu and
Karnataka where the industry was concentrated ; the average
production per bee-colony during 1982-83 in certain States was
as under :

Production Number of

Average
of honey  bee-colonies production
and wax (In lakh) per bee-

(In lakh colony
. . . S ... ..
1 2 3 4
Kerala 23.49 2.09 11.24
Puniah 0.46 0.06 8.35
Meghalaya 0,90 0.12 7.53



409

1 3 3 4
Tamil Nadu 12,18 1.68 . 7.26
Assam 2.32 0.37 6.33
Bihar 2.20 0.40 5.49
Karnataka 6.29 1.16 5.42
West Bengal 2.68 0.51 5.23
Uttar Pradesh 0.57 0.14 4.16
Himachal Pradesh 0.57 0.14 4.05
Orissa 1.99 0.52 3.87

5. Distribution of improved bee-boxes—The number of
improved bee-boxes distributed by the KVIC during 1972-73 to
1982-83 was as under :

Year Bee-boxes
1972-73 17,059
1973-74 13,431
1974-75 10,900
1975-76 16,588
1976-77 17,375
1977-78 26,409
1978-79 35,696
1979-80 32,648
1980-81 33,304
1981-82 27,926
1982-83 40,939

The pace of distribution of improved bec-boxes had declined
during 1979-80 and 1981-82 instead of being accelerated.

It was stated by the KVIC (June 1983) that introduction of
standardised bee-keeping equipment  could not be taken up
readily on the desired scale due to the prohibitive cost of raw
materials and limitations in the availability of teak and tun at
cheaper rate.

6. Departmental trading unit :

The KVIC is also running a departmental trading unit under
the Directorate of Bee-keeping for procurement and sale of honey.
S/1 AGCR/83.—27.



410

The working results of the unit during 1977-78 to 1982-83 were
as under :

. 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80  1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
(In lakhs of rupees)

Opening

stock 19.17 14.31 7.30 9.30 11.73 11.05
Purchases 11.55 16.06 30.13 40.46 47.61 58.01
Sales . 26.13 30.64 33.53 49.76 52.14 54.42
Closing

stock 14.31 7.30 9.30 11.73 11.05 24.79
Gross

Profit  (4)2.82 (4)2.16 (+)2.77 (4)5.75 (—)1.93 (+4)4.54
Establish-

ment

expen-

diture 0.72 0.62 0.72 1.54 1.13 1.51
Net sur=

pl

us (+)/
loss (—) (+)1.01 (4)0.52 (4)1.17 (+)2.48 (—)4.71 (+)0.03

The unit, which earned aggregate profit of Rs. 5.18 lakhs
continuously from 1977-78 to 1980-81, sustained a loss of
Rs. 4,71 lakhs in one year (1981-82). The main reasons for
such a heavy loss were shortage to the extent of Rs. 2.93 lakhs
in packing stock, leakages, breakages, replacement to the extent
of Rs. 3.06 lakhs and over-valuation of the closing stock as on
31st March 1981 by Rs. 1.10 lakhs. Th2 unit could earn only
a meagre profit of Rs. 0.03 lakh during 1982-83 due to heavy
leakages, breakages and shortages of honey worth Rs. 2.34 lakhs.

7. Blocking up of funds.—As against 195 co-operative
societies, 25 registered institutions and 1957 individuals assisted
by various State Boards upto 1981-82, 133 co-operative societies,
5 registered institutions and 51 individuals were considered weak
and defunct. As on 31st March 1982, the KVIC funds amount-
ing to Rs. 10.08 lakhs were blocked up with the weak and
defunct units.

8. (a) Loans.—As on 31st March 1982, a sum of Rs. 1.76
lakhs had become overdue for repayments from 15 institutions.
The list of the institutions which had defaulted in repayment of



411

loan instalments as on 31st March 1983 had not been prepared
by the KVIC.

The KVIC has no system of its own to ascertain the details
of loans which had become overdue for recovery from various
State Boards. The default statements had also not been received
regularly from the State Boards. The default statements as on
31st March 1983 were received from 12 out of the 25 State
Boards. According to the default statements submitted by
12 State Boards, amount overdue for recovery from these
Boards as on 31st March 1983 was Rs. 4.62 lakhs.

The total amount of loans outstanding against the institutions
and State Boards as on 31st March 1983 was Rs. 161.08
lakhs.

(b) Interest on loans.—Loans paid for village industries
(including Bee-keeping Industry) carried interest at the rate
of 2.5 per cent per annum (except for first two years when these
were interest free) in respect of working capital loans upto 31st
March 1974 and at the rate of 4 per cent per annum from
1st April 1974 onwards. In cases of defaults in repayment of
loans, penal interest was chargeable at 5 per cent per annum upto
31st March 1974 and 6 to 15 per cent per annum thercafter.
No register showing the amount of interest accrued, amount
actually received and the balance yet to be received from the
loanees at the end of each year was being maintained. In a
meeting of the KVIC held in March 1981, it noted with concern
that the interest on all outstanding loans should be calculated
chargeable and that the borrowers were not being informed about
their liability in this respect. In the circumstances and taking
note of the fact that interest calculation in respect of past period
may involve considerable amount of work, the KVIC decided
that the interest on all outstanding loans should be calculated
with effect from 1st April 1981 according to the terms and
conditions applicable to them and intimated to the borrowers
for recovery and that in respect of periods prior to 1st April



412

1981, the Chief Accounts Officer be directed to suggest a
simplified procedure regarding calculation of interest and submit
the procedure to it for consideration and approval.

No action had been taken by the KVIC so far (June 1983)
on the former decision and for the latter the KVIC stated (June
1983) that approval of the Government of India to its proposal
for calculation of interest was still awaited.

9. Utilisation certificate.—In respect of loans and grants,
totalling Rs, 84.17 lakhs disbursed to institutions and co-operatlve
societies during 1970-71 to 1980-81, utilisation certificates for
Rs. 16.85 lakhs were still awaited. An unspent balance of
Rs. 4.10 lakhs was also yet to be recovered (April 1983).
Similar information in respect of the State Boards was not
available with the KVIC.

Summing up

— although the total production and employment
increased over the years, there was no correlation
between the investment and employment in various
States, the employment remaining almost stagnant
at around 1.48 lakh persons during 1972-73 to
1977-78, despite additional investment of Rs, 131.07
lakhs during this period;

— there was wide disparity in average earnings of the
bee-keepers ranging from Rs. 111 in Orissa to
Rs. 1,520 in Kerala;

— the training had not received adequate attention.
Only 3,068 persons had been trained upto March
1983 against 1.93 lakh persons employed during
1982-83; no training had been imparted in majority
of the States ;

— the KVIC funds amounting to Rs. 10.08 lakhs re-
mained blocked (31st March 1982) with various
weak and defunct cooperative societies, registered
institutions and individuals;



413

— loans advanced by the KVIC to various institutions/
State Boards werc not being recovered regularly,
records of interest recoverable were not being main-
tained, recovery of unspent balance of Rs. 4.10 lakhs
was awaited; and

— utilisation certificates for Rs. 16.85 lakhs pertaining

to assistance given from 1970-71 to 1930-81 were
wanting.

59. Interest Subsidy to Khadi and Village Industrics Commission

The Khadi and Village Industries Commission (Commission)
is not required to pay interest on loans paid to it by Government,
which is adjusted in accounts as subsidy to the Commission.
The amounts of subsidy so adjusted for the years 1980-81 and
1981-82 were Rs. 18.45 crores and Rs. 22.20 crores respectively.

From 1977 onwards the Commission received subsidy from
Government in respect of interest on loans raised by it from
banks/ other financing institutions or loans raised by the State
Boards and Institutions with the approval of the Commission
for meeting their working capital requirements. Details of the
loans so raised during 1980-81 and 1981-82 were as under :

Loans raised Rate of  Loans raised Rate of
by the Com- interest by the State  interest

Year mission for  (In per- Boards/Ins-  (In per-
its trading centage) titutions centage)
activities (Rs. in

(Rs. in crores)
crores)
1980-81 4.97 13 3.48 13 to 17
| 1981-82 8.30 13.5t019.5 14.86  13.5 to 19.5

The amount of subsidy was restricted to the difference
between the actual rates of interest charged by the financing
institutions and 4 per cent per annum to be borne by the
borrowers themselves. The total amount of subsidy paid by
Government to the Commission on this account during 1980-81
and 1981-82 was Rs. 1.95 crores.

The Cottage Match Directorate of the Commission, however,
obtained cash credit facilities from banks, partly direct and



414

partly through the Cotton Directorate of the Commission and
simultaneously made investments in short-term deposits during
1980-81, After excluding the unutilised grants and other
receipts received by the Cottage Match Directorate which were
stated to form part of the short-term deposit investments,
investments from the bank loan portion alone during 1980-81

were as under :

Cash credit facility Short term deposits
Period
Amount Rate of Amount Rate of
(In lakhs of rupees) interest  (Inlakhs interest
per annum  of Tupees) per annum
Direct Through (In per- (In per-
Cotton centage) centage)
Directo-
rate
1 2 3 4 3 ¥
17-4-1980 to
18-5-1980 30 150 13 40 2.5
40 3.0
8 4.0
19-5-1980 to
2-6-1980 30 150 13 40 3.0
8 4.0
3-6-1980 to
15-7-1980 30 150 13 8 4.0
16-7-1980 to
31-7-1980 30 230 13 8 4.0
1-8-1980 to
11-8-1980 30 230 13 10 e
20 3.0
59 4.0
12-8-1980 to
19-8-1980 30 230 13 20 3.0
59 4.0
20-8-1980 to
24-8-1980 30 230 13 20 3.0
39 4,0
25-8-1980 to
5-12-1980 30 230 13 20 3.0
9 4.0
6-12-1980 to
8-12-1980 30 225 13 20 3.0
9 4.0




1 2 3 4 § 6
12-1980 289 225 13 20 3.0
iy 9 4.0
10-12-1980 to
31-12-1980 289 o 13 20 3.0
9 4.0
1-1-1981 to
15-1-1981 289 . 13 20 3.0
9 4.0

The cash credit facility to the extent of short-term deposits
could have been completely avoided. Had this been done, the
Commission would have saved interest to the extent of Rs. 2.69
lakhs.

The Cotton Directorate of the Commission had obtained
cash credit facilities for amounts ranging from Rs. 110.5 lakhs
to Rs. 360.5 lakhs on interest of 13 per cent per annum during
April 1980 to March 1981 and transferred part of it to the
Cottage Match Directorate. Though no portion of the balance
was invested in short-term deposits, it was noticed that a
considerable amount of the loans was lying unutilised in the
current account with the bank as per cash book. According to
the Commission, a minimum balance of Rs. 25 lakhs was
required to be kept in current account so as to meet any
immediate call for remittance of amount towards purchases
already committed or anticipated and for payment of interest
to banks on amounts borrowed under the cash credit
arrangements. Even after excluding Rs. 25 lakhs required to
meet such contingencies, avoidable interest payment on the
remaining unutilised balances (ranging between Rs. 1.59 lakhs

and Rs, 30.50 lakhs) in the current account amounted to
Rs. 1.26 lakhs.

The Commission stated (November 1982) that such
temporary advances from Bank Borrowings are completely
avoided now and that its Director (Bank Finance) watches
quarterly utilisation of amounts borrowed through bank finance.

Government stated (September 1983) that the Commission

was being advised not to borrow money when internal funds
were available with them.



CHAPTER VII

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED GOVERNMENT
UNDERTAKINGS

60. Genera.—On 31st March 1983, there were 41
departmentally managed Government Undertakings of Commer-
cial and quasi-Commercial nature.

The financial results of these Undertakings are ascertained
annually by preparing pro forma accounts outside the general
accounts of Government. Trading and Profit and Loss
Accounts and Balance Sheets are not prepared by two Under-
takings, viz. Department of Publications, Deltht and Government
of India Presses ; instcad, stores accounts are prepared. In
pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee, Government have agreed to prepare the
Manufacturing, Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet in
respect of Government of India Presses and the format of
Accounts for this purpose has since been approved which will be
effective from 1st April 1983.

Pro forma accounts for the year 1982-83 have been received
so far (January 1984) for audit from only 4 undertakings
(SI. Nos. 9, 31, 33 and 42 of Annexure ‘A’). A synoptic
statement showing the summarised financial results of all the
departmental Undertakings, on the basis of their latest available
accounts is given in Annexure ‘A’. It will be seen therefrom
that, in a number of cases, pro forma accounts are in arrears
for a number of years. The delays in the compilation of accounts
have been brought to the notice of the administrative Ministries
concerned.

416



ANNEXURE ‘A’

Summarised Financial Results of departmentally managed Government Undertakings
(Figures in thousands of rupees)

¥ Sl. Name of the Period of Govern- Block Deprecia-  Profit (4)/ Interest Total Percentage Remarks
X No. Undertaking Accounts ment Assets tionto  Loss (—) on Return of total
Capital  (Net) date Govern- return to
¥ ment Mean
# R ) - . - ~ Capital ~ Capital o B -
: ;. . : 5 6 7 8 9 10 T e
MINISTRY OF FINANCE - i R P —
¢ 1. India Security Press,
Nasik Road i . 1981-82 8,01,56 6,20,36 2,56,92  (+)4,89,89 2,19.99 (+)7,09,89 20.33
2. Currency Note Press,
Nasik Road . . 1981-82 831,24  6,02,07 241,91 (+)2,77,88 90,73  (+4)3,68,61 25.59
. 3. Government Opium
Factory, Ghazipur . 1980-81 34,16 18,16 12,37 (+)1,32,95 1,75,02  (+4)3,07,97 10.73
4. Government Opium
Factory, Neemuch . 1980-81 53,46 47,73 3,19 (+)64,52 94,16  (+)1,58,68 10.28
5. Government Alkaloid
Works, Neemuch . 1980-81 2,96,00  2,49,50 35,48 (+)6,29 24,82 (+)31,11 7.65
L 6. Government Alkaloid
Works, Ghazipur . 1980-81 17,40 8,31 6.35 (—)31,80 12,79 (—)19,01
7. India Government
Mint, Bombay . . 1980-81 14,8509  4,43,30 22,11* (+)1,26,01 1,78,93  (+4)3,04,94 10.40
1 3 8. India Government
Mint, Calcutta . . 1979-80 1,76,95 1,32,08 211,70 (+)1,03,35 1,19,74  (+)2,23,09 10.94
9, India Government
Mint, Hyderabad . 1982-83 2,86,54  1,20,29 771,36 (—)1,26,67 19,79 (—)1,06,88 .. Figutes are based on unaudited
10. Assay Department, i
= Bombay .. 1980-81 13,00 12,76 32¢  (4)8,04 43 (+)8,47 119,89
. 11. Assay Department,
Calcutta . . . 1978-79 74 57 3* (+)67 = (+)67
12. Silver Refinery, Cal-
cutta . ; 1979-80 58,92 30,79 82,58 (+)4,42,21 1,46,12 (+)5,88,33 23,64
13. Bank Note Press,
1 i ) . 1981-82 23,3995 19,0863 46414 (+)25462 157,61 (+)4,12,23 16.48  Figures are based on unaudited
14. Security Paper Mill, aasounb
Hoshangabad @ . . 1973-74 10,72,07 6,85,80 3,86,31 (—)86,29 38,42 (—)47,87 _

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING
Gt Asts

R 15. All India Radio . 1975-76  62,90,08 42,9794 19,27,70 (—)6,64,63  2,13,75 (—)4,50,88
Revenue Assets
. 64,44 11,72%
16. Radio Publication, All
India Radio . . 1977-78 2,10,91 s1 6* (—)34,15 .o (34,15 i
17. Doordarshan Kendras Separated from All India
Radio w.e.f. 1-4-1976. Proforma
Accounts for the years 1976-77
- to 1982-83 are awaited.
~» 417

S/1 AGCR/83.—28.




418

1 2 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 <

18. Films Division . . 1981-82 3,07,62 227,05 1,80,35  (—)12,10%* 2549  (+)13,39**  3.35 **Before  adjustment  of -
notional revenue (Rs. 35,84,690)
for free distribution of prints
and adjustment of Rs. 33,752 v
relating to previous years.

Capital Assets

19. Commercial  Broad- .

casting Service, All

India Radio . . 1976-77 1,14,54 83,35 23,76 (+)X4,11,24 o (44,1124

Revenue Assets
7,43 1,34* ’
MINISTRY OF COMMU-
NICATIONS

20. Overseas Communi-

cations Service, Bom-

bay . : R . 1981-82 89,63,65 43,3809 1549,06 (+)46,03,30  5,66,63 (+)51,69,93 58.15
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING *

AND TRANSPORT "

21. Lighthouses and Light- @

ships Dzpartment . 1980-81  26,21,06%** 23,20,71 3,45,63* (+)2,78,50 60,43 (+)3,38.93 13.92 ***This consists of balance 1

of Govt. Capital Account and
accumulated surplus.

22. Shipping Department,

Andaman and Nicobar

Islands . . . 1972-73 43,58 56,80 7,89 (—)80,15 4,47 (—)75,68
23. Ferry Service, Anda—

mans % . 1978-79 1,50,03 1,23,02 27,01 (—)50,65 2,00 (—)48,65
24. Marine Departmcnl

(Dock yard), Andaman

and Nicobar Islands . 1978-79 4,12 3,69 1,03 (—)4,05 7,15 (+)3,10 2.46

25. Chandigarh Transport

Undertakings, Chandl-

garh : . 1981-82 327,25  2,64,83 40,55  (—)52,96 19,28  (—)33,68
26. State Transport Service,

Andaman and Nicobar

Islands@ . . . 1976-77 35,87 26,83 39,30 (—)15,86 1,77 (—)14,09

MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE

27. Central Fertilizer Pool 19 69-70 58,31,29 s .o (4)3,87,78 1,62,89 (+)5,50,67 15.63
28. Delhi Milk Scheme . 1980-81 7,65,58 2,65,07 5,82,81 (—)4,16,14 52,56 (—)3,63,58
29. Forest  Department,

Andaman and N:cobar

Islands . . 1981-82 1,16,98 1,17,09 19,24% (4)3,47,16 13,77 (+4)3,60,93 79.07 Figures are based on un-

audited accounts.
30. Ice-cum-Freezing Plant,

Ernakulam . . 1979-80 34,39 9,27 21,00  (—)4,52 92 (—)3,60




419

: : 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 T

MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE

31. Central Research Ins-
titute, Kasauli . . 1982-83 61,60 10,84 19,93£  (+4)11,82 8,18 (+)20,00 16.23 £Depreciation includes con-
sumption of Live Stock for the
year 1982-83 only.

32, Medical Store Depots@ 1977-78 64,54 45,40 28,12 (4)43,45 93,87££ (+)1,37,32 8.05 ££This represents interest on
Govt. Capital accounted for in
the consolidated Profit and Loss
Accounts of Medical Store
Depots, Profit and Loss Acco-
unt of Factories attached to
the Medical Store Depots and
Workshop Accounts,

33. Bakery and Vegetable
Garden of the Central
Institute of Psychiatry,
Kanke, Ranchi . . 1982-83 3 28 0.6* (—)5 2 (—)3

MINISTRY OF WORKS
AND HOUSING

34, Department of Publi-

cations, Delhi . . 1978-79%+ **Trading and Profit and

) .. Loss Accounts and Balance

35. Government of India = Sheet are not prepared; instead

Presses . : . 1977-78 only Stores Accounts are pre-
pared.

MINISTRY OF ENERGY

36. Electricity Department,
Andams@ - v 193800 2,1808  1,72,03 9,92¢ (—)73,23 13,42 (—)59,81 - Figures are based on un-

audited accounts.

37. Electricity Department,
Duchidwsep . . 198182 LI 8453 2925 (5628 6,26  (—)50,02 .

DEPARTMENT OF
ATOMIC ENERGY

38, Atomic Power Autho- -
bty . . . . 197879 200,01,9548,0603 227633 (+)103511 79975 (+)18,3486  11.11  Ceased toexist from 1979-80.

39, Tarapur Atomic Power
Station . . . 1980-81 1,34,48,70 45,56,05 27,92,60 (+)2,78,66  5,86,32 (-)8,64,98 6.81 Figures are based on unaudited

accounts.

40. Heavy Water Inven- ££Started functioning from
Ca o osien 1979-80. Proforma  Accounts
Engineering Division)££ o 150 otk i ounte,

41. Rajasthan Atomic

Pawee Station] . 1981-82 1,64,4741 1,30,17,08 20,6140 (—)14,79,96 11,67,30  (—)3,12,66 . Figures are based on un-

audited accounts.




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

42. Canteen Stores Depart- . +)13,15,91 52.51 (i) From 1-4-1977, the funds
ment@ . . . 1982-83 48,00 20477  1,47,01 (+)13,1591 . (+) of the Department have
been merged with consoli-
dated Fund of India and
the transactions are routed
through the civil estimates
in the grant relating to the
Ministry of Defence. The
Accounts have been pre-
pared in the old forms and
revision of the format is
under consideration of the
Government of India,

(if) The instructions contained
in the Ministry of Finance
O.M. No. F.I(35)-B/7I
dt. 23-1-1974 have not been
followed and neither the
Mean Capital has been
shown on the face of the
Accounts nor interest on
the same charged in the
Accounts, For the purpose
of return on Mean Capital,
the mean of opening
balances and closing balan-
ces of (a) Capital (b) Funds
and Specific Reserves and
(c) Board of Control
General purpose Fund have
therefore, been adopted.

@Proforma Accounts have not been prepared according to the revised procedure prescribed in the Ministry of Finance O.M. No, F.1(35)-B/71
dated 23-1-1974.
*Dezpreciation for the year only.




MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Economic Afiairs)
61. India Government Mint, Hyderabad

1. Introduction

The Mint at Hyderabad produces coins of different denomi-
nations. Coins of denominations up to 10 paise are produced
from aluminium-magnesium alloy and coins of 25 paise and
50 paise are produced from copper and nickel combination. The
Mint also manufactures medals of gold and silver, token badges
etc., for Government and Semi-Government organisations on a
small scale.

The Mint is a departmentally managed Government Under-
taking under the Ministry of Finance. The overall administrative
and functional control rests with the General Manager.

The results of review of the operations of the Mint for the
period of six years from 1976-77 to 1981-82 are given in the
following paragraphs :—

2. Production Performance

2.01 Determination of capacity

The capacity of the Mint for minting the coins has not been
fixed and, therefore, the actual utilisation of capacity could not
be assessed.

2.02 Minting operation

Indents for the production of various denominations of
coins arc placed from time to time on the Mint by the Ministry
of Finance for despatch of coins to the Reserve Bank of India.

The Mint has been producing coins of 2 paise, 5 paise,
10 paise, 25 paisc and 50 paise denomination. Production of
50 paise coins was stopped from 1977-78 on a directive from
the Government of India stating that the design of the 50 paise
coins was to be changed. The production of 2 paise coins was
stopped with effect from 1979-80 in view of comfortable stock
position and high cost of manufacture.

421

S$/1 AGCR/83.—29,



The table below indicates the details of the production programme intimated by the
Government of India for minting of coins of different denominations and the number of coins
actually minted from 1976-77 to 1981-82.

(In lakh units)

5 paise 10 paise 25 paise Others Total
Year i
Prog- Produc- Prog- Produc Prog- Produc- Prog- Produc- Prog- Produc-
ramme tion ramme tion ramme tion ramme tion ramme tion
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

197677 . 1665.00 1685.80 Nil Nil  1380.00 1323.20 1655.00 1626.73 4700 4635.73 {?J)
1977-78 . 500.00 559.05 Nil Nil  1000.00 1378.96 1800.00 1102.97 3300 3040.98
1978-79 . 750.00 518.25 750.00 296.08 500,00 689,52 900.00 616.80 2900 2120.65
1979-80 .  1200.00 674.75  1000.00 342.20 500.00 429,20 Nil 13.05 2700 1459.20
1980-81 ., 1000, 00 1044.93 600.00 485.74  1200.00 579.68 Nil Nil 2800 2110.35
1981-82 . 800.00 1348.45 Nil Nil Nil 319.84 Nil Nil 800 1668.29
- . -~ :‘



-

423

It will be secen from the above table that :

— the programme for total production of coins as
intimated by the Government of India shows a
decreasing trend from 1977-78 onwards except for
a slight increase in 1930-81.

— the Mint could not achieve even the much reduced
production programme of coins (except for the year
1981-82) and the percentage of achievement ranged
between 99 in 1976-77 and 75 in 1980-81.

— the actual production of coins decreased from 46.36
crores in 1976-77 to 16.68 crores in 1981-82,
The Mint stated (October 1983) as under : —

“the coinage programme is decided in consultation with
the Reserve Bank of India who indicate the require-

ments. .. .the Government of India took a policy
decision that overtime working in the Mints should
be curtailed. ... This has led to a reduction in the

coinage programme as well as actual production™.

2.03 The Mint has five departments. The performance of
cach department is discussed below :—

(a) Melting Department

The department has nine furnaces of which 6 were acquired
in 1965, one in 1973 and two transferred from Bombay Mint in
1973-74. The two furnaces which were transferred from Bombay
Mint are out of use since their receipt in 1973-74 as these are
obsolete. The following table indicates the metal melted, bars
obtained and fuel oil consumed :—



Year

1978-79 .
1979-80 .
1980-81 .
1981-82 .

Metal melted

Bars obtained Perccntaée of yield

Fueloil 80 pcr_ ~ Consum-
consumed cent of  ption per
Cupro Almag  Cupro Almag Cupro Almag  (in litres) fuel oil tonne (in
_ nickel (in nickel (in nickel consum-  litres)
(in tonnes)  tonnes) (in tonnes) ption
tonnes) attribu-
table to
melting
(in
litres)
3 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1816.851 201.259 1653.964 190.898 91.03 94.85 597,000 477,600 236.66
913.986 155.954 826.542 149.200 90.43 95.67 4,26,000 3,40,800 318.52
450.711  318.695 431.644 301.587 95.77 94.63  3,40,000 2,72,000 353.52
321.422  235.109 297.422 224.350 92.53 95.42 276,000 2,20,800 396.74
425.595 348,322 388.176 319.530 91.21 91.73 3,78,000 3,02,400 390.74
117.542  476.725 108.532 457.353 92.33 95.94 2,61,000 2,08,800 351.36

e
A
o

%)
-

vy



e
i

The overall percentage of yield of good bars ranged from
90.43 per cent to 95.77 per cent in respect of cupro mnickel alloy
against a norm of 97.25 per cent. The yicld of almag metal was
within the norm of 94 per cent except during 1980-81 when it
was 91.73 per cent. As charge-wise records of metal melted,
bars cast, melting losses etc., were not maintained, variations, if
any, in the yield of each charge could not be ascertained.

No norms were fixed for the consumption of fuel oil.  The
Mint stated (February 1983) that :

“On an average 80 per cent of the oil received is charged
to Melting Section and 20 per cent to Anneafing Sec-
tion while working out the cost of production”.

Even after adopting this proportion, the fuel oil consumption
per tonne of metal melted was high as compared to the consump-
tion rate per tonne during 1976-77. Reasons for excess consump-
tion have, however, not been analysed by the Mint. Based on
the consumption pattern for 1976-77, the money value of fuel
oil consumed in excess from 1977-78 to 1981-82 amounted to
Rs. 7.25 Jakhs.

The Ministry stated (September 1983) as under :
“With the present set of equipment it is not possible
for us to measure the oil flow and fix norms of fuel
oil consumption”.

(b) Rolling Department

The bars obtained from the Melting Department are roMed
into strips of lesser thickness according to the requirements  of
each denomination of the coins to be manufactured. No norms
have been fixed for arisings of rejections. The actual scrap aris-
ings during the period 1976-77 to 1981-82 were, however, as
follows ;—

Denomination of coins Percentage of scrap
5 pais_e Between 1 t0 9.2
10 paise Between 4,3 to 12.6

25 paise Between 11.4 to 28.4



426

The reasons for wide variations in the percentage of scrap
arisings have not been analysed by the Mint.

(¢) Cutting Department

The bars rolled in strips are cut into blanks of 5 paise, 10 paise
and 25 paise. The left over material (scissel) is remetted. No
norms were, however, fixed for the arisings of scissel. The actual
arisings of scissel in the case of 5 paise coins varied between
39 per cent and 55 per cent during the six years from 1976-77
to 1981-82. The reasons for wide variations in arisings of scissel
have not been analysed by the Mint.

(d) Annealing Section

The blanks received from the cutting department are annealed
and before they are passed on for stamping, are examined visually
to weed out blanks not properly cut.

An analysis of the figures of the blanks annealed, good
blanks obtained and wastages for six years from 1976-77 to
1981-82 indicated that the percentage of wastages ranged bet-
ween 2.5 and 5.1; between 2.8 and 5.6; between 2.4 and 4.1 in
the case of coins of 5, 10 and 25 paise respectively. No norms
have been fixed for the arisings of wastages on account of defec-
tive cuttings and reasons for variations in the arisings have also
not been analysed by the Mint.

(e¢) Examining Department

The annealed blanks are sent for stamping and after stamping
the coins are examined and sorted out into good and defective
coins.

The following table indicates the quantities of coins examined,
the quantities of good coins obtained and percentage of defective
coins for the six years ending 1981-82 :



(Figures in thousand Kgs.)

5 paise

10 paise 25 paise

Year o —- e e L T e
Coins Good Percentage  Coins Good Percentage  Coins Good Percentage
ecxamined coins of defective examined coins of defective examined coins of defective
coins coins coins
1 2 3 4 5 ) 7 8 9 10
1976-77 . 269.258 253.100 6.0 i s - 355,179  330.699 6.9
1977-78 " 89.547 84.153 6.0 o o o 362,822 344.599 5.0
1978-79 2 85.499 77.812 9.8 77.556 68.328 11.9 177.453 172.242 2.9
1979-80 . 117.618 101.474 13.7 93.925 78,840 16.0 111.514 107.237 3.8 ~
1980-81 . 174.305  157.235 9.8 120.085 112,094 6.7 151.949 144,871 4.7 o |
19%1-82 . 222.994  202.904 9.0 - s i 84.797  79.919 5.8



428

It will be seen from the above that :

— the percentage of defective coins of 5 paise went up
from 6 in 1976-77 to 13.7 in 1979-80.

— the percentage of defective coins of 25 paise which
was reduced from 6.9 in 1976-77 to 2.9 in 1978-79
again went up to 5.8 in 1981-82.

The Mint stated (February 1983) as under :

“The wastage in the examination is on account of defec-
tive coins attributable to the following reasons .

1. Defective machine performance.

2. Operator’s fault.

About 50 per cent of the Coining Presses have outlived
their productive life and are only kept in use to
maximise the production™.

3. Machine Utilisation

The mint has 164 machines of which 53 machines were more
than 20 years old. No system has been laid down for collection
of data regarding utilisation of the individual machines and re-
viewing the same with a view to replacing the old and outdated
machines except in the case of 24 coining presses, data regard-
ing utilisation of which is compiled. Even in respect of coining
department though the machine-wise statements of idle  hours
were prepared daily, the statistics collected were not consolidated
cither month-wise, quarter-wise or yearly.

Test checks made in  aduit for the years 1979-80 and
1980-81 with reference to the daily statements of idle hours

f\

-




429

recorded in respect of coining Presses revealed the following
position :

1979-80 1980-81
Hours Percentage Hours  Percentage
Available hours 1,05,608 ” 1,17,408
Hours spent on pro-
duction jobs 28,368 26.86 36,536 31.12
Hours lost due to
break-down 36,168 34.25 44,657 38.04
Standby hours 18,480 17.50 12,298 10.47
Idle hours 22,592 21.39 23,917 20.37

It will be seen from the above that 34 and 38 per cent of
the available hours were lost due to break-down of machines in
the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. No machine log
books are maintained by the Mint with a view to recording the
details of periodical maintenance and break-down of machines.
An analysis of the machine-wise break-down during 1980-81
revealed that out of 24 machines in coining department, 8
machines were under repairs continuously for over 9 months. Of
these, 4 machines were commissioned in 1973-74 and 1974-75
and one machine in March 1976.

4, Working Results

The coins manufactured in the Mint are delivered to  the
Reserve Bank of India at the face value of the coins, The work-
ing results of the Mint for the six years ending 1981-32  for
which proforma accounts were available are given below : —



1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

(Rupees in lakhs)

(@) Mean Capital 742.23 1040, 55 935.23 660,53 572.30 394.72
(h) Value of coins delivered to RBI at
face value 566.12 302.91 559.73 345.06 213.01 267.19
(¢) Less cost of production of coins
delivered 395.12 266.65 586.44 394.57 253.18 348.83
(d) Net profit (+)/Loss (—) (+)171.00  (+)36.26  (—)26.71  (—)49.51  (—)40.17  (—)81.64
(e) Interest on capital 40.08 57.23 53.12 38.77 34.91 24.87
(f) Total return 211.08 93.49 26.41 (—)10.74 (—)5.26 (—)56.77
(g) Percentage of total return to mean =
Capital [(f) to (a)] 28.44 8.98 2.82 ;_;3
(h) Percentage of net profit to value of
coins delivered to RBI [(d) to (b)] 30.21 11.97

(i) Percentage of cost of production to
value of coins delivered to RBI [(c)
to (b)] 69.79 88.03 104,77 114.35 118.86 130.56

Notke : Simplified proforma accounts for the year 1981-82 arc given in Appendix VI.




Year

1

The losses were mainly attributed to :

(i) Decrease in production and consequent higher cost of minting, particularly in respect
of coins of denominations of 2 paice, 5 paise and 10 paise as would be scen from
the table given below :

Total 2 Paise 5 Paise 10 Paise 25 Paise 50 Paise
coins
minted Coins Cost of Coins Cost of Coins Cost of Coins Cost of Coins Cost of

(in lakh  minted minting minted minting minted minting minted minting minted minting
pieces) (in lakh  per (in lakh  per (in lakh per (in lakh  per (in lakh pe:

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82

picces) piece pieces) piece pieces) piece pieces) picce picees) picce
(in (in {in (in {in
paise) paise) paise) paise) paise)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4635.73  1226.65 3.40 1685.80 5.01 - .. 1323.20 13.80 400.08 27.00

3040.98  1090.05 5.36 559.05 7.54 B .. 1378.96 16.68 12,92 27.27

2120.65 616.80 7.17 518.25 8.0 296.08 11.28 689.52  20.03

1459.20 13.05 = 674.75 9.88 342,20 14.86 429.20 22.37

2110.35 o .. 1044.93 8.72 485.74 15.10 579.68 22.04

1668 .29 iy .. 1348.45 12,68 i i 319.84 22,43

£



432

(ii) Stoppage of production of 50 paise  coins from
1977-78 and gradual decrease in the production of
25 paise coins, the cost of preduction of which was
lower than the face value as against the coins  of
smaller value whose cost of production has been in-
creasing year after year; and

(iii) Reduction in the production programme.

The Ministry stated (September 1983) as under :

™ due to introduction of Incentive Scheme in
April 1983 as well as expected restarting manufacture
of higher denomination coins in this year, the losses

may come down substantially”.

5. Labour Utilisation

The men allotted to the various processes are treated as
having been utilised completely in those processes without ascer-
taining the actual hours spent by them on the jobs and the
extent of idle time. In the absence of records indicating the ac-
tual hours spent on different jobs| processes, the effective utili-
sation of labour could not be verified.

€. Inventory Position
The following table indicates the inventory of stores and
spares for the six years from 1976-77 to 1981-82 :

Year Purchase Consump- Stock Number of
(Rupees in tion months®
lakhs) (Rupees in consump-

lakhs) tion
1976-77 29.59 31.10 14.81 « §.72
1977-78 16.68 21.51 9.74 5.43
1978-79 27.54 14.76 21.92 17.82
1979-80 5.12 8.62 18.37 25.56
1980-81 23.21 24.11 16.72 3.32
1981-82 23.55 24.29 15.97 7.89

Though the stock holding in terms of months of consump-
tion has come down in 1980-81 and 1981-82, non-moving|slow-

T~




433

moving items valuing Rs, 5.13 lakhs were held in stock as om
31st March 1981 as detailed below :

Year of purchase Value
(Rs. in lakhs)
1977-78 2.48
1978-79 0.88
1979-80 0.37
1980-81 1.40
5.13

No review was made to dispose of stores that became sur-
plus. The Ministry stated (September 1983) as follows :

“. ......many items have not moved out because of
reduction of Cupro Nickel coins manufacture. These
items are expected to be consumed once we start
manufacture of Cupro Nickel coins of 25 paise, 1
Rupee etc. Further, items which are likely to be
surplus, even thereafter, will be disposed of by
transferring to sister Mints etc. if 1equired by them
or by disposal”.

7. Other Topics of Interest

The Mint entered into an agreement with Andhra Pradesh
State Electricity Board (APSEB) on 29th April 1974 valid for
a period of 5 years for release of load of 260 KVA in addition
to the then existing demand for 400 KVA, in order to augment
the production by introducing night shift and production incen-
tive. However, the working hours were reduced from 60 hours
a week to 54 hours a week from 1st April 1977 and further to
48 hours a week from 10th May 1978 and no incentive scheme
was introduced.

A review of the electricity bills from December 1977 to
March 1982 revealed that the maximum demand had not ex-
ceeded the originally contracted demand of 400 KVA from
May 1978 ie., after the working hours were reduced to 48



434

hours a week. As per the agreement with the APSEB the Mint
has to achieve 80 per cent of the contracted demand i.e., 528
KVA each month failing which billing would be done at 80 per
cent of contracted demand, Since this coul] not be achieved,
the APSEB claimed the demand charges at 80 per cenr of the
contracted demand irrespective of the actual demand recorded
and this has resulted in avoidable payment of demand charges
to the extent of Rs, 2.52 lakhs for the period from December
1977 to August 1979 and from August 1980 to March 1982.

As per the terms of the agreement with the APSEB the
contracted demand could be reduced on giving 12 months
notice or after the expiry of the validity period of the agree-
ment ie., by April 1979, However, the question of reduction
of contracted demand from 660 KVA to 300 KVA was taken
up with Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board only in Scp-
tember 1981 for which APSEB has insisted for the notice
period of 12 months as per agreement.

The Ministry stated (September 1983) as under :

“When we came to know in September 1981 that the
Mint was going to be closed down, we have ap-
proached Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board
to reduce our contracted maximum demand. In the
meanwhile, Government has reversed its decision.
At present the Mints are working on 48 hours in-
centive working, which ig again likely to be raised
to 54 hours incentive working, then the power de-
mand is likely to go up and we are likely to utilise
the ful] contracted demand”.

8. Sununing up

The following are the main points that emerge :—
— The capacity of the Mint for minting the coins has
not been fixed.

f\




'b

435

The programme for totai production of coins as
intimated by the Government of India shows a dec-
lining from 1977-78 onwards except for a slight
increase in 1980-81. The Mint could not achicve
even the reduced production programme of  coins
(except for the year 1981-82) and the percentage of
achievement ranged between 99 per cent in 1976-77
and 75 per cent in 1980-81. The actual production
of coins decercased from 46.36 crores in 1976-77 (o
16.68 crores in 1981-82.

The over-all percentage of the yield of good bars
ranged from 90.43 per cent to 95.77 per cent in
respect of cupro-nickel alloy against a norm of 97.25
per cent,

No norms have been fixed for consumption of fuel
oil in the Melting Depariment, for arisings of re-
jections|scissel in the Rolling Department Cutting
Department and for the arisings of wastages on ac-
count of defective cuttings in the Anncaling Sec-
tion.

There were wide variations in the percentage of
scrap arisings during the year 1976-77 to 1981-82
in the case of 5 paise, 10 paise and 25 paise coins,
arisings of Scissel in case of 5 paise coins during
the years 1976-77 to 1981-82 and percentage of
defective coins of S paise went up from 6 in 1976-77
to 13.7 in 1979-80 and that of 25 paise which
was reduced from 6.9 in 1976-77 to 2.9 in 1978-79
again went up t> 5.8 in 1981-82. The reasons for
above wide variations have not been analysed by
the Mint.

Based on the consumption pattern for 1976-77 the
money value of fuel oil consumed in excess from
1977-78 to 1981-82 amounted to Rs, 7.25 lakhs.



436

No system has been laid down for collection of data
regarding utilisation of individual machines end
reviewing the same except in the case of coining
presses. 34 per cent and 38 per cent of the avail-
able hours of the machines were lost due to break-
down of machines in the years 1979-80 and 1980-81
respectively.

— The Mint is incurring losses from  1978-79 on-
wards and losses are due to decrease in production
and consequent higher cost of minting, particularly
in respect of coins of denomination of 2 paise, 5
paise and 10 paise, stoppage of production of 50
paise coins from 1977-78 and reduction in the
production programme,

— Non-moving/slow moving items valuing Rs. 5.13
lakhs was held in stock as on 31st March 1981.

— Avoidable payment of demand charges to the ex-
tent of Rs, 2.52 lakhs from December 1977 to
August 1979 and from August 1980 to March 1982
due to delay in sending notice of reduction of con-

tracted demand of load.

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
DOORDARSHAN COMMERCIAL SERVICE

62. Loss of interest owing to delays in issue of bills

Commercial Service of Doordarshan (Television) was intro-
duced on 1st January 1976. As a full-fledged office of the Com-
mercial Service of Doordarshan was not yet set up, the work
of billing for commercial telecasts was entrusted to the Cen-
tral Sales Unit, Commercial Broadcasting Service, All India
Radio (AIR), Bombay. Even after Doordarshan was separated
from the All India Radio in April 1976, the work of billing for
commercial telecasts was continued to be handled by the above
Unit, In December 1976, it was noticed that the Central Sales
Unit, A.LR. has not been able to issue any bill on behalf of

t,



.
=

437

Doordarshan from September 1976 onwards, The work of bil-
ling was, therefore, taken over by Doordarshan at the end of
December 1976.

In the absence of any procedure laid down for billing the
customers, the Doordarshan has been following the pattern of
billing established by the Commercial Broadcasting Service, All
India Radio, Clause-17 of the contract between the Commercial
Service, Doordarshan and accredited advertisers agencies read
as under :—

“In case where the advertiser operates through an accre-
dited agency, bills will be sent to the agency con-
cerned after the month of telecast payable within
45 days from the first of the month following the
date of telecast”.

The above clause was amended from April 1977. According
to the amended clause the payments were to be made before the
close of the month following the month of telecast.

Clause-18 of the contract makes a provision that Doordar-
shan shall be entitled to charge interest (12 per cent upto
March 1977 and 18 per cent from April 1977) from the ad-
vertisers on all amounts due but not paid within the specified
time in terms of the contracts,

Monthly bills for the months of September 1976 to March
1977 were issued between the period 21st December 1976 to
27th May 1977, Thus, there were delays ranging between 7
weeks and 12 weeks in issuing the bills,

Since the bills were issued much after the due dates, a ques-
tion arose in June 1977, as to whether the credit period men-
tioned in the contract may be counted from the first day of the
month following the month of telecast or from the date of
issue of the bill. It was decided in July 1978. in consultation
with the Ministry of Law, that the period of credit be counted
from the first day of the month following the month in which
the advertiser receives the bill for making payment.

S§/1 AGCR/83.—30.



438

The bills for the period April 1977 to June 1978 were also
issued late to the accredited agencics; the delay ranged bet-

ween two to six months,

Thus, the delays in issug of bills for the months of Septemoer
1976 to June 1978 to the accredited agencies in respect of
commercial telecasts from different Doordarshan Kendras has
resulted in a loss of interest amounting to Rs. 12.74 lakhs,

The Ministry stated (July 1983) as under :

“The staff in position in the Commercial Cell of T.V.
was not adequate and also not fully trained in biiling
and accounting work. It required some time for
them to start this work after it had fallen in arrcars
from September 1976, The Commercial Cell of
T.V. has, therefore, to look after the billing of the
advertisements already televised and also book and
schedule new advertisements, The pace of booking
of new advertisements rose steadily with the result
that not enough time could be devoted to clear the
back log of arrears of billing”.

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

63. Government of India Press, Coimbatore—Delay in placing
an order

In response to an enquiry made by the Press, a
quotation valid upto 30th June 1978 for the supply of 14
mono moulds of different sizes was received by the Press in
January 1978. As the rates quoted by the supplier were con-
sidered high, the Press addressed (February 1978) other sister
Presses to ascertain whether mono moulds could be spared on
resale basis, The replies received during February 1978 tc
April 1978 showed that none of the Presses was in a position
to spare mono moulds on permanent transfer basis. As the value
of the purchase exceeded the financial powers of the Manager
of the Press, administrative approval of the Director of Printing

Al



439

to the purchase of 14 mono moulds at the price quoted by the
supplier was sought on 19th June 1978. In July 197§, the
Press requested the firm to extend the validity of the offer 1o the
end of August 1978, but on 1st August 1978, the lirm submitted
a revised quotation at higher rates valid upto 30th September
1978. The revised rates were intimated (August 1978) by the
Press to the Directorate of Printing. In  October 1978, the
Directorate of Printing intimated the Press that 11 mono moulds
were considered sufficient to cope with the existing volume of
work and also requested the Press to send a revised proposal for
the purchase of 11 mono moulds as in the meantime, the
firm had increased the rates. As the validity of the original as
well as the revised quotations had expired, the Press invited a
fresh quotation in November 1978 and based on the still higher
rates quoted by the firm, a revised proposal for purchase of 11
mono moulds was submitted to the Directorate of Printing on
19th December 1978, After obtaining approval of the Head-
quarters over telephone, the Press placed an order on the firm
on 23rd January 1979 for the supply of 11 mono moulds.
Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the Govern-
ment of India was communicated by the Directorate of Printing
to the Press on 24th February 1979,

Due to delay in finalising the purchase, the Press had to
purchase the mono moulds at higher rates. The extra expendi-
ture with reference to the lower rates offered by the supplier in
January 1978 and August 1978 works out to Rs, 0.91 lakh and
Rs. 0.83 lakh respectively,

The Ministry stated (September 1983) as under :

L P— it is felt that tenders were prematurely invited,
on the first occasion, by the Manager of the Coimba-
tore Press, The Manager could have consulted
other Presses regarding availability of spare Moulds
before actually inviting the tenders or, at least, taken
this action simultaneously. It is also felt that there

was some delay on the part of the Directorate in



440

as much as the Directorate instead of taking action
to convey the administrative approval or coming to
the Ministry again for revised approval in view of .
the slight increase in prices (between the Ist and e,
second offers) asked the Press to send revised esti-

mates afresh”,

L= d

(0. P. GOEL)
Director of Audit, Central Revenues.

New Delhi :
The 1984.
24 MARCH L
-———
’
Countersigned
(GIAN PRAKASH)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

New Delhi :

The 1984,

26 NARCH Sy



APPENDIX I
(Vide paragraph 3)
EXTENT OF UTILISATION OF
SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS

Amount of Grant/
Appropriation

SL Grant/Appropriation Actual Saving
No. Original ~ Supple-  expendi-
mentary  diture
1 2 3 4 5 6
Cases where supplementary grants/appropriations proved unnecessary
Revenue—Voted i g ¢
(Lakhs of rupees)

Ministry of Commerce
1. 13—Textiles, Handloom and
Handicrafts 16898.36 2,02 15636.37 1264.01
Ministry of Communications
2. 14—Ministry of Commu-
nications 324.57 10.06 322.30 12.33
Ministry of Education and Culture
3. 27—Department of Culture 1566.79 45,87 1565.82 46 84

Ministry of Finance
4, 33—Customs 4468 .80 127.93 4157.30 439.43

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
5 79—Road and Inland Water—

Transport 229.40 18.00 113.98 133.42
Parliament, Department of Parliamentary-Affajrs ; P
6. 106—Rajya Sabha 292.05 15.13 286.64 20, 54
Capital—Voted
Ministry of Agriculture
7. 2—Agriculture 119271.82 1799.00 56355.88 64714.94

Ministry of Defence
8. 19—Ministry of Defence 12631.72 879.60 11462.92 2048.40

441



442

I 2 3 4 5 6

(Lakhs of rupees)
Ministry of External Affairs
9. 31—Ministry of External
Affairs 2826.07 1784.37 2130.76 2479.68
Ministry of Finance
10. 43—Loans to Government

Servants, etc. 9726.70 700.00 8808.13 1618.57
Ministry of Steel and Mines
11. 82—Department of Mines 20205.00  800.01 19625.46 1379.55
Ministry of Works and Housing
12. 91—Public Works 4736.78 100.00 3776.36 1060.42
13. 93—Housing and Urban
Development 6499.09 312.01 6458.09 353.01
Revenue—Charged

Ministry of Finance
14, 35—Taxes on [Income,
Estate Duty, Wealth Tax
and Gift Tax 1.38 .09 .05 1,42
15. 41—Transfers to State
Governments . A 392364 .00 4964.00 389807.46 7520.5¢

’"t



APPENDIX II
(Vide Paragraph 5)
SAVINGS UNDER VOTED GRANTS

Voted grants where the savings (more than Rs. 5 lahhs in each case)
exceeded 20 per cent of the total grant are given below :—

Sh. Grant Total _Ex;el:ldi;_ S_a\:ing .P_c_rc_éntage
No. grant ture of saving
I 2 3 4 5 6
Revenue

(Lakhs of rupees)
1. 79—Road and Inland

Water Transport 247.40 113.98 133.42 53.9
2. 68—Administration of
Justice 117.84 67.70 50.14 42.5

3. 67—Ministry of  Law,

Justice and Company

Affairs 3007.48 1928.32 1169.16 371.7
4. 42—Other Expenditure of

the Ministry of Finance 54929.21 35897.36 19031.85 34.6

5. S1—Census 2339.07 1659.75 679.32 29.0
6. 10—Ministry of Civil Sup-

plies 427.08 304.51 122.57 28.7
7. 98—Department of Elect-

ronics 1635.07 1180.70 454 .37 27.8
8. 91—Public Works 16169.26 11812.89 4356.37 26.9
9. 105—Lok Sabha 868.10 640.29 227.81 26.2
10. 81—Department of Steel 374.77 282.38 92.39 24.6
11. 85—Department of Reha-

bilitation 2644.00 2006.44 637.56 24.1

Capital

12. 5—Forest 75.00 12.00 63.00 84.0
13. 3—Fisheries 833.69 216.81 616.88 74.00

14. 70—Petroleum and Petro-
chemicals Industries . 25811.60 11442.05 14369.55 55.67

15. 31—Ministry of External
Affairs 4610.44  2130.76  2479.68 53.8

16. 2—Agriculture 121070.82 56355.88 64714.94 53.4

443




444

1 2 3 4 5 6
(Lakhs of rupces)

17. 40—Opium and Alkaloid

Factorics 156.78 86.47 70.31 44.8
18. 10—Ministry of Civil Sup-

plies 819.75  476.86  342.89 41.8
19. 7—Department of Food 2537.13  1504.71 1032.42 40.7
20. 87—Meteorology 560.66  350.94  209.72 37.4
21. 101—Department of Science

and Technology 166.00 109.80 56.20 33.8

22, 104—Department of Space  5065.25 3379.97 1685.28 33.3
23, 4—Animal Husbandry and

Dairy Development B11.05 623.40 187.65 23.1
24, 38—Currency, Coinage
and Mint 1607.93 1243.00 364.93 22.7

25. 91—Fublic Works 4836.78  3776.36  1060.42 21.9



APPENDIX III
(Vide paragraph 28)

The position of outstanding Inspection Reports and Paragraphs

Department of Department of Department of
Year Economic Affairs Revenue & Banking Expenditure Total
Inspection Para  Inspection Para Inspection  Para Inspection Para
Report Report Report Report
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9
1956-57 195 751 195 751
(1) (1) (1) n
1957-58 = .. ke, v
1958-59 e -
1959-60 i .. .
1960-61 58 137 58 137
(24) (57) (24) (57
1961-62 3 o i 33
1962-63 - 23 s 5 s -
1963-64 67 282 21 134 88 416
2 (5) 1) (1) (&) (6)
1964-65 i i - - ¢ s s 24
1965-66 82 220 82 220
1966-67 211 515 211 515
(81) (167) (81) (167}
- 70 298 70 298
i (56) (14) (56)

(14)

Sty



I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1968-69 ‘ 26 95 26 95
(6) (24) (6) (24)

1969-70 2 3 i A 2 3
1970-71 269 m 269 777
: (82) (287 #2  (87)
1971-72 28 89 451 1179 479 1268
(1 () ) (29) (10 (31)

1972-73 . " 718 1835 718 1835
(19) 99) (19) 99)

1973-74 " ” 32 95 32 95
1974-75 2 2 14 39 16 a1
1975-76 - " i ” -
1976-77 4 6 24 80 28 86
1977-78 17 44 3 3 ;4 " 20 47
1978-79 72 12 i 5 514 1147 586 1259
1979-80 vl 1 35 134 305 145 340
1980-81 4 10 2 6 6 16
) (&) ) (3)

1981-82 3 4 1 1 4 5
199 552 2166 6065 670 1587 3035 8204

@) (10) (236) (720) ) ) (241) (731)

144



APPENDIX 1V
(Vide paragraph 31)
Statement showing losses, irrecaverable revenue, duties, advances, cte. written off waived and ex-gratia payments made during
the year
In 295 cases, Rs, 280,46 lakhs representing mainly losses due to theft, fire, etc. and irrecoverable revenue, duties,
advances, etc. were written off/waived and in 9 cases ex-gratia payments aggregating Rs. 7.11 lakhs were made during
1982-83, as detailed below :—

Write off of losses, irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc.

Ministry/
Depart- Due to neglect,
ment fraud, etc. on the
Due to failure of partoftheindividual Due to other Waiver of Ex-gratia
system Government Officials reasons recovery payment
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of cases (Rs.) of cases (Rs.) of cases % of cases (Rs.) of cases (Rs.)
. S R - — L —
1 2 4 5 6 8 9 10 11
Agriculture - = - - 118 155,95,181
Energy 12 1,04,115
External
Affairs s i i - o i B 13,037
Food and
Civil
Supplies i i 1 22,635 4 65,03,037
Health and
Family
Welfare .. - . o3 1 80,000
Home

Affairs e e 1 o 5 50,458 l 8,110 vim e

Lvy



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Industry & S < o . .- .. .. 9 7,11,034
Labour and

Rehabili-

tation 2 e i 2 14 2,56,992 27  39,10,441 s e
Steel and

Mines o - i - 19 511,539
Shipping

and

Transport 25 ¢a 8 1,20,250 67 7,32,543
Supply - i 1 2,176
Atomic

Energy - - . “ 11 1,26,141 o & b "
Space i i id i 2 9,030 e ai G i

£

ToraL 12 1,04,115 9 1,42,885 242 238,67,097 32 39,31,588 9 711,034




APPENDIX V
[Vide paragraph 54(ii)}

Grants-in-aid to Statutory Bodies. Non-Government Institutions or Bodies and

Individuals
Ministry/Department Amount

(Lahks of rupees)

Agriculture 11620.61
Commerce 2881.79
Defence 21.96
Education and Culture 28050.23
Energy 979.64
External Affairs 218.94
Finance 389.76
Food and Civil Supplies 261.94
Health and Family Welfare 5454.32
Home AfTairs 8444.28
Industry 4659 .38
Information and Broadcasting 303.01
Irrigation 595.47
Labour 249,76
Law, Justice and Company Aflairs 76.96
Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizers 617.11
Planning 484.30
Rural Development 77.00
Shipping and Transport 4149 .84
Social Welfare 2597.06
Steel and Mines 470.08
Supply and Rehabilitation 4.38
Tourism and Civil Aviation 380.14
Works and Housing 34,30
Atomic Energy 1657.87
Electronics 502.30
Environment 260.25
QOcean Development 479 .85
Science and Technology 13224.95
Space. 869.65
ToraL 90017.13

449



APPENDIX VI
(Vide Paragraph 61—Sub-Paragraph 4)

INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, HYDERABAD
Summarised Balanice Sheet as at 31st March, 1982

Liabilities 31-3-1981 31-3-1982 Assets 31-3-1981 31-3-1982
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
Govt, Capital Account 4,57,51,846 1,53,61,414 Govt. Current Account 5,34,63,231 5,69,16,029
Accumulatzd Profit . 6,53,48,538 5.71,84,781 Fixed Assets Less deprecia- 1,38,63,318 1,29,34,553
tion,
Security Deposits 53,340 54,110 Investments (including interest 2,47,189 2,11,480
receivable on investments)
Earnest Money Deposits 23,345 16,550 Metals held on others account 114 114
Current Liabilities 31,64,515 28,53,076 Current Assets 42,62,03,531  38,49,97,930
Undischarged Liabilities 37,96,10,714  37,96,37,533 Loans and Advances 1,74,915 47,358
ToTtaL 49,39,52 298 45,51,07,464 ToTarL 49,39,52 298 45,51,07,464

0S¥



INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, HYDERABAD
Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year ending 31st March, 1982

1980-81

Dr. Particulars 1980-81 1981-82 Cr. Particulars 198182
(Rs.) (Rs) T ___{-R;)_ ' Rs.)
Stock of finished coins 90,63,250 1,23,36,000 Value of coins delivered 2,13,01,300 2,67,18,750
Cost of work done transferred  2,21,77,991 1,72,49,508 to RBI at face value.
from  production  account Profit on sale of unser- 84,997 1.41,795
(including cost of work done viceable stores dross.
for outside parties). Stcres and metals found 4,73,390 1,41,685
Salaries, Allowances, T.A. Pen- 18,81,598 19,09,670  excess on verification.
sion and Gratuity. Receipt fiom outsiders . 20,410 32,035
Books and publciations, Printing 1,16,613 1,65,547 Recoveries from emp- 4,603 3,519
& stationery, Postage & tele- loyees towards tele-
grams, electricity, water and phone calls, rent, and
gas. electricity.
E.P.F. commission charges, Law 68,688 46,681 Miscellaneous receipts 24,484 53,145
charges. Stock of coins at the 1,23,36,000 3,55,500
Audit fee ; ; ’ 28,020 28,020  close of the year.
Police escort, CISF chaiges 12,65,130 13,20,212 Interest on Government 4,190 4,410
Interest on capital g . 34,91,021 24,86,746 loans/investments.
Repairs and maintenance & 29,346 8,547 Net loss of the year 40,17,065 81,63,757
depreciation on non-factory carried over.
assets.
Loss on destruction of with- 73,841 20,618
drawn coins.
Loss on running canteen , 58,350 32,687
Expenses written off . 2,562
Misc. expenditure 16,591 7,798
ToTtaL 3,82,70,439 3,56,14,596 TotaL 3,82,70,439 3,56,14,596

MGIPRRND—S/1 AGCR/83—TSS 11—18-3-84—2250

59 4



L

Y



